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Introduction 
I began this collection as a college student more than twenty-five years ago, not long 
after reading Loren Eiseley's semi-popular history of evolution entitled, Darwin's 
Century (1958). As a boy I had read several accounts of Darwin's life, and I had read at 
least part of his Beagle journal. As a history major at the University of California at 
Berkeley I found myself increasingly drawn to the history of the biological sciences. 
Darwin's theory of evolution by natural selection towered over all other theories as the 
central organizing concept in biology, the most wide-ranging and profound way to 
understand, if not explain, the development of life. 

What I think attracted me most to Eiseley's book was his account of the drama that 
unfolded around the theory of evolution throughout the nineteenth century. Eiseley 
described a drama with numerous characters who took positions on either side of the 
evolution question. There were precursors of Darwin's theory of natural selection like 
William Charles Wells and Patrick Matthew. There were the opponents of Darwin such 
as Louis Agassiz and Richard Owen, and there were Darwin's colleagues and collabo­
rators such as Sir Charles Lyell, Thomas Henry Huxley, and the co-discoverer of the 
theory of natural selection, Alfred Russel Wallace. 

From Eiseley and other books on the history of evolution I learned that evolution of 
simpler forms of life to the more complex was an ancient and fruitful, yet controversial, 
concept widely debated for centuries. It was sometimes understood as a ladder with 
simpler forms on lower rungs and higher forms on higher rungs. Sometimes it was 
thought of as "the great chain of being." The notion that there was a continuum from 
simple to the more complex implied to some thinkers that life had progressed since it 
first appeared on earth; to others itwas away to understand God's fixed plan of creation. 

As more and more species were discovered throughout the world in the 18th and 19th 
centuries, efforts to understand their inter-relationships increased. Scientists like 
Cuvier, who believed in the fixity of species, tended to think of and to classify new and 
old species in terms of standard "types". Ernst Mayr has called thinkers like Cuvier, 
Agassiz, and to some extent, Richard Owen, "typological thinkers" in contrast to certain 
evolutionists such as Lamarck and Darwin whom he called "population thinkers". 
While Cuvier would look at a species population and see more correspondence to what 
had been posited as the ideal type than deviation, Lamarck, and later Darwin, would 
look at all of the specimens collected for a given species and see more deviation or 
variation from the ideal type than correspondence to it. The "population thinker", 
preoccupied with variation of species, found it difficult to use the typological metaphor 
of fixed rungs in a ladder or fixed links in the "great chain of being." In his effort to 
understand the purpose of all this variation, Lamarck argued for the theory of the 
inheritance of acquired characteristics. Darwin and Wallace proposed the theory of 
natural selection. 

It is not possible here to develop or more fully support the wide historical generaliza­
tions outlined above. However, another concept essential to the plan of the collection 
which I have called, after Eiseley, Darwin's Century, is the age of the earth. In Darwin's 
day strict religious doctrine, following James Ussher, Archbishop of Armagh, dated the 
creation of the world at 4004 B.C. Like biologists, geologists and palaeontologists were 
divided into two camps. The first of these were those who found a way to explain how 
the earth and its fossil record had evolved in only about 6000 years. These included 
Cuvier and his theories that a series of catastrophies, not unlike the biblical flood, had 
wiped out entire populations now preserved in the fossil record. The other camp, led 
by Sir Charles Lyell, were the uniformitarians who argued that the earth had evolved 
over hundreds of thousands of years following very gradual processes of erosion and 
upheaval that could be observed today. Without a way to show that the earth was very 



8 

old there could be no acceptance of any theory of evolution because evolution by 
whatever means required long periods of time—exactly how much time no one knew. 
Since Darwin's day the age of the earth, and by extrapolation, the date of the origin of 
life, has been steadily increased. During the 1970's Donald Johanson discovered Plio-
pleistocene hominid fossils in Ethiopia, perhaps the earliest ancestors of modem man, 
yet themselves the culmination of billions of years of evolution from the first D N A 
molecules. These fossils which include "Lucy" and "The Family" are about 3,000,000 
years old. 

The common threads of the history of the evolution of the earth and the fossil record 
(geology and paleontology), of life upon it (evolutionary biology including genetics), 
and of the history of the evolution of man (physical anthropology; human prehistory), 
make up the fabric of the Darwin's Century collection. Following Eiseley's lead I was 
always interested in both sides of the controversy. Therefore the collection contains 
both works which represent the modern point of view, such as Darwin, and representa­
tives of the opposition, such as Richard Owen. It is focused around collections of first 
and later editions of the writings of the leading protagonists in Darwin's Century. Apart 
from Darwin himself, these included Alfred Russel Wallace, Sir Charles Lyell, Thomas 
Henry Huxley, Richard Owen, Robert Chambers, Francis Galton, Herbert Spencer, 
Samuel Butler, and others. Precursors of Darwin who figure in the collection include 
his grandfather, Erasmus, James Burnett, Jean Baptiste Lamarck, William Charles Wells 
and Patrick Matthew. In addition to books I attempted, whenever possible, to collect 
pamphlets and offprints, manuscripts, and pictorial material. I was particularly inter­
ested in association and presentation copies. Editions after the first were included only 
if they contained textual revisions by the author. As a collector I was also conscious of 
condition and I believe that I maintained high standards of condition throughout the 
collection where rarity allowed. 

The core of the collection remains the Darwin material, which, while not totally 
complete, represents the most extensive collection of presentation and association 
copies of his works ever offered for sale. This collection also contains some ephemera 
unrecorded by Freeman in his bibliography, a small group of very significant Darwin 
letters, manuscript pages with choice content from both On the Origin of Species 
(discussing natural selection) and The Descent of Man (discussing sexual selection). I 
also have a set of books from Darwin's personal library when he was a young man, signed 
and annotated by him, and some of the best original Darwin photographs, as well as 
other portraits. In my experience portraits of this type are even more difficult to obtain 
than books or manuscripts. 

One of the unusual features of my Darwin collection are a number of books in special 
original cloth bindings expressly prepared for presentation with their edges trimmed 
by the binder. Only a few copies of each book were prepared in this way and the 
bibliographer of Darwin's writings, Richard Freeman, made no mention of them. It was 
one of Darwin's idiosyncracies that he disliked books that had to be opened with a paper 
knife before they could be read, and he objected to uncut edges because they collected 
dust. 

Supplementing the Darwin collection are the books about Darwin and Darwinism both 
from the standpoint of support and opposition. I tried to collect original reviews of On 
the Origin of Species and surprisingly was able to form a small collection of these. In 
collecting the opposing monographs I generally limited myself to those published 
during Darwin's lifetime, and I was selective —Darwin's work provoked published 
responses from hundreds of eccentrics. 

After the Darwin collection I would place second my collection of books and manu­
scripts by Alfred Russel Wallace. It is possibly the most comprehensive private collection 
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of Wallace ever formed. Co-discoverer of the theory of natural selection and one of the 
greatest naturalist/explorers and travel writers of all time. Wallace was enjoyable to 
collect because of his wide interests which ranged to the point of eccentricity. (An 
autograph letter signed by St. George Mivart in the collection confirms that.) Even 
more than Darwin, Wallace was a particularly interesting letter-writer. Some of the 
letters and presentation copies in this collection are of considerable historical interest. 
I was also able to acquire the complete autograph manuscript of Wallace's last book, 
Social Environment and Moral Progress (1912-13). In some ways this work is a history of 
evolution by one of its major protagonists. No comparable autograph manuscripts by 
any of the other major participants in this collection appeared for sale during my many 
years of collecting and I strongly suspect that no comparable manuscript by Darwin, 
Huxley, Owen, or Lyell, is likely to ever appear on the market. 

Next in order of my success is the T . H . Huxley collection, with its self-portrait by Huxley 
drawn while he was in Australia, together with some very good copies of his books, and 
a group of fascinating autograph letters. 

Because of his opposition to Darwin, Richard Owen's books have never received the 
attention from collectors which they deserve. Of all my author collections I would say 
that the Owen collection is the least complete, but I do have all of the important works, 
many in presentation (one to Charles Dickens), a good manuscript, and an extraordi­
nary letter, unknown to historians, in which Owen discusses Darwin's place in history. 
This letter may be my most significant discovery as a collector. 

Very early in my evolution collecting, I became interested in Francis Galton, and that 
became the foundation of my genetics material. The Galton collection includes some 
exceptionally rare pamphlets and association copies, including some from the library 
of William Bateson. 

My collections of Lyell, Chambers, Spencer, and Samuel Butler, while less extensive 
than those mentioned above, contain some very unusual items. For example, my 
favorite Lyell item is the copy of Lyell's Antiquity of Man which he presented to Robert 
Chambers, author of the sensational and anonymous Vestiges of the Natural History of 
Creation. 

While many others have collected first editions of Charles Darwin, I believe that I was 
one of the first collectors to form a private library around the theme of the history of 
evolution in general. I was also one of the first to form a sub-collection on human 
prehistory, or the antiquity of man. I was able to find first editions of works on such 
notable fossil finds as Neanderthal Man, Pithecanthropus Erectus, and even the 
historic hoax, Piltdown Man. Prior to Neanderthal Man there were other discoveries of 
human fossils recorded in such memorable books as the colour-plate atlas by Esper and 
the very rare treatise by Schmerling. This subject is a relatively new field in collecting, 
but one of great interest. 

After twenty-five years of collecting I find that I am able to add less and less to the 
Darwin's Century collection, and that my interests have changed. I have, therefore, 
decided to offer the collection for sale at auction, and hope that this catalogue will 
inspire a new generation of collectors to discover one of the most endlessly fascinating 
of all fields in the history of science. 

Jeremy M . N o r m a n 
October 1992 
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Darwin's Century: 
The Jeremy Norman Collection 

F I R S T S E S S I O N L O T S 1-201 

F R I D A Y 1 1 T H D E C E M B E R 1992 A T 11.00 A M 

A l l lots are subject to the Cond i t i ons o f Business 
p r i n t e d i n the back o f this catalogue a n d to reserves 

1 AGASSIZ (JEAN LOUIS RODOLPHE) NOMENCLATOR ZOOLOGICI INDEX UNIVERSALIS... [with se­
lected fascicles from] NOMENCLATOR ZOOLOGICUS, 2 volumes, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed: 
"Herrn Professor Oken in Zurich Vom verfasser", and with numerous annotations by Oken, some 
browning, publisher's boards, rather worn, 4to, Solothurn, Jent & Gassman, [1843-]1847 

L o r e n z O k e n (1779-1851), was a leading l ight i n the G e r m a n school o f Natur-
Philosophie a n d made impor tant contr ibutions to comparative anatomy. T h e fascicles 
of the Nomenclator chiefly represent insects; O k e n ' s annotadons are most p r o m i n e n t 
i n the lepidoptera. 

£150-200 

2 AGASSIZ (JEAN LOUIS RODOLPHE) A N ESSAY ON CLASSIFICATION, FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, original 
cloth, uncut and unopened, armorial bookplate of Queens' College, Cambridge, with withdrawal 
stamp on verso of title, A FINE COPY, 8VO, Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, & Roberts, 1859 

T h i s important vo lume appeared just a few months before the publ i cat ion o f 
Darwin 's Origin of Species,. "The Essay a n d the Origin represented two entirely opposed 
interpretations o f nature, a n d no sharper contrast between the assumptions of special 
creat ionism a n d the concept o f the evolut ion o f species ever appeared than i n the 
language o f these two volumes. . .Having staked so m u c h o n the Essay, Agassiz c o u l d 
never understand why Darwin 's work was accorded such a recept ion ; he thought he 
h a d demol i shed a l l such notions o f "development" i n the Essay" (Edward L u r i e i n his 
Introduct ion to Agassiz's Essay on Classification, H a r v a r d University Press, 1962). 

£200-250 

3 AGASSIZ (JEAN LOUIS RODOLPHE)—BIBLIOGRAPHIA ZOOLOGLE ET GEOLOGLE . A Genera l 
Catalogue o f the Books , Tracts, a n d M e m o i r s o n Zoology a n d Geology.. . corrected, 
enlarged, and edi ted by H . E . Str i ck land , 4 volumes, half-titles, publisher's cloth, worn, Ray 
Society, 1848-1854—AGASSIZ (ELIZABETH GARY) LOUIS AGASSIZ. H i s L i f e a n d C o r r e s p o n d ­
ence, 2 volumes, portrait, cloth, Boston, Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1886—LURIE 
(EDWARD, editor) ESSAY ON CLASSIFICATION. By L o u i s Agassiz, half-title, cloth, dust-jacket, 
Cambridge (Mass.), 1962, 8vo (7) 

£150-200 
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4 AGASSIZ (JEAN L O U I S R O D O L P H E ) D E L A SUCCESSION ET D U D E V E L O P P E M E N T DES ETRES ORGANISES 
a l a surface d u globe terrestre, dans les differens ages de la nature, PRESENTATION COPY, 
inscribed: "M. Omalius d'Halloy membre de I'Ac. de Bruxelles de la parte de l'Aut[eur]", 
publisher's pink wrappers, uncut, Neuchdtel, Henri Wolfrath, 1841; T W E L V E L E C T U R E S O N 
C O M P A R A T I V E E M B R Y O L O G Y . . . d e l i v e r e d . . . i n Boston, December and January, 1848-9, illus­
trations, advertisements at end, publisher's wrappers, soiled, Boston, Redding & Co., 1849, 
" C O N T R I B U T I O N S T O T H E N A T U R A L H I S T O R Y O F T H E U N I T E D STATES" , offprint from American 

Journal of Science and Arts, XXX, July 1860, 15 pages, half-title, unbound, spotted, [Boston, 
1860], 8vo (3) 

£120-180 

5 A M R I N G E ( W I L L I A M F R E D E R I C K V A N ) A N INVESTIGATION O F T H E T H E O R I E S O F T H E N A T U R A L 
H I S T O R Y O F M A N , publisher's green cloth, head of spine chipped, New York, Baker & Scribner, 
1848—MACENERY (J.) C A V E R N R E S E A R C H E S , . . . edited.. . by E . V i v i a n , half-title, publisher's 
plum cloth, gilt, spine chipped, Simpkin, Marshall, 1859—MAURY ( A L F R E D ) A N D OTHERS. 
INDIGENOUS R A C E S O F T H E E A R T H , plates, illustrations, publisher's cloth, Philadelphia, J.B. 
Lippincott & Co., 1857—TOPINARD ( P . ) A N T H R O P O L O G Y , translated by R.T.H. Bartley, half-
title, errata slip, publisher's green cloth, Chapman & Hall, 1878, FIRST EDITIONS, 8VO (4) 

£150-200 

6 A P E S — D u C H A I L L U ( P A U L B E L L O N I ) E X P L O R A T I O N S & A D V E N T U R E S IN E Q U A T O R I A L A F R I C A , 
FIRST EDITION, folding map, 28 plates, 32 pages advertisements, smallpiece torn from head of title, 
publisher's black cloth, with gorilla gilt on upper cover, John Murray, 1861—FORBES ( H E N R Y O . ) 
A H A N D - B O O K T O T H E P R I M A T E S , 2 volumes, half-titles, chromolithographed plates, errata slip, 
publisher's cloth, Edward Lloyd, 1896—YERKES ( R O B E R T M . ) A N D A D A W . YERKES . T H E G R E A T 
A P E S , illustrations, half-title, publisher's blue cloth, New Haven, Yale University Press, 1929— 
H O O T O N (EARNEST A L B E R T ) U P F R O M T H E A P E , half-title, plates, publisher's cloth, soiled, New 
York, Macmillan, 1931, 8vo (5) 

D u Cha i l lu ' s Explorations & Adventures was the first book to popularise the gor i l la . 
£120-150 

7 A R N O L D ( M A T T H E W ) G O D & T H E B I B L E , FIRST EDITION, original cloth, slightly worn, uncut, 
bookplate of Sir John Lubbock, 8vo, Smith, Elder, & Co., 1875 

P R E S E N T A T I O N C O P Y T O SIR J O H N L U B B O C K , inscr ibed by the author o n half-title: " T o Sir 
J o h n L u b b o c k w i t h k i n d regards. (See Chapter I I I ) " (where reference is made to 
L u b b o c k a n d his researches c o n c e r n i n g prehistoric m a n ) ; there are p e n c i l l e d notes by 
L u b b o c k o n the rear endpaper . J o h n L u b b o c k (1834-1913), entomologist , anthro­
pologist , and botanist, was a f r i e n d o f D a r w i n , L y e l l , H u x l e y , H o o k e r , a n d T y n d a l l . H e 
took a p r o m i n e n t part i n the controversy that fo l lowed the appearance o f the Origin of 
Species. T h e r e are several books f r o m his l ibrary i n this co l lect ion . 

£200-250 

8 A S H E ( T H O M A S ) M E M O I R S OF M A M M O T H , a n d various other extraordinary a n d stupendous 
Bones. . . found i n the vicinity o f the O h i o , Wabash, I l l inois , Mississippi , Mis sour i , Osage, 
a n d R e d Rivers, FIRST EDITION, half-title, modern calf-backed boards, [Sabin 2179; Howes 
A351], 8vo, Liverpool, G.F. Harris, 1806 

T h e author clearly dismisses the viewpoint that an ima l species c o u l d no t become 
extinct: "The benevolent persuasion, that n o l i n k i n the cha in o f creat ion w i l l ever be 
suffered to perish, has i n d u c e d certain authors o f dist inguished meri t , to provide a 
residence for the m a m m o t h i n the remote regions o f the nor th . . .There is considerable 
evidence, that the b e h e m o t h , or mammoth. . .has no t been i n existence i n A m e r i c a for 
several h u n d r e d years" (p.25). 

£150-200 
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9 BATES (HENRY WALTER) T H E NATURALIST ON THE RIVER AMAZONS, a record of adventures, 
habits of animals, sketches of Brazilian and Indian Life, and aspects of nature under the 
Equator, during eleven years of travel, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 9 plates, including 
frontispieces, illustrations in text, folding map, 32 pages of publisher's advertisements at end of 
volume I, slight spotting, original brown cloth, with the design of an Assai Palm in gilt on upper 
covers, A FINE UNCUT COPY, [Borba de Moraes, p. 91], 8vo, John Murray, 1863 

Bates accompanied Wallace on his expedition to the Amazon, departing from 
Liverpool in 1848. The purpose of the expedition was to gather facts "towards solving 
the problem of the origin of species", a subject which the two participants had 
frequently discussed. Darwin encouraged Bates to write this account and later de­
scribed it as "the best work on natural travels ever published in England". In his preface 
Bates states that no less than eight thousand species new to science were discovered. 
"During the whole of his sojourn amid the Brazilian forests his speculations were 
approximating to the theory of natural selection, and upon the publication of the 
'Origin of Species' he became a staunch and thoroughgoing adherent of the Darwinian 
hypothesis" (DNB). 

£400-500 
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10 BATES (HENRY WALTER) T H E NATURALIST ON THE RIVER AMAZONS, second edition, PRESENTATION 
COPY, inscribed on title: "M. Emile Deyrolle with kind regards of his friend The Author" (partly 
eradicated), frontispiece, map, illustrations, publisher's green cloth gilt, slightly worn, John 
Murray, 1864; CENTRAL AMERICA, THE WEST INDIES AND SOUTH AMERICA, second edition, series 
half-title, maps and illustrations (somefolding), advertisements, publisher's decorated green cloth, 
gilt, Edward Stanford, 1882, 8vo (2) 

£100-150 

11 BATES (HENRY WALTER) CONTRIBUTIONS TO AN INSECT F A U N A OF THE A M A Z O N VALLEY. 
Lepidoptera: Helicondae, in: Transactions of the Linnean Society, XXIII, part 3, pp.495-
566, 2 coloured plates, original blue printed wrappers, rebacked, uncut, cloth case, [Garrison-
Morton 220.1], 4to, Taylor and Francis, 1862 

In this paper Bates clearly stated and solved the problem of "mimicry", known today 
as "Batesian mimicry". 'The superficial resemblance of a palatable species (mimic) to 
an unpalatable species (model) is a form of protective coloration that has evolved by 
natural selection" (Garrison-Morton). 

£200-250 

12 BATES (HENRY WALTER) "CONTRIBUTIONS TO AN INSECT FAUNA OF THE A M A Z O N VALLEY. 
Lepidoptera—Papilonidae", offprint from: Journal of Entomology, December 1861 [-1864], 
pp.218-245; 175-213, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed: "M. le Docteur Boisduval hommage de 
I'Auteur", 2 fine hand-coloured plates by E. W. Robinson, contemporary cloth-backed boards, 
1861-1864; CENTRAL AMERICA, THE WEST INDIES AND SOUTH AMERICA, FIRST EDITION, series half-
title, maps and illustrations (somefolding), advertisements, publisher's decorated green cloth, gilt, 
Edward Stanford, 1878; T H E NATURALIST ON THE RIVER AMAZONS. . .reprint of the unabridged 
edition, half-title, portrait, map, illustrations, publisher's green cloth, gilt, John Murray, 1892, 
8vo (3) 

Boisduval was a fellow student of lepidoptera whose work is cited by Bates. 
£100-150 

13 BAGEHOT (WALTER) PHYSICS AND POLITICS, or Thoughts on the Application of the 
Principles of'Natural Selection' and 'Inheritance' to Political Society, 1872—ST CLAIR 
(GEORGE) DARWINISM AND DESIGN; or, Creation by Evolution, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed 
on half-title "Prof. H. Huxley, From the Author", title slightly spotted and with library stamp, 
1873— BASTIAN (H. CHARLTON) EVOLUTION AND THE ORIGIN OF LIFE, frontispiece, iS74, FIRST 
EDITIONS, original cloth, slightly worn, 8vo (3) 

Bagehot's work is a classic of Victorian social theory, among the first books to apply 
Darwinian theory to sociology. 

£200-300 

14 BATESON (WILLIAM) MATERIALS FOR THE STUDY OF VARIATION treated with especial regard to 
Discontinuity in the Origin of Species, FIRST EDITION, half-title, advertisement leaf at end, 
publisher's dark green cloth gilt, slightly worn, [Garrison-Morton 23 7], Macmillan and Co., 
1894; PROBLEMS OF GENETICS, FIRST EDITION, half-title, coloured frontispiece, illustrations, 
publisher's blue cloth, gilt, dust wrapper, A FINE COPY, New Haven, Yale University Press, 1913— 
PUNNETT (REGINALD CRUNDALL, editor) SCIENTIFIC PAPERS OF WILLIAM BATESON, 2 volumes, 
FIRST EDITION, 36plates, illustrations, publisher's dark green cloth, gilt, dust wrappers, A FINE SET, 
Cambridge, University Press, 1928, 8vo and 4to (4) 

Before the rediscovery of Mendel's laws (1900), Bateson was convinced that 
discontinuity was the more important type of variation among animals and plants. He 
showed that Darwin's concept of variation needed modification. 

£200-250 
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15 BATESON (WILLIAM) MENDEL'S PRINCIPLES OF HEREDITY: A DEFENCE...With a Translation of 
Mendel's original papers on Hybridisation, FIRST EDITION, portrait, half-title, errata leaf, 
original blue cloth, spine gilt, A FINE COPY, [Garrison-Morton 241 ], 8vo, Cambridge, University 
Press, 1902 

The first book on Mendelism in English, and the first English textbook of genetics. 
William Bateson (1861-1926) first attracted attention with his book Materials for the Study 
of Variation (1894), which brought him into conflict with orthodox biologists. He 
introduced Mendel's work to England and formed a research group at Grantchester, 
where the genetics of animals and plants were studied. In fact it was Bateson who named 
the science "genetics". A n ardent evolutionist, he opposed the doctrine of natural 
selection believing rather in the organismic quality of any significant biological 
variation. 

£200-250 

16 BATESON (WILLIAM) MENDEL'S PRINCIPLES OF HEREDITY, third impression, inscribed W[illiam] 
B[ateson] on front endpaper, 3 portraits of Mendel, 6 coloured plates, 4 double-page, illustrations 
and diagrams in text, original green cloth, slightly worn, [see Garrison-Morton 241], 8vo, 
Cambridge, University Press, 1913 

WILLIAM BATESON'S COPY o f the third impression of the expanded second edition of his 
great work on heredity in defence of Mendel's neglected and misunderstood theories. 
This copy was used by his associate Professor R . C . Punnett for the preparation of the 
fourth edition and contains several pencilled annotations in the margins. Loosely 
inserted is a letter from Punnett to Mrs Bateson returning this copy, a letter to Punnett 
from the publisher, and two letters to Bateson, one from Arthur Steel-Maitland, the 
other from J.P. Lotsy. 

£250-350 

17 BATESON (WILLIAM) BIOLOGICAL FACT AND THE STRUCTURE OF SOCIETY. The Herbert Spencer 
Lecture... 1912, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed: "Wm. Arber from WB" and with a correction by 
Bateson at p.25, publisher's wrappers, chipped, Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1912; LETTERS FROM 
THE STEPPE written in the years 1886-1887, FIRST EDITION, publisher's presentation review copy, 
portrait, 2 maps, cloth, Methuen & Co., 1928—DAVENPORT (CHARLES B.) HEREDITY OF SKIN 
COLOR IN NEGRO-WHITE CROSSES, FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed: "Professor 
William Bateson, with kind regards from Chas.B.Davenport", plates, with 2 photographs, 
annotated, loosely inserted, publisher's cloth gilt, Washington DC, Carnegie Institution, 1913— 
BENSON (A.C.) CAMBRIDGE ESSAYS ON EDUCATION, FIRST EDITION, half-title, publisher's holland-
backed boards, slightly worn, Bateson's own copy inscribed "W.B.", Cambridge, University Press, 
1917, 8vo (4) 

£180-220 

18 BATESON (WILLIAM) MENDEL'S PRINCIPLES OF HEREDITY, second edition revised, 3 portraits, 6 
coloured plates, illustrations, half-title, publisher's green cloth gilt, slightly worn, [cf. Garrison-
Morton 241], Cambridge, University Press, 1909; MATERIALS FOR THE STUDY OF VARIATION 
treated with especial regard to Discontinuity in the Origin of Species, FIRST EDITION, half-
title, advertisement leaf at end, a little spotting, publisher's green cloth gilt, slightly worn, library 
stamps on title, [Garrison-Morton 237], Macmillan and Co., 1894—BATESON ( C . BEATRICE, 
EDITOR) WILLIAM BATESON, F . R . S . NATURALIST. His essays & addresses, FIRST EDITION, 
EDITOR'S COPY, inscribed "Own Copy. C.B.B.", frontispiece, 3 plates, half-title, publisher's green 
cloth gilt, slightly worn, spine repaired, Cambridge, University Press, 1928—LAWRENCE (WILLIAM) 
LECTURES ON PHYSIOLOGY, ZOOLOGY and the Natural History of Man, third edition, Bateson's 
father's copy, inscribed "WH. Bateson" on title, plates, later half morocco gilt, James Smith, 1823— 
PUNNETT (REGINALD CUNDALL) MENDELISM, fifth edition, frontispiece, 7 plates, half-title, cloth, 
Macmillan, 1919, 8vo (5) 

£320-360 
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1 9 BATESON (WILLIAM) —REPORTS TO THUTION COMMITTEE OF THE ROYAL SOCIETY. Reports 
I-V. 1 9 0 2 - 0 9 , 5 parts in one volume, plates and illustrations, publisher's blue cloth, spine gilt, 
preserving part wrappers, slightly worn, indexer's copy, inscribed: "Presented to me by TheRS. as 
a reward for making the index", 8vo, Harrison & Sons for The Royal Society, 1910 

The first publication of work by English geneticists following the rediscovery of the 
work of Mendel. A complete set such as this is particularly scarce. 

£ 2 2 0 - 2 6 0 

2 0 BELT (THOMAS) T H E NATURALIST IN NICARAGUA: a narrative of a residence at the Gold 
Mines of Chontales; journeys in the Savannahs and Forests. With observations on 
animals and plants in reference to the theory of Evolution of living forms, FIRST EDITION, 
frontispiece, 3 plates, foldingmap, illustrations in text, a few corners chipped where turned down, 
original blue chth gilt, worn, recased, uncut, with the bookplate of CHARLES KINGSLEY (1819-
1875), [Patau 26647; Wood, p.230], 8vo, John Murray, 1874 

A classic work on the natural history of Nicaragua by the British geologist who 
superintended the Chontales Gold Mining Company from 1 8 6 8 to 1 8 7 2 . Belt was 
especially influenced by Darwin's theory of evolution by natural selection and his book 
contains a great deal of evidence to support it. Darwin himself spoke highly of Belt's 
work. 

This is a particularly interesting copy in that it is extensively annotated in pencil by 
MAURICE KINGSLEY, Charles Kingsley's son, who had first-hand acquaintance with 
Nicaragua and its environs. Further, there is a pencilled note on the verso of the 
frontispiece by the famous American bookseller, Edward Eberstadt, on the origin of 
the name "America" (see lot 1 1 1 ) . 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

21 BELT (THOMAS) T H E NATURALIST IN NICARAGUA, FIRST EDITION, another copy, original blue cloth 
gilt, uncut, with the signature of Professor G[eorge] S[tead] Veitch (1885-1943), 8vo, John 
Murray, 1874 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

22 BLUMENBACH (JOHANN FRIEDRICH) D E GENERIS HUMANI VARIETATE NATIVA LIBER, second edition, 
2 plates, some browning, boards, uncut, 8vo, Gottingen, widow of A. Vandenhoek, 1781 

Blumenbach, Professor of Medicine at Gottingen, was the founder of scientific 
anthropology. His doctoral dissertation in which "he classified mankind into four 
races, based on selected combinations of head shape, skin colour and hair form. In the 
second edition ( 1 7 8 1 ) he found it necessary to expand this division into five races, but 
his famous terms "Caucasian, Mongolian, Ethiopian, American, and Malayan" were 
not used until the third edition of 1 7 9 5 " (Garrison-Morton 1 5 6 ) . This is the first 
obtainable edition of Blumenbach's work as the first edition was a dissertation printed 
for private distribution. 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 

2 3 BLUMENBACH (JOHANN FRIEDRICH) D E L'UNITE DU GENRE HUMAIN, et des ses varietes...Traduit 
du Latin...par Fred. Chardel, FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH, lfoldingplateatend, half-title,pp.58/ 
59 slightly damaged by adhesion, XI torn and repaired, contemporary red morocco-backed boards, 
spine gilt, 8vo, Paris, Allut, 1804 

BLUMENBACH'S OWN COPY, with his pencilled page references on the rear pastedown. 
The half-title is inscribed at foot "hommage de la par[t] du Senateur Lanjuinais au 
savant Blumenbach". 

£ 3 0 0 - 4 0 0 
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24 BLUMENBACH (JOHANN FRIEDRICH) D E GENERIS HUMANI VARIETATE NATIVA, third edition, 2folding 
plates, half-title, library stamps, modern calf-backed marbled boards, spine gilt, [see Garrison-
Morton 156], 8vo, Gottingen, Vandenhoek and Ruprecht, 1795 

"Like Buffon, Blumenbach argued for single origins, for an environmental cause for 
human diversity, and for the slow development of that diversity through time. But 
Blumenbach also accepted the inheritability of acquired characters, stressed the speed 
with which domesticated animals could change form, and argued that the human 
species was to be considered the most domesticated mammal of them all...his belief in 
monogenesis did not require any notion of great antiquity for people" ( D . K Grayson, 
The Establishment of Human Antiquity, pp.144-145). In the third and definitive edition 
Blumenbach used for the first time his five famous terms for the classification of the 
human races, "Caucasian, Mongolian, Ethiopian, American, and Malayan". Only the 
first of these is still widely used in Blumenbach's sense. 

£150-200 

25 BLUMENBACH (JOHANN FRIEDRICH) T H E INSTITUTIONS OF PHYSIOLOGY...Translated from the 
Latin of the third and last edition, and supplied with copious notes, by John Elliotson, 
third edition, original boards, uncut, rebacked, from the library ofE.F.G. Herbst (1803^1893), 
pupil of Blumenbach, [Wellcome II, p. 183], 8vo, for Burgess and Hill, 1820 

PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE EDITOR TO THE AUTHOR, inscribed on half-title by Elliotson 
to Blumenbach, "Viro Illustrissimo J.F. Blumenbach, Librum suum offert James 
Elliotson". Hinged to the front paste-down is a slip with numerous references to the 
work in Blumenbach's hand. 

The present work on physiology was first published in German in 1786. 
£300-400 

26 BLUMENBACH (JOHANN FRIEDRICH) T H E ANTHROPOLOGICAL TREATISES...Translated and 
edited...by Thomas Bendyshe, 4plates, 2folding, original cloth, slightly worn, from the library 
of the Museum of Comparative Zoology, Harvard (Alex. Agassiz deposit), Anthropological Society 
of London, 1865—PRESTWICH (SIR JOSEPH) LIFE AND LETTERS...edited by his Wife, inscribed 
by her on half-title, 19 portraits and plates, original cloth, Edinburgh & London, 1899—KNIGHT 
(WILLIAM) LORD MONBODDO AND SOME OF HIS CONTEMPORARIES, portrait (stained), original 
cloth, 1900—PENGELLY (HESTER) A MEMOIR OF WILLIAM PENGELLY, of Torquay, F.RS., 
Geologist, portrait, 10plates, original cloth, discoloured, 1897—PACKARD (A.S.) LAMARCK: the 
Founder of Evolution, 10 portraits and plates, original cloth, slightly worn, inner hinges weak, 
New York, [etc.], 1901—MANTELL (GIDEON) T H E JOURNAL OF GIDEON MANTELL, Surgeon and 
Geologist, edited by Cecil Curwen, portrait, 3 plates, map, original cloth, O.U.P., 1940— 
MEACHAM (S.) Lord Bishop: the Life of Samuel Wilberforce, cloth, dust-jacket, Cambridge, 
Mass., 1970—DEMPSTER (W.J.) Patrick Matthew and Natural Selection, 2 plates, cloth, 
dust-jacket, Edinburgh, 1983, 8vo (8) 

£300-350 

27 BLYTH (EDWARD) A SERIES OF PAPERS RELATING TO EVOLUTION, in: The Magazine of Natural 
History and Journal of Zoology, [etc.], volumes VIII and LX, one volume cloth, stained, the other 
half calf, worn, 8vo, 1835-1836 

Loren Eiseley in his book Darwin and the Mysterious Mr. X, 1979, presented evidence 
that the basic tenets of the theory of natural selection were set forth by the naturalist, 
Edward Blyth, years before the publication of the Origin of Species. Darwin had much 
correspondence with Blyth and wrote of him to Hooker: "He is a very clever, odd, wild 
fellow, who will never do what he could do, from not sticking to any one subject". 

£150-200 
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2 8 B O N N E T ( C H A R L E S ) T R A I T E D ' I N S E C T O L O G I E ; O U observations sur les pucerons, 2 parts i n 
one volume, F I R S T E D I T I O N , 8 folding plates, 2 folding tables, half-titles, some worming, mostly 
marginal, a few plates shaved, contemporary mottled calf, [Garrison-Morton 308; Wellcome II, 
p.200; Blake, p.58;Bales (ColeLibrary) 1303 (T.H. Huxley's copy)], 8vo, Paris, Durand, 1745 

' T h i s p ioneer ing work on exper imenta l entomology incorporates Bonnet ' s most 
i m p o r t a n t d i scove ry—par thenogene t i c r e p r o d u c t i o n — b a s e d o n his study o f 
aphids. . .Bonnet 's concept o f the essential cont inui ty o f life, a consequence of his 
discovery and performationist interpretat ion o f parthenogenesis, was a major force i n 
the shaping of later evolutionary o p i n i o n " (Garr i son-Mor ton) . 

£ 3 5 0 - 4 5 0 

2 9 B O U C H E R D E P E R T H E S ( J A C Q U E S ) D E L A C R E A T I O N . Essai sur I 'or igine et la progression des 
etres, 5 volumes, some browning and spotting, original blue printed xurappers, uncut, 8vo, 
Paris, Treuttel etWurtz, [etc.], 1841 

T h e author 's most impor tant ph i losoph ica l work presents a theory o f the universal 
evolut ion of nature. 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

3 0 B O U C H E R D E P E R T H E S ( J A C Q U E S ) D E L ' I N D U S T R I E P R I M I T I V E O U D E S A R T S A L E U R O R I G I N E , F I R S T 
E D I T I O N , 34 lithographedplates, half-title, errata leaf, some spotting, lower mar^n of title renewed, 
nineteenth-century half cloth, rebacked, old spine laid down, new endpapers, [Norman 281 (calls 
for 39 plates in errOr)], 8vo, Paris, [no publisher], (colophon: Abbeville, C.Paillart), 1846 

P R E S E N T A T I O N C O P Y , inscr ibed o n pardy p r in ted presentation leaf: "Offertpar I 'auteur 
a M r L . C o r d i e r pair de France, de I 'academie des Sciences...souvenir et hommage 
respectueux. Abbevi l l e , le 7 aout, 1 8 4 6 . J . Bouche r de Perthes". P ier re-Louis-Antoine 
C o r d i e r ( 1 7 7 7 - 1 8 6 1 ) was " a p i o n e e r i n the geological , technical , and economic analysis 
o f F r e n c h mines, part icularly coal mines. H e began the use of the po la r iz ing micro­
scope i n the study of the constituents of rocks. As a counsel lor o f state a n d later a peer 
d u r i n g the re ign o f Lou i s Ph i l i ppe , he played an impor tant role i n the organizat ion o f 
F r e n c h railroads, steamboat navigation, and road construct ion. Fo r three decades he 
was president of the Conse i l des Mines , wh ich afforded h i m a powerful voice i n F r e n c h 
m i n i n g affairs" (DSB). 

T h e first vo lume of B o u c h e r de Perthes' Antiquites celtiques et antediluvienneswas first 
issued as a separate vo lume unde r the above title. It conta ined the results o f his in i t i a l 
decade of excavation near Abbevi l le . T h e ed i t ion was very small and fewer than a 
h u n d r e d copies were sold, the remainder be ing d is t i ibuted privately by the author. 

£ 7 0 0 - 9 0 0 

3 1 B o u c h e r de Perthes (Jacques) Au tog raph l e t t e r signed, wri t ten while he was i n L o n d o n , 
prais ing j o h n Quekett 's classification of the M u s e u m of the Col lege o f Surgeons, Ipage, 
Svo, London, 31 August I860; together wi th an autograph letter s igned by A D A M S E D G W I C K 
T O O W E N , p romis ing to b r i n g wi th h i m some new fossils f rom "our G r e e n sand" 
i n c l u d i n g a new species o f Pterodactyl , o n his fo r thcoming visit to L o n d o n , 3 pages, 8vo, 
with an autograph note, no place, 8 January, no year 

£ 1 0 0 - 1 5 0 

3 2 B O U C H E R D E P E R T H E S ( J A C Q U E S ) D E L ' H O M M E A N T E D I L U V I E N E T D E SES O E U V R E S , F I R S T E D I T I O N , 
3 full-page illustrations at end, some browning, original printed wrappers, uncut, Paris, Jung-
Treuttel, [etc.], I860; D E C O U V E R T E D ' U N E M A C H O I R E H U M A I N E D A N S L E D I L U V I U M ; N O U V E L L E S 
D E C O U V E R T E S D ' O S H U M A I N S D A N S L E D I L U V I U M , 2 papers in: Memoires de la Societe imperiale 
d'Emulation dAbbeville, premierepartie, pp. 1-74 and 91-129, P R E S E N T A T I O N C O P Y , inscribed by 
Boucher de Perthes to Marechal Vaillant, wrappers, uncut, Abbeville, P. Briez, 1865, 8vo ( 2 ) 

£ 3 5 0 - 4 0 0 



19 

33 BOUCHER DE PERTHES (JACQUES) ANTIQUITES CELTIQUES ET ANTEDILUVIENNES. Memoire sur 
I'industrie primitive et les arts a leur origine, 3 volumes, FIRST COMPLETE EDITION, 118 
lithographed plates (2 in the letterpress), some foxing, twoplates in volume II trimmed, a few leaves 
chipped in margins in volume III, contemporary green morocco- backed boards, spines gilt, with the 
ex-libris stamp ofDrRevertegat on half-titles, [PMM325; Garrison-Morton 203.9; Norman 282], 
8vo, Paris, Treuttel et Wurtz [and others], 1847-1864 

Boucher de Perthes's discovery of stone tools in association with the remains of 
extinct mammals such as elephant and rhinoceros in the Somme River valley near 
Abbeville played an important role in the debate about human antiquity. "Boucher's 
conclusion as to man's antiquity, along with the methods that led to it, offered a radical 
departure from the prevailing scientific climate...that there was as yet no apparent 
reason to extend man's time on earth beyond the period of recorded history...Boucher 
took a new and far more fruitful approach...defining man as a maker of tools, 
identifying hewn flint objects as human artifacts...Boucher was ignored by the scientific 
establishment, and it was not until the late 1850s , when Lyell and other British 
geologists corroborated his findings, that the value of his work was finally recognized" 
(Norman). 

£700-900 

34 [BRIDGEWATER TREATISES] , 11 volumes in 10, FIRST EDITIONS, plates, illustrations in text, some 
foxing, pencilled annotations in some volumes, contemporary half calf, spines gilt, slightly rubbed, 
8vo, William Pickering 1833-1836 

"Francis Henry Egerton, the eighth Earl of Bridgewater, died in 1829 leaving a 
bequest of eight thousand pounds for a work or works to be written 'on the power, 
wisdom, and goodness of God as manifested in the Creation'. Between 1833 and 1836 
a series of eight such books were published, through the co-ordinated efforts of 
Chalmers, Buckland, Whewell, Kirby, and other scholars of the time. They had set out 
to prove like others before them that the evidence of design in the world about us 
implies an intelligent designer. The argument from contrivance had become a 
standard part of theology. The existence of God, the position of man, the truth of the 
Bible were all to be 'proved' by an examination of the natural world about us...In the 
end Darwin was to appropriate the design hypothesis and turn it to quite another 
purpose" (Loren Eiseley, Darwin's Century, pp. 177-178). 

This set omits the eighth book, William Prout's Chemistry, Meteorology, and the 
Functions of Digestion, 1834. It includes the firstedition of Charles Bell's classic, The Hand: 
its Mechanism and Vital Endowments as evincing Design, 1833 (Garrison-Morton 411.1). 

£350-450 

35 BUCH (LEOPOLD VON) PHYSICALISCHE BESCHREIBUNG DER CANARISCHEN INSELN, 2 volumes, 
including Adas, FIRST EDITION, 8 plates in atlas, one folding (duplicated at end of text), some 
foxing, text contemporary half calf, atlas boards, both worn, 4to and folio, Berlin, Koeniglichen 
Akademie der Wissenschaften, 1825 

PRESENTATION COPY, INSCRIBED " T O the Royal Society EDINB[URGH] ...from the Author". 
"In 1815, in the Canary Islands, he [BUCH] ingeniously demonstrated the interdepend­
ence of the volcanoes of the archipelago. Since two volcanoes never happened to erupt 
at the same time, he argued that eruption of one volcano relieved the pressure upon 
the others. Hence, the masses of material underneath all the volcanoes may be seen as 
filling one cavern, by which the volcanoes are interconnected" (DSB). 

£600-800 
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3 8 

3 6 BOVERI (THEODOR) ERGEBNISSE UBER DIE KONSTITUTION DER CHROMATISCHEN SUBSTANZ DES 
ZELLKERNS, FIRST EDITION, illustrations in text, original printed urrappers, uncut and unopened, 
[Garrison-Morton 242.2], 8vo,Jena, Gustav Fischer, 1904 

Boveri's discoveries were of primary importance in leading to the concepts of the 
chromosomal theory of heredity. 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

3 7 BUCKLAND (WILLIAM) A FINE MEZZOTINT PORTRAIT by Samuel Cousins after Thomas Philips, 
342 by 275mm., Molteno and Graves, 1833; Lithograph portrait of Buckland after Y . H . 
McGuire, 288 by 238mm ., M. and N. Hanhart, [1869] (2) 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

3 8 BUCKLAND (WILLIAM) RELIQUIAE DILUVIANAE; or. Observations on the Organic Remains 
contained in Caves, Fissures, and Diluvial Gravel, and on other geological phenomena, 
attesting the action of an Universal Deluge, FIRST EDITION, 27 plates and maps, 3 coloured, 
1 folding, original boards, uncut, A FINE COPY, 4to,John Murray, 1823 

"This classic book was written explicitly to deal with the second of Buckland's two 
great points, the universality of the Deluge... [He] wished to show that the paleontology 
and geology of western Europe in specific, and of many other parts of the world in 
general, supported the biblical accounts of the Noachian flood...Much of the evidence 
that he amassed...was later to be accounted for by glacial theory...Reliquiae Diluvianae 
proved very popular. The initial publication of 1 0 0 0 copies sold quickly, and a second 
edition...appeared in 1824 . Even this edition was nearly half sold before it appeared" 
(Grayson, The Establishment of Human Antiquity, pp. 64 -68 ) . 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 
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39 BUCKLAND (WILLIAM) VINDICIAE GEOLOGICAE: or the Connexion of Geology with Religion 
explained, in an Inaugural Lecture delivered before the University of Oxford, May 15, 
1819, FIRST EDITION, [8] 38pp., disbound but preserving original upper wrapper with printed 
label, VERY RARE, 4to, Oxford, at the University Press for the author, 1820 

PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed on inside of front cover to "The Honourable and Revd 
George Spencer [Father Ignatius of St. Paul] from the Author". In his inaugural lecture 
Buckland set out to illustrate the important role that geology could play in natural 
theology. "The two great points...of the low antiquity of the human race, and the 
universality of a recent deluge, are most satisfactorily confirmed by every thing that has 
yet been brought to light by Geological investigations; and as far as it goes, the Mosaic 
account is in perfect harmony with the discoveries of modern science". 

£150-200 

4 0 BUCKLAND (WILLIAM) PLATES OF D R . BUCKLAND'S BRIDGEWATER TREATISE 1836 , ONE OF ONLY 
2 5 COPIES, 88 mostly full-page engraved or lithographed plates numbered 1-69 (one hand-coloured, 
some on India paper), occasional spotting, nineteenth-century boards, [William Pickering], for 
PrivateDistribution, 1836; GEOLOGY AND MINERALOGYconsidered wi th reference to Natural 
Theology...A New Edition, with Additions, by Professor Owen [and others]...edited by 
Francis T. Buckland, 2 volumes, portrait, plates (some folding, one frayed), half-titles, 
addendum slip, advertisement in volume II, publisher's cloth, spines gilt, soiled, G. Routledge, 
1858—OWEN (RICHARD) REPORT ON BRITISH FOSSIL REPTILES. PART II, PRESENTATION COPY TO 
BUCKLAND, inscribed "from the Author" and "Wm Buckland" on title and on upper cover, 
underlinings in pencil, publisher's buff wrappers, soiled, frail, R. and J.E. Taylor, 1841— 
GORDON (Mrs [ A N N A B.] , nee BUCKLAND) T H E LIFE AND CORRESPONDENCE OF WILLIAM 
BUCKLAND, D.D., F.R.S., FIRST EDITION, portrait, plates and illustrations, half-title, 28 pages 
publisher's advertisements, publisher's cloth gilt, John Murray, 1894, 4 to and 8vo (5) 

In the paper presented by Owen, Buckland has annotated Owen's comments on the 
theory of transformation of species, showing how scientists were grappling with this 
concept long before Darwin's Origin. The separate edition of Buckland's fine plates 
from his Bridgewater Treatise, printed in an edition of only 2 5 copies, must be one of 
the rarest items printed by Pickering. 

£ 4 0 0 - 4 5 0 

4 1 [BURNETT (JAMES, Lord Monboddo) ] ANTIENT METAPHYSICS: or, the Science of Universals. 
With an Appendix, containing an Examination of the Principles of Sir Isaac Newton's 
Philosophy, 6 volumes, FIRST EDITION, a few leaves damp-stained in volumes V and VI, 
contemporary tree calf, rather worn, most labels missing, VERY RARE, 4to, Edinburgh, 1779-1799 

James Burnett ( 1714 -1799) was a Scottish judge and anthropologist. "In his Antient 
Metaphysics, Monboddo conceived man as gradually elevating himself from an animal 
condition, in which his mind is immersed in matter, to a state in which mind acts 
independently of body...His views about the origin of society and language and the 
faculties by which man is distinguished from the brutes have many curious points of 
contact with Darwinism and Neokantianism. His idea of studying man as one of the 
animals, and of collecting facts about savage tribes to throw light on the problems of 
civilization, bring him into contact with the one, and his intimate knowledge of Greek 
philosophy with the other. In both respects Monboddo was far in advance of his 
neighbours" (Encyclopaedia Britannica, eleventh edition). 

£ 1 , 0 0 0 - 1 , 5 0 0 
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42 [BURNETT (JAMES, Lord Monboddo) ] O F T H E ORIGIN AND PROGRESS OF LANGUAGE, volumes 1-
III (of 5), second edition, modern cloth, spines faded, 8vo, Edinburgh, J. Balfour, 1774-1776 

RARE . In this work M o n b o d d o t r ied to prove that language was n o t natural to m a n 
but was a consequence of his social state. 

£150-200 

43 BUTLER (SAMUEL) LIFE AND HABIT, FIRST EDITION, half-title, publisher's brown cloth, 8vo, 
Trubner, 1878 

PRESENTATION COPYTO FRANCIS DARWIN (son o f Char les ) , inscr ibed " W i t h the A u t h o r ' s 
c o m p l i m e n t s " a n d w i t h Francis Darwin 's init ials o n flyleaf. 

Samuel But ler (1835-1902), p h i l o s o p h i c a l writer a n d controversialist, is perhaps 
best k n o w n as the author o f Erewhon a n d The Way of all Flesh. I n the above work he 
contested Darwin ' s law o f natural selecdon. In Evolution Old and New, Unconscious 
Memory, a n d Luck or Cunning, he pursued his attack o n the D a r w i n i a n banishment o f 
m i n d f r o m the universe. 

£250-300 

44 BUTLER (SAMUEL) EVOLUTION, O L D AND NEW, FIRST EDITION, half-title, advertisements at end, 
publisher's brown cloth, worn, upper hinge broken, 8vo, Hardwicke and Bogue, 1879 

PRESENTATION COPY, inscr ibed by B u t l e r to his f r i e n d H e n r y M a r r i o t t Paget, a n d w i t h 
a page of autograph manuscr ipt h i n g e d to f r o n t pastedown. 

£250-300 

45 BUTLER (SAMUEL) EVOLUTION, O L D AND NEW, FIRST EDITION, half-title, advertisements at end, 
publisher's brown cloth, slightly worn, unopened, book-label of Roger Senhouse, 8vo, Hardwicke 
and Bogue, 1879 

PRESENTATION COPY, INSCRIBED BY BUTLER TO C P . PAULI , to w h o m But ler dedicated 
Unconscious Memory. 

£150-200 

46 BUTLER (SAMUEL) T W O AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED (one w i t h signature removed) , to 
Q u i l t e r , discussing the title of the article w h i c h was to be p u b l i s h e d as "The D e a d l o c k 
i n D a r w i n i s m " : various alternatives are suggested, the first proposa l b e i n g two articles 
o f some f i f teen pages each ent i t led " D a r w i n i s m a n d Wal lace ism" , but o n Qui l te r ' s 
suggestion he alters the title a n d confines his arguments to a single article (it was 
p u b l i s h e d i n the Universal Reviewin 1890), the p o i n t o f w h i c h is to show that "Evolut ion­
ists have been c o m p e l l e d by the impossibi l i t ies o f Darwin ' s p o s i t io n ei ther to fa l l back 
o n L a m a r c k as Semper , Patr ick Geddes , & a lot m o r e do , or to advance to extreme 
W e i s m a n n i s m . . .and deny that use & disuse have any effect whatever. D a r w i n i s m 
therefore as p r o p o u n d e d by D [arwin] has become practically defunct . . . " ) , 6 pages, 8vo, 
15 Cliffords Inn, 25 and 26 March 1890 

' T h e D e a d l o c k i n D a r w i n i s m " was one o f five articles w h i c h B u t l e r devoted to 
arguing against the tyranny o f natura l selection. T h e y were a revolt against what But ler 
saw as "the conspiracy of the Darwins to banish m i n d f r o m the universe" a n d his tenacity 
enabled h i m to uncover some defects i n the theories o f natura l selection (see DNB). 

£250-300 
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49 

BUTLER (SAMUEL) UNCONSCIOUS MEMORY , a compar ison between the theory of D r . Ewa ld 
H e r i n g . . . a n d the "Phi losophy of the Unconsc i ous " o f D r . E d w a r d von H a r t m a n n , FIRST 
EDITION, with the publisher's presentation stamp on title, half-title, advertisements at end, David 
Bogue, 1880; Selections f r o m previous Works with remarks o n M r . G.J . Romanes 
" M e n t a l Evo lu t i on i n A n i m a l s " , ONE OF ONLY 120 COPIES NOT TO HAVE BEEN PULPED, Triibner, 
1884; Evo lu t i on , O l d a n d New, first American edition, half-title, Salem, S.E. Cassino, 1879, 
L u c k , or C u n n i n g , first edition, half-title, one hinge weak, Triibner, 1887; the same, A.C. 
Fifield, 1920, T h e H u m o u r of H o m e r a n d O t h e r Essays, portrait, half-title, presentation 
inscription from Butler's biographer H. Festing Jones to Edith Sichel, A. C. Fifield, 1913—Jones 
(Henry Festing) Samuel But ler , author o f E r e w h o n (1835-1902), a M e m o i r , 2 volumes, 
plates, Macmillan, 1919—Willey (Basil) D a r w i n a n d B u t l e r : Two Versions o f Evo lut i on , 
New York, 1960, publisher's cloth, 8vo (9) 

£300-400 
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48 BUTLER (SAMUEL) AUTOGRAPH SPONGE-PAPER CHRONOLOGY OF HIS DISPUTE WITH DARWIN, 
beginning on 12 February 1879 with the appearance in the German magazine Kosmos 
of an article by Krause on Erasmus Darwin, followed by the announcement ten days 
later of Butler's Evolution Old and New, which Krause then plagiarised and attacked; 
Butler then lists the progress of the dispute, his misrepresentation in print, his letters 
to Krause and Darwin and to various journals, up to 14 December 1887 after a further 
attack on Butler in Francis Darwin's life of his father, 4 pages, 8vo, sponge-paper copy, 
[1887-1888] 

49 CAMPER (PIETER) NATURGESCHICHTE DES ORANG-UTANG UND EINIGER ANDERN AFFENARTEN, DES 
AFRICANISCHEN RASHORNS, UND DES KENNTHiERs...herausgegeben von J .F .M. Herbell, FIRST 
EDITION, 9 etched plates by W.J. Strunck after drawings by the author, a few leaves browned, 
nineteenth-century boards, rubbed, [Blake, p. 76], 4to, Diisseldorf, J. C. Danzer, 1791 

The Dutch anatomist, Pieter Camper (1722-1789), "discovered the air spaces in the 
bones of birds and studied the hearing of fishes and the croaking of frogs. He 
performed careful dissections of the elephant, the rhinoceros, and the orangutan" 
{DSB). Camper showed that the reason the orangutan could not learn to talk was that 
it lacked the anatomical mechanisms of speech. 

From the collection ofJ.F. BLUMENBACH, not signed, but with his characteristic pencil 
references on title-page and " H . Natur." on end paste-down. 

£300-400 

50 CASTLE (W.E.) GENETICS AND EUGENICS, FIRST EDITION, 1916; the same, second edition, 1920; 
the same, third edition, 1924; the same, fourth edition, 1932, near-uniform publisher's cloth, 
Cambridge (Mass.); YULE (G. UDNY) "MENDEL'S LAWS AND THEIR PROBABLE RELATIONS TO INTRA-
RACIAL HEREDITY", in: The New Phytologist, vol.1, no.9 (1902), pp.193-207, MARIE STOPES'S 
COPY, A G . Tanslty, 1902—DAVENPORT (C.B.) HEREDITYINRELATION TO EUGENICS,plates and 
figures, publisher's cloth, New York, Henry Holt, 1911—ZIRKLE (C.) DEATH OF A SCIENCE IN 
RUSSIA, cloth, dust-jacket, Philadelphia, 1949—SMITH (S.S.) AN ESSAY ON THE CAUSES OF THE 
VARIETY OF COMPLEXION AND FIGURE IN THE HUMAN SPECIES, edited by W.D.Jordan, cloth, dust-
jacket, Cambridge (Mass.), 1965, 8vo (8) 

£100-150 

51 CHAMBERS (ROBERT) THREE AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, one to Benjamin Love, others to 
unidentified gentlemen, declining to collaborate in his "endeavours for the advance­
ment of the study of Natural History" ("...I am afraid that in me you would have found 
only a tyro, and one who, from his position in life, has too many objects claiming his 
attention, to allow of any one being very well attended to..."), and discussing corrections 
to be made to an article of his, 7pages, folio and 8vo, two laid down, Edinburgh, 23 December 
1825 to 6 September 1850 

£180-200 

52 CHAMBERS (ROBERT) ANCIENT SEA-MARGINS, AS MEMORIALS OF CHANGES IN THE RELATIVE LEVEL 
OF SEA AND LAND, FIRST EDITION, mounted lithographed frontispiece by P. Schenk showing raised 
beaches behind the links at St. Andrews, large folding map of the Lochaber region of the Scottish 
Highlands with terraces marked in red (slight discoloration), illustrations in text, half-title, 
original brown cloth, A FINE COPY, 8VO, Edinburgh, W. & R Chambers, 1848 

Unlike the Vestiges this work was acknowledged by its author from first publication. 
It is the first and last scientific book which Chambers published under his own name. 
Most of the work was based upon personal observation in the Highlands of Scotland, 
describing numerous terraces and such features as the parallel roads of Glen Roy. 

£120-160 
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53 [CHAMBERS (ROBERT) ] VESTIGES OF THE NATURAL HISTORY OF CREATION; EXPLANATIONS: a 
Sequel to 'Vestiges of the Natural History of Creation", together 2 volumes, FIRST 
EDITIONS, half-title in each volume, 8 pages of publisher's advertisements at end of the Sequel, 
original red cloth, slightly dust-soiled, uncut, [Garrison-Morton 218; Norman 438], 8vo,John 
Churchill, 1844-1845 

' T H E FIRST FULL-LENGTH EXPOSITION IN ENGLISH OF AN EVOLUTIONARY THEORY" (Norman). 

O f all the books on evolution produced during the nineteenth century, this 
anonymous work and its sequel are among the most remarkable. Written by a self-
educated publisher and amateur geologist, this popular exposition of theories of 

. evolution put in print what Victorians interested in natural history were gossiping 
about but not usually writing down—the notion that species were not immutable, but 
that more complex forms had evolved from simpler ones. 

Central to Chambers's position was the idea of an advance in the complexity of life 
as it is traced upward through the sedimentary rocks. A religious man, Chambers 
believed that the Creator worked through natural laws with the organic world 
developing from humble beginnings. He demonstrated that fossils show a general 
progression from lower to higher types. He rejected the notion of separate creations 
recognizing that certain forms appeared to extend from one era to the next. The 
appearance of man he regarded as a very recent event. 

"This outspoken statement of a belief in evolution, published anonymously to 
protect Chambers's reputation as a publisher, anticipated Darwin's Origin by 16 years 
and generally prepared the public for Darwin's theories. For a scientific book in the 
Victorian era, it became a sensational bestseller. Authorship was not revealed until the 
12th edition (1884), 13 years after Chambers's death" (Garrison-Morton). 

£800-1,200 

54 [CHAMBERS (ROBERT) ] VESTIGES OF THE NATURAL HISTORY OF CREATION, SECOND EDITION, half-
title, 6 pages of advertisements at end, original red cloth, spine worn, John Churchill, 1845; the 
same, tenth edition with extensive additions, illustrations in text, half-title, publisher's catalogue 
bound in at end, original pale brown cloth, A FINE COPY, John Churchill, 1853; the same, twelfth 
(and FIRST ACKNOWLEDGED) edition, portrait and illustrations in text, publisher's decorated blue 
cloth, W. &R Chambers, 1884—BOSANQUET (S.R.) 'VESTIGES OF THE NATURAL HISTORY OF 
CREATION": ITS ARGUMENT EXAMINED AND EXPOSED, advertisement leaf facing title, original red 
cloth, neatly rebacked, John Hatchard, 1845, 8vo (4) 

Chambers revised the Vestiges through eleven editions during his lifetime. Only after 
his death did the editors of the twelfth edition finally acknowledge his authorship and 
explain how and why he was able to maintain anonymity in the face of so much 
controversy throughout his life. Bosanquet's book is one of the only separate treatises 
published to attack the Vestiges. 

£150-200 

55 [CHAMBERS (ROBERT)] VESTIGES OF THE NATURAL HISTORY OF CREATION, FIRST AMERICAN 
EDITION, half-title, advertisements at end, original brown cloth, spine chipped at head, New York, 
Wiley & Putman, 1845; EXPLANATIONS: A SEQUEL TO "VESTIGES OF THE NATURAL HISTORY OF 
CREATION", half-title, Wiley and Putman's 1846 catalogue bound in at end, some spotting, 
original brown cloth, 1846; Vestiges of the Natural History of Creation, second American 
edition, original brown cloth, slightly worn, 1845; the same, fourth American edition, original 
brown cloth, New York, 1846—[Anonymous hostile review of the first American edition 
of Vestiges], in: The North American Review, LX, pp. 426-478, cloth, Boston, 1845—SMITH 
(JOHN AUGUSTUS) T H E MUTATIONS OF THE EARTH...including an examination into the 
scientific errors of the author of the Vestiges of Creation, some discoloration, original 
printed wrappers, New York, Bartlett & Welford, 1846, 8vo (6) 

£150-200 
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5 6 CONGRES INTERNATIONAL D'ANTHROPOLOGIE ET D'ARCHEOLOGIE PREHISTORIQUES, SeCOnd-SeV-
enth Sessions, 7 volumes (the Seventh Session in 2 volumes), numerous plates, some folding, 
a few tinted, illustrations in text, contemporary blue morocco-backed boards, uncut, 8vo, Paris, 
[London, Copenhagen, Bologna, Brussels, Stockholm], 1868-1876; sold as a periodical not 
subject to return 

The decision to hold an annual International Congress was made in 1 8 6 5 and 
reflected "the impact of the demonstration of a deep human antiquity on the develop­
ment of prehistoric archaeology as a discipline" (Grayson). 

£ 1 0 0 - 1 5 0 

5 7 COPE (EDWARD DRINKER) " O N THE ORIGIN OF G E N E R A " , offprint from: Proceedings of the 
Academy of Natural Sciences of Phildelphia, October 1868, pp.5-7 9, publisher's buff wrappers 
(slightly damaged), inscribed: "With the regards of the Author", Philadelphia, Merrihew & Son, 
1869; O N THE HYPOTHESIS OF EVOLUTION: PHYSICAL AND METAPHYSICAL, publisher's blue 
wrappers, soiled, New Haven, Charles C. Chatfield & Co., 1870, T H E ORIGIN OF THE FITTEST. 
Essays on Evolution, illustrations, advertisements, publisher's brown cloth, spine gilt, New York, 
D. Appleton and Company, 1887; T H E PRIMARY FACTORS OF ORGANIC EVOLUTION, half-title, 
illustrations, errata slip, advertisements, publisher's blue cloth, spine gilt, Chicago, Open Court 
Publishing Company, 1896, 8vo (4 ) 

The leading theorist of the neo-Lamarckian movement in the United States, Cope 
attacked Darwin's theory of natural selection in his paper On the Origin of Genera. In this 
and following works he stressed the importance of the environment and the inherit­
ance of acquired characteristics. 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

5 8 CUVIER (GEORGES, baron de) TABLEAU ELEMENTAIRE DE L'HISTOIRENATURELLE DES ANIMAUX, FIRST 
EDITION, 14 plates (the last repaired and laid down) after drawings by the author, slight worming, 
a few leaves stained, half-title backed, some pencil markings, contemporary calf-backed boards, 
joints wormed at foot, [Nissen ZBI1012; Eales (Cole Library) II, p. 70; Norman 564], 8vo, Paris, 
Baudouin, An 6 [1798] 

CUVIER'S FIRST SEPARATE WORK. It contains the first general statement of his natural 
classification of the animal kingdom, which took account of how species were fitted to 
their different habitats. It was not a system based on the existence or absence of 
observed characteristics as was that of Linnaeus. Cuvier's belief in the fixity of species, 
however, did not allow for altered habitats influencing the design of organisms or the 
encouragement of new strains. 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

5 9 CUVIER (GEORGES, baron de) LECONS D'ANATOMIE COMPAREE, 5 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 52plates 
after drawings by the author in volume V, 7 folding tables in volume I, half-titles, some foxing, 
contemporary boards, spines missing, [Garrison-Morton 311; Wellcome II, p. 423; Nissen ZBI 
1008; Norman 565], 8vo, Paris, Baudouin, An VIII [1800-] 1805 

"Cuvier's Lecons WAS THE FIRST TRULY COMPLETE WORK IN THE HISTORY OF COMPARATIVE 
ANATOMY... [He] consistently attempted to employ it in his study of every known animal 
or species... Cuvier declared, if the facts of natural history 'can be reduced to a general 
theory, this would be philosophy par excellence...Comparative Anatomy is therefore the 
division of the natural sciences which tends to generalize, to erect the theory of 
organization' " (Coleman, Georges Cuvier, Zoologist, p .62) . 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 
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6 0 C U V I E R ( G E O R G E S , baron de) T H E A N I M A L K I N G D O M arranged i n conformity wi th its 
organizat ion. . .With addi t iona l descriptions.. .by E d w a r d Gr i f f i th a n d others, 1 6 vo l ­
umes, FIRST EDITION I N E N G L I S H , 798 plates, 12 hand-coloured, some foxing and offsetting, 
nineteenth-century dark green half morocco, spines gilt, [Nissen ZBI 1015 (calls for 799plates); 
Anker 110; WellcomeII,p.424;Eales (ColeLibrary) II, p.71], 8vo, G.B. Whittaker, 1827-1835 

T h e most impor tant translation of Le Regne animal, i n corpora t ing Cuvier ' s most 
extensive discourse o n b i r d anatomy a n d general orn i tho log ica l in f o rmat i on , whi le 
supplement ing his or ig ina l text with species not previously covered. 

£ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 

6 1 C U V I E R ( G E O R G E S , baron de) ESSAY O N T H E T H E O R Y OF T H E E A R T H . Translated f r o m the 
French. . .by Robert K e r r . . . W i t h Minera log i ca l Notes, a n d an account o f Cuvier 's 
Geo log ica l Discoveries, by Professor Jameson , FIRST EDITION IN E N G L I S H , 2 plates, 16pp. 
publisher's advertisements at end, half-title, a few leaves spotted, offsetting on title, original boards, 
uncut, rebacked in cloth, [Wellcome II, p.423; Eales (Cole Library) II, pp. /0-71], 8vo, 
Edinburgh, W. Blackwood, [etc.], 1813 

C e n t r a l to Cuvier ' s beliefs was the theory that "the vast changes detai led i n the fossil 
r e cord were not reflections o f evolutionary development but the history of a series o f 
catastrophes. These catastrophes—floods, earthquakes, c l imatic changes a n d the 
l i k e — h a d overtaken the earth, destroying al l the animals i n various locations at various 
times. Fo l l owing each catastrophe different creatures h a d repopulated the stricken 
zone leaving i n the fossil r e c o r d a discontinuity i n an imal forms. In the hands o f others 
these 'catastrophes'were soon given arel igiousveneer by c la iming that the repopulat ion 
was no t the result o f natural causes, such as an ima l migrat ion f r o m n e i g h b o u r i n g areas, 
but divine c reat ion" ( B lackmore a n d Page, Evolution: the Great Debate, p p . 5 3 - 5 4 ) . 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 
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62 CUVIER (GEORGES, baron de) LECTURES ON COMPARATIVE ANATOMY. Translated from the 
French...by William Ross; under the inspection of James Macartney, 2 volumes, FIRST 
EDITION IN ENGLISH, 7folding tables, some browning, lacking half-title in volume!, contemporary 
half calf, rubbed, [BM (NH) I, p.409], 8vo, Wilson and Co., for T.N. Longman and O. Rees, 
1802 

£300-400 

63 CUVIER (GEORGES, baron de) ESSAY ON THE THEORY OF THE EARTH.. .TO which are now added, 
Observations on the Geology of North America; illustrated by the description of various 
organic remains, found in that part of the World. By Samuel L. Mitchill, 8 plates, 
including frontispiece, half-title, some browning, original boards, uncut, spine defective, 8vo,New 
York, Kirk & Mercein, 1818 

This copy bears the signature: "D. Milne 1818", presumably Admiral Sir David Milne 
(1763-1845), who was commander-in-chief on the North American station at this time. 

£150-200 

64 CUVIER (GEORGES, baronde) LEREGNE ANIMAL DISTRIBUED'APRES SON ORGANISATION, 4volumes, 
FIRST EDITION, 15plates, half-titles, a few corners stained at end of'volumeII, contemporary mottled 
calf, arms of the Signet Library, Edinburgh, gilt on sides, [Nissen ZBI1013; PMM276; G arrison-
Morton 327 (third edition); Dibner, Heralds of Science 195; Norman 567], 8vo, Paris, Deterville, 
1817 

'The most influential exposition of the typological approach to animal classifica­
tion, representing the greatest body of zoological facts that had yet been assembled; it 
served as the standard zoological manual for most of Europe during the first half of the 
nineteenth century... Cuvier divided the animal kingdom into four main 
types...Vertebrata, Mollusca, Articulata and Radiata, each with its own subgroups" 
(Norman). 

£450-550 

65 CUVIER (GEORGES, baron de) RECHERCHES SUR LES OSSEMENS FOSSILES, 10 volumes of text and 
Atlas, 2 volumes, fourth edition, 261 numbered plates, includingplate219bis (plate 231 in pen 
facsimile), plus 18 plates lettered A-S, 2 coloured, nineteenth-century dark green morocco-backed 
boards, slightly rubbed, [Nissen ZBI 1011], 8vo and 4to, Paris, Edmond d'Ocagne, 1834-1836 

The most complete edition of Cuvier's pioneering work on fossil quadrupeds. 
£300-400 

66 CUVIER (GEORGES, baron de) LECONS D'ANATOMIE coMPAREE...recueillies et publiees par M. 
Dumeril, 8 volumes in 9, second edition, contemporary blue calf-backed boards, spines gilt, a 
trifle rubbed, [Nissen ZBI 1008; Wellcome II, p.423], 8vo, Paris, Crochard [Fortin, Masson], 
1835-1846 

£200-250 

67 CUVIER (GEORGES, baron de) —LACEPEDE (B.G.E. DE LA VILLE, comte) HISTOIRE NATURELLE DE 
L'HOMME...precedee de son eloge historique, par M. le Baron G. Cuvier, portrait, folding 
facsimile letter, some foxing, original boards, worn, Paris, 1827—FLOURENS (P.) ANALYSE 
RAISONNEE DES TRAVAUX DE GEORGES CUVIER, precedee de son eloge historique, original 
printed wrappers, soiled, inscribed by the author on upper cover to A. DE CANDOLLE fils (1806-
1893, botanist), Paris, 1841—LEE (Mrs. R.) MEMOIRS OF BARON CUVIER, some foxing, cloth, 
New York, J. & J. Harper, 1833—BAER (KARL ERNST VON) LEBENSGESCHICHTE 
CUVIER'S...Herausgegeben von Ludwig Stieda, half roan, worn, Brunswick, 1897—DAUDIN 
(H.) CUVIER ET LAMARCK. Les classes zoologiques et l'idee de serie animale (1790-1830), 
original wrappers, uncut, Paris, 1926, 8vo (5) 

£250-300 
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D A R W I N (ERASMUS) P E N - A N D - I N K SKETCH B Y J A M E S R A W L I N S O N for the last portra i t o f Erasmus 
D a r w i n , executed i n 1802, w i t h a note by the artist i n the top r ight-hand corner "This 
sketch of D r Darwin I took f r o m h i m i n his Study wi th the Table Desk a n d b a c k g r o u n d 
exactly as they were at the time . J Rawl inson, and this was the last picture he ever sat for" , 
drawn o n a page f r o m the artist's notebook, wi th notes o n colours o n the verso, 1 page, 
4to, [1802] 

Rawlinson's portra i t o f Erasmus D a r w i n was i n the Erasmus D a r w i n S c h o o l i n Derby 
i n 1964. Rawlinson was an artist best k n o w n i n his native Derbyshire ; the use o f his 
notebook for the present sketch suggests that it was no t a p l a n n e d sitting. Rawl inson 
was k n o w n to be w o r k i n g o n the manufacture o f artists' colours . See J . W . T . M o o d y , 
'Erasmus Darwin. . . a B iographica l a n d Iconographica l N o t e ' , 1964, a copy of w h i c h is 
i n c l u d e d i n the lot. 

£550-600 
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69 DARWIN (ERASMUS) ZOONOMIA; OR, THE LAWS OF ORGANIC LIFE, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 10 
plates, 6 coloured, directions to the binder/errata leaf at end of volume I, modern calf, spines gilt, 
signatureon titlesofHoraceP. Biddle, [Garrison-Morton 105; Wellcomell,p.433;Blake,p. 109], 
4to, forJ.Johnson, 1794-1796 

" T H E FIRST CONSISTENT ALL-EMBRACING HYPOTHESIS OF EVOLUTION" (DSB). Erasmus Darwin 
rejected the theory of special creation, believing that species are variable and constantly 
changing. The struggle for survival, the adjustment to environmental conditions, and 
the inheritance of acquired characteristics all formed part of his speculations. He was 
of course the grandfather of Charles Darwin. 

£600-800 

70 DARWIN (ERASMUS) T H E TEMPLE OF NATURE; OR, THE ORIGIN OF SOCIETY: a Poem, with 
Philosophical Notes, FIRST EDITION, engraved frontispiece (offset onto title) and 3 plates after 
Fuseli, tears repaired in Zl-2, ORIGINAL BOARDS, UNCUT, short splits in joints, cloth case, [Wellcome 
II, p.433;Eales (Cole Library) 2090], 4to, for J. Johnson, by T. Bensley, 1803 

Erasmus Darwin's last book. "Darwin's extravagant theorizing does not mask his 
views as an enthusiastic apostle of progress and evolution... The Temple ofNaturemay be 
taken as evidence of Darwin's wish to write another Essay on Man" (DSB). 

£500-700 

71 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) — S T E P H E N S (JAMES FRANCIS) I L L U S T R A T I O N S OF B R I T I S H 
ENTOMOLOGY. . .Haustellata, volume II, 12 hand-coloured engraved plates (numbered 13 to 24), 
cloth, uncut, rebacked in blue morocco, bookplates of Thomas Tate and the Alnwick Scientific & 
Mechanical Institution, [Norman 582], 8vo, for the author, Baldwin and Cradock, 1829 

DARWIN'S FIRST APPEARANCE IN PRINT. O n p.200 he records the occurrence of the 
common noctuid moth Graphiphoraplectaat "Cambridge", the date of this part being 1st 
June, 1829 (see Freeman, pp.19-20). At this time Darwin, who was an undergraduate at 
Christ's College, Cambridge, was preoccupied by entomology. Stephens had a magnifi-
cent collection of insects and made Darwin a present of 160 new specimens. 

£200-250 

72 DARWIN (CHARLES) EXTRACTS OF LETTERS FROM C. DARWIN, ESQ. , TO PROFESSOR HENSLOW. 
Printed for private distribution, in: The Entomological Magazine, volume III, no. 5, Art. 
XLIII, pp. 457-460, original printed wrappers, uncut, spine worn, [Freeman 2], 8vo, Frederick 
Westley andA.H. Davis, [April], 1836 

These extracts together with geological notices (here omitted) from letters written 
by Darwin during the voyage of the Beaglewere originally printed at the instigation of 
Henslow as a pamphlet for distribution among the members of the Cambridge 
Philosophical Society in December 1835. 

£1,000-1,200 

73 DARWIN (CHARLES) GEOLOGICAL NOTES MADE DURING A SURVEY OF THE EAST AND WEST COASTS OF 
SOUTH AMERICA, in the years 1832,1833,1834, and 1835, with an account of a transverse 
section of the Cordilleras of the Andes between Valparaiso and Mendoza, in: Proceedings 
of the Geological Society of London, II, no.42, pp.210-212, sewn, as issued, uncut, [Freeman 
1642], 8vo, [London, 1836] 

T H E EXTREMELY RARE SEPARATE ISSUE. This paper, which highlights the geological 
portions of Darwin's letters to Henslow, was communicated to the Geological Society 
by Professor Sedgwick. It is incorrectly described as being by Francis Darwin of St. John's 
College, Cambridge. Although the title for volume II of the Proceedings was not issued 
until 1838, this separate issue must have appeared very early in 1836 since the last 
meeting minuted in this part was on December 2. 

£500-600 
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74 

74 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) , P H I L I P P A R K E R K I N G A N D R O B E R T FITZROY. N A R R A T I V E OF T H E SURVEYING 
V O Y A G E S O F H I S MAJESTY'S SHIPS A D V E N T U R E A N D B E A G L E , between the years 1826 a n d 1836, 
3 volumes i n 4, i n c l u d i n g A p p e n d i x to vo lume II, FIRST EDITION, 56plates, maps and charts 
(including 8 loose in pockets), half-titles, 16pp. (dated August 1839) + [8]pp. publisher's lists at 
end of Appendix, original dark blue blind-stamped cloth (Freeman variant a), uncut, upper cover 
of volume II slightly stained, spines a littlefaded, but A FINE SET, [Freeman 10; Hill, pp. 104-105; 
Norman 584], 8vo, Henry Colburn, 1839 

T h e first vo lume o f the Narrative contains Capta in King ' s account o f the exped i t ion 
i n the Adventure between 1826 a n d 1830, w h i c h surveyed the coasts o f Patagonia a n d 
T i e r r a d e l F u e g o . T h e second volume a n d append ix describe the second voyage o f the 
Beagle u n d e r Capta in Fitzroy between 1831 a n d 1836, w h i c h visited Braz i l , Argent ina , 
T i e r r a de l Fuego, C h i l e , P e r u , the Galapagos Islands, T a h i t i , N e w Zealand, Austra l ia , 
a n d other islands a n d countries. 

T h e th i rd vo lume is the FIRST ISSUE o f Darwin's own account o f the voyage o f the 
Beagle. As HIS FIRST PUBLISHED B O O K IT IS A N OUTSTANDING A C C O U N T OF N A T U R A L HISTORY 
E X P L O R A T I O N W H I C H DESCRIBES T H E FIELDWORK U L T I M A T E L Y L E A D I N G T O On the Origin of Species. 
' T h e five years o f the voyage were the most impor tant event i n Darwin ' s intel lectual life 
a n d i n the history of b io log ica l science. Darwin sailed wi th n o fo rma l scientific t ra in ing . 
H e r e turned a hard-headed m a n o f science, knowing the importance of evidence, 
almost convinced that species h a d not always been as they were since the creat ion but 
h a d undergone change. . .The experiences o f his five years...and what they l e d to, bu i l t 
u p in to a process o f epoch-making importance i n the history o f thought" ( Sir Gav in 
de Beer, DSB III, p.566). 

£5,000-6,000 
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7 5 D A R W I N (CHARLES) A S K E T C H OF T H E DEPOSITS CONTAINING EXTINCT M A M M A L I A IN T H E 
NEIGHBOURHOOD OF T H E PLATA ; O n certain areas o f elevation and subsidence i n the Pacif ic 
and Ind ian oceans, as deduced f rom the study o f Co ra l Format ions; 2 papers in: 
Proceedings of the Geological Society of London, II, no.51, pp. 542-544 and 552-554, sewn, as 
issued, uncut, [Freeman 1646, 1647], 8vo, [London, 1837] 

£ 2 5 0 - 2 5 0 

7 6 D A R W I N (CHARLES) G E O L O G I C A L NOTES MADE DURING A SURVEY OF T H E E A S T A N D W E S T COASTS 
OF S O U T H A M E R I C A . .., pp. 210-212; OBSERVATIONS OF PROOFS OF RECENT ELEVATION O N T H E COAST 
OF C H I L E , made d u r i n g the survey o f H i s Majesty's ship Beagle, pp.446-449, A Sketch of 
the Deposits conta in ing extinct M a m m a l i a i n the ne i ghbourhood of the Plata, pp.542-
544; O n certain areas o f elevation and subsidence i n the Pacific and Ind ian oceans, as 
deduced f rom the study o f C o r a l Formations, pp.552-554; O n the Format i on o f M o u l d , 
pp.574-576; O n the c onnex i on o f certain volcanic phaenomena, a n d o n the format ion 
o f mountain-chains a n d volcanos, as the effects o f cont inenta l elevations, pp. 654-660; 
together 6 papers in: Proceedings of the Geological Society of London, volume II, cloth, worn, 
[Freeman 1642, 1645-1649], 8vo, R. and J.E. Taylor, 1838 

£ 5 0 0 - 6 0 0 

7 7 D A R W I N (CHARLES , editor) T H E Z O O L O G Y O F T H E V O Y A G E O F H . M . S . B E A G L E . . . F O S S I L M A M M A L I A , 
BY R ICHARD O W E N , Part I, nos. 1-4 (complete), 3 2 lithographed plates, original printed wrappers, 
cloth spines, uncut, George Waterhouse's copy of nos. 1-3, cloth case, Smith, Elder and Co., 1838-
1840; . . . M A M M A L I A , BY G E O R G E R . W A T E R H O U S E , Part II, nos.1-3 (of 4 ) , 24 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates, lacks two plain plates, original printed wrappers, cloth spines, uncut, Smith, 
Elder and Co., 1838, [Freeman 8 (complete set of the Zoology comprises 19 numbers)], 4to (7) 

G . R . Waterhouse ( 1 8 1 0 - 1 8 8 8 ) , mammalogist and entomologist, was Keeper o f 
Minera logy and Geology at the Br i t i sh M u s e u m (Natural History ) . H e was a f r i end o f 
Darwin a n d often visited h i m at Down House . 

£ 2 , 0 0 0 - 2 , 5 0 0 

7 8 D A R W I N (CHARLES) J O U R N A L OF RESEARCHES INTO T H E G E O L O G Y A N D N A T U R A L H I S T O R Y OF T H E 
V A R I O U S COUNTRIES VISITED BY H .M .S . B E A G L E , unde r the C o m m a n d o f Capta in Fitzroy, 
R . N . f r om 1 8 3 2 to 1 8 3 6 , FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, 2folding maps, half-title, l&page publisher's 
list plus lj)age advertisement for the Zoology of the Voyage of the Beagle and Geological 
Observations inserted at end, original plum cloth, faded, uncut, [Freeman 11], 8vo, Henry 
Colburn, 1839 

T H E SECOND ISSUE, B U T FIRST APPEARANCE IN ITS OWN RIGHT, OF DARWIN 'S OWN A C C O U N T OF T H E 
VOYAGE OF T H E Beagle. 

£ 1 , 2 0 0 - 1 , 5 0 0 

7 9 D A R W I N (CHARLES) J O U R N A L OF RESEARCHES INTO T H E G E O L O G Y A N D N A T U R A L H ISTORY OF T H E 
VARIOUS COUNTRIES VISITED B Y H . M . S . B E A G L E , unde r the c o m m a n d o f Capta in Fitzroy, R . N . 
f r om 1 8 3 2 to 1 8 3 6 , FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, second issue, 2 folding charts (both with short tears 
repaired), half-title, contemporary half calf, rubbed, [Freeman 12], 8vo, Henry Colburn, 1840 

SIR J O H N L U B B O C K ' S COPY, w i th his bookplate and penc i l l ed note o n page 4 re ferr ing 
to Darwin . L u b b o c k l ived at H i g h E lms near Down . H e was the closest o f Darwin 's 
younger friends a n d a f requent visitor to Down House f rom ch i l dhood . Darwin s en th im 
a copy o f On the Origin ofSpecies'm 1 8 5 9 and Lubbockbecame one o f his ch ie f supporters. 
T h e second issue o f this book is m u c h rarer than the first. 

£ 8 0 0 - 1 , 0 0 0 
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80 DARWIN (CHARLES) JOURNAL OF RESEARCHES INTO THE NATURAL HISTORY AND GEOLOGY OF THE 
COUNTRIES VISITED DURING THE VOYAGE OF H . M . S. BEAGLE, second edition, illustrations in text, 
16^page publisher's list dated January 1846 at end, original red cloth, spine lettered in gilt 
"Colonial and Home Library Vol. XII", slightly soiled, uncut, [Freeman 14 (binding: variant b)], 
8vo, John Murray, 1845 

The only one of Darwin's works bound in red cloth. 
£350-450 

81 DARWIN (CHARLES) JOURNAL OF RESEARCHES INTO THE NATURAL HISTORY AND GEOLOGY OF THE 
COUNTRIES VISITED DURING THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. BEAGLE ROUND THE W O R L D , 2 volumes, 12 
pages of publisher's advertisements at end of volume II, slight foxing, original cloth, decorated in 
gilt and blind, spines a trifle worn at head and foot, later endpapers, uncut, signature ofBenj. F. 
Young, [Freeman 16], 8vo, New York, H arper & Brothers, 1846 

A VERY GOOD COPY OF THE RARE FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. It was issued as volumes X and X I 
of Harper's New Miscellany. 

£500-600 

8 2 

82 DARWIN (CHARLES) JOURNAL OF RESEARCHES INTO THE NATURAL HISTORY AND GEOLOGY OF THE 
COUNTRIES VISITED DURING THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. BEAGLE ROUND THE WORLD.. .New edition, 
original red cloth, some wear to spine and joints, uncut, preserved in cloth box, [Freeman 17 
(binding: variant c)], 8vo, John Murray, 1852 

PRESENTATION COPY, INSCRIBED BY DARWIN: "HARRISON WEIR ESQ. F R O M THE A U T H O R " . 
Harrison Weir (1824-1906) was an artist and book illustrator who built a great reputa-
tion for his studies of birds and animals. He shared an interest with Darwin in poultry 
and pigeons, and for thirty years acted as a judge at the principal shows. His brother, 
John Jenner Weir, ornithologist and entomologist, was also a friend of Darwin and 
stayed at Down House with Alfred Wallace. 

£2,000-2,500 

83 DARWIN (CHARLES) JOURNAL OF RESEARCHES INTO THE NATURAL HISTORY AND GEOLOGY OF THE 
COUNTRIES VISITED DURING THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. BEAGLE ROUND THE WORLD.. .Tenth thou-
sand, 32-page publisher's list dated January 1860 at end, original green cloth, spine gilt, uncut, 
A FINE COPY, [Freeman 20], 8vo, John Murray, 1860 

This is the final definitive text with new preliminaries and a postscript on p.vii. John 
Murray had long since bought the copyright and found the book a popular seller which 
he continued to reprint. £200-250 
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84 D A R W I N (CHARLES) J O U R N A L O F R E S E A R C H E S INTO T H E N A T U R A L H I S T O R Y A N D G E O L O G Y O F T H E 
C O U N T R I E S VISITED D U R I N G T H E V O Y A G E OF H . M . S . B E A G L E R O U N D T H E W O R L D . . . T e n t h 
thousand, 32-page publisher's list dated January 1863 at end, original green cloth, spine gilt, 
uncut, signature on title of Fred. G. Finch, [Freeman 20], 8vo,John Murray, 1860 

£150-200 

85 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) J O U R N A L O F R E S E A R C H E S INTO T H E N A T U R A L H I S T O R Y A N D G E O L O G Y O F T H E 
C O U N T R I E S VISITED D U R I N G T H E V O Y A G E OF H . M . S . B E A G L E R O U N D T H E W O R L D . . . T w e l f t h 
thousand, 32-page publisher's list dated February 1873 at end, original green cloth, recased, 
uncut, bookplate of Robert Theodore Gunther, green quarter morocco slip-case, [Freeman 27], 8vo, 

John Murray, 1873 

P R E S E N T A T I O N COPY, INSCRIBED BY D A R W I N O N T H E FREE ENDPAPER: " W I T H K I N D R E G A R D S OF 
T H E A U T H O R " . 

T h e rec ip ient was undoubted ly A l b e r t G u n t h e r (1830-1914), the dis t inguished 
zoologist w h o was o n the staff o f the Br i t i sh M u s e u m (Natural History) for thirty-three 
years. H e was a f r i e n d o f D a r w i n a n d visited h i m at D o w n House . " H e was able to supply 
D a r w i n wi th so m u c h in format ion respecting the nupt i a l peculiarit ies a n d the repro-
d u c t i o n o f the lower vertebrates, that the great naturalist wrote: ' M y essay [i.e. Descent 
of Man, v o l . i i , c.12], as far as fishes, batrachians, a n d reptiles are concerned , w i l l be i n 
fact yours, only writ ten by m e ' " (DNB). H i s elder son, Rober t T h e o d o r e , was elected a 
fel low o f M a g d a l e n Col lege , O x f o r d , i n 1896. 

£500-700 

86 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) A N A T U R A L I S T ' S V O Y A G E . J O U R N A L OF R E S E A R C H E S INTO T H E N A T U R A L 
H I S T O R Y A N D G E O L O G Y OF T H E C O U N T R I E S VISITED D U R I N G T H E V O Y A G E O F H . M . S . ' B E A G L E ' 
R O U N D T H E W O R L D . . . S i x t e e n t h thousand, contemporary calf, prize copy of St. Paul's School, 
with the arms of the founder, John Colet, gilt on upper cover and, a bust of him on lower cover, gilt 
edges, WITH A FORE-EDGE PAINTING OF H . M . S . B E A G L E IN T H E STRAITS O F M A G E L L A N , [Freeman 41 ], 
8vo, John Murray, 1884 £300-400 

87 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) O B S E R V A T I O N S O N T H E P A R A L L E L R O A D S OF G L E N R O Y , A N D O F O T H E R PARTS 
OF L O C H A B E R I N S C O T L A N D , wi th an attempt to prove that they are o f mar ine o r i g i n , in: 
Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society of London, for the year 1839, pp. 39-81, 2 plates, 
modern calf-bached boards, uncut, [Freeman 1653], 4to, R andJ.E. Taylor, 1839 

"The evidence w h i c h Darwin obta ined i n South A m e r i c a a n d i n atolls for changes 
o f sea level was later responsible for leading h i m into error . In 1838 i n attempting to 
exp la in the Para l le l Roads o f G l e n Roy i n Scot land, D a r w i n i m a g i n e d that the l a n d h a d 
sunk by over 1,000 feet a n d that the so-called roads were mar ine beaches. In 1862 it was 
shown by T . F . J amieson that the glaciers o f B e n Nevis h a d d a m m e d back the waters o f 
a lake, the level o f w h i c h d r o p p e d twice as outlets were f o r m e d , a n d that the roads were 
lake beaches" (DSB). D a r w i n later wrote "my paper was one l o n g gigantic b l u n d e r f r o m 
b e g i n n i n g to end" . 

£300-400 

88 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) — A PRINTED NOTICE F R O M T H E SECRETARIES OF T H E G E O L O G I C A L SOCIETY O F 
L O N D O N , C H A R L E S D A R W I N A N D W.J . H A M I L T O N , advising members o f the f o r t h c o m i n g 
A n n u a l G e n e r a l M e e t i n g , dated 4th February, 1841, 1 page, with integral address panel 

U N R E C O R D E D . D a r w i n was secretary o f the Geolog ica l Society f r o m 16 February 1838 
to 19 February 1841, a post w h i c h he h e l d reluctantly because o f i l l-health a n d 
eventually resigned. T h e notice is addressed by h a n d (not Darwin's) to M r A . Cade l l , 
Esq. , E d i n b u r g h , a n d bears a used 'penny black' stamp. Th i s was probably W i l l i a m 
A r c h i b a l d C a d e l l (1775-1855), a m e m b e r o f the W e r n e r i a n Society, o f w h i c h Professor 
Rober t J ameson was the p r i m e mover. £500-600 
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89 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E STRUCTURE AND DISTRIBUTION OF CORAL REEFS. BEING THE FIRST PART 
OF THE GEOLOGY OF THE VOYAGE OF THE BEAGLE, under the Command of Capt. Fitzroy, R .N. 
during the years 1832 to 1836, FIRST EDITION, 3 folding maps, 2partly coloured, illustrations 
intext, half-title, [2] plus 16 pages of publisher's advertisements dated May 1842 at end, original 
blue cloth, spine faded, uncut, signature ofE.A. Broughton on front endpaper, [Freeman 271; 
Ferguson 3387; Norman 587], 8vo, Smith, Elder and Co., 1842 

"Contains Darwin's theory of the formation of coral reefs, his most important 
geological work. He hypothesized that atolls and barrier reefs were formed on 
gradually sinking land, while fringe reefs appeared on land undergoing elevation—a 
theory that, with slight modifications, remains the accepted explanation for this 
marine phenomenon" (Norman). 

£1,500-2,000 

90 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E STRUCTURE AND DISTRIBUTION OF CORAL REEFS...Second edition, 
revised, 3 folding maps, 2 coloured, illustrations in text, half-title, 6 pages of advertisements at 
end, original green cloth, uncut, from the library of PROFESSOR JAMES GEIKIE (1839-1915), 
geologist, with his bookplate and signature, [Freeman 275], Smith, Elder, & Co., 1874; the 
same, third edition, with an Appendix by Prof. T . G . Bonney, 3 folding maps, 2 coloured, 
illustrations in text, half-title, 4 pages of advertisements at end, original green cloth, uncut, 
signature on half-title of Edward V. Cardell, [18]96, [Freeman277], Smith,Elder, &Co., 1889, 
8vo (2) 

£350-450 

91 DARWIN ( CHARLES ) GEOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS ON THE VOLCANIC ISLANDS, VISITED DURING THE 
VOYAGE OF H.M.S. BEAGLE, together with some brief notices on the Geology of Australia 
and the Cape of Good Hope. Being the second part of the Geology of the Voyage of 
the Beagle, under the Command of Capt. Fitzroy, R . N . during the years 1832 to 1836, 
FIRST EDITION, folding map, illustrations in text, advertisement leaf preceding title, 24-page 
publisher's catalogue dated January 1844 at end, a few pages stained in lower margin, upper 
corner of front free endpaper cut away, original blue cloth, slightly worn and faded, uncut, 
[Freeman 272; Ferguson 3814 (calls for 3 maps in error); Norman 587], 8vo, Smith, Elder and 
Co., 1844 

"Full of detailed observations, this work still remains the best authority on the 
general geological structure of most of the regions it describes...One of the most 
impressive lessons to be learnt from his account of Volcanic Islands is the prodigious 
extent to which they have been denuded" (Sir A . Geikie, Charles Darwin, Nature Series, 
1882). 

£700-900 

92 DARWIN (CHARLES) FINE LETTER SIGNED [TO HIS PUBLISHERS, SMITH ELDER & Co] , ABOUT THE 
CONTRACT FOR AND PRINTING OF HIS "GEOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS ON SOUTH AMERICA"; showing 
considerable knowledge of the details of production, he discusses the agreement, the 
number of pages, the illustrations, sales and advertisements; the commission, expo­
sures, paper and typeface; also the differences between it and the other Geological 
Observations, the numbers of copies, the printer, and the delivery of the manuscripts; 
he also expresses his determination to reduce costs, 4fullpages, 4to, light overall browning, 
Down, Farnborough, Kent, 6June [1846] 

...With respect to the number of copies to be struck off, though I 
know, if more than 250,1 must pay for 500, yet seeing that hitherto, 
only 216 copies of Coral Reefs & 143 of Volcanic Islands have been 
sold, I really doubt whether it be worth printing off more than 350 
copies—I should like to learn your opinion on this"... 

Not in the Calendar of the Darwin Correspondence, which includes another letter about 
the publication of Geological Observations of America to Smith, Elder, dated 30 March 
[1846]. £3,000-4,000 
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9 3 DARWIN (CHARLES) GEOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS ON THE VOLCANIC ISLANDS AND PARTS OF SOUTH 
AMERICA VISITED DURING THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. 'BEAGLE'. . .Second edition, 5 folding plates, 
1 coloured, 2 folding maps, illustrations in text, half-title/advertisement leaf, original brown 
cloth, uncut, A FINE COPY, [Freeman 276], 8vo, Smith, Elder, & Co., 1876 

In his Preface Darwin states, in relation to the first publication of these Observations 
in 1 8 4 4 and 1846 , that "They relate to parts of the world which have been so rarely 
visited by men of science, that I am not aware that much could be corrected or added 
from observations subsequendy made"; he admits, however, that "my views on some 
points may be somewhat antiquated". 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 

9 4 DARWIN (CHARLES) GEOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS ON THE VOLCANIC ISLANDS AND PARTS OF SOUTH 
AMERICA VISITED DURING THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. 'BEAGLE'. . .Second edition, 5 folding plates, 
1 coloured, 2folding maps, illustrations in text, half-title/advertisement leaf, original green cloth, 
slightly worn, ex-library copy, [Freeman 276] , 8vo, Smith, Elder, & Co., 1876 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

9 5 DARWIN (CHARLES) GEOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS ON SOUTH AMERICA. BEING THE THIRD PART OF 
THE GEOLOGY OF THE VOYAGE OF THE BEAGLE, under the Command of Capt. Fitzroy, R . N . 
during the years 1 8 3 2 to 1 8 3 6 , FIRST EDITION, 5 folding plates, 1 coloured, folding map, 
diagrams in text, slight foxing, original purple cloth, spine faded, uncut and mostly unopened, 
[Freeman 273; Patau 68542; Norman 587], 8vo, Smith, Elder and Co., 1846 

"The third volume of this series, on the geology of South America, is inexplicably 
rarer than the first two" (Norman). 

£ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 

9 6 DARWIN (CHARLES) A N ACCOUNT OF THE FINE DUST WHICH OFTEN FALLS ON VESSELS IN THE 
ATLANTIC O C E A N (2 copies); O n the Geology of the Falkland Islands; O n the Transportal 
of Erratic Boulders from a lower to a higher level; 3 extracts from The Quarterly Journal of 
the Geological Society (Proceedings), II, pp.26-30, 267-274, and TV, pp.315-323, disbound, 
[Freeman 1672, 1674, 1677], [London, 1846-1848]; O n British Fossil Lepadidae, in: 
Journal as above, VI, pp.439-440, original printed wrappers, slightly soiled, [Freeman 1679], 
Longman, Brown, [etc.], 1850, 8vo (5) 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 

9 7 DARWIN (CHARLES) GEOLOGICAL OBSERVATIONS ON CORAL REEFS, VOLCANIC ISLANDS, AND ON 
SOUTH AMERICA: being the Geology of the Voyage of the Beagle, FIRST COLLECTED EDITION, 
10 folding plates and maps, 2 coloured, illustrations in text, half-title, l&page publisher's 
catalogue at end, some spotting, original cloth, recased, slightly worn and faded, uncut, [Freeman 
274], 8vo, Smith, Elder & Co., 1851 

This collected edition was made up from the unsold sheets of the three separately 
published parts of Darwin's geological results of the Beagle voyage. The tide and half-
tide leaves of the parts were discarded and replaced by a new general tide. 

£ 1 , 2 0 0 - 1 , 5 0 0 

9 8 DARWIN (CHARLES) LITHOGRAPH PORTRAIT OF DARWIN after Y . H . McGuire, framed and glazed, 
290 by 240mm., M. and N. Hanhart, [1849?] 

VERY RARE. This is the only lithograph of Darwin published during his lifetime; it is 
also the only portrait of him published before old age. 

£ 6 5 0 - 7 5 0 
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9 9 D A R W I N (CHARLES) G E O L O G Y , in: A Manual of Scientific Enquiry, edited by Sir John F. W. 
Herschel, pp. 156-195, FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, with pp. 171-190 in uncancelled state, original 
blue cloth, with foul-anchor gilt on upper cover, rebacked in morocco, uncut, with the signature 
o/W.S .W. R U S C H E N B E R G E R , [Freeman 325], 8vo, John Murray, 1849 

T h e VERY RARE FIRST ISSUE contains the transposition o f about two pages i n the text o f 
Darwin's article, probably caused by the composi tor getting one sheet o f the manu­
script out o f order . Th i s starts o n p . 1 7 8 at lines 2-4 and ends o n p . 1 8 0 at l ines 2-3> but 
also affects p . 1 9 0 , lines 4-5 . A cancel was issued w i t h reset text a n d was ei ther inserted 
i n its correct place or i n a pocket i n the back cover. Some copies occur wi thout the 
cancel as here and accord ing to F reeman may have been issued thus. 

W . S . W . Ruschenberger ( 1 8 0 7 - 1 8 9 5 ) was a surgeon i n the U.S . navy, an honorary 
m e m b e r of the P h i l a d e l p h i a M e d i c a l Society, and a m e m b e r of the A c a d e m y o f Natura l 
Sciences of Ph i l ade lph ia . H e sailed twice to South A m e r i c a and the Pacif ic , and also 
under took an exped i t ion to the East. H e gave an account o f his experiences i n Three 
Years in the Pacific, Ph i l ade lph ia , 1 8 3 4 , and A Voyage round the World, Ph i l ade lph ia , 1 8 3 8 . 

£ 8 0 0 - 1 , 0 0 0 

1 0 0 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) G E O L O G Y , in: A Manual of Scientific Enquiry, edited by Sir John F.W. 
Herschel, pp. 156-195, FIRST EDITION, second issue, with 20j>age cancel (pp. 171-190), original 
blue cloth, foul-anchor gilt on upper cover, spine slightly faded, uncut, bookplate of J.T. 
C[aldwell], [Freeman 326], 8vo, John Murray, 1849 

£ 4 5 0 - 5 5 0 

1 0 1 D A R W I N (CHARLES) M A N U A L O F G E O L O G Y . . . [ E x t r a c t e d f r o m the A d m i r a l t y M a n u a l of 
Scientific Enqui ry , T h i r d E d i t i o n , 1 8 5 9 . ] , 34pp., originalcloth-backedprintedwrappers, blue 
quarter morocco case, [Freeman 330], 8vo, W. Clowes and Sons, [1859] 

A fine copy o f this very rare offprint. 
£ 4 5 0 - 5 5 0 

1 0 2 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) G E O L O G Y , in: A Manual of Scientific Enquiry, edited by Sir John F.W. 
Herschel, second edition, pp. 166-204, John Murray, 1851; the same, third edition, pp. 268-299, 
John Murray, 1859 (2 copies); the same, fifth edition, pp.272-299, stamp on title-page, Eyre and 
Spottiswoode, 1886, all in original blue cloth, two spines faded, one slightly worn at head and foot, 
[Freeman 328, 329, 333 (Murray imprint)], 8vo ( 4 ) 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 5 0 

1 0 3 D A R W I N (CHARLES) F I N E SCIENTIFIC A U T O G R A P H L E T T E R SIGNED, to C[harles] Spence Bate, a 
dentist and zoologist ( 1 8 1 9 - 1 8 8 9 ) , asking h i m for very specific in format ion o n repro­
duc t ion i n barnacles, for w h i c h he w o u l d be "extremely m u c h obl iged" , ("...I a m really 
very curious. . . " ) , about "the act o f deep impregnat ion i n some Balanus" , i n c l u d i n g 
whether the "recipientwas a w i l l i n g agent or adulterer, or whether itwas a case of rape 
by act", i f the specimens were u n d e r water a l l the time, a n d who was the observer, 4 
pages, 8vo, with the original autograph envelope inscribed "CDarwin ab[ou]t Balanus", letter 
dated 29 November, envelope stamped 30 November and 1 December 1857 

This fine letter o n sexual intercourse i n barnacles follows u p Darwin's researches o n 
Balanidae pub l i shed as vo lume II o f his Monograph of the Sub-Class Ciripedia. 

T H I S LETTER IS UNPUBLISHED a n d has no t been i n c l u d e d i n the new ed i t ion of D a r w i n ' s 
col lected letters be ing publ i shed by Cambr idge University Press. A letter f r o m R i c h a r d 
B i shop to C . S. Bate, dated 3 December 1 8 5 7 about the impregnat ion i n the c irr ipede 
genus Balanus, evidently an answer to the present letter, is m e n t i o n e d i n Calendar of the 
Darwin Correspondence. 

£ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 
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104 DARWIN (CHARLES) A MONOGRAPH O F T H E SUB-CLASS CIRRIPEDIA, with figures of all the 
species, 2 volumes, F I R S T E D I T I O N , 40 numberedplates, 3 partly coloured, plus 2additional plates 
(one at p. 3 in each volume), illustrations in text, some plates damp-stained in volume II, library 
stamp (Medical Society, Edinburgh) on several pages and on verso of plates, original cloth, worn, 
[Freeman 339; Norman 589], 8vo, Ray Society, 1851-1854 

This was Darwin's "Barnacle period". In his Autobiography he wrote: "When on the 
coast of Chile I found a most curious form...which differed so much from all other 
Cirripedes that I had to form a new sub-order for its reception...To understand the 
structure of my new Cirripede I had to examine and dissect many of the common forms; 
and this gradually led me on to take up the whole group. I worked steadily on this subject 
for the next eight years, and ultimately published two thick volumes, describing all the 
known living species and two thin quartos on the extinct species". 

£700-800 

105 DARWIN ( CHARLES) A MONOGRAPH O N T H E FOSSIL LEPADIDÆ, or, Pedunculated Cirripedes of 
Great Britain; A MONOGRAPH O N T H E FOSSIL BALANIDÆ A N D VERRUCIDDÆ of Great Britain; 2 
volumes, 7 plates, some foxing, without the index leaf to volume II (not issued until 1858), 
contemporary boards, rebacked in cloth, bookplate of H.H. Seedorff Pedersen, [Freeman 342; 
Norman 590], 4to, Palaeontographical Society, 1851-1854 

PRESENTATION C O P Y , inscribed to Professor Steenstrup from the author in each 
volume. Darwin acknowledges his generous help in sending collections of specimens 
and refers to "his excellent Memoir on the Fossil Cirripedia of Denmark and Scania". 
J.J.S. Steenstrup (1813-1897) was responsible for the theory of the "alternation of 
generations". £1,200-1,500 

106 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N T H E ACTION O F SEA-WATER O N T H E GERMINATION O F SEEDS, in: Journal 
of the Proceedings of the Linnean Society, Botany, I, no. 3, pp. 130-140, original printed wrappers, 
[Freeman 1694], Longman, Brown, [etc.], 1856; O N T H E E X I S T E N C E O F T W O F O R M S , A N D O N T H E I R 
R E C I P R O C A L S E X U A L R E L A T I O N , in several species of the genus Linum, in: Journal of the 
Proceedings of the Linnean Society, Botany, VII, no. 26, pp. 69-83, original printed wrappers, 
[Freeman 1723], Longman, Green, [etc.], 1863, 8vo (2) 

£250-350 

107 DARWIN (CHARLES) A N D ALFRED RUSSEL WALLACE. O N T H E TENDENCY O F SPECIES T O F O R M 

VARIETIES; and on the Perpetuation of Varieties and Species by Natural Means of 
Selection, in: Journal of the Proceedings of the Linnean Society, III, No. 9, pp.45-62 of Zoology, 
original blue printed wrappers, uncut, maroon morocco-backed case, [Freeman 346; Garrison-
Morton 219; PMM 344a; Norman 591], 8vo, Longman, Brown, [etc.], 1858 

T H E J O I N T F I R S T A N N O U N C E M E N T O F DARWIN A N D WALLACE'S T H E O R I E S O F E V O L U T I O N B Y 

N A T U R A L S E L E C T I O N . 

This famous paper, which included extracts from Darwin's 1844 essay, part of his 
1857 letter to Gray, and Wallace's paper, was communicated to the Linnean Society by 
Sir Charles Lyell and Sir Joseph Hooker on 1st July 1858. Darwin was unable to be 
present because of the death of his youngest son from scarlet fever. In his Autobiography 
he wrote: "Early in the summer of 1858 Mr. Wallace, who was then in the Malay 
archipelago, sent me an essay On the Tendency of Varieties to depart indefinitely from the 
Original Type, and this essay contained exactly the same theory as mine... I was at first very 
unwilling to consent [to joint publication], as I thought Mr. Wallace might consider my 
doing so unjustifiable, for I did not then know how generous and noble was his 
disposition...Nevertheless, our joint productions excited very litde attention...This 
shows how necessary it is that any new view should be explained at considerable length 
in order to arouse public attention". 

The Journalcame out in parts and was available to Fellows of the Linnean Society with 
Zoology and Botany together in each part, Zoology alone, or Botany alone. This is Part 9 
as issued to Fellows who took both parts together. £1,500-2,000 
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1 0 8 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) A N D A L F R E D R U S S E L W A L L A C E . O N T H E T E N D E N C Y OF SPECIES T O F O R M 
VARIETIES ; a n d o n the Perpetuat ion o f Varieties a n d Species by N a t u r a l M e a n s of 
Select ion, in: Journal of the Proceedings of the Linnean Society, III, No. 9, Zoology, pp.45-62, 
original pink printed wrappers, uncut, A FINE COPY, maroon morocco-b acked case, [Freeman 347; 
Norman 592], 8vo, Longman, Brown, [etc.], 1858 

T h i s is P a r t 9 as issued to Fellows of the L i n n e a n Society w h o took only the zoologica l 
parts o f the Journal. 

£ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 

109 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) T H R E E PAPERS O N T H E T E N D E N C Y OF SPECIES T O F O R M VARIETIES ; a n d o n the 
Perpetuat ion of Variet ies a n d Species by N a t u r a l M e a n s of Select ion. I . . . . O n the 
V a r i a t i o n of O r g a n i c Beings i n a state of Nature , in: The Zoologist, XVI, No. CXCVI, 
pp. 6293-6296, original buff printed wrappers, spine worn, [cf. Freeman 1700 (citing pp. 6263-
6308)], 8vo,John van Voorst, November 1858 

A r e p r i n t of pp.46-50 only of the L i n n e a n Society paper. 
£350-450 

1 1 0 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) I M P O R T A N T LEAF F R O M T H E A U T O G R A P H MANUSCRIPT OF " O N T H E O R I G I N O F 
SPECIES" , A B O U T C R E A T I O N A N D N A T U R A L SELECTION, c o r r e s p o n d i n g to n ineteen l ines o f 
page 194 of Chapter V I ( 'Difficulties o n T h e o r y ' ) , lpage, folio, numbered "214" byDarwin 
in upper right hand corner [1859] 

. . . I have b e e n astonished h o w rarely a n organ can be f o u n d , toward 
w h i c h n o transit ional grade is k n o w n to lead. T h e t ruth of this is 
i n d e e d shown by the o l d c a n o n i n natural history, "natura n o n facit 
sal tum". W e meet w i t h this admiss ion i n the writings of almost every 
exper ienced naturalist; or , as M i l n e Edwards has wel l expressed it, 
nature is p r o d i g a l i n variety but n iggard i n innovat ion . W h y , o n the 
theory o f C r e a t i o n s h o u l d this be so? W h y i f each o r g a n have b e e n 
separately created for its p r o p e r place i n nature, s h o u l d al l its organs 
be so generally f o r m e d to be l i m i t e d by graduated steps w i t h the 
organs of other i n d e p e n d e n d y created beings? W h y s h o u l d not 
Nature take a leap? O n the theory of natural selection we can clearly 
unders tand why she s h o u l d not; for natural selection can progress 
only, by the shortest & slowest steps, 8c can never take a leap. 

T h e text of this manuscr ipt differs f r o m the p r i n t e d vers ion i n a n u m b e r of ways. 
W h e r e , for instance, D a r w i n writes "Why s h o u l d n o t Nature take a leap?" i n the p r i n t e d 
vers ion the quest ion finishes wi th the words " f r o m structure to structure?" 

£4 ,000-5 ,000 
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THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES 

BY MEANS OF NATURAL .SELECTION, 

111 

D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) O N T H E O R I G I N OF SPECIES BY M E A N S OF N A T U R A L S E L E C T I O N , o r the 
Preservation o f Favoured Races i n the Struggle for L i fe , FIRST EDITION, half-title, folding 
diagram at p. 117, 3 2 pages of Murray's advertisements (third issue) datedJune 1859at end, slight 
spotting, original green blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt (Freeman variant b), inner hinges almost 
invisibly repaired, cloth box, A FINE U N C U T COPY, [Freeman 373; Horblit 23b; PMM 344b; 
Garrison-Morton 220; Dibner 199; Norman 593], 8vo, John Murray, 1859 

P R E S E N T A T I O N C O P Y T O C H A R L E S KINGSLEY, inscr ibed " F r o m the A u t h o r " o n verso of f ront 
free endpaper i n the h a n d o f a publisher 's c lerk (there are n o k n o w n author's 
presentation copies o f the first ed i t ion inscr ibed i n Darwin ' s h a n d ) . T h e title-page is 
inscr ibed by the rec ip ient "Charles & Fanny Kingsley 1860" a n d the f ront paste-down 
"Eversley Rectory". Charles Kingsley (1819-1875), A n g l i c a n clergyman a n d naturalist, 
was the author o f Alton Locke, Hypatia, Westward Ho! and Water Babies. I n a letter to 
D a r w i n , 18 N o v e m b e r 1859, Kingsley wrote: I have to thank y o u for the unexpected 
h o n o u r of your book. T h a t the Natural ist w h o m , of a l l naturalists l i v i n g , I most wish to 
k n o w and to learn f r o m , should have sent a scientist l ike me his book, encourages me 
at least to observe more carefully, a n d th ink m o r e slowly" {Life and Letters of Charles 
Darwin, II, 287). 

D A R W I N ' S T H E O R Y OF E V O L U T I O N BY N A T U R A L SELECTION WAS HIS GREATEST A C H I E V E M E N T . I n 
essence he believed that "species have changed, a n d are still slowly chang ing by the 
preservation and accumulat ion o f successive slight favourable variat ions" (p.480). I n 
nature, u n d e r the struggle for existence, the f i t testwil l survive. Darwin ' s b o o k created 
a revolut ion i n biology and i n d e e d i n almost every department o f thought . T h e 
controversial work was f r o m the first h igh ly successful. O n the day o f pub l i ca t ion a l l 
1,250 copies were taken up , and a second ed i t ion o f 3,000 copies sold out soon 
afterwards. 

£12,000-15,000 

ON 
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112 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES BY M E A N S OF NATURAL SELECTION...Fifth 
thousand, second edition, second issue, half-title, folding diagram at p. 117, no inserted 
advertisements, original green blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt (Freeman variant a), A FINE UNCUT 
COPY, [Freeman 376; Norman 594], 8vo, John Murray, 1860 

At 3,000 copies, this was the largest printing of any edition or issue in Darwin's 
lifetime. The first issue exists in only two copies and is dated 1859 without the words 
"Fifth thousand" on the title. 

£800-1,000 

113 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES BY M E A N S OF NATURAL SELECTION...Third 
edition, with additions and corrections. (Seventh thousand), half-title, folding diagram 
at p. 123, 2 pages of advertisements at end, original green blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt (Freeman 
variant b), bookplate and signature ofEdmond Sarasin, 1862, A FINE UNCUT COPY, [Freeman 
381], 8vo, John Murray, 1861 

The first edition to include the author's expanded historical sketch which was 
written to satisfy complaints that Darwin had not sufficiently considered his predeces­
sors in the general theory of evolution. It had already appeared in a shorter form in the 
first German edition, as well as in the fourth American printing . 

£250-300 

114 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES BY M E A N S OF NATURAL SELECTION...Fourth 
edition, with additions and corrections. (Eighth thousand), half-title, folding diagram at 
p. 130, 32 pages of publisher's advertisements dated April 1867 at end, original green blind-
stamped cloth, spine gilt (Freeman variant b), A FINE UNCUT COPY, [Freeman 385], 8vo,John 
Murray, 1866 

This edition consisted of 1,500 copies. 
£250-300 

115 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES BY M E A N S OF NATURAL SELECTION...Fifth 
edition, with additions and corrections. (Tenth thousand), half-title, folding diagram at 
p. 132, 16 pages of publisher's advertisements dated January 1871 at end, a few margins very 
slightly damaged, original green cloth, spine gilt (Freeman variant a), slight wear, uncut, 
bookplate of Packard Hugh Sennett (pasted over the earlier bookplate O/WARREN DE I A R U E ) , 
[Freeman 387], 8vo, John Murray, 1869 

It was in this edition that Darwin used the expression "survival of the fittest", Herbert 
Spencer's term, for the first time; it appears first in the heading of Chapter IV. 

Warren de la Rue (1815-1889) was a distinguished astronomer and inventor whom 
Darwin met at the Royal Institution (Freeman, Charles Darwin: a Companion, p.122). 

£250-300 
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116 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) T H E O R I G I N O F SPECIES BY M E A N S OF N A T U R A L S E L E C T I O N . . .S ixth ed i t ion , 
w i t h addit ions a n d correct ions. (Twelfth thousand) , half-title, folding diagram at p. 91, 
original green cloth, slightly worn and marked, signature of Goddard H. Orpen, Irish historian, 
on half-title, [Freeman 392], 8vo, John Murray, 1872 

T h i s e d i t i o n has d Chapter VI I , inserted to confute the views o f the R o m a n 
Cathol i c biologist St George Mivart , a n d a glossary o f scientific terms by W.S . Dallas. It 
is also the first e d i t i o n to i n c l u d e the w o r d "evo lu t ion" (see p.201). 

£200-250 

117 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) T H E O R I G I N OF SPECIES BY M E A N S OF N A T U R A L S E L E C T I O N . . . S i x t h ed i t ion , 
with addit ions a n d correct ions to 1872. (E ighteenth thousand) , half-title, folding diagram 
at p. 90, slight spotting, a few leaves sprung, original green cloth, slightly worn, signature on half-
title of Ernest Palmer 1878, [Freeman 401], 8vo, John Murray, 1876 

T h e first issue o f the f i n a l definitive text, issued i n 1,250 copies only, a n d "remarkably 
h a r d to come by" (Freeman) . 

£250-300 

118 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) O N T H E O R I G I N OF SPECIES BY M E A N S OF N A T U R A L S E L E C T I O N , FIRST 
A M E R I C A N EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, half-title with two quotations on verso, folding diagram at p. 108, 
some spotting, signature on title, original green cloth, spine slightly faded, [Freeman 377], 8vo, 
New York, D. Appleton and Company, 1860 

T w o thousand five h u n d r e d copies were issued. 
£1 ,000-1 ,500 

119 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) O N T H E O R I G I N OF SPECIES BY M E A N S O F N A T U R A L S E L E C T I O N , FIRST 
A M E R I C A N EDITION, second issue, half-title with three quotations on verso, folding diagram at 
p. 108, original brown cloth, slightly worn and discoloured, [Freeman 378], 8vo, New York, D. 
Appleton and Company, 1860 

£500-600 

120 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) O N T H E O R I G I N OF SPECIES BY M E A N S OF N A T U R A L S E L E C T I O N . . . A new 
edi t ion , revised a n d augmented by the author , half-title, folding diagram at p. 108, 
advertisement leaf at end, original cloth, stained and faded, [Freeman 380], 8vo, New York, D. 
Appleton and Company, 1860 

N e w to this e d i t i o n was a Preface by D a r w i n g iv ing a "sketch o f the progress o f 
o p i n i o n o n the O r i g i n o f Species"; this is i n its earliest f o r m . T h e b o o k also contains a 
S u p p l e m e n t o f addit ions a n d alterations (pp.426-432) "prepared by the author ex­
pressly for this e d i t i o n " . T h e text is nei ther that o f the first or second L o n d o n edit ions. 

£600-700 





51 

121 DARWIN (CHARLES) IMPORTANT AUTOGRAPH LETTERSIGNED TO THE GERMAN ZOOLOGIST, HEINRICH 
BRONN ABOUT HIS TRANSLATION OF " O N T H E ORIGIN OF SPECIES", ESPECIALLY T H E CONCEPT OF 
NATURAL SELECTION, taking comfort i n t h i n k i n g that his book "may do some good ; as 
truth can only be k n o w n by r i s ing victorious f r o m every attack" , D a r w i n thanks B r o n n 
for super intending the translation a n d for his review, and for the " k i n d m a n n e r " i n 
w h i c h he had spoken of h i m , ment ions his own p o o r grasp of G e r m a n and that he is 
sending some corrections a n d a short historical preface, asks B r o n n to insert a short 
note i n the preface i f "any Germans have advocated similar views" to his own, enquires 
about a suitable w o r d for breed ing animals , a n d explains why i n Eng l i sh the term 
"Natura l Se lect ion" is so apposite a n d why it has been wel l received by scientific m e n , 
2 pages, 4to, Down, Bromley, Kent, morocco backed box, 14 February [1860] 

...Several scientific m e n have thought the term "Natura l Se lect ion" 
good , because its m e a n i n g is not obvious, & each m a n c o u l d not put 
o n i t his own interpretat ion , & because it at once connects var iat ion 
u n d e r domesticat ion & nature. Is there any analogous term used by 
G e r m a n breeders of animals? "Ade lung" , ennob l ing , wou ld perhaps, 
be too metaphor i ca l . It is folly i n me, but I cannot he lp doub t i ng 
whether " W a h l der Lebensweise" expresses my n o t i o n . It leaves the 
impression o n my m i n d o f the L a m a r c k i a n doctr ine (which I reject) 
o f habits of life be ing al l - important. M a n has altered & thus i m p r o v e d 
the E n g l i s h Race-Horse by selecting successive fleeter individuals ; & 
I believe, owing to the struggle for existence, that s imilar slight 
variat ion i n a w i l d Horse , i f advantageous to it , w o u l d be selected or 
preserved by nature; H e n c e N a t u r a l Selection. B u t I apologise for 
t roub l ing you with these remarks o n the importance of choos ing 
g o o d G e r m a n terms for "Natura l Select ion" . W i t h my heartfelt 
thanks, and with sincere respect... 

I n Darwin 's Life and Letters, ed. Francis D a r w i n , the three-l ine postscript to the letter 
is no t inc luded . Darwin ' s po in t i n this letter about man 's improvement of Eng l i sh race­
horses is one he made again [ in 1871] i n Descent of Man. 

£3,500-4,500 

122 DARWIN (CHARLES) UBER DIE ENTSTEHUNG DER A R T E N IM THIER- UND Pf lanzen-Reich d u r c h 
natur l i che Zuchtung. . .aus d e m Engl i s chen iibersetzt u n d m i t A n m e r k u n g e n versehen 
von D r . H . G . B r o n n , FIRST EDITION IN GERMAN, half-title, diagrammatic plate at p. 121, a few 
pages slightly stained, contemporary boards, worn, SIR GAVIN DE BEER'S COPY with his stamp on 
flyleaf, [Freeman 672], 8vo, Stuttgart, E. Schweizerbart'sche Verlagshandlung undDruckerei, 
1860 

First ed i t i on i n G e r m a n of the Origin. It includes the histor ical sketch by D a r w i n i n 
its ear l iest form. Sir Gav in de Beer was the author of Charles Darwin: Evolution by Natural 
Selection, 1963. £600-700 

123 DARWIN (CHARLES) D E L'ORIGINE DES ESPECES o u des lois d u progres chez les etres 
organises. . .Traduit en francais sur la troisieme edi t ion avec l 'autorisat ion de l ' A u t e u r 
par M i l e Clemence-Auguste Royer, FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH, half-title, folding diagram at 
p. 160, faint stamp in upper corner of title, contemporary red morocco-backed boards, slightly 
rubbed, uncut, [Freeman 655], 8vo, Paris, Guillaumin et Cie, 1862 

D a r w i n wrote to L y e l l o f this translation: "The in t roduct i on was a complete surprise 
to me, and I dare say has in jured the book i n France ; nevertheless wi th a l l its bad 
j u d g e m e n t and taste it shows, I th ink , that the w o m a n is u n c o m m o n l y clever" (Life and 
Letters, I I I , p.73). I n 1870 he h a d to request his F r e n c h publ isher to b r i n g out a new 
translation i n compet i t i on wi th M m e Royer 's . 

£500-600 
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1 2 4 DARWIN (CHARLES) SULL'ORIGINE DELLE SPECIE PER ELEZIONE NATURALE...per cura di G . 
Canestrinie L . Salimbeni, FIRST EDITION IN ITALIAN, half-title, diagrammatic plate at end, some 
foxing, nineteenth-century cloth-backed boards, original printed front wrapper (dated 1865) 
bound in, with the signature of Giovanni Arcangeli, [Freeman 706], 8vo, Modena, Nicola 
Zanichelli, 1864 

VERYRARE. Giovanni Arcangeli ( 1840-1921) was Professor of Botany at Pisa from 1881 
to 1915 . 

£ 5 0 0 - 7 0 0 

1 2 5 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) — J E N Y N S ( L E O N A R D ) M E M O I R OF T H E R E V . J O H N S T E V E N S 
HENSLOW...Professor of Botany i n the University of Cambridge, FIRST (ONLY) EDITION, 
photographic portrait, half-title, 7-line errata slip, double-jiage insert at p. 100, original purple 
cloth (Freeman variant a, but without inserted advertisements), discoloured, rebacked preserving 
old spine, [Freeman 830], 8vo,John van Voorst, 1862 

VERYRARE. It includes recollections of Henslow by Darwin on pp.51-55. Henslow was 
Professor of Botany at Cambridge when Darwin was still a student at Christ's and they 
became strong friends. O n Henslow's death in 1 8 6 1 , Darwin wrote i n a letter to J . D . 
Hooker: "I grieve to think how litde I saw of Henslow for many years" and of "the 
equability and perfection of Henslow's whole character" (Darwin, More Letters, I, p. 1 8 8 ) . 
See also Nora Barlow, Darwin and Henslow: the Growth of an Idea, Letters 1831-1860 (John 
Murray, 1 9 6 7 ) . 

£ 7 0 0 - 8 0 0 

1 2 6 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE VARIOUS CONTRIVANCES BY WHICH BRITISH AND FOREIGN ORCHIDS 
ARE FERTILISED BYINSECTS, and on the good effects of intercrossing, FIRST EDITION, folding 
plate at p .18, illustrations in text by G.B. Sowerby, 32 pages of publisher's advertisements dated 
December 1861 at end, original plum cloth, vertically lined and with an orchid gilt on upper cover 
(Freeman variant a), A FINE UNCUT COPY, [Freeman 800; Norman 595], 8vo,John Murray, 1862 

Darwin's orchid book "was concerned with working out in detail the relationships 
between sexual structures of orchids and the insects which fertilise them, their 
evolution being attributed to natural selection. It is therefore the first of the volumes 
of supporting evidence. It was much praised by botanists, but sold only about 6 , 0 0 0 
copies before the turn of the century...It is the only Murray Darwin between 1 8 5 9 and 
1 9 1 0 not bound in green" (Freeman, p .112 ) . In a letter to Murray, 2 4 September 1 8 6 1 , 
Darwin wrote: "I think this little volume will do good to the 'Origin ' , as it will show that 
I have worked hard at details" (Life and Letters, III, p . 2 5 4 ) . 

£ 3 0 0 - 4 0 0 

1 2 7 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE VARIOUS CONTRIVANCES BY WHICH BRITISH AND FOREIGN ORCHIDS 
ARE FERTILISED BY INSECTS, and on the good effects of intercrossing, FIRST EDITION, another 
copy, folding plate at p. 18, illustrations in text, 16 pages of publisher's advertisements dated May 
1872 at end, original plum cloth, with an orchid gilt on upper cover (Freeman variant b), spine 
slightly worn and faded, uncut, [Free man 800], 8vo,John Murray, 1862 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 
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128 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE EXISTENCE OF TWO FORMS, and on their reciprocal sexual 
relation, in several species of the Genus Linum, offprintfrom: TheJournal of the Proceedings 
of the Linnean Society, 1863, pp.69-83, modern -wrappers, [Freeman 1723], 8vo, [London, 
1863] 

A n important paper for the study of pollination mechanisms. Pasted to the title-page 
is a slip inscribed "FROM THE AUTHOR" IN DARWIN'S HAND. 

£200-250 

129, 130 & 131 

129 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE MOVEMENTS AND HABITS OF CLIMBING PLANTS, in: The Journal of 
the Linnean Society, FX, nos. 33 and 34, pp. 1-118, original blue printed wrappers, A FINE UNCUT 
COPY, cloth case, [Freeman 833; Norman 596], 8vo, Longman, Green, [etc.], and Williams and 
Norgate, 1865 

T H E FIRST APPEARANCE of Darwin' s monograph on climbing plants which took h im four 
months to write. In his Autobiography he wrote: "I was led to take up this subject by 
reading a short paper by Asa Gray, published in 1858. He sent me seeds, and on raising 
some plants I was so much fascinated and perplexed by the revolving movements of the 
tendrils and stems, which movements are really very simple, though appearing at first 
sight very complex, that I procured various other kinds of climbing plants, and studied 
the whole subject...Some of the adaptations displayed by climbing plants are as 
beautiful as those of Orchids for ensuring cross-fertilisation". £500-700 
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130 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE MOVEMENTS AND HABITS OF CLIMBING PLANTS, offprint from: The 
Journal of the Linnean Society, 118 pages, original buff printed wrappers, slightly worn, uncut, 
cloth case, [Freeman 834], 8vo, Longman, Green, [etc.], and Williams and Norgate, 1865 

T H E VERY RARE FIRST SEPARATE EDITION. 
£800-1,000 

131 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE MOVEMENTS AND HABITS OF CLIMBING PLANTS, offprint from: The 
Journal of the Linnean Society, 118 pages, original green cloth, [Freeman 834], 8vo, Longman, 
Green, [etc.], and Williams and Norgate, 1865 

T H E FIRST SEPARATE EDITION IN A BINDING UNRECORDED BY FREEMAN. VERY RARE. 

£900-1,200 

132 DARWIN (CHARLES)—Our National Church the Aegis of Liberty, Equality, and Fraternity, 
caricature depicting the forces threatening to destabilise the Church ofEngland, including Huxley, 
Darwin and Tyndall, slightly trimmed at side-margins, 360 by 502mm., [c.1865?] 

VERY RARE. The print is marked " T h i r d Impression" at foot and has a completely 
different arrangement from that of the same title reproduced in Charles Darwin...A 
Centennial Commemorative, Wellington, 1982 (facing page 178). This is among the only 
cartoons showing the perceived threat to the Anglican church from the innovations 
posed by Darwin's theories. In fact, Darwin always took pains to avoid bringing religion 
into his writings, and Huxley avoided the subject, inventing the term 'agnosticism' to 
describe his position. 

£150-200 

133 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E CERTIFICATE OF THE ROYAL MEDICAL AND CHIRURGICAL SOCIETY 
conferring an Honorary Fellowship on Darwin, on parchment and signed by Samuel Solly 
(President), William Ogle and G. G. Gascoyne, together with the Society's seal, 398 by 275mm., 
1868 

Ironically Darwin, who had abandoned medical training at Cambridge in favour of 
the study of natural history, achieved such renown after publication of the Origin that 
he received honorary membership of this medical society. 

£450-500 

134 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE CHARACTER AND HYBRID-LIKE NATURE OF THE OFFSPRING FROM THE 
ILLEGITIMATE UNIONS OF DIMORPHIC AND TRIMORPHIC PLANTS; O n the Specific Difference 
between Primula veris, [etc.] ...and on the Hybrid Nature of the common Oxlip, 2papers 
in: The Journal of the Linnean Society. Botany, X, no. 47, pp.393-454, original blue printed 
wrappers, slightly worn and spotted, [Freeman 1742,1744], 8vo, Longmans, Green, Reader, and 
Dyer, and Williams and Norgate, 1868 

"I do not think anything in my scientific life has given me so much satisfaction as 
making out the meaning of the Structure of these plants" (Darwin, Autobiography). 

£150-200 
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135, 136 & 138 

135 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E VARIATION OF ANIMALS AND PLANTS UNDER DOMESTICATION, 2volumes, 
FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, with 5 errata in 6 lines onp.vi of volume I and 9 errata in 7 lines on 
p.viii of volume II, 32 pages of advertisements dated April 1867 at end of volume I, 2 pages of 
advertisements dated February 1868 at end of volume II, illustrations in text, original green cloth, 
spines gilt, [Freeman 877], 8vo, John Murray, 1868 

SIR JOHN LUBBOCK'S COPY, with his bookplate and page-references in pencil on rear 
endpapers; there is a slip pasted to the flyleaf of volume I INSCRIBED "FROM THE AUTHOR" 
IN DARWIN'S HAND. This copy was one of those specially prepared for presentation by 
having its edges trimmed by the binder, resulting in a book shorter and narrower than 
the regular version. It was one of Darwin's idiosyncrasies that he disliked books with 
uncut edges. £1,200-1,500 

136 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E VARIATION OF ANIMALS AND PLANTS UNDER DOMESTICATION, 2 VOLUMES, 
FIRST EDITION , FIRST ISSUE, another copy, with 5 errata in 6 lines on p. vi of volume I and 9 errata 
in 7 lines on p. viii of volume II, 32 pages of advertisements dated April 1867 at end of volume I, 
2 pages of advertisements dated February 1868 at end of volume II, illustrations in text, slightly 
spotted at beginning and end, original green cloth, spines gilt, uncut, signature and bookplate of 
E.S. Currey, [Freeman 877], 8vo, John Murray, 1868 

"This represents the only section of Darwin's big book on the origin of species which 
was printed in his lifetime and corresponds to its first two intended chapters...A large 
part of it contains detailed facts about artificial selection and discussion of them, but it 
also contains, in Chapter X X V I I , his provisional hypothesis of pangenesis...It is his 
longest work and, being so detailed, was never a very successful one, selling only about 
five thousand copies in his life time and eight before the end of the century" (Freeman). 

£250-300 



57 

1 3 7 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E VARIATION OF ANIMALS AND PLANTS UNDER DOMESTICATION, 2 volumes, 
FIRST EDITION, second issue, with a single erratum on p. vi of volume I, 2 pages of advertisements 
at end of volume II, illustrations in text, library stamp on title-pages, original green cloth, spines 
slightly worn and soiled, inner hinges repaired, uncut, [Freeman 878; Norman 597 ], 8vo,John 
Murray, 1868 

PRESENTATION COPY, INSCRIBED BY DARWIN ON FLYLEAF OF VOLUME I: "WITH VERY KIND REGARDS 
FROM HIS FRIEND & OPPONENT T H E A U T H O R " . The unnamed recipient was possibly the Rev. 
Samuel Haughton ( 1 8 2 1 - 1 8 9 7 ) , Professor of Geology at Trinity College, Dublin, from 
1851 to 1 8 8 1 (see Freeman, Charles Darwin: a Companion, pp .158-159) . 

£ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 

1 3 8 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E VARIATION OF ANIMALS AND PLANTS UNDER DOMESTICATION, 2 volumes, 
FIRST EDITION, second issue, another copy, with a single erratum on p.vi of volume I, 32 pages of 
advertisements at end of volume I, 2 pages of advertisements at end of volume II, illustrations in 
text, original green cloth, spines gilt, uncut, signature on titles of Edmund Langton (see below) and 
bookplate of Stephen Massingberd, [Freeman 878; Norman 598], 8vo,John Murray, 1868 

This copy of the second issue is in a first issue binding with single-line spine imprint. 
Such copies are scarce: Freeman states that the spine imprints are "almost invariably in 
two lines" in bindings of the second issue. 

Edmund Langton ( 1 8 4 1 - 1 8 7 5 ) was the only cousin of Charles. Langton and Char­
lotte Wedgwood (Darwin's sister-in-law); Edmund married Emily Massingberd and 
their son was Stephen Massingberd. 

£ 3 0 0 - 4 0 0 

1 3 9 DARWIN ( C H A R L E S ) — C A M E R O N (JULIA MARGARET) A FINE PORTRAIT OF DARWIN, AGED 59 , 
albumen print, in excellent unfaded condition, 340 by 250mm., framed and glazed, [1869] 

This is one of two portraits of Darwin taken by Julia Margaret Cameron in 1 8 6 9 when 
Darwin and his family rented one of Mrs. Cameron's houses at Freshwater in the Isle 
of Wight. Evidently the visit was enjoyed by both parties, Darwin declaring that he 
preferred Mrs. Cameron's photographic portrait of him to any other. Unt i l it was 
published as the frontispiece to Freeman's Charles Darwin: a Companion, thisversion had 
never been reproduced. IT IS EXCEPTIONALLYRARE. SEE COVER ILLUSTRATION AND FRONTISPIECE 

£ 5 , 0 0 0 - 6 , 0 0 0 

1 4 0 DARWIN (CHARLES) NOTES ON THE FERTILIZATION OF ORCHIDS, in: The Annals and Magazine 
of Natural History, Fourth Series, IV, no.21, pp. 141-159, wrappers, uncut, with printed list of 
Contents pasted on upper cover, [Freeman 1748], 8vo, [London], 1869 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 
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141 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N E PAGE FROM T H E AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT OF "DESCENT OF M A N " , with 
autograph revisions, from " T H E PRINCIPLE OF SEXUAL SELECTION' ' Part I I , Chapter V I I I , in 
part dealing with the practice of polygamy (pages 265-266), 1 page, folio, [1870] 

While "Natural Selection" may be called the central idea of On the Origin of Species, 
the study of "Sexual Selection" is the central idea of The Descent of Man. The first half 
of the present manuscript corresponds in meaning and in some sentences with p. 265 
of the same selection of TheDescent of Man, but was clearly revised and rewritten at a later 
stage. £2,500-3,500 
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WEDNESDAY.] T H E H O R N E T . [MARCH 22ND, 1871. 

A V E N E R A B L E O R A N G - O U T A N G . 
A C O N T R I B U T I O N T O U N N A T U R A L H I S T O R Y . 

142 

142 DARWIN (CHARLES) CARICATURE DEPICTING DARWIN AS AN ORANG-OUTANG, from "The Hornet", 
framed and glazed, 310 by 230mm., 22 March, 1871 

One of the best caricatures to follow the publication of The Descent of Man, 1871. 
£150-200 
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143 

143 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E DESCENT OF M A N , AND SELECTION IN RELATION TO SEX , 2 volumes, FIRST 
EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, with errata on verso of title to volume II, half-titles, 16 pages of advertisements 
dated January 1871 at end of each volume, illustrations in text, original green cloth, recased, 
slightly worn, cloth box, [Freeman 937; Garrison-Morton 170; Norman 599], 8vo, John Murray, 
1871 

PRESENTATION COPYTO CHARLES ELIOT N O R T O N , INSCRIBED BYDARWIN ON FLYLEAF: "WITH THE 
AFFECTIONATE RESPECT OF T H E A U T H O R " ; the rec ipient has written his name a n d the date 
1871 above the inscr ip t ion . Charles E l i o t N o r t o n (1827-1908), Professor o f Ital ian at 
H a r v a r d , was a n e p h e w of Sara Sedgwick, wife o f W i l l i a m Alvey D a r w i n , Charles 's great 
uncle . I n 1868 N o r t o n spent four months staying at Keston Rectory near D o w n . T h i s 
copy was one o f those specially prepared for presentat ion by having its edges t r i m m e d 
by the b i n d e r . 

I n The Descent of Man, D a r w i n " c o m p a r e d man's physical a n d psychological charac­
teristics to s imilar traits i n apes a n d other animals, showing h o w even man's m i n d a n d 
m o r a l sense c o u l d have developed t h r o u g h evolutionary processes. In discussing man 's 
ancestry D a r w i n d i d not c l a i m that m a n was directly descended f r o m apes as we k n o w 
t h e m today, but stated s imply that the extinct ancestors of Homo sapiens w o u l d have to 
be classified a m o n g the primates; however, this s ta tement , as mis interpreted by the 
p o p u l a r press, caused a f u r o r second only to that raised by the Origin. D a r w i n also added 
an essay o n sexual selection, i.e. the preferential chances o f m a t i n g that some 
individuals o f one sex have over their rivals because o f special structures, colors a n d 
types o f behaviour used i n courtship, l eading to the accentuat ion a n d transmission o f 
those characteristics" ( N o r m a n ) . 

£2 ,000-2 ,500 
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144 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E DESCENT OF M A N , AND SELECTION IN RELATION TO SEX, 2 volumes, 
FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, another copy, with errata on verso of title to volume II, half-titles, 16 
pages of advertisements datedJanuary 1871 at end of each volume, illustrations in text, original 
green cloth, in green quarter morocco slip-case, [Freeman 93 7; Garrison-Morton 170; Norman 
599], 8vo, John Murray, 1871 

A FINE PRESENTATION SET FROM THE PUBLISHER, stamped in blind on title-pages "Pre­
sented by Mr. Murray". This copy like the previous one has its edges trimmed by the 
binder. 

£1,000-1,200 

145 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E DESCENT OF M A N , AND SELECTION IN RELATION TO SEX, FIRST EDITION, 
second issue, with list of other works by Darwin on verso of title to volume II, half-titles (spotted), 
16 pages of advertisements dated January 1871 at end of each volume, illustrations in text, 
signature on titles (Pennecuick'?), original green cloth, slightly worn, lower inner hinge of volume 
I weak, uncut, [Freeman 938], 8vo, John Murray, 1871 

The first issue, of 2,500 copies, was published on 24 February 1871, and the second 
issue, of 2,000 copies, in March. 

£400-500 

146 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E DESCENT OF M A N , AND SELECTION IN RELATION TO SEX...second 
edition, revised and augmented...Tenth thousand, illustrations in text, half-title, 6-line 
errata slip, original green cloth, slightly worn, GEORGES ROMANES'S COPY, with his pencilled 
signature on title, [Freeman 944], John Murray, 1874; the same, second edition (Twelfth 
thousand), revised and augmented, illustrations in text, half-title, 32pp. advertisements 
dated March 1877 at end, ownership inscription on half-title, original green cloth, A FINE COPY, 
[Freeman 948], John Murray, 1877, 8vo (2) 

The first of these issues contains a note on the brains of man and apes by T . H . 
Huxley at pp.199-206; the second is the final definitive text, and subsequent one 
volume issues until the turn of the century are from stereos of it. George Romanes 
(1848-1894) was the most important of Darwin's younger biological friends, a frequent 
correspondent and more than once at Down House (Freeman, Charles Darwin: a 
Companion, pp.244-245). 

£350-450 

1 4 7 DARWIN (CHARLES)—REJLANDER (OSCAR GUSTAV) A carte-de-visite portrait of Darwin, 
SIGNED ON VERSO BY BOTH DARWIN AND REJLANDER, 90 by 56mm., [c.1870] 

Signed photographs of Darwin are very rare. Rejlander, a professional photogra­
pher, was responsible for the heliotypes in The Expression of the Emotions in Man and 
Animals, 1 8 7 2 . 

£ 5 5 0 - 6 0 0 

1 4 8 DARWIN (CHARLES) T W O CARICATURES DEPICTING DARWIN, from "Fun", one framed and glazed, 
22July 1871, and 16 November, 1872 

The first parodies the evolution of species from the horse-radish to the race-horse. 
The second follows the publication of TheExpression of theEmotions in Man and Animals, 
1 8 7 2 , with Darwin depicted as an ape scrutinising a lady who says "Really, Mr . Darwin, 
say what you like about Man; but I wish you would leave my emotions alone". 

£ 1 6 0 - 1 8 0 
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Pi. .ft. 

149 

149 D A R W I N (CHARLES) T H E E X P R E S S I O N O F T H E E M O T I O N S I N M A N A N D A N I M A L S , FIRST EDITION, 
FIRST ISSUE, 7 heliotype plates (numbered in Roman) by O.G. Rejlander, 3 folding, illustrations 
in text, 4 pages of integral advertisements at end, slight spotting, original green cloth, covers 
stained at edges, [Freeman 1141; Garrison and Morton 4975; Norman 600], 8vo,John Murray, 
1872 

P R E S E N T A T I O N COPY T O SIR J O H N L U B B O C K , inscr ibed " F r o m the A u t h o r " o n the first 
blank leaf i n the h a n d o f a publisher 's clerk. T h e rec ip ient has written his name i n 
p e n c i l above the inscr ip t ion a n d the rear endpaper bears his page references. D a r w i n 
referred to h i m i n the text o n pages 155 a n d 216. T h i s copy was one o f those specially 
prepared for presentation by having its edges t r i m m e d by the b inder . 

' T h i s is an impor tant m e m b e r o f the evolutionary set, a n d i t was writ ten, i n part at 
least, as a confutat ion of the idea that the facial muscles o f expression i n m a n were a 
special endowment " (Freeman) . 

' T h i s work o f Darwin ' s is the foundat ion o f that aspect of the study o f an ima l 
behaviour that goes by the name o f ethology.. .he made a direct c o n t r i b u t i o n to 
psychology" (Sir G a v i n de Beer, Charles Darwin, p.225). 

The Expression of the Emotions was the only work by D a r w i n to be i l lustrated wi th 
photographs , a n d was one o f the first books to feature heliotype plates. T h i s copy has 
its plates n u m b e r e d wi th R o m a n instead of Arab ic numerals , contrad ic t ing Freeman's 
suggestion that the issue wi th the A r a b i c numerals was the first, as i t is most probable 
that D a r w i n w o u l d have presented copies f r o m the earlier p r i n t i n g . 

£1,200-1,500 
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150 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E EXPRESSION OF T H E EMOTIONS IN M A N AND ANIMALS, FIRST EDITION, FIRST 
ISSUE, another copy, 7 heliotype plates (numbered in Roman) by O.G. Rejlander, 3 folding, 
illustrations in text, 4 pages of integral advertisements at end, slight spotting, original green cloth, 
spine slightly worn at head, inner hinges weak, [Freeman 1141; Garrison and Morton 4975; 
Norman 600], 8vo, John Murray, 1872 

PRESENTATION COPYTO H E N R Y W. BATES, inscribed "From the Author" on first blank leaf 
in the hand of a publisher's clerk; the tide-page bears the inscription " M r Bates" in 
pencil. This copy was one of those specially prepared for presentation by having its 
edges trimmed by the binder. The second edition of Bates's The Naturalist on the River 
Amazons is included in the list of advertisements. In 1861 Darwin had sent Bates a third 
edition of On the Origin of Species. 

£1,200-1,500 

151 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E EXPRESSION OF T H E EMOTIONS IN M A N AND ANIMALS, FIRST EDITION, 
second issue, 7 heliotype plates (numbered in Arabic) by O.G. Rejlander, 3 folding, illustrations 
in text, 4 pages of integral advertisements at end, slight spotting, contemporary signature on title-
page, original green cloth, uncut, A FINE COPY, [Freeman 1142], 8vo, John Murray, 1872 

£300-400 

152 DARWIN (CHARLES) PHYSIOGNOMY, in: Notes and Queries on Anthropology, for theuse of Travellers 
and Residents in Uncivilized Lands, pp.12-13, roan-backed cloth, worn, [not in Freeman], 8vo, 
Edward Stanford, 1874 

These Notes and Queries were drawn up by a Committee appointed by the British 
Association for the Advancement of Science. This included Francis Gal ton, Sir John 
Lubbock, and Edward Tylor. Darwin's contribution which comes under the section 
'Constitution of M a n ' asked questions as to the expression of the countenance, natural 
gestures, blushing, etc. It is similar to his single sheet Queries about Expression (Freeman 
pp.120-122) but varies. This was reprinted in The Expression of the Emotions in Man and 
Animals, 1872, pp.15-16. See Freeman and Gautrey, Charles Darwin's Queries about 
Expression, 1972 (a copy of which is included with the lot). 

£250-350 

153 DARWIN (CHARLES) GESAMMELTEWERKE. Ausdem Englischen ubersetzt von J .Victor Carus, 
13 volumes, portrait, plates and maps, some folding, illustrations in text, some stains and foxing, 
original green cloth, slightly worn, 8vo, Stuttgart, E. Schweizerbart'sche Verlagshandlung (E. 
Koch), 1875-1881 

The COLLECTED EDITION of Carus's German translations of Darwin's works. "The 
conscientious care with which this work was done was of material service, and I well 
remember the admiration...with which my father used to receive the lists of oversights, 
8cc, which Professor Carus discovered in the course of translation. The connection was 
not a mere business one, but was cemented by warm feelings of regard on both sides" 
(Francis Darwin, Charles Darwin, p.262). 

£300-400 

154 DARWIN (CHARLES) INSECTIVOROUS PLANTS, FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, illustrations in text, half-
title, original green cloth, slightly rubbed, from the library of Colonel C.H. Wilkinson, Fellow of 
Worcester College, Oxford (sale at Sotheby's, 27 March 1961, part of lot 799), [Freeman 1217; 
Norman 601], 8vo, John Murray, 1875 

PRESENTATION COPY [TO THE REV. H E N R Y M A R L O W WILKINSON (1828-?1906)], inscribed 
"From the Author" on half-title in the hand of a publisher's clerk. Wilkinson examined 
Utricularia neglectaiox Darwin and is mentioned on p.398 (Freeman, Charles Darwin: a 
Companion, p.303). The edges of this copy have been specially trimmed by the binder 
for presentation. C . H . Wilkinson was the second son of the Rev. H . M . Wilkinson; for an 
account of his library, see Book Collector, Summer 1956, pp.127-136. 



INSECTIVOROUS PLANTS. 

downwards. The Kev. H . M . W i l k i n s o n examined 

Fro. IS. 
(Utricularia neglecta.) 

Bladder; much enlarged, c, collar indistinctly seen through the walla. 

plants for rne i n a state of nature, and found this 
commonly to be the case, but the younger bladders 
often had their valves turned upwards. 

154 

"These meticulous studies form a minor contribution to the evolutionary series by 
the study of the adaptations of such plants to impoverished conditions. Darwin was 
helped by various physiologists and chemists in the experimental work...His sons 
helped with the illustrations...He himself was no draughtsman, but text figures 7 and 
8 were cut from his drawings" (Freeman). 

£1,000-1,500 
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155 , 156 , 1 5 8 , 1 5 9 , 160 , 1 6 1 , 1 6 3 & 1 6 4 

155 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E EFFECTS OF CROSS AND SELFFERTILISATIONINTHEVEGETABLEKINGDOM, 
FIRST EDITION, 3-line errata slip, title lightly spotted, original green cloth, signature of J. Fraser, 
Kew, on fly-leaf A VERY GOOD COPY, [Freeman 1249], 8vo,John Murray 1876 

PRESENTATION COPYFROM THE PUBLISHER, stamped in bl ind on the title-page "Presented 
by Mr. Murray". The edges have been specially trimmed by the binder for presentation. 
J O H N FRASER (1854-1935), gardener at Kew from 1882-1885, worked with Sir John 
Lubbock on seedlings at Jodrell Laboratory, Kew, in 1885-1886 and 1909-1910. 

ilTkeEffects of Cross- and Self-Fertilisation, published in 1876, is one of his [Darwin'sJ 
most important works, and at the same time one of the most unreadable to any but the 
professed naturalist. Its value lies in the proof it offers of the increased vigour given to 
the offspring by the act of cross-fertilisation. It is the complement of the Orchid book 
because it makes us understand the advantage gained by the mechanisms for insuring 
cross-fertilisation described in that work. The book is also valuable...because it throws 
light on the difficult problems of the origin of sexuality" (Francis Darwin, Charles 
Darwin, 1892, p.310). 

£500-600 

1 5 6 DARWIN (CHARLES) THEEFFECTSOFCROSSANDSELFFERTILISATIONINTHEVEGETABLEKINGDOM, 
FIRST EDITION, another copy, 3-line errata slip, original green cloth, A FINE UNCUT COPY, [Freeman 
1249], 8vo, John Murray 1876 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 5 0 
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157 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) A B I O G R A P H I C A L S K E T C H O F A N I N F A N T , in: Mind, II, no.7, pp.285-294, 
originalfrontprinted wrapperpreserved, [Freeman 1779], Williams &Norgate,July 1877; bound 
with 22 other offprints, extracts and journal numbers (see below), cloth, faded, recased, F R O M T H E 
LIBRARY O F D A R W I N ' S S E C O N D S O N , SIR G E O R G E H O W A R D D A R W I N , with his signature in pencil on 
flyleaf, 8vo 

FIRST A P P E A R A N C E O F T H E FIRST SIGNIFICANT PAPER O N C H I L D D E V E L O P M E N T . It was wri t ten u p 
f r o m Darwin ' s observations i n his diary o n his f irst-born son W i l l i a m Erasmus, f r o m 
1839-1841. 

T h e other papers i n the v o l u m e inc lude 10 papers by F R A N C I S G A L T O N o n heredity, 
genetic theory, p o p u l a t i o n , an thropolog ica l classification a n d psychometrics, i n c l u d ­
i n g two PRESENTATIONS f r o m G a l t o n ; 5 papers by various authors o n marriage a n d 
heredity, i n c l u d i n g one PRESENTATION f r o m B e r t i l l o n ; 2 other papers by B e r t i l l o n o n 
mortal i ty a n d p o p u l a t i o n i n France ; a n d 5 papers o n deaf mutes. 

Sir George D a r w i n dis t inguished h imsel f i n astronomy but m a i n t a i n e d a serious 
interest i n heredity. H i s extensive correspondence wi th G a l t o n is d o c u m e n t e d i n 
Pearson's Life, Letters and Labours of Francis Galton. £800-1 ,000 

158 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) T H E D I F F E R E N T F O R M S O F F L O W E R S O N P L A N T S O F T H E S A M E SPECIES, FIRST 
EDITION, illustrations in text, 32 pages of publisher's advertisements dated March 1877 at end, title 
spotted, original green cloth, a trifle rubbed, lower inner hinge worn, [Freeman 1277; Norman 
602], 8vo, John Murray, 1877 

P R E S E N T A T I O N COPY, INSCRIBED A T H E A D O F TITLE: " W I T H T H E C O M P L I M E N T S O F T H E A U T H O R " 
I N D A R W I N ' S H A N D . T h e edges have been specially t r i m m e d by the b i n d e r for presenta­
t ion . "This b o o k consists chiefly of the several papers o n hetero-styled flowers or ig inal ly 
p u b l i s h e d by the L i n n e a n Society, corrected, w i t h m u c h new matter a d d e d , together 
wi th observations o n some other cases i n w h i c h the same plant bears two kinds of 
flowers. A s before r e m a r k e d , n o little discovery o f m i n e ever gave me so m u c h pleasure 
as the m a k i n g out the m e a n i n g of hetero-styled flowers. T h e results o f crossing such 
flowers i n an i l legit imate m a n n e r , I believe to be very important , as bear ing o n the 
sterility of hybrids; a l though these results have been not i ced by only a few persons" 
(Autobiography). £1 ,200-1 ,500 

159 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) T H E D I F F E R E N T F O R M S O F F L O W E R S O N f L A N T S O F T H E S A M E SPECIES, FIRST 
EDITION, another copy, illustrations in text, 32 pages of publisher's advertisements dated March 
1877at end, original green cloth, uncut, [Freeman 1277; Norman 602], 8vo, John Murray, 1877 

£150-250 

160 D A R W I N ( C H A R L E S ) T H E P O W E R O F M O V E M E N T I N P L A N T S , FIRST EDITION, diagrams in text, half-
title/advertisement leaf, 32 pages of publisher's advertisements dated May 1878 at end, 2 lines of 
errataonp.x, original green cloth, top andfor-edges a trifle marked but AVE.$XGOOT> COPY, [Freeman 
1325], 8vo, John Murray, 1880 

P R E S E N T A T I O N COPY F R O M T H E PUBLISHER, stamped i n b l i n d o n the title-page "Presented 
by M r . M u r r a y " . T h e edges have been specially t r i m m e d by the b i n d e r for presentat ion. 

In this work, i n w h i c h he was assisted by his son Francis, " D a r w i n investigated another 
amazing movement , the so-called 'sleep' o f plants . . .After a l o n g p e r i o d of compl ica ted 
experiments he p r o v e d that what leaves were d o i n g was t u r n i n g their u p p e r surfaces 
away f r o m the zen i th o r d i r e c t i o n o f radia t ion . I n the course of m a k i n g this discovery, 
he also f o u n d that n o t only the inf luence of darkness a n d the threat o f radia t ion made 
t h e m f o l d u p , but that they n e e d e d a sufficient a m o u n t o f l ight d u r i n g the day. . .His last 
p lant book.. .was i n many ways the most noteworthy of a l l his botanica l works, for here 
he made k n o w n the f u n d a m e n t a l p h e n o m e n o n o f growth, c i r c u m n u t a t i o n , e x p l a i n i n g 
that al l the movements made by plants are responsive to s t imulat ion , thus giving 
evidence o f a h i g h degree of sensitivity" ( M e a A l l a n , 'Char les D a r w i n a n d the Botanica l 
Sciences' , i n Charles Darwin, 1809-1882, a Centennial Commemorative, 1982). 

£800-1 ,000 



68 

161 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E POWER OF MOVEMENT IN PLANTS, FIRST EDITION, another copy, diagrams 
in text, half-title/advertisement leaf, 32 pages of publisher's advertisements dated May 1878 at 
end, 2 lines of errata on p.x, original green cloth, with the armorial bookplate of Captain Hans 
Busk, A FINE UNCUT COPY, [Freeman 1325], 8vo,fohn Murray, 1880 

Hans Busk, the younger ( 1 8 1 5 - 1 8 8 2 ) , was one of the principal originators of the 
volunteer movement in England. He was a cousin of George Busk ( 1 8 0 7 - 1 8 8 6 ) , 
surgeon, zoologist and anthropologist, whose work "was ancillary to and provided 
corroborative evidence for, the ideas of Darwin, Lye l l , and Richard Owen" (DSB). See 
also Freeman, Charles Darwin: a Companion, p .45 . 

£ 2 0 0 - 3 0 0 

1 6 2 DARWIN (CHARLES) CARICATURE OF DARWIN, issued in the "Moonshine", 29 October 1881; 
another from "Punch", 22 October 1881, both framed and glazed, 1881 (2) 

Both cartoons make much of worms, following the publication of The Formation of 
Vegetable Mould, through the Action of Worms, 1 8 8 1 . 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

1 6 3 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E FORMATION OF VEGETABLE M O U L D , THROUGH THE ACTION OF WORMS, 
with Observations on their Habits, FIRST EDITION, illustrations in text, publisher's advertise­
ment leaf at end, original green cloth, small tear at head of spine, lower inner hinge defective, 
[Freeman 1357; Norman 603], 8vo, fohn Murray, 1881 

PRESENTATION COPYFROM THE PUBLISHER, stamped in blind on the title-page "Presented 
by Mr. Murray". The edges have been specially trimmed by the binder for presentation. 

" The Formation of Vegetable Mould through the Action of Worms was published on 1 0 
October 1 8 8 1 , and six editions were called for in less than one year. It took up a 
problem in which he [Darwin] had been interested from the time when he returned 
from the voyage of the Beagle...To the depth that earthworms normally burrow, 
between twelve and twenty inches, the soil is constantly passed through them, decom­
posed and disintegrated, brought to the surface from lower levels, and aerated. These 
are the processes that result in the formation of mould suitable for the growth of 
plants...Darwin's work on these lowly animals stands as a pioneer study in quantitative 
ecology" (Sir Gavin de Beer, Charles Darwin, p . 250 ) . 

£ 8 0 0 - 1 , 0 0 0 

1 6 4 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E FORMATION OF VEGETABLE M O U L D , THROUGH THE ACTION OF WORMS, 
with Observations on their Habits, FIRST EDITION, another copy, illustrations in text, 
publisher's advertisement leaf at end, title-page slightly spotted, original green cloth, A FINE UNCUT 
COPY, [Freeman 1357; Norman 603], 8vo,John Murray, 1881 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

1 6 5 DARWIN ( CHARLES) T H E ACTION OF CARBONATE OF AMMONIA ON THE ROOTS OF CERTAIN PLANTS; 
T H E ACTION OF CARBONATE OF AMMONIA ON CHLOROPHYLL-BODIES; 2 papers in: The fournal of 
theLinnean Society, Botany, XDC, nos. 120 and 121, pp.239-261 and 262-284, original printed 
wrappers, the second worn and lacking lower cover, [Freeman 1800, 1801], 8vo, Longmans, 
Green, [etc.], 1882 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 



69 

166 DARWIN (CHARLES)—ROMANES (GEORGE JOHN) M E N T A L EVOLUTION IN ANIMALS. . .WITH A 
POSTHUMOUS ESSAY ON INSTINCT. B Y CHARLES DARWIN, FIRST EDITION, folding table facing title, 
plate at p. 265, erratum slip, 32-page publisher's list at end, some spotting, original maroon cloth, 
spine faded, uncut, [Freeman 1434], 8vo, KeganPaul, Trench, & Co., 1883 

Darwin's Essay was the chapter which was intended for On the Origin of Species but 
suppressed for the sake of condensation. 

£250-300 

167 DARWIN (CHARLES) WOODBURYTVPE OVAL PORTRAIT OF DARWIN, from Men of Mark, framed and 
glazed, 113 by 92mm., [c.1880]; CABINET PORTRAIT BY ELLIOTT & FRY OF DARWIN looking very 
frail, slight damage, image size 147 by 105mm., [c.l880]; BALLAD SHEET ENTITLED "Dr. Darwin ", 
inspired by the Descent of Man with references to Huxley and Lubbock, framed and glazed, 245 
by 180mm., W.S.Fortey, [c.1875] (3) 

£300-350 

168 DARWIN (CHARLES) A GROUP OF FIVE CARTE-DE-VISITE PORTRAITS OF DARWIN by Elliott & Fry (2), 
Barraud, and Ernest Edwards, together with autograph of Darwin "Charles Darwin 
Down, Kent Apr i l , 10th 1879", arranged in sunk mounts, framed and glazed, [c.l880] 

£750-850 

169 DARWIN (CHARLES)—LEVY (HENRI) PENCIL STUDY OF DARWIN, with Levy's characteristic cachet 
de vente on verso, signed, 235 by 200mm., [c.l880] 

Henri Levy (1840-1904), historical painter, was awarded the Legion d'honneur in 
1872. 

£450-500 

170 DARWIN (CHARLES)—LEVTNE (DAVID) CARICATURE OF DARWIN, as published in the New York 
Review of Books, the original ink drawing signed by Levine forferemy Norman, 330 by 253mm., 
1970 

£160-180 

171 DARWIN (CHARLES) D E L'ORIGINE DES ESPECES...Traduit en francais...par Clemence Royer, 
second French edition, inscribed by the translator on half-title, some spotting, original printed 
wrappers, worn, uncut, [Freeman 656], Paris, 1866; QUERIES ABOUT EXPRESSION FOR ANTHRO­
POLOGICAL INQUIRY, in: Annual Report of the Board of Regents of the Smithsonian Institution, 
Misc.Doc. 86,for1867,p.[324], cloth, worn, [Freeman874], Washington, 1868—KERNER(A.) 
FLOWERS AND THEIR UNBIDDEN GUESTS.. .WITH A PREFATORY LETTER BY CHARLES DARWIN, 
translated by W.Ogle, 3 double-page plates, original cloth, [Freeman 1318], 1878—READE (A.R. , 
EDITOR) STUDY AND STIMULANTS...as illustrated by personal communications on the 
subject, from Men of Letters and of Science, includes an 11-line contribution by Darwin on 
p.38 beginning: "I drink a glass of wine daily, and believe I should be better without any...", cloth, 
slightly worn, [not in Freeman], Philadelphia and Manchester, 1883, 8vo (4) 

£400-500 
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172 

172 DARWIN (CHARLES )—LEGROS (ALPHONSE) Bronze portrai t m e d a l l i o n o f D a r w i n , in bas-
relief, facing left, signed by the artist with initials and lettered around the top edge, diameter 
115mm., 1881 

VERY RARE. O n l y a few examples of this m e d a l were struck. 

Legros (1837-1911) arr ived i n E n g l a n d i n 1863 at the suggestion of Whist ler , his 
posts i n c l u d i n g that of Slade Professor of F ine A r t at the Univers i ty o f L o n d o n . H e 
exhib i ted at the Royal A c a d e m y over a n u m b e r of years, the last occasion b e i n g 1881 
w h e n this plaque was one of a group of six submitted. T h e image shows D a r w i n i n the 
last m o n t h s o f his life "wrought f r o m a r o u g h sketch o n an envelope at a meet ing of the 
Royal Society. T h a t power fu l a n d noble head made a deep impress ion o n [Legros] ; it 
was, he said, the nearest a p p r o a c h to the G r e e k idea l he h a d met wi th i n a m o d e r n " 
(Thomas O k e y as q u o t e d by A t t w o o d i n The Medals of Alphonse Legros, i n The Medal, n o . 
5, 1984). 

£600-800 

173 DARWIN (CHARLES) THEVARIATIONOFANIMALSANDPLANTSUNDERDOMESTICATION . . .Authorized 
edi t ion , with a Preface by Professor A s a Gray, 2 volumes, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, 
illustrations in text, 6 pages of advertisements at end of volume I, 8 pages of advertisements at end 
of volume II, original green cloth, [Freeman 879], New York, Orangejudd & Company, [1868]; 
T H E DESCENT OF M A N , a n d Select ion i n re la t ion to Sex, 2 volumes, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, 
FIRST ISSUE, illustrations in text, 2 pages of advertisements at end of volume I and 12 pages of 
advertisements at end of volume II, original brown cloth, [Freeman 941 ], New York, D. Appleton 
and Company, 1871, 8vo (4) 

£200-300 
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174 DARWIN (CHARLES) O N THE FORMATION OF M O U L D , in: Proceedings of the Geological Society of 
London, II, no.52, pp.574-576, separate issue, unbound, [Freeman 1648], [1838]; N O T E ON 
A R O C K SEEN ON AN ICEBERG IN 61 DEGREES SOUTH LATITUDE, in: The Journal of the Royal 
Geographical Society, IX, pp.528-529, original printed wrappers, soiled, [Freeman 1652], John 
Murray, 1839; O N THE FERTILIZATION OF BRITISH ORCHIDS BY INSECT AGENCY, in: The 
Entomologist's Weekly Intelligencer, VIII, pp.93-94 ('To be continued'), unbound , [Freeman 
1707 (pp.93-94, 102-103)], I860; PERCEPTION IN THE LOWER ANIMALS, in: The Zoologist, 
pp.3488-3489, original printed wrappers, [seeFreeman 1759], J. van Voorst, 1873—WHEWELL 
(WILLIAM) Address delivered at the Anniversary Meeting of the Geological Society of 
London...15th February 1839, 44pp., WITH REFERENCES TO DARWIN'S RESEARCHES onpp.38-
39, original printed wrappers, worn, R. and J.E. Taylor, 1839, 8vo (5) 

£350-450 

175 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E VARIATION OF ANIMALS AND PLANTS UNDER DOMESTICATION...Second 
edition, revised. Fourth thousand, 2 volumes, illustrations in text, 32 pages of publisher's 
advertisements dated January 1879 at end of volume II, original green cloth, uncut, [Freeman 
880], John Murray, 1875; T H E MOVEMENTS AND HABITS OF CLIMBING PLANTS...Second 
edition, revised, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed "From the Author" by thepublisher's clerk on half-
title, illustrations in text, 32 pages of publisher's advertisements dated January 1875 at end, 
original green cloth, spine slightly worn at head, book-label ofW.D. Foster, M.D., [Freeman 836], 
John Murray, 1875, 8vo (3) 

£250-350 

176 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E EXPRESSION OF THE EMOTIONS IN M A N AND ANIMALS, 7 heliotypeplates, 
3 folding, illustrations in text, 14 pages of advertisements at end, [Freeman 1143], New York, D. 
Appleton, 1873; INSECTIVOROUS PLANTS, illustrations in text, half-title, 8 pages of advertisements 
at end, [Freeman 1220], New York, D. Appleton, 1875; T H E MOVEMENTS AND HABITS OF 
CLIMBING PLANTS, illustrations in text, half-title, 12 pages of advertisements at end, [Freeman 
838], New York, D. Appleton, 1876; T H E DIFFERENT FORMS OF FLOWERS ON PLANTS OF THE SAME 
SPECIES, illustrations in text, advertisement leaf preceding title, 8+[2] pages of advertisements at 
end, [Freeman 1278], New York, D. Appleton, 1877; T H E FORMATION OF VEGETABLE M O U L D , 
THROUGH THE ACTION OF WORMS, illustrations in text, half-title/advertisement leaf, [Freeman 
1363], New York, D. Appleton, 1882, ALL FIRST AMERICAN EDITIONS, original brown cloth, spine 
of the second slightly marked, 8vo (5) 

£200-300 

177 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E VARIOUS CONTRIVANCES BY WHICH ORCHIDS ARE FERTILISED BY 
INSECTS...Second edition, revised, illustrations in text, half-title, 32 pages of advertisements 
dated January 1882 at end, [Freeman 801 ],John Murray, 1877; T H E EFFECTS OF CROSS AND SELF 
FERTILISATION IN THE VEGETABLE KINGDOM...Second edition, 32 pages of advertisements dated 
January 1882 at end, [Freeman 1251 ],John Murray, 1878; T H E DIFFERENT FORMS OF FLOWERS 
ON PLANTS OF THE SAME SPECIES...Second edition, 24 pages of undated advertisements at end, 
[Freeman 1280], John Murray, 1880, all original green cloth, FINE UNCUT COPIES, 8VO (3) 

£250-350 

178 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E FORMATION OF VEGETABLE M O U L D , THROUGH THE A C T I O N OF 
WORMS...Sixth thousand (corrected), illustrations in text, advertisement leaf at end, title a 
little spotted, bookplate removed from front pastedown, [Freeman 1362], John Murray, 1882; 
INSECTIVOROUS PLANTS...Second edition, revised by Francis Darwin, illustrations in text, 
half-title/advertisement leaf, 32 pages of advertisements dated September 1888 at end, signature 
ofG.W. Butler, 1894, on title-page, [Freeman 1225], John Murray, 1888; T H E EXPRESSION OF 
THE EMOTIONS IN M A N AND ANIMALS...Second edition, edited by Francis Darwin, 7 
photogravure plates, illustrations in text, some spotting, bookplate of West Dean Library, Sussex, 
[Freeman 1146], John Murray, 1890, all original green cloth, uncut, thefirst a little worn, others 
fine, 8vo (3) 

£200-250 
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179 DARWIN (CHARLES)—DARWIN (C.) T H E FOUNDATIONS OF THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES, a sketch 
written in 1842... edited by... Francis Darwin, portrait, vellum-backed boards, E.B. Poulton's 
copy, Cambridge, University Press, 1909; T H E FOUNDATIONS OF THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES, two 
essays written in 1842 and 1844, edited by... Francis Darwin, portrait, cloth, Cambridge, 
University Press, 1909; the same, another copy, cloth, 1909—SEWARD (A.C.) DARWIN AND 
MODERN SCIENCE, portrait, cloth, Cambridge, University Press, 1909—GEIKIE (A.) CHARLES 
DARWIN AS GEOLOGIST, cloth, Cambridge, University Press, 1909—CHAMBERLIN (T.C.) AND 
OTHERS. FIFTY YEARS OF DARWINISM, cloth, New York, Henry Holt, 1909—BARLOW ( N . ) CHARLES 
DARWIN'S DIARY OF THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. "BEAGLE" , portrait, cloth, dust-jacket, Cambridge, 
University Press, 1933—FREEMAN (R.B.) T H E WORKS OF CHARLES DARWIN, cloth, dust-jacket, 
Dawson, 1965—[BLELOCH (A.)] KosMOGONiA.AGlancea t the O l d World... by Lake-Elbe, 
illustrations, cloth, stained, Edinburgh, E. &S. Livingstone, 1878; and 39 other works, similar, 
on various aspects of Darwin's life and work, including pamphlets, mostly 8vo (48) 

£700-900 

180 DARWIN ( C H A R L E S )— [GRAY (ASA) ] REVIEW OF DARWIN'S THEORY ON THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES, 
offprint from the American Journal of Science and Arts, Second Series, XXIX, 32pp., outer pages 
slightly soiled, sewn as issued, [n.p., 1860]—PARSONS (THEOPHILUS) O N THE ORIGIN OF 
SPECIES, offprint from the same, XXX, 13pp., original printed wrappers, New Haven, E. Hayes, 
1860—LOWELL (JOHN AMORY) Review of Darwin on the Origin of Species: first published 
in the Christian Examiner, offprint, 21pp., disbound, Boston, J.H. Eastburn, 1860—PICTET 
(F.J.) Sur l'origine de l'espece, offprint from the Archives des sciences de la Bibliotheque 
universelle, 23pp., inscribed by the author to S. Cotteau, boards, [Paris], 1860—KOLLIKER (R.A. 
VON) Uber die Darwin'sche Schopfungstheorie, offprint, 15pp., original printed wrappers, 
worn, from the collection of C. Ludwig, Leipzig, W. Engelmann, 1864, 8vo (5) 

A rare collection of reviews of the Origin of Species, reprinted from scientific journals. 
£300-400 

181 DARWIN (CHARLES)—DARWIN (FRANCIS) CHARLES DARWIN: his Life told in an Autobio­
graphical Chapter, and in a selected series of his published letters, photographic portrait, 
original cloth gilt, [Freeman 1461], John Murray, 1892—FOWLER ( L . N . ) CHARLES DARWIN. A 
PHRENOLOGICAL DELINEATION, in: The Phrenological Magazine, I, pp. 89-92, wood-engraved 
portrait in text, original red cloth gilt, 1880—MIALL (L.C.) T H E LIFE AND W O R K OF CHARLES 
DARWIN, original boards, rebacked, bookplate of C.A. Kofoid (1865-1947, American zoologist), 
Leeds, 1883—-ALLEN (GRANT) ENGLISH WORTHIES.. .CHARLES DARWIN, library stamp on title, 
original boards, rubbed, bookplate of C.A. Kofoid, 1885—Bettany (G.T.) LIFE OF CHARLES 
DARWIN, original cloth, slightly rubbed, 1887—Huxley (Leonard) Charles Darwin, portrait, 
original cloth, slightly soiled, 1921, 8vo (6) £250-300 

182 DARWIN ( CHARLES) — W O O D A L L (EDWARD) CHARLES DARWIN, in: Transactions of the Shropshire 
Archaeological and Natural History Society, VIII, part 1, pp. 1-64, woodburytype photograph of 
Darwin by Leonard Darwin, 4plates (including afacsimile ofa letter), original printed wrappers, 
worn, uncut, 8vo, Shrewsbury and Oswestry, October 1884 

The portrait of Darwin sitting in a chair on the verandah at Down House was taken 
about 1874 (Freeman, Charles Darwin: a Companion, p.97, no.41). £150-200 

183 DARWIN (CHARLES)—BUCHNER (LUDWIG) SECHSVORLESUNGENUBERDIEDARWIN'SCHETHEORIE 
VONDERVERWANDLUNGDERARTEN, browned, roan-backed boards, spine gilt, Leipzig, T. Thomas, 
1868—WIGAND (ALBERT) DERDARWINISMUSUNDDIENATURFORSCHUNGNEWTONSUNDCUVIERS, 
3 volumes in one, some foxing, recent cloth, original wrappers bound in, Brunswick, 1874-
1877—JAEGER (G.) D I E DARWIN'SCHE THEORIE und ihre Stellung zu Moral und Religion, 
half cloth, Stuttgart, [1869]—SCHMIDT (OSCAR) D E SCENDENZLEHRE UND DARWINISMUS, 
illustrations in text, cloth, bookplate of HerbertMcLeanEvans, Leipzig, 1873, FIRST EDITIONS, 8vo 
(4) 

£250-350 
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184 DARWIN (CHARLES)—KRAUSE (ERNST) ERASMUS DARWIN...Translated from the German by 
W.S. Dallas. WITH A PRELIMINARY NOTICE BY CHARLES DARWIN, FIRST EDITION, portrait, original 
green cloth, uncut, book-label of Pierre Lambert, [Freeman 1319], John Murray, 1879, the same, 
second edition, portrait, original green cloth, uncut, [Freeman 1321], John Murray, 1887; the 
same, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, portrait, original brown cloth, [Freeman 1320], New York, D. 
Appleton, 1880; the same, FIRST BOOK-FORM EDITION IN GERMAN, portrait, original printed 
wrappers, worn, uncut, [Freeman 1323], Leipzig, 1880—SEWARD (ANNA) MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE 
OF DR. DARWIN, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, some browning, contemporary calf, rubbed, Philadel­
phia, Wm. Poyntell & Co., 1804, 8vo (5) 

In the historical introduction to the third and later editions of the Origin, Darwin 
acknowledged the contributions to evolutionary thought made by his grandfather, 
Erasmus. When he read the German biography by Krause he took the opportunity to 
have this published in English and prefaced it with his own, nearly book-length, tribute 
to his grandfather. 

£500-600 

185 DARWIN (CHARLES)—FLOURENS (PIERRE) EXAMEN DU LIVRE DE M . DARWIN SUR L'ORIGINE DES 
ESPECES, original printed wrappers, uncut, Paris, 1864—PORTANOVA (GENNARO) ERRORI E 
DELIRII DEL DARWINISMO, modern boards, original wrappers bound in, Naples, 1872—BIANCONI 
(J. JOSEPH) L A THEORIE DARWINIENNE ET LA CREATION DITE INDEPENDANTE. LETTRE A M . C H . 
DARWIN, 21 lithographed plates, illustrations in text, original printed wrappers, uncut, Bologna, 
1874—JAMES (CONSTANTIN) D U DARWINISME OU L'HOMME-SINGE, some foxing, contemporary 
brown quarter morocco, Paris, 1877; MOISE ET DARWIN. L'homme de la Genese compare a 
l'homme-singe, second edition, original printed wrappers, repaired, uncut, Paris, [1877], all 
but the last FIRST EDITIONS, 8VO (5) 

James's work was viciously anti-Darwin even by French standards. The second 
printing of his work contains a letter by Darwin, unrecorded by Freeman, in which 
Darwin, with admirable diplomacy, affirms James's right to express his opposing views. 

£200-250 

186 DARWIN (CHARLES)—WEISMANN (AUGUST) STUDIES IN THE THEORY OF DESCENT...Translated 
and edited, with notes, by Raphael Meldola.. .WITH A PREFATORYNOTICE BY CHARLES DARWIN, 
2 volumes, 8 coloured plates, original cloth, [Freeman 1414], Sampson Low, Marston, [etc.], 
1882; the same, part I only (of 3), 2 coloured plates, original printed wrappers, worn, [not in 
Freeman], ibid., 1880—MULLER (HERMANN) T H E FERTILISATION OF FLOWERS... Translated and 
edited by D'Arcy W . Thompson...WITH A PREFACE BY CHARLES DARWIN, illustrations in text, 
original cloth, [Freeman 1432], Macmillan & Co., 1883—GEIKIE (JAMES) PREHISTORIC 
EUROPE: a Geological Sketch, contains extractsfrom 2 letters by Darwin, pp. 141-142,5 coloured 
plates and maps, original cloth gilt, spine slightly marked, [Freeman 1351], E. Stanford, 1881, 
8vo (5) 

£400-500 

187 DARWIN (CHARLES) T H E LIFE AND LETTERS... INCLUDING AN AUTOBIOGRAPHICAL CHAPTER. 
Edited by his son, Francis Darwin, 3 volumes, FIRST EDITION, portrait-jrontispieces, 2 plates, 
including a facsimile letter, 2 illustrations in text, original grey-green cloth, slightly worn and 
soiled, preserved in morocco-backed cloth box, [Freeman 1452], 8vo,John Murray, 1887 

THOMAS HENRY HUXLEY'S SET, with his pencilled notes and markings in margins and 
page-references on endpapers. Huxley used this copy for his obituary notice of Darwin 
(see under Huxley), which appeared in the Proceedings of the Royal Society in 1888. Also 
loosely inserted are 4 pages of notes in the hand of his son Leonard, and a letter by his 
grandson Julian Huxley. 

£1,400-1,800 
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INTRODUCTION 

T O T H E 

L I T E R A T U R E OF EUROPE, 

CORRESPONDING M E M B E R OF T H E A C A D E M Y OF MORAL A N D POLITICAL 

SCIENCES IN THE F R E N C H INSTITUTE. 

De modo autem hujusmodi historiæ conscribendæ, illud imprimis monemus, 
ut materiaetcopla ejus, non tantumab historlis et criticis petatur,verumettam 
persingulaa annorum centurias, aut etlam minora intervalla, seriatim libri præ-
cipui, quleo temporis spatio conscripti sunt,inconsiliumadhibeantur: ut ex 
eorum non perlectione (id enim infinitum quiddam esset). sed degustatione, et 
obsarvatione argumenti, styll, methodi, genius ililius temporis literarius, veluti 

incantatione quadam, a mortals evocetur. — BACON de Augm. Scient. 

IN THE FIFTEENTH, SIXTEENTH, AND 

SEVENTEENTH CENTURIES. 

BY 

HENRY HALLAM, F.R.A.S. 

VOL. I. 

JOHN 

193 

DARWIN (CHARLES) MORE LETTERS OF CHARLES DARWIN...Edited by Francis Darwin...and 
A.C.Seward, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 15portraits, errata slipin volume II, original blue cloth, 
slightly rubbed, with the bookplate O/NEVILLE CHAMBERLAIN, [Freeman 1548 (variant a)], John 
Murray, 1903—LITCHFIELD (HENRIETTA EMMA, editor) EMMA DARWIN: a Century of Family 
Letters , 1792-1896, 2 volumes, first published edition, 15 portraits, 4 plates, original blue 
cloth, rather worn and marked, [Freeman 1553], John Murray, 1915, 8vo (4) 

£200-250 
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189 DARWIN (CHARLES) M O R E LETTERS OF CHARLES DARWIN...Edited by Francis Darwin...and 
A .C . Seward, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 15 portraits, errata slip in volume II, original brown 
cloth, tear at head of one spine, [Freeman 1548 (variant b)], John Murray, 1903—LITCHFIELD 
(HENRIETTA EMMA, editor) E M M A DARWIN: a Century of Family Letters, 1792-1896, 2 
volumes, first American edition, 15 portraits, 4 plates, original blue cloth gilt, uncut, [Freeman 
1554], John Murray, 1915, 8vo (4) 

£150-200 

190 DARWIN (CHARLES)—LITCHFIELD (HENRIETTA EMMA, editor) E M M A DARWIN, WIFE OF CHARLES 
DARWIN: a Century of Family Letters, 2 volumes, 15 portraits, 4 plates, original blue cloth, 
slightly rubbed, [Freeman 1552], 8vo, Cambridge, University Press, 1904 

PRINTED FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION IN AN EDITION OF 250 COPIES. It includes a large number 
of letters from Charles and is an important source of information about his day to day 
and family life. Henrietta Emma was his fourth child. 

£450-500 

191 DARWIN (CHARLES)—RUTHERFORD (H.W.) CATALOGUE OF THE LIBRARY OF CHARLES DARWIN 
NOW IN THE BOTANY SCHOOL, CAMBRIDGE. . .with an Introduction by Francis Darwin, inscribed 
on front endpaper "B[ernard] D[arwin] from F[rancis] D[arwin] May 1908", original cloth, 
slightly soiled, Cambridge, University Press, 1908—THE DARWIN-WALLACE CELEBRATION held 
on Thursday, 1st July, 1908, by the Linnean Society of London, 10 portraits and plates, 
Programme loosely inserted, original cloth, Linnean Society, 1908; the same, another copy, 
original wrappers, worn, 1908—ORDER OF THE PROCEEDINGS AT THE DARWIN CELEBRATION held 
at Cambridge June 22-June 24, 1909, with a Sketch of Darwin's Life, portrait of Darwin 
from a photograph by Elliot andFry, map of Cambridge, 10 plates, original linen-backed boards, 
slightly marked, 4to, Cambridge, University Press, 1909—MEMORIALS OF CHARLES DARWIN: a 
Collection of Manuscripts, Portraits, Medals, Books and Natural History Specimens to 
commemorate the Centenary of his Birth, portrait, original printed wrappers, slightly 
spotted, British Museum (Natural History), 1909, 8vo and 4to (5) 

The first item is inscribed by Charles Darwin's son Francis to his own son Bernard. 
Darwin's library was essentially a working library, but of great historical interest, not 
least for the numerous notes scattered through many of the volumes. 

£300-350 

1 9 2 DARWIN ( C H A R L E S ) — C H A P M A N (ROGER (G . ) AND CLEVELAND T . DUVAL, editors. CHARLES 
DARWIN 1 9 0 8 - 1 8 8 2 . A CENTENNIAL COMMEMORATIVE, number 479 of an edition of 750 copies, 
plates, some coloured, illustrations, publishers dark blue half calf gilt, slip-case, 4to, Wellington, 
Nova Pacifica, 1982 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

193 DARWIN ( C H A R L E S ) — H A L L A M (HENRY) INTRODUCTION TO THE LITERATURE OF EUROPE, in the 
fifteenth, sixteenth, and seventeenth centuries, 4 volumes, contemporary half calf, 
rebacked, the set preserved in a modern brown morocco-backed cloth box, 8vo,John Murray, 1840-
1839 

CHARLES DARWIN'S COPY, with his signature "Charles Darwin 1840" on three title-pages 
and notes in his hand on two loosely inserted slips in volume I; each volume bears a 
printed label on the front pastedown: "Presented to Bedford College Library by Ida 
Darwin August 1942" and the tide-pages bear the College library stamp. Ida Darwin was 
the wife of Sir Horace Darwin, Charles's fifth son. Early versions of Darwin's signature 
are rare. 

£2,000-2,500 





77 

194 DARWINISM—MORRIS ( F . O . ) A L L THE ARTICLES OF THE DARWIN FAITH, original pictorial 
wrappers, slightly soiled, restored, 1875; T H E DEMANDS OF DARWINISM ON CREDULITY, original 
pictorial boards, worn, linen spine, [1890]—MACLAREN (J.) A CRITICAL EXAMINATION OF SOME 
OF THE PRINCIPAL ARGUMENTS FOR AND AGAINST DARWINISM, original cloth, rebacked, old spine laid 
down, 1876—BATEMAN (F.) DARWINISM TESTED BY LANGUAGE, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed by 
the author on front endpaper, illustrations, original cloth, worn, 1877—Y[OUNG] (B.C.) T H E 
REMOTE ANTIQUITY OF M A N NOT PROVEN: Primeval Man not a Savage, original cloth, slightly 
worn, [1882]; M O D E R N DISCOVERIES OF SCIENCE anticipated by the Bible Account of the 
Creation, original cloth, 1886, 8vo (6) 

Morris's violently anti-Darwinian pamphlets with their graphic caricatures of men as 
monkeys, are among the most amusing of the attacks on Darwinism. 

£100-150 

195 DARWINISM—WINCHELL (A.) T H E DOCTRINE OF EVOLUTION, PRESENTATION COPY, New York, 
1874—SCHMIDT ( O . ) T H E DOCTRINE OF DESCENT AND DARWINISM, illustrations in text, 1875— 
FISKE (J.) DARWINISM AND OTHER ESSAYS, PRESENTATION COPY, London and New York, 1879— 
WILSON (A.) CHAPTERS O N EVOLUTION, PRESENTATION COPY, illustrations in text, 1883—OUR 
M O D E R N PHILOSOPHERS: Darwin, Bain and Spencer...By "Psychosis", 1884—SUTTON (J.B.) 
EVOLUTION AND DISEASE, frontispiece, illustrations in text, 1890—DODEL (A.) MOSES OR 
DARWIN?, New York, [1891]—POULTON (E.B.) CHARLES DARWIN AND THE THEORY OF NATURAL 
SELECTION, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed to G. W. Palmer, pencil notes in margins, presumably 
by the recipient, frontispiece, 1896, all cloth, some slightly worn, 8vo (8) 

£100-150 

196 DARWINISM— [BEVERLEY ( R . M . ) ] T H E DARWINIAN THEORY OF THE TRANSMUTATION OF SPECIES, 
1867—BREE (C.R.) A N EXPOSITION OF FALLACIES IN T H E HYPOTHESIS OF M R . DARWIN, 4plates, 
including frontispiece, folding table, illustrations in text, a few leaves carelessly opened, 1872— 
COBBE ( F . P . ) DARWINISM IN MORALS, and other Essays, 1872—JOHNSTON (W., EDITOR) 
SCIENCE AND REVELATION: a Series of Lectures in reply to the Theories of Tyndall, Huxley, 
Darwin, Spencer, etc., illustrations in text, Belfast, 1875—O'NEILL (T.W.) T H E REFUTATION 
OF DARWINISM; and the Converse Theory of Development, Philadelphia, 1880—O'TOOLE 
( G . B . ) T H E CASE AGAINST EVOLUTION, New York, 1925, all original cloth, the second rebacked 
preserving old spine, 8vo (6) 

N o scientific theory before or since has captured the popular imagination in such 
a way as Darwin's. It provoked an unprecedented number of opposing books of which 
these are examples. 

£100-150 

197 DARWINISM—[RORISON (GILBERT) ] T H E T H R E E BARRIERS: Notes on M r . Darwin's "Origin of 
Species", illustrations in text, Edinburgh and London, 1861—LAING (SIDNEY HERBERT) 
DARWINISM REFUTED. A n Essay on M r . Darwin's Theory of "The Descent of Man" , 1871— 
[ L Y O N (WILLIAM PENMAN)] H O M O VERSUS DARWIN: a Judicial Examination, illustrations, 
errata slip, [1872]; the same, another edition, illustrations, Philadelphia, 1872—HODGE 
(CHARLES) W H A T I S DARWINISM?, London andEdinburgh, 1874; the same, another edition, New 
York, 1874, all original cloth, the second stained, 8vo (6) 

A collection of critiques of Darwinism; that by Hodge is particularly virulent. 

£150-200 
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198 DAWSON (CHARLES) AND ARTHUR SMITH WOODWARD. O N THE DISCOVERY OF A PALAEOLITHIC 
SKULL AND MANDIBLE IN A FLINT-BEARING GRAVEL overlying the Wealden (Hastings Beds) at 
Piltdown, Fletching (Sussex), [Garrison-Morton 211], March 1913] Supplementary 
Note..., April 1914; O n a Bone Implement from Piltdown (Sussex), 1915; O n a Second 
Skull from the Piltdown Gravel, 1917, all offprints from: The Quarterly Journal of the 
Geological Society, PRESENTATION COPIES, inscribed on upper covers, the first and last to SIR 
A R T H U R C O N A N DOYLE, original printed -wrappers—WEINER (J.S.) AND OTHERS. The Solution 
of the Piltdown Problem, offprint, original wrappers, 1953; together 5 offprints, preserved in 
cloth case, 4to 

IMPORTANT ORIGINAL PUBLICATIONS RELATING TO ONE OF THE LONGEST LASTING AND MOST 
INFLUENTIAL HOAXES EVER PERPETRATED. Smith Woodward wrote the report but gave 
primary authorship to Dawson. It was Dawson who discovered the fragments of 
Eoanthropus in what was supposed to be Red Crag gravel at Barkham Manor between 
1909 and 1912, and it was most likely he who had planted them there. In the 1950s it 
was shown that the cranium and mandible of Piltdown man were from different species: 
the former from an Upper Pleistocene human, the latter from a modern orangutan. 
Conan Doyle, to whom two of the papers were inscribed, was trained in medicine, and 
read widely in scientific literature. 

£250-350 

199 DOUGLAS (JAMES) A DISSERTATION ON THE ANTIQUITY OF THE EARTH, read at the Royal Society, 
12th May, 1785, FIRST EDITION, 10 aquatinted and etched illustrations, errata leaf at end, 
contemporary sprinkled calf slightly rubbed, bookplate of Sir George Strickland, small folio, 
Logographic Press, 1785 

Sir George Strickland was the grandfather of H . E . Strickland, co-author of The Dodo 
and its Kindred. 

£150-200 

200 DUBOIS (EUGENE) PITHECANTHROPUS ERECTUS. Eine Menschenaehnliche Uebergangsform 
ausjava, FIRST EDITION, 2 plates, 1 coloured, original printed boards, soiled, rebacked, [ Garrison^ 
Morton 210], 4to, Jakarta, 1894; and 2 other English language accounts of the same by Dubois, 
offprints in wrappers, the three items preserved in cloth case 

The discovery of Homo erectus, the oldest type of Homo. 'The skull-cap of Pithecanthropus 
erectus (Java man), the earliest type of ape-like man known, was discovered by Dubois 
at Trini l , Java, in 1891. It is here described for the first time" (Garrison-Morton). 

£300-350 

201 DUBOIS (EUGENE) AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED ("Eug. Dubois"), to Sir Grafton Elliot Smith, 
Professor of Anatomy at University College, London, referring to a recent article in 
Nature describing a fossil anthropoid skull discovered in caves at Sterkfontein near 
Krugersdorp in South Africa, which he feels certain represents "a missing link of equal 
cerebration level with Pithecanthropus erectus", and requesting his correspondent's 
help in obtaining a plaster cast of the skull for further study, 1 page, folio, Haarlem, 12 
September 1936 

£180-200 

E N D O F F I R S T S E S S I O N 
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Darwin's Century: 
The Jeremy Norman Collection 

SECOND SESSION LOTS 202-431 
FRIDAY 11TH DECEMBER 1992 AT 2.30 PM 

A l l lots are subject to the Conditions of Business 
printed in the back of this catalogue and to reserves 

2 0 2 ESPER (JOHANN FRIEDERICH) AUSFUHRLICHE NACHRICHT VON NEUENDECKTEN ZOOLITHEN 
UNBEKANNTER VIERFUSIGER THIERE, FIRST EDITION, 14 hand-coloured etched plates by J .A. 
Eisenmann and others, vignette view on p. 1, contemporary boards, worn, [Garrison-Morton 
203.7, 2312.1], folio, Nuremberg, G.W. Knorr, 1774 

Esper is remembered today for the results of his exploration of fossil-rich caves in the 
vicinity of Bayreuth. These were published in the above work. In the Gailenreuth Cave 
he found two human bones alongside the remains of unknown and probably extinct 
animals. This is the first documented account of such a find. The human bones he 
believed to be antediluvian in age but at the time they attracted little attention among 
his contemporaries, probably because of Esper's lack of anatomical knowledge. The 
fine illustrations display only the remains of unknown animals. 

£ 1 , 2 0 0 - 1 , 5 0 0 

2 0 3 ESPER (JOHANN FRIEDERICH) DESCRIPTION DES ZOOIXTHESNOUVELLEMENTDECOUVERTESD'ANIMAUX 
QUADRUPEDES iNCONNUS...Traduite de l'allemand par Jaques Frederic Isenflamm, FIRST 
EDITION IN FRENCH, 14 hand-coloured etched plates by J.A. Eisenmann and others, vignette view 
on p. 1, text browned and slightly stained in places, contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, worn, 
bookplate ofJ.B. Powis, folio, Nuremberg, G.W. Knorr, 1774 

£ 7 0 0 - 8 0 0 

2 0 4 EVANS (JOHN) FLINT IMPLEMENTS IN THE DRIFT; being an Account of their Discovery on the 
Continent and in England, offprint from: Archaeologia, volume XXXVIII, 28 pages, 4 plates, 
original printed wrappers, slightly worn and soiled, uncut, cloth case, 4to,J.B. Nichols and Sons, 
1860 

VERYRARE. John Evans ( 1823-1908) was a great authority on the relics of prehistoric 
man. In 1 8 5 9 he accompanied Sir Joseph Prestwich to France as his assistant in an 
examination of flint-implements found in the old river-gravels of the valley of the 
Somme. Prestwich and Evans confirmed the opinion of the discoverer, Boucher de 
Perthes, that these chipped flints were human handiwork and that they helped to prove 
the antiquity of man in Europe. Evans's paper was among the first statements published 
in England confirming the antiquity of man. "This much appears to be established 
beyond all doubt", Evans wrote, "that in a period of antiquity remote beyond any of 
which we have hitherto found traces, this portion of the globe was peopled by man". 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 
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2 0 5 FALCONER (HUGH) PALAEONTOLOGICAL MEMOIRS AND NOTES.. .Compiled and edited by 
Charles Murchison, 2 volumes, 72plates, 2 folding (mounted on linen), slight spotting, a few 
plates shaved, contemporary red half morocco gilt, slightly rubbed and soiled, bookplate of John 
Dawson Mayne, 8vo, Robert Hardwicke, 1868 

Hugh Falconer was a friend of Darwin and proposed him for the Copley Medal of 
the Royal Society in 1 8 6 4 . "Having long enjoyed the privilege of intimate intercourse 
with Charles Darwin, I have been for many years familiar with the gradual development 
of his views on the Origin of Species; and I have been included by him in the category 
of those who have vehemendy maintained the persistence of specific characters" 
(volume II, p.251). 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

2 0 6 FOCKE (WILHELMOLBERS) DiEPFLANZEN-MiscHLiNGE.EinBeitragzurBiologiedesGewachse, 
FIRST EDITION, halfcloth, [Norman810], Berlin, Borntraeger, 1881—GARTNER(CARLFRIEDRICH 
VON) VERSUCHE UND BEOBACHTUNGEN OBER DIE BASTARDERZ EUGUNG IN PFLANZENREICH, errata 
leaf cloth, slightly worn, Stuttgart, 1849—-VOGT (CARL) NATURLICHE GESCHICHTE DER 
SCHOPFUNG, half-title, illustrations, halfcalfpreserving publisher's printed wrappers, Brunswick, 
1851; VORLESUNGEN UBER DEN MENSCHEN, 2 volumes in one, half-title, illustrations, boards, 
Giessen, 1863—BAER (KARL ERNST VON) STUDIEN AUS DEM GEBIETE DER NATURWISSENSCHAFTEN, 
illustrations, boards with title pasted on upper cover, St Petersburg, 1876—HERTWIC (OSCAR) 
D I E ZELLE UND DIE GEWEBE, 2 parts in one volume, illustrations, Jena, 1893—BOVERI 
(THEODOR) ERGEBNISSE UBER DIE KONSTITUTION DER CHROMATISCHEN SUBSTANZ DES ZELLKERNS, 
illustrations, boards, Jena, 1904—LOTSY (J.P.) VORLESUNGEN UBER DESZENDENZTHEORIEN, 2 
volumes, tables and illustrations, cloth (not uniform), Jena, 1906-1908—VOLUME CONTAINING 
1 5 PAMPHLETS, by T . H . Huxley, R . Owen and others, in German, French andEnglish, plates, 
boards, [variousplaces and dates]—WEGENER (ALFRED) DIEENTSTEHUNGDERKONTINENTE UND 
OZEANE, illustrations, wrappers, Brunswick, 1915—BOIS-REYMOND (EMIL DU) DARWIN UND 
KOPERNICUS [and 2 other articles], disbound, Leipzig, 1884, 8vo (12) 

Focke's treatise is noteworthy for containing the only published references to 
Mendel's work before 1900 . 

£ 4 0 0 - 5 0 0 

2 0 7 FREKE (HENRY) O N T H E ORIGIN OF SPECIES BY MEANS OF ORGANIC AFFINITY, FIRST EDITION, half-
title, folding chart, original cloth, slightly soiled, small nick to centre of spine, 8vo, Longmans 
Green & Co, 1861 

Freke was an Irish eccentric and theoretical evolutionist. In the preface he explains 
that "Mr. Darwin attained by analogy to what I attempted to establish by induction-, and 
it is important to science that naturalists should be aware that such is the case." 

£ 2 0 0 - 3 0 0 

2 0 8 FISHER (RONALD A . ) T H E GENETICAL THEORY OF NATURAL SELECTION, FIRST EDITION, coloured 
frontispiece, publisher's cloth, [Garrison-Morton 253.1], 8vo, Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1930 

A N IMPORTANT ASSOCIATION COPY FROM THE LIBRARY OF THE GENETICIST MICHAEL STEWART 
PEASE ( 1 8 9 0 - 1 9 6 6 ) , signed by him on the free endpaper and with three typed letters 
signed from Fisher to Pease on Galton Laboratory stationery inserted. 

This work is one of the greatest twentieth-century classics on genetics, whereby 
Fisher through his theory of natural selection integrated Darwinian selection with 
Mendelian genetics. The three letters concern scientific matters, particularly experi­
mental work on inheritance and gene dominance in white leghorns and other fowl. 

£ 4 5 0 - 5 0 0 



81 

209 FLOWER ( W . H . ) A N INTRODUCTION TO THE OSTEOLOGYOF THE MAMMALIA, second edition, William 
Bateson's copy, annotated, cloth, Macmillan and Co., 1876—PUNNETT ( R . C . ) MIMICRY IN 
BUTTERFLIES, half-title, cloth, Cambridge, University Press, 1915—POULTON ( E . B . ) " A R E M A R K -
ABLE AMERICAN WORK UPON EVOLUTION AND THE G E R M THEORY OF DISEASE", offprint from: 
Proceedings of the Linnean Society, 1912-1913, pp.26-45, wrappers, Taylor and Francis, 1913; 
CHARLES DARWIN AND THE ORIGIN OF SPECIES, cloth, stained, Longmans, 1909—LOCK ( R . H . ) 
RECENT PROGRESS IN THE STUDY OF VARIATION, HEREDITY, AND EVOLUTION, FIRST EDITION, half-
title, cloth, John Murray, 1906; the same, second edition, cloth, John Murray, 1909—SYMONDS 
( W . S . ) O L D BONES: notes for young naturalists, additional title, plates, cloth, Robert 
Hardwicke, 1861; and 15 other works, similar, cloth, 8vo (22) 

£450-550 

210 FITZROY (ROBERT) T H E WEATHER B O O K : a manual of practical meteorology, FIRST EDITION, 
half-title, folding tables, publisher's blue cloth, repaired, new endpapers, Longman, etc., 1863— 
[ H A L L (ALEXANDER WILFORD) ] APPENDIX TO "ZUPAH". T H E PROBLEM OF H U M A N LIFE here and 
hereafter, FIRST EDITION, frontispiece, publisher's decorated green cloth, soiled, New York, Hall & 
Co., 1877—[ANON.] W H A T M R . DARWIN SAW in his Voyage round the world in the Ship 
"Beagle", 4 maps, portraits, illustrations, advertisement at end, publisher's decorated blue cloth 
gilt, soiled, New York, Harper & Brothers, [1879]—BENNETT (CHARLES H.) AND ROBERT B . 
B R O U G H . CHARACTER SKETCHES, DEVELOPMENT DRAWINGS, AND ORIGINAL PICTURES OF W I T AND 
H U M O U R , frontispiece, illustrations, advertisement at end, publisher's decorated green cloth gilt, 
slightly worn, Ward, Lock, and Tyler, [c.1870?], 8vo and 4to (4) 

Darwin's commander on the Beagle, Fitzroy retired from the Navy in 1850 and 
became head of the Meteorological Office from 1855. In that position he inaugurated 
weather forecasting. His The Weather Book is his only published monograph on meteor­
ology. Other volumes in this lot are humorous and literary reactions to Darwin's 
theories plus an adaptation for children of Darwin's Beagle narrative. 

£250-350 

211 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) T H E A R T OF TRAVEL; or shifts and contrivances available in wild 
countries, third edition, many illustrations in text, original cloth, worn, 1860; the same, second 
edition, 1856; Narrative of an Explorer in Tropical South Africa being an account of a 
visit to Damaraland in 1851...also Vacation Tours in 1860 and 1861, portraits, map and 
plates, publisher's green cloth, Ward, Lock and Co., 1889, Vacation Tourists and Notes of 
Travel in 1860, edited by Francis Galton, publisher's green cloth, Cambridge, Macmillan, 1861; 
Vacation Tourists...1861, 10 maps, publisher's cloth uniform with the preceding item, Cam­
bridge, Macmillan, 1862; the same, variant binding, 1862, 8vo (6) 

The Vacation Touristfor 1860 contains Galton's A Visit to North Spain at the Time of the 
Eclipse. The Art ofTravel is awonderful compendium based on Galton's experiences in 
southern Africa. 

£200-250 

212 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) NATURAL INHERITANCE, FIRST EDITION, WILLIAM BATESON'S COPY, inscribedby 
him on the half-title, original cloth, spine worn, 8vo, Macmillan, 1889 

A n important association copy from the library of the founder of genetics in 
England. 

£400-500 
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213 G A L T O N (FRANCIS)—ANSELL (CHARLES) O N THE RATE OF MORTALITY at early periods of life, 
the age at marriage, the number of children to a marriage...in the upper and 
professional classes, FRANCIS GALTON'S COPY, with his signed presentation label to his own 
laboratory for National Eugenics at University College, a letterfrom the author to Galton inserted, 
original cloth, spine slightly defective, 8vo, National Life Assurance Society, 1874 

Ansell's letter responds to one from Galton appreciating this work and requesting 
the names and addresses of the subjects of the study for Galton's own use: "Those 
gentlemen who supplied the data were doubdess induced to do so, in the greatmajority 
of instances, from a sense that some results of general utility might be deduced from 
them, and as a similar feeling would prompt them to forward the very interesting object 
you have in view, I do not think that they would be likely to deem it a breach of 
confidence my sending you their names and addresses". 

£180-220 

214 G A L T O N (FRANCIS)—A COLLECTION OF 12 SCIENTIFIC PAPERS by Galton, collected into one 
volume, buckram, 8vo, 1877-1888 

The contents comprise: O n the Probability of the Extinction of Families. By Rev. 
H.W. Watson. With Prefatory Remarks, by Francis Galton; Typical Laws of Heredity 
(Royal Institution of Great Britain, 1877); The Geometric Mean, in Vital and Social 
Statistics (Proceedings of the Royal Society, 1879); Statistics of Mental Imagery; O n the 
Anthropometric Laboratory at the late International Health Exhibition, 2 plates, 
(Journal of the Anthropological Institute, 1885); Regression towards Mediocrity in Heredi­
tary Stature, 2 plates, (the same, 1885); Presidential Address to the Anthropological 
Institute, January 26th, 1886; Family Likeness in Stature (Proceedings of the Royal Society, 
1886); Family Likeness in Eye-colour, (the same, 1886); Pedigree Moth-breeding, as a 
means of verifying certain important Constants in the General Theory of Heredity [and 
an associated paper], (Trans, of the Entomological Society, 1887); Co-relations and their 
Measurement, chiefly from Anthropometric Data, (Proceedings of the Royal Society, 1888); 
Anthropometric Laboratory, inscribed "From the Author" at head (shaved), William Clowes, 
1884; Psychometric Experiments, (Brain, n.d.). 

£200-250 

215 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) INQUIRIES INTO H U M A N FACULTY AND ITS DEVELOPMENT, FIRST EDITION, 
mounted frontispiece photograph, 4 lithograph plates (one double-page and printed in colours), 
half-title, WITH AN AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED BY GALTON and three original photographs loosely 
inserted, original cloth, spine faded, [Garrison-Morton 230; Norman 866], 8vo, Macmillan, 
1883 

Galton used the word "eugenics" for the first time in this work which assesses the 
historical evidence for natural selection in humans and the traits that might influence 
such development, as well as the subject of judicious selective breeding. Another 
portion of the work deals with sense perception and mental imagery. There are 
references to the latter in Galton's four-page letter to the photographer H . P . Robinson 
where Galton comments on his own faculties in this regard: "Your account of your 
power of visualizing interests me greatly. ..It is a great gift; what little I had of it once, has 
nearly left me now". Most of the letter refers to the photographs of Robinson's daughter 
which Galton used in the composite frontispiece. The original prints of these are 
included with the lot. This copy also contains a complimentary slip from the publisher, 
Galton having promised in his letter to instruct his publisher to forward a copy of the 
Inquiries to Robinson. 

£600-800 
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1892 

All rights reserved 

2 1 6 

2 1 6 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) FINGER PRINTS, FIRST EDITION, vignette on title, 16plates, half-title, original 
maroon cloth, spine faded, [ Garrison-Morton 186; PMM376; Norman 867], 8vo, Macmillan, 
1892 

Galton was not the first in the study or use of finger-prints, W.J. Herschel, amongst 
others, having used hand-prints in India to regulate contract labourers, and finger­
prints as a means of criminal identification. Galton's work drew on earlier studies as part 
of his investigation into heredity and genetics. His achievement was to establish firmly 
a system of classification, and the practical outcome was a Royal Commission which 
recommended their use by British police forces. £300-350 
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217 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) DECIPHERMENT OF BLURRED FINGER PRINTS, the very rare supplement to 
"Finger Prints'", 16 plates, these and the title with embossed blind-stamps, original cloth, 
Macmillan, 1893; FINGERPRINT DIRECTORIES, FIRST EDITION, 9 plates, half-title, original cloth, 
Macmillan, 1895, 8vo (2) 

" A fingerprint directory may be compared to that portion of the well-known London 
Post Office Directory, where the name of any householder can be discovered by referring 
to his address" (Chapter I of Fingerprint Directories). 

£200-250 

218 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) T H E AVERAGE CONTRIBUTION OF EACH SEVERAL ANCESTOR TO THE TOTAL 
HERITAGE OF THE OFFSPRING, offprint from: Proceedings of the Royal Society, 61, pp. [401 ]-413, 
printed wrappers, [Garrison-Morton 239], 8vo, 1897 

Galton's "law of ancestral heredity". This "set the average contribution of each 
parent at 1 / 4 , of each grandparent at V i 6 , etc., the sum, over all ancestors of both 
parents being asymptotic to unity" (DSB). A FINE COPY of the very rare offprint for Galton 
with his name and address printed at head. 

£450-500 

2 1 9 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) T H E AVERAGE CONTRIBUTION OF EACH SEVERAL ANCESTOR TO THE TOTAL 
HERITAGE OF THE OFFSPRING, in: Proceedings of the Royal Society LXI, pp.401-413, printed 
wrappers, rebacked, fold-over cloth case, [Garrison-Morton 239], 8vo, London, 1897 

£100-150 

220 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) ENGLISH MEN OF SCIENCE: THEIR NATURE AND NURTURE, FIRST EDITION, half-
title, original cloth, spine faded, Macmillan, 1874; Noteworthy Families (Modern Science) 
and index to kinships in near degrees...by Francis Galton... and Edgar Schuster, original 
cloth, worn at head of spine, John Murray, 1906; Memories of My Life, 2 portraits, original 
cloth, Methuen, [1908]—BLACKER (CP.) Eugenics: Galton and after, portrait, publisher's 
cloth, 1952, 8vo (4) 

£200-250 

221 G A L T O N (FRANCIS) RECORD OF FAMILY FACULTIES. Consisting of Tabular Forms and Direc­
tions for entering Data, with an Explanatory Preface, with the "Flyleaf inserted (offering a 
bounty for the best extracts from family records), the printed forms partly filled out with data 
concerningtheSurteesfamily of Co. Durham, original brown cloth, slightly soiled, 4to, Macmillan, 
1SS^; A DESCRIPTIVE LIST OF ANTHROPOMETRIC APPARATUS, the Anthopometric Laboraratory data 
card loosely inserted, small 4to, Cambridge, 1887; HEREDITARY GENIUS, second edition, half-title, 
original cloth, spine faded, Macmillan, 1892; T H E P R O B L E M OF T H E F E E B L E ­
MINDED...contributions byFrancis Galton [and others], printed wrappers, P. S. King, 1909, 
8vo and 4to (4) 

£200-250 

222 G A L T O N (FRANCIS)—PEARSON (KARL) T H E LIFE, LETTERS AND LABOURS OF FRANCIS G A L T O N , 3 
volumes in 4, portraits andplates, 7folding plates or tables in 2 pockets at end ofvolumes, original 
cloth with bust of Galton in gilt on upper covers, 4to, Cambridge, University Press, 1914-1930 

Karl Pearson (1857-1936) was the founder of the twentieth-century science of 
statistics, and the first Galton Professor of Eugenics at University College, where he 
developed the statistical science of biometrics. His application of statistics to the study 
of biological variation and inheritance resulted in the creation of the school of 
iatromathematics. His biographical study of Galton is one of the most comprehensive 
ever written on the life and work of a scientist. 

£250-300 
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223 GEOFFROYSAINT-HILAIRE (ISIDORE) PRINCIPES DE PHILOSOPHIE ZOOLOGIQUE, FIRST EDITION, half-
title, errata.leaf damp-stained, original printed wrappers, rebacked, uncut, 8vo, Paris, Pichon et 
Didier, 1830 

PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed by the author to Monsieur [Felix Archimede] Pouchet 
(18004872), Professor of Natural History at Rouen; loosely inserted is a letter by 
GeoffroySaint-Hilaire to a Monsieur Pazanel(?), dated 1831, praising Goethe. Goethe's 
last essay Principes de philosophie zoologique, 1830, dealt with the controversy between 
Cuvier and Geoffroy Saint-Hilaire. 

£100-150 

224 G E O L O G Y — M U R C H I S O N (RODERICK IMPEY) SILURIA. The history of the oldest known rocks 
containing organic remains, FIRST EDITION, 2 folding engraved maps (thefirsthand-coloured), 
37 lithographed plates after f.D.C. Sowerby, illustrations , 20 pages advertisements, publisher's 
dark green cloth, slightly worn, the Signet Library copy, [Nissen 2945], fohn Murray, 1854— 
FIGUER (LOUIS) T H E W O R L D BEFORE THE D E L U G E . A new edition... revised... by Henry W . 
Bristow, illustrations, adevrtisement inserted, publisher's green cloth, spine gilt, Chapman and 
Hall, 1867—DANA (JAMES D.) CORALS AND C O R A L ISLANDS, coloured frontispiece, plain maps 
and illuustrations, title torn, publisher's decorated green cloth, gilt, worn, New York, Dodd & 
Mead, 1872—GEIKIE (JAMES) T H E GREAT ICE A G E , FIRST EDITION, half-title, 3 folding maps (one 
in pocket), illustrations, publishers green cloth, spine gilt, W. Isbister & Co., 1874—SEDGWICK 
(ADAM) A DISCOURSE ON THE STUDIES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE, fifth edition, 3 leaves 
advertisements, spotting, publisher's dark brown cloth, spine gilt, slightly worn, fohn W. Parker, 
1850—WOODWARD (H.B.) T H E HISTORY OF THE GEOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF L O N D O N , half-title, 
portraits, publisher's brown cloth, spine gilt, Geological Society, 1907—LAMARCK (J.B.) 
HYDROGEOLOGY... translated by Albert V . Carozzi, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, half-title, 
illustrations, publisher's cloth, dust-jacket, Urbana, University of Illinois Press, 1964, 8vo (7) 

£200-300 

225 GOSSE (PHILIP HENRY) CREATION (OMPHALOS) : AN ATTEMPT TO UNTIE T H E GEOLOGICAL K N O T , 
FIRST EDITION, illustrations in text, 6 pages of advertisements at end, library stamp on verso of title 
and in margin of two other leaves, original cloth, worn, large 12mo,John van Voorst, 1857 

"Philip Gosse's answer to Lyell was Omphalos, a book which would explain geology 
to the godly readers of Genesis. Its argument was that there had been no gradual 
modification of the earth's surface, but a sudden, catastrophic act of creation, the world 
appearing as a planet in which life had long existed. To Gosse's pain, his book was 
greeted with ridicule by atheists and Christians alike" (John Chancellor, Charles Darwin, 
p.189). 

£250-300 

226 GRAY (ASA) DARWINIANA: Essays and Reviews pertaining to Darwinism, FIRST EDITION, small 
tearin title, original cloth, New York, 1876; the same, edited by A. HunterDupree, original cloth, 
dust-jacket, Cambridge, Mass., 1963; NATURAL SCIENCE AND RELIGION: T W O Lectures deliv­
ered to the Theological School of Yale College, pencil markings in margins, original cloth, 
spine chipped, New York, 1880; SCIENTIFIC PAPERS...selected by Charles Sprague Sargent, 2 
volumes, signature on titles, original cloth, spines faded, 1889, LETTERS...edited by Jane 
Lor ing Gray, 2 volumes, 3 portraits, 3 plates, original cloth, spines slightly worn, Boston and 
New York, 1893, 8vo (7) 

Asa Gray (1810-1888), American botanist, was an intimate friend and correspondent 
of Darwin and the foremost American scientist to elucidate the Darwinian theory. He 
attempted unsuccessfully to make a philosophical case for the continued possibility of 
design in nature as opposed to the reign of chance. 

£200-250 
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22V H A E C K E L (ERNST HEINRICH PHILIPP AUGUST) GENERELLE MORPHOLOGIE DER ORGANISMEN. 
Allgemeine grundziige der organischen Formen-Wissenschaft, mechanisch begriindet 
durch die von Charles Darwin reformirte Descendenz-Theorie, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 
10 lithographed plates and tables, publisher's dark blue half morocco, gilt, spinesfaded, [ Garrison-
Morton 223], 8vo, Berlin, GeorgReimer, 1866 

One of the greatest morphologists of the nineteenth century, Haeckel (1834-1919) 
accepted the general principles of Darwinism, and was the first to promote Danvin's 
theories in Germany, albeit with a political function. The work contains the first 
statement of Haeckel's theory that "ontogeny recapitulates phylogeny" (terms created 
by Haeckel to describe how the development of the individual from embryo to adult, 
recapitulates the stages of its evolutionary development). 

£250-300 

228 HAECKEL (ERNST HEINRICH PHILIPP AUGUST) NATURLICHE SCHOPFUNGSGESCHICHTE. Geme 
inverstandlichewissenschafdiche Vortrage uber dieEntwickelungslehre im Allgemeine 
und diejenige von Darwin, Goethe und Lamarck im Besonderen, uber die Anwendung 
derselben auf den Ursprung des Menschen, FIRST EDTTION, 11 lithographed plates, a little 
very faint spotting, modern black half morocco, spine gilt, [Garrison-Morton 224], 8vo, Berlin, 
GeorgReimer, 1868 

In this work Haeckel devised a series of ancestral trees, depicting the evolution of life 
from the simplest organisms through twenty-one stages of development to modern 
man, the twenty-second stage. Darwin thought highly of the work: "if [the English 
translation of] this work had appeared before my essay [The Descent of Man] had been 
written, I should probably never have completed it. Almost all the conclusions at which 
I have arrived I find confirmed by this naturalist, whose knowledge on many points is 
much fuller than mine" (quoted in G-M 224 note). "In a crudely effective way... 
[Haeckel] emphasised our ape ancestry because it was distasteful to the vaunted 
aristocracy—noblemen and dogs, he once remarked, were all of a kind in the womb" 
(Desmond, p.153). See, for example, the illustrations at pp.240-241 of Haeckel's book. 

£250-300 

229 HAECKEL (ERNST HEINRICH PHILIPP AUGUST) ANTHROPOGENIE oder Entwickelungsgeschichte 
des Menschen, FIRST EDITION, half-title, 12 engraved or lithographed plates, numerous illustra­
tions and tables, later quarter morocco, spine gilt, Leipzig, Wilhelm Engelmann, 1874; T H E 
EVOLUTION OF M A N , 2 volumes, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, half-title, 15 plates, illustrations, 
publisher's brown cloth, New York, D. Appleton, 1879, T H E HISTORY OF CREATION, 2 volumes, 
FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, half-titles, 15 plates and maps, illustrations, publisher's green cloth, New 
York, D. Appleton, 1879—BOLSCHE (WILHELM) HAECKEL HIS LIFE AND WORK, FIRST ENGLISH 
EDITION, translated by Joseph McCabe, half-title, frontispiece and 11 plates, publisher's red cloth, 
gilt, slightly worn, T. Fisher Unwin, 1906, 8vo (6) 

£150-200 

230 HERDER (JOHANN GOTTFRIED VON) IDEEN ZURPHILOSOPHIE DER GESCHICHTE DER MENSCHHEIT, 
4 volumes, FIRST EDITION, slight dampstaining affecting some leaves, some browning, contempo­
rary half calf, [Garrison-Morton 215.3], small 4to, Riga and Leipzig, 1784-1791 

A N IMPORTANT WORK FORESHADOWING DARWINIAN EVOLUTION. Many single passages come 
close to the evolution theory: temporal sequence of forms from simpler to more highly 
organized; overabundance of nature with subsequent struggle for existence between 
species and individuals; prolonged infancy and immaturity in humans as a counter­
balancing factor. 

£V00-900 
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231 HOFFMANN (HERMANN) UNTERSUCHUNGEN ZUR BESTIMMUNG DES WERTHES VON SPECIES UND 
VARIETAT. E I N BEITRAG ZUR KRITIK DER DARWIN'SCHEN HYPOTHESE, FIRST EDITION, folding plate 
at end, contemporary cloth-backed boards, slightly chipped, KG Punnett's copy , 8vo, Geissen, 
1869 

This book contains one of the earliest references to Mendel. It was known to Darwin 
who mentions it in his Cross and Self-Fertilization, second edition, p. 151. Punnett, the 
colleague and eventual successor to William Bateson, made a collection of books on the 
history of genetics which was catalogued by Davis and Oriol i (Catalogue 98). 

£150-200 
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2 3 2 H O O K E R (JOSEPH D A L T O N ) WOODBURYTYPE OVAL PORTRAIT, from Men of Mark, framed and 
glazed, 113 by 90mm., [cJ880] 

£ 1 0 0 - 1 2 0 

2 3 3 H O O K E R (JOSEPH DALTON) O N THE FLORA OF AUSTRALIA, its Origin, Affinities, and Distribu­
tion; being an Introductory Essay to the Flora of Tasmania, offprint from: The Botany of 
the Antarctic Voyage of H.M. Discovery-Ships Erebus & Terror, volume III (Flora Tasmaniae), 
part I, FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, nineteenth-century cloth, uncut, preserving printed wrapper as 
title, [Stafleu 2975; Dibner, Heralds of Science 33; Norman 1103], 4to} Lovell Reeve, 1859 

VERY RARE. The first important botanical work written by a supporter of the doctrine 
of evolution by natural selection. Hooker was Darwin's greatest personal friend and 
confidant. He publicly acknowledged his acceptance of Darwinian theory in this 
introduction. 

£ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 

2 3 4 H U M A N ANTIQUITY—CALLARD (THOMAS KARR) A SCIENTIFIC SYMPOSIUM. SUBJECT: THE ANTIQ­
UITY OF M A N , a collection of papers read either before the Victoria Institute or the Philosopical Society 
of Great Britain, by Callard, T. Mck. Hughes, J.C. Southall, T.R. Birks, N. Whitley, S.K Pattison, 
5 original photographic illustrations, inscribed by Callard to members of his family, contemporary 
half morocco, rubbed, for Private Circulation, 1880; and 11 other volumes on the antiquity of man, 
including works by AlexanderKeith, GarlVogt,R.G. Latham, M. BouleandE. Woodjones, mostly 
in publisher's cloth, 8vo (12) 

£ 3 0 0 - 3 5 0 

2 3 5 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, to M r Dunn, announcing that he is 
sending a paper on the brain of Ateles paniscus [published in the Proceedings of the 
Zoological Society of London, 11 June 1 8 6 1 ] , which he states will contain full details of 
"transverse" convolutions found in the brains of the great majority of the apes and 
which in the higher members of that group are exceedingly well developed, adding that 
the equivalent part of the brain in carnivores has not been fully compared with that in 
primates, 4 pages, 8vo, some staining to upper margin, Government School of Mines, Jermyn 
Street, 7 [April] 1861 

Huxley had first become acquainted with Owen's classification of mammals in 1857 . 
Doubting Owen's facts, he performed a series of dissections of primate brains which 
enabled him to deny Owen's theories that the differences between the brain of the 
gorilla and that of man was greater than that between the gorilla and the lowest of the 
primates. The article referred to in the present letter is part of that debate, which 
continued for several years. Huxley's demonstration that man must zoologically be 
considered one of the primates led to widespread coverage in the public prints and 
cartoons in Punch. 

£ 1 8 0 - 2 0 0 
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236 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) A SELF-PORTRAIT OF H U X L E Y SEATED AT A TABLE, and inscribed by 
him at head "What on Earth shall I draw? ", long inscription by Philip Gidley King on verso, 
framed and double-glazed, 223 by 165mm., signed and dated "T.H. 1847" 

Between 1846 and 1850 Huxley served as Surgeon to the H.M.S. Rattlesnake 
expedition under Capt. Owen Stanley that surveyed the areas adjoining the Torres 
Straits which lay between Australia and New Guinea. Huxley's additional work as a 
naturalist on this voyage was the source of the ideas that informed much of his future 
work. 

The drawing dates from the period of three months during which the expedition 
stayed in Sydney after arrival from England. The verso was inscribed by Philip Gidley 
King at a later date: 'The Sketch on the other side of this paper was drawn by Professor 
Huxley when he was staying with my family at Stroud, Port Stephens. Mrs King and I left 
him to amuse himself as he was not very well. As we went out he asked the question 
recorded in the page. He drew a picture of himself and our cat" (see also T . H . Huxley's 
Diary of the Voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake, 1935, p.82). 

£750-850 

237 

237 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) EVIDENCE AS TO M A N ' S PLACE IN NATURE, FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, 
PRESENTATION COPYTO THOMAS O L D H A M , woodcutfrontispiece and illustrations in text, half-title, 
8 pages of inserted advertisents (dated February 1863), advertisement-endpapers, original cloth, 
[Norman 1132; Garrison-Morrison 165], 8vo, London and Edinburgh, Williams and 
Norgate, 1863 

"The most important of Huxley's separate scientific writings" (DSB). The work grew 
out of of the famous Hippocampus minor controversy of the early 1860s, in which Huxley 
publicly challenged Richard Owen's claim that man's brain differed qualitatively from 
those of all other mammals. 

This copy is inscribed by the author on the half-tide "Professor Oldham with the best 
wishes of T H Huxley". Thomas Oldham (1816-1878) became Professor of Geology at 
Trinity College, Dublin in 1845. A Fellow of the Royal Society, he was Director of the 
Irish Geological Survey from 1846 to 1850, and Superintendent of the Indian Geologi­
cal Survey from 1850 to 1876. 

In the first issue the frontispiece is printed on the verso of A2 , Huxley's 'Advertise­
ment to the Reader' is printed on the recto of A4, there is no 'Table of Contents', and 
the inserted advertisements are dated February 1863. The print run of the first issue was 
1,000 copies (Adrian Desmond, Archetypes and Ancestors, 1982, p.78). Huxley must have 
sent out few presentation copies; while the first edition of this book is not uncommon, 
copies inscribed by Huxley are extraordinarily scarce. £700-900 
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238 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) EVIDENCE AS TO M A N ' S PLACE IN NATURE, FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, 
woodcutfrontispiece and illustrations in text, half-title, 8 pages of inserted advertisements (dated 
February 1863), advertisement-endpapers, original cloth, rubbed and slightly stained, bookplate 
of Sir John Lubbock, [Norman 1132; Garrison-Morton 165], 8vo, London and Edinburgh, 
Williams and Norgate, 1863 

PRESENTATION COPY TO SIR J O H N LUBBOCK; the half-title is signed by him "John 
Lubbock" and inscribed "From the Author", probably in the hand of one of the 
publisher's clerks. 

Sir John Lubbock (1803-1865), astronomer and mathematician, was Treasurer and 
Vice-President of the Royal Society from 1830 to 1835, and from 1838 to 1847. "As an 
exponent of Darwinism, he was as active as Huxley, without his truculence" (DSB). 

£500-700 

239 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) EVIDENCE AS TO M A N ' S PLACE IN NATURE, FIRST EDITION, second issue 
(with Huxley's 'Advertisement to the Reader'on recto of A3 and a table of contents on recto ofA4), 
woodcut frontispiece and illustrations in text, half-title, 8 pages of inserted advertisements (dated 
August 1863), neat ownership signature "GJ. Cooke"on half-title, original cloth, [Norman 1132; 
Garrison-Morton 165], London and Edinburgh, 1863; Lectures on the Elements of 
Comparative Anatomy, FIRST EDITION, wood-engraved illustrations in text, half-title, original 
cloth, slightly rubbed, 1864, 8vo (2) 

£250-350 

240 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) O N OUR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CAUSES OF THE PHENOMENA OF ORGANIC 
NATURE, FIRST EDITION IN THE ORIGINAL 6 PARTS, title and half-title in part 1, two other leaves of 
preliminaries ('Notice' and table of contents) in part 6, various integral advertisement-leaves (two 
at end of part 1, two each at beginning and end of part 2, one at end of part 3, two each at beginning 
and end of part 4, one at beginning and two at end of part 5, and one at end of part 6), a few 
leaves carelessly opened in part 6, original printed wrappers, on the recto of the upper covers 
beginning "A Course of Six Lectures to Working Men, delivered in the Museum of Practical 
Geology, Jermyn Street", advertisements on the verso of upper cover and the recto and verso of lower 
covers, spine of part 1 skilfully repaired, 8vo, Robert Hardwicke, 1862 

VERY RARE IN THE ORIGINAL PARTS. 

Huxley wrote to Darwin on 10 October 1862: "I can't find anything to talk to the 
working men about this year but your book. I mean to give them a commentary a la 
Coke upon Lyttelton". Darwin was highly complimentary: " [The lectures] are simply 
perfect. They ought to be largely advertised; but it is very good in me to say so, for I threw 
down No.IVwith this reflection, 'What is the good of my writing a thundering big book, 
when everything is in this green little book so despicable for its size?'. In the name of 
all that is good and bad I may as well shut up shop altogether" (see Leonard Huxley, 
Life and Letters of Thomas Henry Huxley, 1900, volume I, pp. 206-207). 

£700-900 

241 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) O N OURKNOWLEDGE OF THE CAUSES OF THE PHENOMENA OF ORGANIC 
NATURE. Being Six Lectures to Working Men, delivered at the Museum of Practical 
Geology, FIRST EDITION IN BOOK FORM, FIRST ISSUE, half-title, advertisement-leaf at end, ownership 
signature obliterated from title, original cloth, spine gilt (with lettering "Huxley's Lectures/on 
Origin of Species"), 8vo, Robert Hardwicke, 1862 

£250-350 
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244 

242 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HUXLEY) O N OUR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CAUSES OF THE PHENOMENA OF 
ORGANIC NATURE, FIRST EDITION IN BOOK FORM, second issue (with the 'Notice'on verso of title and 
no table of contents), half-title ("Professor Huxley's Lectures to Working Men"), 2 advertisement-
leaves at end, original cloth, spine gilt (with lettering "Huxley's Lectures/on Origin of Species "), 
Robert Hardwicke, 1863; O n our Knowledge of the Phenomena of Organic Nature, FIRST 
EDITION IN BOOK FORM, third issue (with the 'Notice' on recto of leaf following title and with a table 
of contents), ownership signature "Wm. Parkhurst" on half-title, 32 pages of inserted advertise­
ments at end, original cloth, spine gilt (with lettering "Huxley's Lectures/on Origin of Species "), 
small stain on spine, ibid., 1863, 8vo (2) £250-300 

243 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) T H E OCEANIC HYDROZOA; A DESCRIPTION OF THE CALYCOPHORIDAE 
AND PHYSOPHORIDAE OBSERVED DURING THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. "RATTLESNAKE", in the Years 
1846-1850. With a General Introduction, FIRST EDITION, 12 engraved plates, a few leaves of 
text slightly browned, original cloth-backed boards, printed label on upper cover, cloth slipcase, Ray 
Society, 1858—HUXLEY (T.H.) AND B.W. HAWKINS. A n Elementary Atlas of Comparative 
Osteology... the Objects selected and arranged by Professor Huxley, F.R.S., and drawn 
on Stone by B. Waterhouse Hawkins, FIRST EDITION, 12 double-page lithographed plates, title 
slightly browned, original cloth, 1864—HUXLEY (T.H.) Memoirs of the Geological Survey 
of India. Palaeontologialndica... Published... under the Direction of Thomas Oldham:... 
O n Vertebrate Fossils from the Panchet Rocks, near Ranigunj, Bengal, FIRST EDITION, 6 
lithographed plates, wood-engraved illustrations in text, a few leaves of text slightly browned, 
contemporary half parchment boards, rubbed, Calcutta, 1865, folio and 4to (3) £200-250 
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244 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) ILLUSTRATED AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, TO J O H N PHILLIPS, convey­
ing to h im his latest observations on the anatomy of dinosaurs, particularly Iguanodon 
and Megalosaurus, and pointing out the similarities with birds rather than with reptiles, 
investigations which were prompted by their recent discussions on the subject and 
which were the result of a visit by Huxley to the Ashmolean Museum, where he found 
several specimens of pelvic bones to support his hypothesis; supporting his points with 
four anatomical diagrams, Huxley postulates an affinity with birds ("...seeing how bird­
like the il ium is it occurred to me that this might be a bird-like ischium and that the pubis 
as in birds might be very slender...") and includes a sketch of the pelvic bones of an 
ostrich 

. . . i f this restoration is correct the pelvis of Iguanodon and of 
Megalosaurus is much more like that of a bird than it is like that of any 
known Reptile. In any case the so-called clavicle must be either pubis 
or ischium; and which ever it be it is more like the corresponding bone 
in a bird than in any Reptile at present known... 

he also approves Phillips's plan to publish these findings and offers to help in anyway 
he can, 8pages, 8vo, St John's Wood, 17 [April] 1867 

Huxley's interest in dinosaurs was an important part of his work in the field of 
palaeontology. He recognised that all the Dinosauria he had examined had strong 
ornithic characters in the arrangement of the il ium, ischium, pubis and femur, which 
differentiated them from the majority of reptiles. 

J O H N PHILLIPS (1800-1874), "an eminent, middle-of-the-road geologist", was nephew 
of the founder of English stratigraphy, William Smith. He was Keeper of the Ashmolean 
Museum at Oxford from 1854 to 1870 and presided over some of the best dinosaurs in 
Britain, notably Buckland's local Megalosaurus (see Desmond, Archetypes and Ancestors, 
pp. 132-133). 

£300-350 

245 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) AUTOGRAPH READER'S REPORT, SIGNED AT THE END, ON PATRICK 
GEDDES'S 'NATURE AND CAUSES OF VARIATION IN PLANTS AND ANIMALS' , proposed as a paper 
to be published by the Linnean Society: Huxley professes himself unable to recommend 
the work for publication, stating that Geddes appears to be under "a fundamental 
misapprehension of the doctrine of natural selection as taught by Darwin" 

...he certainly did not teach that it meant 'the adaptation of the 
organism to survive the shocks of the environment'...and he never 
dreamed of asserting that it has been 'the cause of organic evolution'. 
O n the contrary, i f he has said anything plainly, it is that, without 
variation, natural selection can do nothing... 

he takes issue in particular with Geddes's theories on post-nuptial murder in spiders 
and urges that in fairness to the author the society should seek the opinion of a second 
referee ("...I have a constitutional dislike to scientific speculation of the nature of that 
in which M r Geddes indulges..."), 2 pages, folio, the integral leaf a printed page with 
manuscript insertions signed by the secretary of the Linnean Society, London, 7 to 24 May 1887 

£280-300 
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246 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) — A REPORT OF A SAD CASE RECENTLYTRIED BEFORE THE LORD MAYOR, 
O W E N VERSUS H U X L E Y , in which will be found fully given the Merits of the Great Recent 
Bone Case, 4 leaves, oneplate ("ThePallMallFight. Huxley backed by Tyndall") inserted at end, 
title inscribed "Henry James" and "Photozincographed at Southampton", plate inscribed (in the 
same hand) "Photozincographed Jany 1873", unbound, 8vo, 1863 

A humorous pamphlet based on the Hippocampus minor controversy of the early 
1860s between Huxley and Owen, in which the two are satirised as low class tradesmen 
brought before the Lord Mayor of London, charged with causing a disturbance in the 
streets: "T .H . Huxley, well known about town in connection with monkeys, and Richard 
Owen, in the old bone and bird-stuffing line". "Well, as I was saying, Owen and me is in 
the same trade; and we both cuts up monkeys, and finds something in the brains of 'em. 
Hallo! says I , here's a hippocampus. No, there ain't, says Owen. Look here, says 1.1 can't 
see it, says he, and he sets to werriting and haggling about it, and goes and tells 
everybody, as what I finds ain't there, and what he finds is, and that's what no tradesman 
will stand...". The two are discharged by the Lord Mayor with a warning to behave 
peaceably in the future. 

The plate is a cartoon depicting a book-strewn battleground with a personified Pall 
Mall Gazette confronted by an enraged, almost manic, Huxley backed up by a somewhat 
apprehensive- looking Tyndall. 

Sir Henry James (1803-1877) was Director-General of the Ordnance Survey from 
1854 to 1875. 'The principal work with which the name of James will always be 
associated is photo-zincography... its application to maps attracted much attention 
abroad, and representatives of the principal European powers were sent to Southamp­
ton to study the process" (DNE). Two short undated autograph letters signed by H . 
Bulwer (?) to James are attached to the pamphlet, one ascribing authorship to "Mr. 
Pycroft of Plymouth". 

£400-500 

247 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) A N INTRODUCTION TO THE CLASSIFICATION OF ANIMALS, FIRST EDITION, 
half-title, 16 pages of inserted advertisements (dated October 1874), original cloth, slightly rubbed, 
1869, Lectures on the Elements of Physical Science. Physiography. Notes of Lectures, 
FIRST EDITION, dropped-head title, original printed wrappers (upper cover: 'Instruction in Science 
and Art for Women. Notes of Twelve Lectures on "Physiography" delivered by Professor Huxley, 
F.R.S., in the Lecture-Theatre of the South Kensington Museum during November and December 
1869'), slightly soiled, [1869]; and 9 offprints by Huxley, 8vo (11) 

The offprints are:- O n the Brain of Ateles paniscus, PRESENTATION COPY, dropped-head 
title, lithographed plate, wood-engraved illustrations in text, recto of first leaf inscribed by Huxley 
'J. MarshallEsq, with the authors kind regards", 1861; Report upon the Researches of Prof. 
Mii l ler into the Anatomy and Development of the Echinoderms, dropped-head title, 
engraved plate, slight browning, 1851; O n the Angwantibo... of O l d Calabar, wood-engraved 
illustrations in text but without the plate, 1864; O n a New Labyrinthodont from Bradford, 
2 lithographed plates, 1869, O n Hyperodapedon, 1869, O n the Structure of the Skull and 
of the Heart of Menobranchus lateralis, 4 lithographed plates, 1874; O n the Application 
of the Laws of Evolution to the Arrangement of the Vertebrata, amd more particularly 
of the Mammalia, dropped-head title, 1880; O n the Cranial and Dental Characters of the 
Canidae, wood-engraved illustrations in text; Further Observations upon Hyperodanedon 
Gordoni, dropped-head title, 2 lithographed plates, 1887, FIRST SEPARATE EDITIONS, all but thefirst 
and third in original plain wrappers 

£150-200 
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248 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) A M A N U A L OFTHE ANATOMYOF VERTEBRATED ANIMALS, FIRST EDITION, 
wood-engraved illustrations in text, half-title, advertisement-leaf at end, original cloth, J. & A. 
Churchill, [Norman 1133 ("served as a standard text book of the subject"), 1871; A Manual of 
the Anatomy of Vertebrated Animals, first English issue of the American edition , wood-
engraved illustrations in text, 32 pages of inserted advertisements, original cloth, ibid., 1871; A 
Manual of the Anatomy of Invertebrated Animals, FIRST EDITION, wood-engraved illustra­
tions in text, advertisement-leaf at end, title slightly browned, original cloth, inner hinges split, 
short tear in lower joint, ibid., 1877, 8vo (3) 

£150-200 

249 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) [CHARLES DARWIN], FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, offprint from the 
Obituary Notices ojtheProceedings oj~theRoyal Society, volume44, originalwrappers, upper cover 
with printed statement "Reprinted from the Proceedings of the Royal Society", neatly rebacked, 
small corner torn from lower corner of upper cover, repaired, 8vo, [1888] 

"In the present brief obituary notice, the writer has attempted nothing more than 
to select and put together those facts which enable us to trace the intellectual evolution 
of one of the greatest of the many great men of science whose names adorn the long 
roll of the Royal Society". 

In his obituary notice, Huxley refers frequently to Francis Darwin's The Life and 
Letters of Charles Darwin (3 volumes, 1887). See Huxley's own copy of the work, with 
pencil markings against the passages to which he refers in the obituary, which is 
included in the present sale under Darwin. 

£150-200 

250 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) SEVEN AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, to various correspondents, 
one being a note appended to a letter addressed to him by Quatrefages asking for 
offprints and the loan of Australian skulls to assist in the preparation of his work on 
human craniology, one to his biographer Clodd, about Tyson's book on orang-utans 
(see note), one discussing Spinoza (about whom Huxley wrote a Primer), one to Mr 
Litchfield, expressing regret that he is unable to address his Working Men's College 
and referring flippantly to the Origin, one urging a correspondent to continue working 
on dogs as he believes it unlikely that he will be able to resume work on the subject ("...I 
am not one of those people who think that their occupation with a subject taboos it to 
others..."), one to King asking for the return of his Darwin documents which he wants 
to forward to the editor of Darwin's life, 19 pages, 8vo, St John's Wood, Ilkley, and 
Eastbourne, 1873 to 1894 

While Huxley's letters are not uncommon, these have been selected for their 
interesting and historically significant content. 

Included with the lot is Edward Tyson, Orang-Outang, sive Homo sylvestris: or, the 
Anatomy of a Pygmie, facsimile edition by Ashley Montague, Dawson, 1966. Huxley was 
a great admirer of this work and its author. 

£450-500 
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251 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) A FINE MEZZOTINT PORTRAIT PRINTED IN COLOURS, signed in pencil by 
John Collier and T. Hamilton Crawford, 229by 179mm., Museum Galleries, 1922; Woodburytype 
oval portrait, from Men of Mark, 114 by 90mm., [c.1880], both framed and glazed (2) 

£200-250 

252 H U X L E Y (THOMAS H E N R Y ) — M A C M I L L A N ' S MAGAZINE. Edited by David Masson, volume I 
(November 1859-April 1860), the issue for December 1859 containing the first printing of 
Huxley's article Time and Life: Mr. Darwin's "Origin of Species", half-title, contemporary half 
calf, rubbed, inner hinges split, Cambridge and London, 1860—HUXLEY (T.H.) Lay Sermons, 
Addresses, and Reviews, FIRST EDITION, the contents including the reprinting of "The Origin 
of Species" from the Westminster Review, April 1860, and Criticisms of "The Origin of 
Species" from the Natural History Review, 1864, half-title, original cloth, slightly rubbed, 
1870; The Romanes Lecture, 1893. Evolution and Ethics, FIRST EDITION, half-title, original 
printed wrappers, slightly soiled, 1893; Possibilities and Impossibilities... [Reprinted from 
"The Agnostic Annual : 1892], with Additions, FIRST EDITION, advertisement-leaf at end, 
original printed wrappers, small portions torn from corners, 1896, 8vo (4) 

"Mr. Darwin's hypothesis of species will take its place among the established theories 
of science, be its consequences whatever they may. If, on the other hand, Mr . Darwin 
has erred, either in fact or in reasoning, his fellow-workers will soon find out the weak 
points in his doctrines, and their extinction by some nearer approximation to the truth 
will exemplify his own principle of natural selection" {Macmillan's Magazine, volume I, 
p.,148). 

£100-150 

253 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) AND OTHERS. ARTICLES, OFFPRINTS, PAMPHLETS, ETC. A Collection of 
70 items in 2 volumes, 31 of the items by Huxley (11 offprints and pamphlets, etc., and 20 
articles), the remainder being articles by W.G. Gladstone, theDukeofArgyll, Herbert Spencer, Leslie 
Stephen and others, many in reply to Huxley or about him, most of the articles extracted from The 
Nineteenth Century, one volume black half roan, worn, the other cloth; sold as a collection, not 
subject to return, 8vo, 1852-1894 

The volume containing the offprints, pamphlets, etc., by Huxley, comprises:-Upon 
Animal Individuality, 1852; O n the Identity of Structure of Plants and Animals, 1853; 
O n the Common Plan of Animal Forms, 1854; O n the Persistent Types of Animal Life, 
1859, O n the Educational Value of the Natural History Sciences, 1854; [Syllabuses of 
Lectures on Physical Science], 1870; Address to the British Association for the Advance­
ment of Science, 1870; Address delivered at the Anniversary Meeting of the Geological 
Society of London, 1870; [On the Ethnology and Archaeology of India], [1869]; O n 
Science and Art in Relation to Education, 1883; Advance of Science in the Last Half 
Century, 1887. At the beginning of the volume is a leaf with a 13-line autograph note 
by Huxley on a matter of zoological classification. 

In the volume containing the articles (1884-1894), those by Huxley include:- The 
Interpreters of Genesis and the Interpreters of Nature; The Evolution of Theology (2 
articles); Scientific and Pseudo-Scientific Realism; Science and the Bishops; The 
Struggle for Existence: a Programme; Agnosticism and Christianity; Capital, the 
Mother of Labour; Government: Anarchy or Regimentation; Illustrations of Mr . 
Gladstone's Controversial Method. 

£200-300 
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254 HUXLEY (THOMAS HENRY) AMERICAN ADDRESSES, WITH A LECTURE ON THE STUDY OF BIOLOGY, 
FIRST EDITION, half-title, 24 pages of inserted advertisements, original cloth, 1877; American 
Addresses, with a Lecture on the Study of Biology, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, 4 advertise­
ment-leaves at end, original cloth, New York, 1877; On the Origin of Species: or, the Causes 
of the Phenomena of Organic Nature. A Course of Six Lectures to Working Men, FIRST 
AMERICAN EDITION, 3 advertisement-leaves at end, original cloth, printed paper label (slightly 
rubbed), ibid., 1863; Evidence as to Man's Place in Nature, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, wood-
engraved frontispiece and illustrations in text, 4 advertisement-leaves at end, followed by final 
blank, original cloth, printed paper label (slightly rubbed), New York, 1863—New-York 
Tribune Extra, No.36. Prof. Huxley in America, New York, original printed wrappers, 
slightly rubbed and soiled, New York, 23 September 1876, 8vo (5) 

"[Huxley] left New York on September 23 [1876]. 'I had a very pleasant trip in 
Yankee-land', he writes to Professor Baynes, 'and did notgive utterance to a good deal 
that I am reported to have said there' "(Leonard Huxley, Life and Letters of Thomas Henry 
Huxley, 1900, volume I, p.469). 

£100-150 

255 HUXLEY (THOMAS HENRY)—LAING (S.) AND T.H. HUXLEY. PRE-HISTORIC REMAINS OF CAITH­
NESS by Samuel Laing... with Notes on the Human Remains, by Thomas H. Huxley, FIRST 
EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed "M le Dr Dally, with Prof Huxleys Compts", wood-
engraved plates and illustrations in text, half-title, original cloth, slightly soiled, 1866— 
MURCHISON (SIR RODERICK I.) On the Succession of the Older Rocks in the Northern­
most Counties of Scotland; with some Observations on the Orkney and Shetland 
Islands [etc.]... [with Descriptions of the Fossil Remains by Professor Huxley, Mr. 
Salter, and Mr. T. Rupert Jonas], offprint, FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, double-page lithographed 
plate, original printed wrappers, slightly dust-soiled, rebacked, 1859—HUXLEY (T.H.) AND R. 
ETHERIDGE. A Catalogue of the Collection of Fossils in the Museum of Practical Geology, 
FIRST EDITION, last leaf blank exceptfor imprint on verso, fore-edge oftitle andfollowing leafslightly 
frayed, cloth-backed boards, rubbed, 1865—HUXLEY (T.H.) Address delivered at the Anni­
versary Meeting of the Geological Society of London, on the 21st of February, 1862, 
FIRST EDITION, with final blank, original printed wrappers, slightly dust-soiled, 1862, 8vo (4) 

£150-200 

256 HUXLEY (THOMAS HENRY) T H E CRAYFISH: an Introduction to the Study of Zoology, FIRST 
EDITION, NUMBER 178 OF 250 LARGE PAPER COPIES, wood-engraved frontispiece and illustrations 
intext, half-title (with limitation notice on verso), original cloth, upper cover slightly dampstained, 
t.e.g, [Norman 1135], 1880; Lessons in Elementary Physiology, FIRST EDITION, wood-
engraved illustrations in text, half-title, original cloth, 1855, 8vo (2) 

'The only beauties [the scientific writer] can hope, or indeed, has any right to create 
are beauties of orderly composition and, in detail, of verbal clarity. Huxley's scientific 
papers prove him to have had a remarkable talent for this austere and ungrateful kind 
of writing... In its own kind, such a book as Huxley's Treatise on the Crayfish is a model 
of excellence" (Aldous Huxley, T.H. Huxley as a Man of Letters, [1932], pp. 15-16). 

£100-150 

257 HUXLEY (THOMAS HENRY) SCIENCE AND CULTURE, and other Essays, FIRST EDITION, PRESENTA­
TION COPY, half-title, advertisement-leaf at end, library cancelstamp on title, original cloth, slightly 
discoloured endpapers repaired, inscribed by the author on title "The wife/THHuxley", 1881; 
Critiques and Addresses, FIRST EDITION , half-title, advertisement-leaf at end, 48 pages of 
inserted advertisements, original cloth, slightly rubbed, short tear in lower joint, 1873; Essays 
upon some Controverted Questions, FIRST EDITION, half-title, 3 advertisement-leaves at end, 
original cloth, slightly bubbled, 1892, 8vo (3) 

£100-150 



2 5 8 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) T H E SCIENTIFIC MEMOIRS of Thomas Henry Huxley, 5 volumes 
(including supplementary volume), FIRST EDITION, edited by Sir Michael Foster and Sir Ray 
Lankester, 4 portrait-frontispieces, 140 plates (mostly folding), illustrations in text, 2 folding 
maps, half- titles, volume I with last leaf blank except for imprint on recto, advertisement-leaf at 
end of volume III and IV, a little spotting, original cloth, slightly rubbed and marked, large 8vo, 
Macmillan, 1898-1903— Huxley Memorial Lectures to the University of Birmingham, 
with an Introduction by Sir Oliver Lodge, FIRST EDITION, portrait-frontispiece, 9plates, a little 
spotting, original cloth, Birmingham, Cornish Brothers, 1914, 8vo (6) 

In his reference, in the first of the Huxley Memorial Lectures, to the Scientific 
Memoirs, Sir Michael Foster states: "Of the many memoirs contained in these volumes 
a large number are now and always will be spoken of as classic memoirs. To the man of 
science these volumes alone are adequate proof of how much Huxley did to push 
forwards the science among the followers of which fate had led him to enrol himself , 
and the Dictionary of Scientific Biography refers to the volumes as containing "probably all 
of Huxley's important scientific writings as well as reports of his Royal Institution Friday 
Evening Discourses". 

£ 4 0 0 - 5 0 0 

2 5 9 H U X L E Y (THOMAS HENRY) DIARY OF THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S . RATTLESNAKE, edited from the 
Unpublished MS. by Julian Huxley, coloured frontispiece, plates, illustrations in text, 1935— 
TIMBS (JOHN) The Year-Book of Facts [ 1 8 6 1 ] , frontispiece, pages 202-212 containing a full 
account of thefamous meeting of the Zoology Section of the British Association in 1860 which dealt 
with Darwin's Origin of Species and included the Huxley-Wilberforce debate, 1861—HUXLEY 
(LEONARD) Life and Letters of Thomas Henry Huxley, 2 volumes, plates, facsimiles in text, 
1900, Thomas Henry Huxley, a Character Sketch, plates, 1920—CLODD (EDWARD) 
Thomas Henry Huxley, 1902—Supplement to Nature, no .2897 . The Centenary of 
Huxley, dropped-head title, 9 May 1925—HUXLEY (ALDOUS) T . H . Huxley as a Man of 
Letters, dropped-head title, [1932]—DAWSON (WARREN R . ) The Huxley Papers, a Descrip­
tive Catalogue of the Correspondence, Manuscripts, and Miscellaneous Papers... in the 
Imperial College of Science and Technology, London, 1946, FIRST EDITIONS, the sixth cloth, 
others original cloth or wrappers, fourth andfifth slightly soiled, the first with dust-jacket (defective 
at head of spine), 8vo (9) 

£ 2 0 0 - 3 0 0 

2 6 0 ITARD (E.M.) A N HISTORICAL A C C O U N T OF THE DISCOVERY AND EDUCATION OF A SAVAGE M A N , 
or of the First Developments, Physical and Moral , of the Young Savage caught in the 
Woods near Aveyon, in the Year 1 7 9 8 , FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, engraved portrait frontispiece, 
[cf. Garrison-Morton 4969.1], Richard Phillips, 1802; GILPIN (WILLIAM) Moral Contrasts: 
The Power of Religion, errata leaf at end, Lymington, 1798, 2 volumes bound in one, 
contemporary half calf, rebacked, rubbed, 8vo 

"Itard pioneered i n the attempt to educate a young "wild boy" who had lived since 
infancy entirely apart from human contact. In adapting the methods of teaching deaf-
mutes to his extraordinary pupil , Itard created a new system of pedagogy which has 
profoundly influenced modern educational methods" (Garrison-Morton). The first 
edition in English is even scarcer than the original French edition of this work. 

£ 4 0 0 - 5 0 0 

2 6 1 JARROLD (T.) ANTHROPOLOGIA: OR, DISSERTATIONS O N THE FORM AND C O L O U R OF M A N , FIRST 
EDITION, PRESENTATION COPYINSCRIBED ' J O H N L E E ESQ. WITH THE RESPECTS OF THE AUTHOR", some 
slight browning, original boards, rebacked, [Wellcome III p.348], 4to, Cadell and Davies, 1808 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 
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2 6 2 JENKIN (FLEEMING) PAPERS LITERARY, SCIENTIFIC, &c....With a Memoir by Robert Louis 
Stevenson, 2 volumes, portrait, plates, folding tables, original cloth, slightly worn, ex-library 
copy, 1887—SEDGWICK (ADAM) T H E LIFE AND LETTERS, 2 volumes, edited by J.W. Clark and 
T.M. Hughes, portraits, plates, and maps, original cloth, slightly marked, Cambridge, University 
Press, 1890—HOOKER (SirJOSEPH DALTON) LIFE AND LETTERS, 2 volumes, edited by Leonard 
Huxley, portraits, plates, folding map, original cloth, slightly marked, dust-jackets (worn), 
191S—WILBERFORCE (SAMUEL) LIFE OF...with Selections from his Diaries and Correspond­
ence, by A.R. Ashwell, 3 volumes, second edition, portraits, plates, original cloth, upper joint 
of volume I torn at head, 1883—FISKE (JOHN) T H E LIFE AND LETTERS, 2 volumes, edited by J. 
Spencer Clark, portraits, plates, original cloth, Boston &New York, 1917—KINGSLEY (CHARLES) 
H I S LETTERS AND MEMORIES OF HIS LIFE. EDITED BYHIS WIFE, 2 volumes, fifth edition, portraits, 
plates, original cloth, worn, 1877, 8vo ( 13 ) 

£ 2 0 0 - 3 0 0 

2 6 3 JOHANNSEN (WILHELM) U E B E R ERBLICHKEIT IN POPULATIONEN UND IN REINEN LINIEN, FIRST 
EDITION, original printed wrappers, uncut, A FINE COPY, [Garrison-Morton 242 ],Jena, G.Fischer, 
1903; ELEMENTE DER EXAKTEN ERBLICHKEITSLEHRE, FIRST EDITION, original cloth, spine faded, 

Jena, G. Fischer, 1909, 8vo (2) 

"More support for the Mendelian law of inheritance was provided by Johannsen, a 
Danish botanist, who showed that in certain self-fertilizing plants a pure line of 
descendants can be maintained indefinitely, in which case natural selection is not 
effective, selection depending upon genetic variability. He introduced the term 'gene' 
in 1 9 0 9 [in the second work described here]"(Garrison-Morton). 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 5 0 

2 6 4 [KINGSLEY (CHARLES)] SPEECH OF LORD DUNDREARY IN SECTION D. ON FRIDAY LAST. O N THE 
GREAT HIPPOCAMPUS QUESTION. Printed by Private Request, 10pages, Cambridge, Macmillan 
and Co., 1862—BROADSIDE. " D R . DARWIN", London: Printed at the "Catnach Press", by W.S. 
Fortey, [c.1860?]—A REPORT OF A SAD CASE, RECENTLYTRIED BEFORE T H E LORD MAYOR, Owen 
versus Huxley, in which will be found fully given the Merits of the great Recent Bone 
Case, 8pages, traces of folds, 1863—HUXLEY (THOMAS HENRY) EVIDENCE AS TO M A N ' S PLACE 
IN NATURE, half-title, frontispiece, illustrations, with an autograph letter, signed, dated 28 June 
1866 to Sydney Williams, Williams and Norgate, 1863, together in one volume, maroon half 
morocco, gilt, spine slightly faded, 8vo 

£ 5 5 0 - 6 5 0 

2 6 5 LAMARCK (JEAN BAPTISTE DE) SYSTEME DES ANIMAUX SANS VERTEBRES, O U tableau general des 
classes, des ordres et des genres de ces animaux, FIRST EDITION, 8 tables, 6folding, half-title, 
natural tear repaired in pp. 149-150, contemporary half calf, rebacked, boards worn, [Garrison-
Morton 215.5; Dibner, Heralds of Science 194; Eales (Cole Library) II, p. 199; Norman 1261 ], 
8vo, Paris, chez I'auteur, Deterville, 1801 

From the library of WILLIAM SOWERBY ( 1 8 2 7 - 1 9 0 6 ) , botanist, and son of James De 
Carle Sowerby. There are pencil drawings of shells, etc. in margins and on free 
endpaper, some initialled "F.R.", possibly Francois Raspail ( 1 7 9 4 - 1 8 7 8 ) . The tide-page 
is inscribed "Sowerby's Museum". 

Lamarck separated animals into vertebrates and invertebrates, introducing the 
latter term. "The Discours d'ouverture, occupying the first forty-eight pages...contains 
Lamarck's first published statement of his evolutionary theory of species development, 
including his idea of the continuous progressive perfection of species from the simplest 
to the most complex, and his famous theory of the inheritance of acquired character­
istics, generally called Lamarckism"(Norman). 

£ 8 0 0 - 1 , 0 0 0 





105 

266 LAMARCK (JEAN BAPTISTE DE) AUTOGRAPH NOTE, SIGNED ("Lamarck"), acknowledging that he 
owes his printer Citizen Agasse the sum of 761 livres for the printing of his Hydrogeologie 
which will be deducted from the proceeds of the third edition of his Flore frangaise on 
which he is presently working, the note written at the foot of Agasse's statement of costs 
for the printing of the Hydrogeologie, 1 page, 4to, integral blank, Paris, 30 nivose anX (20 
January 1802) 

The Flore frangaisewas the work which made Lamarck's name; it was first published 
in 1779 and was one of the first French works to use Linnean nomenclature. A second 
edition (in fact identical to the first) appeared in 1795, and a third, revised edition in 
1805. This third edition was largely the work of Candolle, to whom Lamarck had 
entrusted the task in 1802 as he was too occupied with other projects. The Hydrogeologie 
grew out of his work on invertebrate palaeontology, and was intended to be a system of 
terrestrial physics incorporating meteorology, geology and biology. It was printed in a 
limited edition at the author's expense. The present statement from the printer Agasse 
shows that the work was printed in 1050 copies on ordinary paper and 15 on papier 
velin. 

£250-300 

267 LAMARCK (JEAN BAPTISTE DE) HISTOIRE NATURELLE DES ANIMAUX SANS VERTEBRES, 7 volumes in 
8, FIRST EDITION, half-titles, contemporary blue calf-backed boards, slightly rubbed, bookplates of 
Robert J. Shuttleworth and Arnold Brook, [Garrison-Morton 316; Eales (Cole Library) II, p. 199; 
Norman 1268], 8vo, Paris, Verdiere, 1815-1822 

In the Introduction to this work Lamarck summarised his evolutionary views in four 
laws: "The first law concerns his principle of the natural tendency toward increasing 
organic complexity...The second law deals with the way new organs evolve by the 
indirect influence of the environment on an animal. The use-disuse principle, or third 
law, accounts for changes in the body as a result of new habits.. .The last law, dealing with 
the inheritance of acquired characteristics, was necessary after positing a slow, gradual 
evolution" (DSB). 

£600-700 

268 LAMARCK (JEAN BAPTISTE DE) PHILOSOPHIE ZOOLOGIQUE, OU exposition des considerations 
relatives a 1'histoire naturelle des animaux, 2 volumes, first edition of volume II, second 
edition of volume I, volume II somewhat browned, half-title repaired in inner margin, modern 
boards, [Garrison-Morton 216; Wellcomelll, p.345;PMM262; Wood, p.425; Norman 1267], 
8vo, Paris, 1830-1809 

This work is the standard source for the study of Lamarck's theory of evolution and 
a classic in its field. "It is a theory of the evolution of animal life, depending upon 
variations brought about mainly through use and disuse of parts, and also by responses 
to external stimuli, and the direct inheritance of the same. His theory is comprehensive, 
so much so that he includes mankind in his general conclusions" (W.A. Locy, Biology and 
its Makers, third edition, 1930, pp.384-385). 

£250-300 
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H Y D R O G E O L O G I E 
O XT 

R E C H E R C H E S sur l'inflnence qn'ont les eaux stir la sur­
face du globe terrestre ; sur les causes de l'existence 
da bassin des mers , de san deplacernent et de son 
transport successif sur les differens points de la sur­
face de ce globe; enfin sur les cKangemens que les 
corps-, •vivans exerceut sur la nature et:l'etat de ce.tte 
surface. 
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M E M U R E D E L ' I N S T I T U T N A T t p ; N A L B E P 1 A S C I , 

P K . O F E S S E U R . - A D M I N I 8 T E A T E U E 

A U M U S E U M D ' H I S T O I R E N A T U R E E E E } etc; 

Cnez 

A P A R I S , 

/ L ' A U T E U R , A U 

; (Jardindes 
A U M U S E U M D ' H I S T O I R E N A T . U U E I X E ; 

Plantes. ) 
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\ M A I L L A R D , L I B . , H U E D U P O N T D E L O D I , N ° . 1,: 

A N X , 

2 6 9 

2 6 9 LAMARCK (JEAN BAPTISTE DE) HYDROGEOLOGIE OU recherches sur l'influence qu'ont les 
eaux sur la surface du globe terrestre; sur les causes de l'existence du bassin des mers, 
de son deplacement et de son transport successif sur les differens points de la surface 
de ce globe, FIRST EDITION, contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, carmine edges, A FINE COPY, 
[Norman 1263], 8vo, Paris, chez I'auteur, Agasse, Maillard, An X [1802] 

"A BIBLIOGRAPHIC RARITY ESSENTIALLY UNKNOWN TO MODERN GEOLOGISTS AND HISTORIANS OF 
SCIENCE...It is so rare a book that its very existence has been questioned by some of 
Lamarck's biographers". 

"A critical study of Hydrogeologie reveals the modern character of so many of 
Lamarck's fundamental concepts that his scientific rehabilitation as a geologist seems 
imperative for a correct understanding of the history of geology" (A.V. Carozzi, 
Hydrogeology by J.B. Lamarck, 1964 , pp.v-vi). 

In his preface, Lamarck uses for the first time the word "Biologie", a term coined by 
him to designate the sciences of life. £500-700 
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2 7 0 L A N D S E E R ( T H O M A S ) M O N K E Y - A N A , etched title, printed list of plates and 24 etched plates by 
Landseer (most on india paper, some lettered 'Proof'), a little spotting, publisher's red cloth gilt, 
soiled, rebacked in matching cloth, 4to, Moon, Boys & Graves, 1 December, 1827 

A satire o f m e n as monkeys by the celebrated V i c t o r i an an ima l artist. 
£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

2 7 1 L A R T E T (EDOUARD) A N D H E N R Y CHRISTY. RELIQULÆ AQUITANICÆ ; BEING CONTRIBUTIONS T O T H E 
ARCHÆOLOGY A N D PALÆONTOLOGY OF P E R I G O R D AND A D J O I N I N G PROVINCES OF S O U T H E R N F R A N C E , 
FIRST EDITION, 87 lithographed plates, including 8 double-page plates numbered twice, 3 maps, 
association material inserted: a portrait photograph of Edouard Lartet and a photograph of a bust 
of Henry Christy mounted on preliminaries, a letter from Salomon Reinach to Christy and a reprint 
of Christy's obituary loosely inserted, some spotting, CONTEMPORARYFULL M O R O C C O GILT by Riviere, 
the crest of the Christy family stamped in gilt as a centrepiece on covers, gilt edges, 4to, Williams 
& Norgate, 1865-1875 

T h e letter, f r om Sa lomon Re inach at Musee des Ant iqui tes Nat ionales, deals wi th the 
impor tance o f a bone artifact descr ibed i n Reliquiæ Aquitanicæ. Re inach suggests the 
inc is ions on the object represent an inscr ip t ion and that "pho tog raph ing that fragment 
discovered at L a Made l e ine wou ld be a serious advantage to science." 

Th is sp lend id vo lume was underwr i t ten by H e n r y Christy, a wealthy amateur o f 
science i n the best V i c to r i an sense o f the term. Christy d i ed before the work was 
completed . Th is copy was undoubted ly b o u n d for one o f his descendants. Fo r the 
impor tance o f this work see Grayson, The Establishment of Human Antiquity. 

£ 4 0 0 - 5 0 0 

2 7 2 L A W R E N C E (SIR W I L L I A M ) L E C T U R E S O N PHYSIOLOGY, Z O O L O G Y , A N D T H E N A T U R A L H ISTORY OF 
M A N , del ivered at the Royal Col lege of Surgeons, FIRST EDITION, 12 plates, 7 folding, original 
boards, uncut, rebacked with calf, from the library of E.F.G. Herbst (1803-1893) , pupil of 
Blumenbach, 8vo, forJ. Callow, 1819 

T H E DEDICATION COPY, inscr ibed o n f ront free endpaper : "To Professor B l u m e n b a c h 
wi th the respectful compl iments o f the author" . There is an annotat ion by B l u m e n b a c h 
o n p . 2 3 5 and page-number references o n the rear paste-down. 

Inc luded wi th the lot is A N A U T O G R A P H LETTER SIGNED BY B L U M E N B A C H T O L A W R E N C E 
EXPRESSING HIS THANKS FOR T H E GIFT OF THIS V O L U M E "wh ich you d i d me the h o n o u r to 
dedicate to me, a n d wh i ch I s tudied w i th the highest interest and mult i far ious 
in fo rmat ion" , 1 page, 4to, Gottingen, no date. In 1 8 0 7 Lawrence had pub l i shed a 
translat ion o f B lumenbach ' s Handbuch der vergleichenden Anatomie. H i s Lectures aroused 
considerable oppos i t ion f r om theologians and others o n account o f h is bel ie f that al l 
menta l activity was a funct ion o f the b ra in , no t o f an immor ta l , immater ia l soul . 
Lawrence was forced to withdraw the book and resign his post as lecturer. Darwin 
owned a copy o f the work and there are several references to it i n his Descent of Man. 
However, "Lawrence 's perceptive observations on inher i tance do no t make h i m a 
legit imate precursor o f Darwin and Wal lace " (DSB). Mos t o f his work ing life was spent 
as surgeon to St. Bartho lomew's Hosp i ta l . 

£ 6 0 0 - 7 0 0 
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2 7 3 LUBBOCK (JOHN)—NILSSON (SVEN) T H E PRIMITIVE INHABITANTS OF SCANDINAVIA, edited by Sir 
John Lubbock, 16 lithograph plates, half-title, publisher's blue cloth, Longmans, 1868— 
Lubbock (John) Pre-Historic Times, illustrated by Ancient Remains, second edition, 
PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed on the title from the author, frontispiece and 4 plates, illustrations 
in text, half-title, 8 pages of advertisements at end, publisher's red cloth, Williams and Norgate, 
1869, The Origin of Civilisation and the Primitive Condition of Man, FIRST EDITION, 
frontispiece and 4 plates, illustrations in text, half-title, printed slip "From the Author" pasted onto 
front endpaper, publisher's green cloth, Longmans, 1870; Scientific Lectures, coloured 
frontispiece, advertisements at end, half-title, publisher's black cloth, spine faded, Macmillan, 
1879—HUTCHINSON (HORACE G.) Life of Sir John Lubbock, 2 volumes, 2 portraits, folding 
genealogical tables, half-titles, publisher's blue cloth, Macmillan, 1914—MALLET ( B . ) , SIR 
A R T H U R KEITH and others. The Life-Work of Lord Avebury (Sir John Lubbock), portrait, 
publisher's pale blue cloth, Watts, 1924, 8vo (7) 

Darwin's neighbour and protege from 1 8 4 2 , Lubbock ( 1 8 3 4 - 1 9 1 3 ) became Dar­
win's lifelong friend and advocate. In Prehistoric Times and The Origin of Civilisation, he 
"identified prehistoric cultures as evolutionary precursors of modern civilization", and 
coined the terms Neolithic and Paleolithic (DSB). In addition to this group of writings by 
and about Lubbock, the collection contains a group of books from his library with his 
annotations. These include presentation copies from Darwin. 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 5 0 



109 

2 7 4 LUBBOCK (JOHN) WOODBURYTYPE OVAL PORTRAIT, from men of Mark, framed and glazed, 110 by 
88mm., [c.l880]; VIEW OF LUBBOCK SEATED AT A DESK IN HIS STUDY, from the "Graphic ", 222 by 
297mm., 13 September, 1884 (2) 

£ 1 2 0 - 1 5 0 

2 7 5 LUDWIG (CHRISTIAN FRIEDRICH) GRUNDRISSDER NATURGESCHICHTEDER MENSCHENSPECIES, FIRST 
EDITION, 5 engraved plates, somewhat browned throughout, cloth, from the library of the Royal 
College of Surgeons of England with release stamp, [Blake, p.279], 8vo, Leipzig, Schwickertschen 
Verlage, 1796 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

2 7 6 LYELL (CHARLES) LITHOGRAPH PORTRAIT OF LYELL by W.D. after J . M . Wright, 205 by 164mm., 
T. McLean, 1836; Lithograph portrait after Y . H . McGuire, 292 by 242mm., M. and N. 
Hanhart, [18497] (2) 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

2 7 7 LYELL (CHARLES) PRINCIPLES OF GEOLOGY, 3 volumes, FIRST EDITION, frontispieces (those to 
volumes 2 and 3 being hand-coloured aquatints), 7 engraved plates including a folding map and 
another map hand-coloured in outline, illustrations in text, half-titles, 8 pages of advertisements 
at the beginning of volume 1, further advertisements at end of volume 3, ORIGINAL BOARDS, uncut, 
one joint weak, volume 2 rebacked preserving only portion of the original printed label, volumes 
1 and 3 with the Middle Hill shelf-marks Of/SIR THOMAS PHILLIPPS, [Dibner, Heralds 96; Horblit 
70; Norman 1398], 8vo, John Murray, 1830-1833 

Through this work Lyell established the position of geology as a modern science, and 
by his uniformitarian theory of geology freed investigators from the earlier notions of 
supernatural intervention, and the Biblical story of the Creation. The effect of the work 
on Darwin was of the greatest importance, the first two volumes being studied by him 
on the Beaglevoyage. Darwin determined to demonstrate that there was a parallel in the 
organic world to that described for geology in the theory of uniformitarianism. He 
remarked later in a letter to Leonard Horner "I always feel as i f my books came half out 
of Lyell's brain". This work is rarely found in the original boards. 

£ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 

2 7 8 LYELL (CHARLES) PRINCIPLES OF GEOLOGY, 2 volumes, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, frontispiece and 
16 plates, some folding and several hand-coloured, illustrations in text, some slight spotting, half 
calf slightly worn, 8vo, Philadelphia, James Kay, 1837 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

2 7 9 LYELL (CHARLES) PRINCIPES DE GEOLOGIE, OU ILLUSTRATIONS DE CETTE SCIENCE, 2 volumes, first 
edition in French, translated by Tullia Meulien, frontispiece, 2 plates (one folding), half-titles, 4 
pages of advertisements inserted at the beginning of volume 1, some discoloration, original cloth, 
spines slightly faded, one hinge weak, Paris, 1843; L'anciennete de l 'homme, 2 volumes in 
one, including the Appendix on human fossils in France (also containing articles by 
Boucher de Perthes and others), first edition in French, 4 plates (2 folding), illustrations in text, 
half-titles, quarter roan, slightly rubbed, Paris, 1864; and another copy of the appendix, 8vo (4) 

£ 3 0 0 - 3 5 0 

2 8 0 LYELL (CHARLES) ELEMENTS OF GEOLOGY, FIRST EDITION, hand-coloured engraved frontispiece, 
wood-engraved illustrations in text, original embossed cloth, paper label on spine, slightly worn, 
[Norman 1399], small 8vo,John Murray, 1838 

Conceived as a supplement to the Principles this work is THE FIRST MODERN TEXT-BOOK 
OF SCIENTIFIC GEOLOGY. 

£ 1 5 0 - 1 8 0 
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281 LYELL (CHARLES) TWO AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, TO RICHARD O W E N , discussing various 
fossils: he asks Owen whether he can identify a new specimen of a British cetacean from 
the Norwich beds, contemporary with the Mastodon longirostris, thanks him for the 
Megatherium tooth, and enquires whether the two teeth he has sent Owen are of the 
genus deer or elk; he also passes on to Owen a proposition he has received from Taylor 
setting out favourable terms if they will publish articles in his periodicals, 4 pages, 8vo, 
one with integral address leaf and seal, splitting at folds, dust-stained, the second lacking integral 
leaf traces of mount, 12 September 1839 where dated 

Included in the lot are two carte-de-visite photographs of Lyell, one signed on the 
mount. 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 2 0 

2 8 2 

2 8 2 LYELL (CHARLES ) T H E GEOLOGICAL EVIDENCES OF THE ANTIQUITY OF MAN.. .with remarks on 
theories of the Origin of Species by Variation, FIRST EDITION, frontispiece and another plate, 
wood-engraved illustrations in text, half-title, with Murray s 32-page catalogue bound at end, 
publisher's green cloth, [Garrison-Morton 204A; Norman 1400], 8vo, fohn Murray, 1863 

A FINE ASSOCATION COPY WITH A PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION ON HALF-TITLE TO ROBERT 
CHAMBERS ( 1 8 0 2 - 1 8 8 3 ) , AUTHOR OF THE CELEBRATED Vestiges of the Natural History of Creation, 
1844 . There are notes in his hand, relating to the contents of Danish peatbogs, written 
on the verso of an inserted piece of discarded notepaper bearing his St. John's Wood 
address. There is evidence to suggest that Lyell, Darwin, and others, suspected 
Chambers's authorship of the Vestiges although there was no public acknowledgement 
until the twelfth edition in 1884 . 

Despite the implications for traditional religious convictions contained in the 
Principles, Lyell's own beliefs at that time prevented him from making the now obvious 
deductions from the uniformitarian theory if extended to human fossils and artifacts. 
Thirty years later and with the benefit of Darwin's Origin of Species Lyell made good this 
deficit in the Antiquity of Man. 

£ 4 5 0 - 5 0 0 

2 8 3 LYELL (CHARI.ES) T H E GEOLOGICAL EVIDENCES OF THE ANTIQUITY OF MAN.. .with remarks on 
theories of the Origin of Species by Variation, FIRST EDITION, SECOND ISSUE WITH APPENDIX, 
frontispiece and another plate, wood-engraved illustrations in text, half-title, with Murray ys 32-
page catalogue bound at end, inscribed on the half-title "Lady Bell with the author's kind regards ", 
publisher's green cloth, 8vo} John Murray, 1863 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 

http://Chari.es
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284 LYELL (CHARLES) LECTURES ON GEOLOGY , del ivered at the Broadway Tabernacle , second 
edition, wood-engraved frontispiece, spotted, preserving original printed upper wrapper, New York, 
1843; A S e c o n d Vis i t to the U n i t e d States of N o r t h A m e r i c a , 2 volumes, FIRST AMERICAN 
EDITION, cut out signature of Lyell pasted onto endpaper, original cloth, spines faded, New York, 
1850; T h e Geolog ica l Evidences of the A n t i q u i t y o f M a n , FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, 2 wood-
engraved plates, A FINE COPY IN ORIGINAL CLOTH, New York, 1863; E lements o f Geology, sixth 
edition, illustrations in text, half-title, advertisement leaf at end, A FINE COPY IN ORIGINAL GREEN 
CLOTH, John Murray, 1863, 8vo (5) 

£250-300 

285 LYELL (CHARLES )—BRACE (CHARLES L . ) T H E RACES OF T H E O L D WORLD, PRESENTATION COPY, 
inscribed on flyleaf to Charles Lyell and with Lyell's book-label, original cloth, slightly defective at 
head of spine, New York, 1863; L A PERRE DE R O O (V.) L a Consanguini te et les effets de 
l 'heredite , illustrations in text, half-title with PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION FROM T H E AUTHOR TO 
CHARLES LYELL, later in the library of WILLIAM BATESON and signed by him on flyleaf, half calf, 
worn, original printed wrappers bound in, Paris, 1881, 8vo (2) 

£120-150 

286 LYELL (CHARLES) T H E GEOLOGICAL EVIDENCES OF T H E ANTIQUITY OF M A N w i t h remarks o n 
theories o f the O r i g i n of Species by V a r i a t i o n , second edition, 2 wood-engraved plates, 
illustrations in text, half-title, advertisement leaf inserted before half-title, original green cloth, John 
Murray, 1863; the same, fourth edition, John Murray, 1873; O n Fossil Rain-marks of the 
Recent Triassic a n d Carboni ferous Periods, in: The Edinburgh New Philosophical Journal, 
LI, pp.391-392, printed wrappers, Edinburgh, 1851; O n Impressions of Rain-drops i n 
A n c i e n t a n d M o d e r n Strata, in: The Edinburgh New Philosophical Journal, LI, pp. 70-74, 
printed wrappers, Edinburgh, 1851; L i f e Letters a n d Journals of Sir Charles L y e l l , Bart , 2 
volumes, portrait frontispieces, original blue cloth, John Murray, 1881, 8vo (6) 

Lyel l ' s Geological Evidences underwent three edit ions w i t h i n one year a n d a f i n a l 
ed i t ion i n 1873; each conta ined substantial revisions. 

£240-280 

287 MACENERY (JOHN) CAVERN RESEARCHES, OR, DISCOVERIES OF ORGANIC REMAINS, a n d of Br i t i sh 
a n d R o m a n Rel iques, i n the Caves o f Kent ' s H o l e , Anst is Cove, C h u d l e i g h , a n d Berry 
H e a d . . . E d i t e d f r o m the o r i g i n a l M a n u s c r i p t Notes, by E . V i v i a n , FIRST EDITION, LARGE 
PAPER COPY, 17 lithographed plates, some foxing, original cloth, recased, folio, Simpkin, Marshall, 
and Co., 1859 

F r o m 1824 to 1829 whi le excavating i n Kent ' s Cavern i n Torquay , the R o m a n 
Cathol i c priest, Father M a c E n e r y , f o u n d the remains o f ext inct animals associated wi th 
f l i n t implements u n d e r the stratified u n b r o k e n f l o o r of stalagmite o f the cavern. T h i s 
appeared to be incontrovert ible p r o o f of the antiquity of m a n . Yet w h e n M a c E n e r y 
c o m m u n i c a t e d his f i n d to W i l l i a m B u c k l a n d a n d other geologists he ran u p against a 
wal l of resistance. B u c k l a n d said "that ancient Bri tons , whose artifacts M a c E n e r y h a d 
f o u n d i n Kent ' s Cavern , h a d scooped ovens i n the stalagmite a n d that their implements 
h a d penetrated the layer o f stalagmite only t h r o u g h these holes" (Danie l , Idea of 
Prehistory [1964], p.43). U n a b l e to counter B u c k l a n d ' s imaginative a n d pol i t ical ly 
powerfu l o p p o s i t i o n , M a c E n e r y a b a n d o n e d his plans to p u b l i s h his discoveries. By 1859 
w h e n the weight o f evidence was b u i l d i n g i n favour o f the antiquity o f m a n , V i v i a n saw 
fit to p u b l i s h MacEnery ' s report . IT DESCRIBES T H E EARLIEST EVIDENCE OF T H E ANTIQUITYOF MAN 
FOUND IN ENGLAND. T W O versions were issued: this large paper i n fo l io a n d a resetting o f 
the type i n octavo. V e r y few copies of the fo l io must have been issued as it is OF T H E 
GREATEST RARITY. 

THIS IS T H E EDITOR, VIVIAN'S OWN COPY, wi th his p e n c i l l e d signature o n f ront e n d p a p e r 
a n d annotations, a n d inserted material i n c l u d i n g a large p h o t o g r a p h of Kent ' s Cavern . 

£450-550 
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2 8 8 [MAILLET (BENOIT DE)] TELLIAMED; OR, THE WORLD EXPLAIN'D: containing Discourses 
between an Indian Philosopher and a Missionary, on the Diminution of the Sea, the 
Formation of the Earth, the Origin of Men & Animals, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, somewhat 
browned and stained, contemporary calf, rubbed, [Sabin 43892], Baltimore, W. Pechin forD. 
Porter, 1797—SMITH (SAMUEL STANHOPE) A N ESSAY ON T H E CAUSES OF T H E VARIETY OF 
COMPLEXION AND FIGURE IN THE H U M A N SPECIES, second edition, browned, contemporary diced 
calf, rebacked, [Sabin 84106], New Brunswick, J. Simpson and Co., 1810, 8vo (2) 

Telliamed is the name of De Maillet spelled backward. This early eighteenth-century 
traveller and government official "made one of the first fumbling attempts to link 
cosmic to biological evolution; he anticipated a greater age for the world; he recog­
nized the true nature of fossils and suspected that some fossil plants 'exist no 
more'...He even grasped dimly the principle of the successive deposition of strata" 
(Loren Eiseley, Darwin's Century, p .30) . 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

2 8 9 M A L T H U S (THOMAS ROBERT) A N ESSAY ON THE PRINCIPLE OF POPULATION; or, A View of its Past 
and Present Effects on Human Happiness, 2 volumes, sixth edition, original boards, paper 
labels on spines, joints slightly cracked, but A FINE COPY, uncut, volume 2 partly unopened, [see 
Garrison-Morton 215.4; Norman 1431], 8vo, John Murray, 1826 

"Malthus laid down the principle that populations increase in geometrical ratio, but 
that subsistence increases only in arithmetical ratio. His work was an important 
influence on both Darwin and Wallace in their formulation of the concept of natural 
selection" (Garrison-Morton). This is the last edition published during Malthus's 
lifetime and contains his latest additions. 

£ 4 0 0 - 6 0 0 

290 M A N T E L L (GIDEON) Two AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, TO BARON CUVIER, announcing that he 
is sending some fossil specimens found in the Iron Sand formations in Sussex, which 
despite their imperfections he hopes will be of interest, larger ones being too 
inconvenient to transport 

...although I much fear that they are too imperfect to be worthy a 
place in your Museum I hope they will not prove wholly uninteresting 
since they demonstrate that the large saurian animal (the Megalosaurus 
of Buckland) of the Stonesfield oolite, exists also in the much more 
recent deposit of the Iron Sand... 

he goes on to give measurements of some of the bones in his own collection which 
exceed those discovered by Buckland at Stonesfield, and to describe other finds he has 
made in the area, including crocodile teeth, teeth and vertebrae of the Plesiosaurus, 
bones of whales, birds and turtles and fossilised plants , and adds that he is including 
in the parcel some teeth which Lyell had already mentioned to Cuvier and which 
English scientists have so far failed to indentify, 5 pages, large 4to, one letter with a small 
sketch of the layers of chalk and sand which are found locally, integral autograph address with seal 
tear, Lewes, Sussex, 1 September 1824 where dated 

Mantell records in his journal for March 1824 his meeting with Professor Buckland 
who had come with Lyell to see Mantell's Tilgate fossils. In 1825 he notes with pleasure 
that Cuvier "has made handsome mention of me in the 2d part of his 5th vol.". 

£250-300 
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2 9 0 

2 9 1 [MAUPERTUIS (PIERRE LOUIS M O R E A U DE)] DISSERTATION PHYSIQUE A L'OCCASION DU NEGRE 
BLANC, FIRST EDITION, half-title, contemporary calf gilt, gilt edges, [Garrison-Morton 215.1; Eales 
(Cole Library) 1,1487 (variant title ornament); Blake, p. 293; Norman 1459], small 8vo, Leiden, 
1744 

"Stimulated by the much talked about appearance of an albino negro in Paris, 
Maupertuis expressed theories of biparental heredity and epigenesis which substan­
tially anticipated those of Darwin, Mendel, and De Vries nearly a century and a half 
later" (Garrison-Morton). 

£ 4 5 0 - 5 5 0 
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[MAUPERTUIS (PIERRE LOUIS M O R E A U DE) ] VENUS PHYSIQUE, FIRST EDITION, with final blank S6, 
contemporary calf, rebacked, cloth case, [Garrison-Morton 215.2; Eales (Cole Library) 1, 1488; 
Norman 1460], 12mo, [The Hague?], 1745 

"Maupertuis's Venus physique refuted the preformationist theories of embryonic 
development held by most of his contemporaries in favour of the then-discredited 
epigenetic hypothesis, which Maupertuis had adopted after considering the obvious 
facts of biparental heredity. Maupertuis rejected all vitalist or spiritual interpretations 
of the hereditary mechanism, arguing that biparental heredity required corporeal 
contributions from each parent" (Norman). 

£300-400 

MATTHEW (PATRICK) O N N A V A L TIMBER AND ARBORICULTURE; with Critical Notes on Authors 
who have recently treated the Subject of Planting, FIRST EDITION, half-title, 16 page 
catalogue of advertisements dated December 1830 at beginning, title inscribed by a previous owner, 
pencil annotations and markings in text, occasional slight spotting, ORIGINAL BOARDS, paper label 
on spine, A FINE COPY, [Garrison-Morton 216.3; Norman 1457; Eales (Cole) II p.227], 8vo, 
Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown and Green, 1831 

I N THE APPENDIX TO THIS BOOK APPEARS THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF NATURAL SELECTION. 
Darwin later admitted that Matthew had anticipated him. When writing to Wallace in 
1860 he said "He gives most clearly but very briefly...our view of Natural Selection. It is 
a most complete case of anticipation" (Loren Eiseley, Darwin's Century, p.126). 

£900-1,200 

MATTHEW (PATRICK) EMIGRATION FIELDS. N O R T H AMERICA, T H E CAPE, AUSTRALIA, AND N E W 
ZEALAND, describing these Countries, and giving a Comparative View of the Advantages 
they present to British Settlers, FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY INSCRIBED " T O THOMAS 
ATTWOOD ESQ. M.P. FROM P. MATTHEW", 2 folding engraved maps, 4 pages of advertisements 
at end, some spotting, a few leaves carelessly opened, original cloth, rebacked, old spine laid down, 
[Sabin 46884], 8vo, Edinburgh, Adam and Charles Black, 1839 

Thomas Attwood M.P. (1783-1856) was a prominent social reformer. In a letter to 
Darwin Matthew writes "While you have been making advances in vegetable science, 
I have been attempting to promote a better system of land occupancy by the 
farmer...my line lies more in the political and social, yours in tracing out the admirably 
balanced scheme of Nature..." (Dempster, Patrick Matthew and Natural Selection, p .119). 

£400-600 

M A M M O T H S — K U R T Z E DOCH AUSFUHRLICHE BESCHREIBUNG DES UNICORNU FOSSILIS, oder 
gegrabenen Einhorns, FIRST EDITION, 8pp., browned, Gotha, C. Reyher, [1696]; SCARAMUCCI 
(GIAMBATTISTA) D E SCELETO ELEPHANTINO, FIRST EDITION, printing flaw at foot of Dlr, Urbino, 
Leonardo, 1697, 2 pamphlets in one volume, boards, rebacked in calf, small 4to 

The first item is the official pronouncement on the finding of amammoth at Tonna 
near Gotha in Germany. The nearly complete remains were examined by the antiquary 
WilhelmTentzel, who contended they belonged to a formerly living animal resembling 
an elephant. However, the Medical College at Gotha overruled Tentzel, calling the find 
a "fossil unicorn". The second item is also on Tentzel's mammoth. 

From THE COLLECTION OF J . F . BLUMENBACH, with 2 pages of closely written notes in his 
hand preceding the first title-page. He had personally examined the site where the 
mammoth had been found and made a collection of elephant, tortoise and rhinoceros 
specimens from it. He was the first to distinguish the mammoth from the two existing 
species, giving it the name Elephas primigenius. 

£400-500 

292 

293 

294 

295 
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M I L L E R (HUGH) FOOT-PRINTS OF THE CREATOR: OR, THE ASTEROLEPIS OF STROMNESS, FIRST 
EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY, INSCRIBED "To MURRAY MITCHELL WITH THE AUTHOR'S KIND 
REGARDS", illustrations in text, half-title, 5 pages of advertisements at end, original cloth, spine 
skilfully repaired, Johnstone and Hunter, 1849, the same, with a Memoir of the Author by 
Louis Agassiz, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, engraved portrait frontispiece, 27 pages of advertise­
ments, somewhat spotted, original cloth, Boston, Gould and Lincoln, 1853; T H E TESTIMONY OF 
THE ROCKS, FIRST EDITION, illustrations in text, some slight spotting, original cloth, spine somewhat 
chipped, [Eales (Cole) II p.235], Edinburgh, Thomas Constable and Co., 1857, 8vo (3) 

A popular writer on geology with a very wide Victorian following, Miller wrote the 
Foot-prints of the Creator to counter the evolutionary theories expressed in Chambers's 
Vestiges of the Natural History of Creation. In opposition to Chambers's Lamarckian views, 
Miller argued that progress through the fossil record was caused by a series of distant 
creative steps, following God's plan. 

£300-400 

MIVART (ST. GEORGE JACKSON) O N THE GENESIS OF SPECIES, FIRST EDITION, half-title, illustrations, 
43 pages publisher's advertisements (dated January 1871), publisher's green cloth gilt, Macmillan 
and Co., 1871; the same, second edition, reset, half-title, 47 pages publisher's advertisements, 
publisher's green cloth gilt, inscribed: "The Revd. W. Humphrey With the Author' s kind regards", 
library stamps, Macmillan and Co., 1871; M A N AND APES, an exposition of structural 
resemblances and differences bearing upon questions of affinity and origin, FIRST 
EDITION, lithographed frontispiece, illustrations, publisher's maroon cloth, spine gilt, Robert 
Hardwicke, 1873; CONTEMPORARY EVOLUTION. A n essay on some recent social changes, FIRST 
EDITION, half-title, publisher's blue cloth gilt, Henry S. King & Co., 1876; LESSONS FROM NATURE, 
as manisfested in Mind and Matter, half-title, publisher's advertise ment leaf, publisher's dark 
green cloth gilt, soiled, the Signet copy, John Murray, 1876; T H E ORIGIN OF H U M A N REASON, half-
title, 32 pages publisher's advertisements, publisher's blue cloth, stained, Kegan, Paul, Trench & 
Co., 1889; BIRDS: the elements of ornithology, illustrations, publisher's green cloth, rubbed, 
R.H. Porter, 1892; TYPES OF ANIMAL LIFE, half-title, illustrations, publisher's blue cloth gilt, worn, 
James R. Osgood, 1893—GRUBER (J .W.) A CONSCIENCE IN CONFLICT. The Life of St. George 
Jackson Mivart, half-title, cloth, dust-jacket, New York, Temple University, 1960, 8vo (9) 

Mivart (1827-1900), an initial adherent of the new biology, gradually regarded the 
tendency to universalise organic evolution as a threat to his deeply held Catholicism. 
This conflict led to the publication of On the Genesis of Species (1871) and Man and Apes 
(1873), both of which attacked Darwinism. "Mivart stands as an important symbol and 
victim of the deep conflict in science and in the intellectual milieu of the nineteenth 
century" (DSB). Because of the profound scientific knowledge expressed in Mivart's 
works, Darwin found Mivart, of all the religious critics of evolution by natural selection, 
to be the most difficult to rebut. 

£250-350 

MORGAN (THOMAS H U N T ) , A . H . STURTEVANT AND OTHERS. T H E MECHANISM OF MENDELIAN 
HEREDITY, PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION ON FLYLEAF FROM M O R G A N TO T H E GENETICIST GEORGE H . 
SHULL, illustrations in text, half-title, publisher's cloth, spine slightly faded, [Garrison-Morton 
246], 8vo, New York, Henry Holt, 1915 

Along with H . J . Muller and C.B. Bridges, Morgan here presents the evidence, 
obtained from the study of the fruit fly, that genes are arranged linearly on chromo­
somes, and that Mendelian laws can be observed in events occurring within cells. 

£300-350 

296 

297 

298 



MORGAN (THOMAS HUNT) T H E DEVELOPMENT OF THE FROG'S E G G , illustrations in text, half-
title, [Garrison- Morton 514], New York, Macmillan, 1897; Evolution and Adaptation, 
PRESENTATION COPY, INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR, half-title, New York, Macmillan, 1903; A 
Critique of the Theory of Evolution, PRESENTATION COPY INSCRIBED BY M O R G A N TO THE 
GENETICIST GEORGE H . SHULL, illustrations in text, half-title, Princeton, 1916; Sex-Linked 
inheritance in Drosophila, co-authored with C.B. Bridges, PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION FROM 
THE AUTHORS TO GEORGE H . SHULL, illustrations in text, Washington, Carnegie Institution, 
1916; The Theory of the Gene, illustrations in text, half-title, [Garrison-Morton 251], New 
Haven, Yale University Press, 1926, FIRST EDITIONS, publisher's cloth, 8vo (5) 

"Although best known for his studies in heredity with the small vinegar fly Drosophila 
melanogaster (often called fruitfly), Morgan contributed significantly to descriptive and 
experimental embryology, cytology, and, to a lesser extent, evolutionary theory. In 
recognition of his work in establishing the chromosome theory of heredity... Morgan 
was awarded the Nobel Prize in medicine or physiology for 1933" (DSB). 

£400-500 

M O R T O N (SAMUEL GEORGE) AND OTHERS. TYPES OF MANKIND: or, Ethnological Researches, 
half-title, 2 maps, 5 plates and 2 folding charts, list of subscribers, modem quarter calf, spine gilt, 
Philadelphia, Lippincott, Grambo & Co., 1854—MAURY (ALFRED) AND OTHERS. INDIGENOUS 
RACES OF THE E A R T H ; or, New Chapters of Ethnological Enquiry, SUBSCRIBER'S COPY, 9 
lithographed plates, 2 folding tables, illustrations, list of subscribers, publisher's purple half 
morocco, gilt, top edge gilt, rubbed, bookplate of CHARLES ATWOOD KOFOID, Philadelphia, J.B. 
Lippincott & Co., 1857, 4to (2) 

Examples of racist anthropology published in America during the decade leading 
up to the Civil War. In both of these works, but particularly the latter, evidence is 
marshalled to show that black people are inferior to white, thereby buttressing pseudo-
scientific justifications for slavery. Both volumes are special copies on large paper. The 
Harvard geologist and palaeontologist, Louis Agassiz contributed to the first work. 

£120-150 

MURRAY (ANDREW) T H E GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION OF MAMMALS, FIRST EDITION, lithograph 
frontispiece, coloured maps, the Blackie & Son file copy, publisher's green cloth, A FINE COPY, 4to, 
Day and Son, 1866 

A n early work on zoogeography, prior to Wallace's The Geographical Distribution of 
Animals, 1876. Andrew Murray (1812-1878), advocate and naturalist, was anti-Origin.. 
Having read a second-hand copy of the above book, Darwin remarked in a letter to 
Hooker: "It is clear to me that the man cannot reason". 

£100-150 

[MURRAY (HUGH)] A COMPARATIVE VIEW OF THE HUTTONIAN AND NEPTUNIAN SYSTEMS OF 
GEOLOGY: in Answer to the Illustrations of the Huttonian Theory of the Earth, by 
Professor Playfair, FIRST EDITION, original boards, rebacked, uncut, 8vo, Edinburgh, Ross and 
Blackwood, 1802 

Published in the same year as Playfair's Illustrations of the Huttonian Theory. 

£200-250 

M U L L E R (JOHANN FRIEDRICH THEODOR, known as FRITZ) F U R DARWIN, FIRST EDITION, illustra­
tions in text, some stains, cloth-backed boards, worn, [Garrison-Morton 221], Leipzig, W. 
Engelmann, 1864; FACTS AND ARGUMENTS FOR DARWIN...Translated from the German by 
W.S. Dallas, illustrations in text, original cloth, uncut, a fine copy, John Murray, 1869, 8vo(2) 

£150-200 
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3 0 4 M U L L E R (JOHANN FREDERICH THEODOR) FACTS AND ARGUMENTS FOR DARWIN, SIR J O H N 
LUBBOCK'S COPY, inscribed by him at head of title, with his bookplate, and with marginal notes and 
a long index at end in his hand, illustrations in text, advertisements at end, publisher's green cloth, 
A FINE COPY, 8VO, John Murray, 1869 

Darwin i n a letter to Muller's brother Hermann described him as "one of the most 
able naturalists living". This work, based on a study of crustacea, pleased Darwin so 
much that he asked John Murray to publish the first English translation in a green cloth 
binding, similar to those Murray used for Darwin's works. Muller is remembered for 
"Mullerian mimicry" (cf. Garrison-Morton 2 2 8 . 1 ) . 

£ 1 5 0 - 1 8 0 

3 0 5 M U L L E R (JOHANN FRIEDRICH THEODOR) WERKE, BRIEFE UND L E B E N Gesammelt und 
herausgegeben von Dr. Alfred Moller, 5 volumes, comprising text 3 volumes in 4 plus 
atlas of plates, FIRST EDITION OF THE COMPLETE WORKS, atlas with 85 plates (some coloured), 
folding map, portrait and illustrations in the text volumes, publisher's orange printed boards and 
wrappers (latter frayed), [Garrison-Morton 221], 4to, Jena, Gustav Fischer, 1915-1921 

Muller was a pioneer in the theory that individual development recapitulates 
phylogenic development. His significant contributions include research on the devel­
opment of crustaceans, the olfactory organs of butterflies, and mimicry. Inately 
modest, and isolated in Brazil (he died at Blumenau) for much of his career, he 
published nearly two hundred and fifty articles "in which he demonstrated extraordi­
nary powers of observation, while his bookFurDarwin and his articles on mimicry reflect 
his considerable ability to formulate perceptive conclusions" (DSB). He remained 
content to allow others to build upon the foundations of his researches. 

£ 1 8 0 - 2 2 0 

3 0 6 O W E N (RICHARD) MEMOIR ON THE PEARLY NAUTILUS (NAUTILUS POMPILIUS, LINN.) with 
illustrations of its external form and structure, FIRST EDITION, 15 plates engraved by Zeiter 
after Owen, inscription at head of title, one or two faintly marked near inner margin, publisher's 
pink cloth, faded, skilfully rebacked and re-cornered in matching cloth, [Garrison-Morton 325; 
Nissen ZBI 3039], 4to, W. Wood, 1832 

A VERY GOOD COPY OF OWEN'S FIRST PUBLISHED MEMOIR. With the publication of this 
memoir, the attention of the scientific community was drawn towards Owen. The 
nautilus had been known previously by its shell; here Owen based his work on a single 
specimen, which had been sent preserved in spirits from Sydney by his friend Dr George 
Bennett. The work "in Professor Huxley's words, 'placed its author at a bound in the 
front rank of anatomical monographers' " (DNB). 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 2 0 

3 0 7 O W E N (RICHARD) ODONTOGRAPHY; or, a Treatise on the Comparative Anatomy of the 
Teeth; their physiological relations, mode of development, and microscopic structure 
in the Vertebrate Animals, 2 volumes including atlas, FIRST EDITION, half-titles, 168 plates 
(2 of which folding, numbered 1-150 comprising 126 zincographed, 37 engraved and 3 plain 
aquatint, some on india paper) by Day & Son and H. Balliere after Lens Aldous, J. Erxleben, J. 
Dinkel and R. Owen, errata leaf in volume I, one or two plates very faintly discoloured, one or two 
others lightly annotated in pencil, contemporary red half morocco, spines gilt, marbled sides, top 
edges gilt, slightly rubbed, bookplates of Sir Victor Brooke of Colebrooke, A FINE COPY, [Garrison-
Morton 329, 3681.1; Norman 1624; Nissen ZBI 3408], 8vo, Hippolyte Balliere, 1840-1845 

In 1837 , Owen began describing the South American fossil specimens collected by 
Darwin, contributing an account in volume I of The Zoology of the Voyage of H.M.S. 
"Beagle". Owen's interest in the teeth of these specimens led to the publication of the 
present work, on the structure of teeth, which contained much new information and 
established a uniform nomenclature of great use to zoologists. This work is also a classic 
of dentistry. £ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 



308 OWEN (RICHARD) LITHOGRAPH PORTRAIT OF OWEN after Y.H. McGuire, 288 by 240mm., M. 
and N. Hanhart, [1850?]; Stipple-engraved portrait by William Walker after H.W. 
Pickersgill, 297 240mm., W. Walker, 1853 (2) 

5250-300 
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309 O W E N ( R I C H A R D ) D E S C R I P T I O N OF T H E S K E L E T O N O F A N E X T I N C T G I G A N T I C S L O T H , Mylodon 
robustus, O w e n , 24 plates (4 folding) by C. Hullmandel after G. Scharf, errata slip, plates XXIII 
and XXIV just stained at fore-margins, publisher's pink moire cloth, spine gilt, slightly faded, A 
VERY G O O D COPY, 4to, John van Voorst, 1842 

" A masterpiece b o t h o f anatomical descr ipt ion a n d o f reasoning a n d inference" 
(DNB). £150-200 

310 O W E N ( R I C H A R D ) L E C T U R E S O N T H E C O M P A R A T I V E A N A T O M Y A N D P H Y S I O L O G Y OF T H E I N V E R T E ­
BRATE A N I M A L S , del ivered at the Royal Col lege o f Surgeons, i n 1843 [-1844 a n d 1846], 2 
volumes, half-titles, numerous illustrations, 16 pages of publisher's advertisements (dated 
January 1847) in each volume, small library stamps on half-titles and titles, publisher's blind-
stamped purple cloth, spines gilt, slightly faded, uncut, 8vo, Longman, Brown, Green, and 
Longmans, 1843-1846 

£150-200 

311 O W E N ( R I C H A R D ) L O N G A U T O G R A P H DRAFT OF A SCIENTIFIC L E T T E R SIGNED, to H e n r y M i l n e 
Edwards, virtually a treatise a n d perhaps the basis o f an article, C O N G R A T U L A T I N G E D W A R D S 
O N M A K I N G " T H E L E A D I N G D I S C O V E R Y OF T H E PERIOD, I N INVERTEBRATE A N A T O M Y . . .of that diffused 
c o n d i t i o n of the venous system...to be a general characteristic o f the whole o f the 
Mol luscous S u b k i n g d o m . . . " , w h i c h has l e d O w e n to realise that his o w n conc lus ion 
about the uniqueness of the central organs of c i rcu la t ion i n B r a c h i o p o d s was incorrect , 
a n d that rather, they offer "a wel l -marked stage" w i t h i n Edwards's rule , 8 full pages, folio, 
with extensive autograph revisions, one leaf extended at head, London, 23 March, 1845 

...the B r a c h i o p o d o u s family of M o l l u s c a b e i n g the most widely 
dif fused over the earth's surface a n d e x t e n d i n g to greater depths 
than ordinary Bivalves, are interest ing o n account of their extensive 
range t h r o u g h space; n o r are they less remarkable for their d u r a t i o n 
i n t ime, b e i n g amongst the oldest exist ing forms o n this planet . Every 
part icular ... w i l l be acceptable to the p h i l o s o p h i c a l Natural ist ; a n d 
the addi t iona l observations w h i c h I n o w submit , w i l l be, I believe, 
part icular ly interesting to y o u . . . 

O w e n p u b l i s h e d an article i n Comptes Rendus de I'Academie des Sciences i n 1845 ( X X , 
p p . 965-967) ent i t led "Observations sur l ' A p p a r e i l de l a C i r c u l a t i o n chez les Mol lusques 
de la classe B r a c h i o p o d e s " and another ent i t led "Lettre sur l ' A p p a r e i l de la C i r c u l a t i o n 
chez les Mol lusques de l a classe B r a c h i o p o d e s " (Ann. Sci. Nat. series 3, i i i , 1845, pp.315-
320). T h e present letter is m a r k e d at h e a d "Lettre de M . O w e n a M . M i l n e Edwards" a n d 
"R. O w e n " (the latter i n another h a n d a n d i n r e d i n k ) . T h i s presumably suggests that 
this manuscr ipt was sent to Edwards, a n d i n d e e d , it m i g h t be the copy text for one of 
Owen 's articles o n molluscs. 

£400-500 

312 O W E N ( R I C H A R D ) A H I S T O R Y OF B R I T I S H FOSSIL M A M M A L S , A N D BIRDS, L A R G E PAPER COPY, half-
title, folding table, illustrations in the text, errata leaf and 4-page publisher' s advertisement at end, 
publisher's green cloth, spine gilt, U N C U T A N D U N O P E N E D , large 8vo, John van Voorst, 1846 

A FINE C O P Y of this semi-popular account of Br i t i sh fossil f a u n a o u t l i n e d o n the same 
met iculous pr inc iples as Owen 's m o r e academic memoirs . 

£180-220 

313 O W E N ( R I C H A R D ) R E P O R T O N T H E A R C H E T Y P E A N D H O M O L O G I E S O F T H E V E R T E B R A T E S K E L E T O N , 
extract from: The Report of the British Association for the Advancement of Science for 1846, pp. 
169-340, 4 plates, 3 folding tables, recent cloth, silt, inscribed "With the Author's best regards", 
8vo, Richard and John E. Taylor, 1847 

T h e basis for O w e n ' s m o n o g r a p h o n the subject. 
£180-220 
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314 O W E N (RICHARD) O N THE ARCHETYPE AND HOMOLOGIES OF THE VERTEBRATE SKELETON, FIRST 
EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed: "With the author's kind regards to Edward Jesse Esqre.", 
6 plates (2 folding) by T. West and others after Owen, 3 folding tables, publisher's advertisement 
leaf at end, folding plates a little spotted, publisher's blind-stamped purple cloth, spine gilt, slightly 
faded, [Garrison-Morton 330], 8vo, John van Voorst, 1848 

"Through his elaboration of his theory of archetypes, Owen provided a major assist 
to the much-needed standardization of anatomical nomenclature and greatly clarified 
the distinction between the anatomical concepts of homology and analogy" (DSB). His 
vertebral theory of the origin of the skull was later refuted by Huxley and others. 

The recipient of this copy, Edward Jesse (1780-1868), was a prolific writer on natural 
history, and for many years held the post of deputy surveyor of the royal parks and 
palaces. Among his achievements was the extensive restoration work to the gardens 
and fabric of Hampton Court. 

£150-200 

315 O W E N (RICHARD) A HISTORY OF BRITISH FOSSIL REPTILES, 5 parts in one volume, 120 
lithographed plates (13 folding) by Day & Son and others after J. Dinkel, J. Erxleben and others, 
lists of subscribers in parts II-V, some plates misbound or bound in irregular order, a few just 
shaved, occasional slight spotting or faint offsetting onto text, nineteenth-century green half calf, 
spine gilt, slightly faded, marbled sides, [cf. Nissen ZBI 3036], 4to, For the Author, 1849-1855 

Part I describes Chelonia; Part II Crocodilia, Ophidia; Part III Fossil Reptilia of the 
Cretaceous Formations; Part IV Enalosauria, Pterosauria, Dinosauria; Part V Dinosauria. 

£150-200 

316 OWEN (RICHARD) A HISTORY OF BRITISH FOSSIL REPTILES, 4 volumes, COPYNO. 95 OF 170 SETS 
ISSUED, NUMBERED AND SIGNED BY RICHARD O W E N , 276 fine lithographed or zincographed plates 
(42 folding) by Day & Son, Mintern Brothers, W. West and others after J. Dinkel, G. Scharf, J. 
Erxleben, Lens Aldous, H. Olson, C.L. Griesbach and others, errata slips in volumes I, II and 
TV, 8 leaves of publisher's advertisements, publisher's olive buckram, spines gilt, very slightly 
rubbed, inner hinges reinforced, uncut and partly unopened, A FINE SET, [Nissen ZBI 3036], 4to, 
Cassell & Company, 1849-1884 

In this work, Owen created a completely new order of fossil reptiles, the dinosauria 
(he himself coined the word dinosaur in 1841) on the basis of the megalosaurus ("great 
lizard") and iguanodon fossil specimens, designing as a result the form of the dinosaur 
which remains familiar to us today. Indeed, the famous models of dinosaurs erected 
in concrete and steel in the grounds of the Crystal Palace at Sydenham in 1854 were 
made to Owen's specifications. 

"This Work was originally issued in Parts, by private subscription. But delays in the 
acquisition of the Fossil Remains requisite to determine the characters of new species 
and genera, indicated by fragmentary specimens, led me to suspend such partial issues. 
The materials for the present Volumes being at length acquired, I now submit them 
to the Public. The requisite sets of Plates, which cannot be reprinted, limit such issue 
to 170 copies" (Owen's statement of limitation in volume I). 

£900-1,200 

317 O W E N (RICHARD)—His ANNOTATED COPY OF HIS ARTICLES " T H E PRINCIPAL FORMS OF THE 
SKELETON" AND " O N THE PRINCIPAL FORMS AND STRUCTURES OF THE TEETH", in: W.S. On & Co's 
Circle of the Sciences, interleaved and annotated and with inserted cuttings and notes by Owen 
in ink and pencil, signed "Rd.Owen", blue cloth, slightly worn, 8vo, [W.S. Orr & Co., 1854-
1860] 

£250-300 
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3 1 8 O W E N (RICHARD) O N THE NATURE OF LIMBS. A Discourse delivered on Friday, February 9, 
at an evening meeting of the Royal Institution of Great Britain, FIRST EDITION, lithographed 
frontispiece, 2 folding lithographed plates, numerous illustrations, 8 page publisher's advertise­
ment (dated March 1850) inserted at beginning, publisher's blind-stamped purple cloth, spinegilt, 
very slightly faded, John van Voorst, 1849; ESSAYS AND OBSERVATIONS on Natural History, 
Anatomy, Physiology, Psychology, and Geology. By John Hunter... being his posthu­
mous papers... arranged and revised... by Richard Owen, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 
frontispieces, 16 pages of publisher's advertisements, publisher's red cloth, slightly soiled, John van 
Voorst, 1861, 8vo (3) 

In his own copy of On the Nature of Limbs, Darwin noted: "I look at Owen's Archetypes 
as more than ideal, as a real representation as far as the most consummate skill & loftiest 
generalization can represent the parent form of the Vertebrata" (quoted in Desmond, 
Archetypes and Ancestors, p .50) . 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

3 1 9 O W E N (RICHARD) O N PARTHENOGENESIS, or the successive production of Procreating 
Individuals from a Single Ovum, FIRST EDITION, lithographed frontispiece, publisher's blind-
stamped blue cloth, spine gilt, A FINE COPY, John van Voorst, 1849, O N THE CLASSIFICATION AND 
GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION OF THE MAMMALIA, FIRST EDITION, tables and illustrations, 2 leaf 
publisher's advertisement at end, title faintly spotted, publisher's brown cloth gilt, very slightly 
soiled, John W. Parker, 1859, 8vo (2) 

In the second work, Owen indicates that no gorilla, the species closest to man, had 
as yet been captured even though it had been discovered and scientifically described 
by Savage as early as 1 8 4 7 . Owen separated man from the anthropoid apes into a 
separate class of mammalia, the Archencephala, primarily because of several supposed 
differences in the gross structure of the human and ape brain. 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

3 2 0 O W E N (RICHARD) GEOLOGY AND INHABITANTS OF THE ANCIENT WORLD. . . the animals con­
structed by B. W . Hawkins, F.G.S., folding plan, illustrations, and 4 other works from the 
Crystal Palace Official Hand Book 1854 , publisher's scarlet straight-grained morocco gilt, 
moire silk doublures and end-leaves, edges gilt, Crystal Palace Library, 1854; O N THE EXTENT AND 
AIMS OF A NATIONAL M U S E U M OF NATURAL HISTORY, FIRST EDITION, 2 folding lithographed plates, 
inscription on title, publisher's brown cloth gilt, spine chipped, Saunders, Otley, & Co., 1862 

The first work describes Owen's famous reconstructions of dinosaurs in the grounds 
of the former Crystal Palace at Sydenham. The second is Owen's plea and proposal for 
a separately constituted Museum of Natural History. The Times leader for 2 1 May 1 8 6 2 
commented: "Let Mr . Owen describe exactly the kind of building that will answer his 
purpose—that will give space for his whales and light for his humming-birds and 
butterflies. The House of Commons will hardly, for very shame, give a well-digested 
scheme so rude a reception as it did on Monday night." 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

3 2 1 O W E N (RICHARD) LECTURES ON THE COMPARATIVE ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY OF THE INVERTE­
BRATE ANIMALS, delivered at the Royal College of Surgeons, second edition, numerous 
illustrations, 26 pages of publisher's advertisements, publisher's blind-stamped purple cloth, spine 
gilt, faded, small embossed library stamp on title, Longman, etc., 1855; O N THE CLASSIFICATION 
AND GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION OF THE MAMMALIA, FIRST EDITION, illustrations, 2-leaf publish­
er's advertisement, publisher's olive cloth gilt, joints becoming a little weak, John W. Parker, 1859; 
PALEONTOLOGY or a Systematic Summary of Extinct Animals and their geological 
relations, second edition, half-title, illustrations, 12 pages of publisher1s advertisements, publish­
er's brown cloth, spine gilt, Edinburgh, Adam and Charles Black, 1861, 8vo (3) 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 
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3 2 2 O W E N (RICHARD) MEMOIR ON THE MEGATHERIUM, or Giant Ground-Sloth of America 
(Megatherium americanum, CUVIER) , PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed "John Noble, Esq: with 
esteem & regard, from the Author", 27 plain lithographed plates (5 folding) by J. Basire after J. 
Dinkel, some spotting, contemporary dark green half morocco gilt, top edge gilt, slightly rubbed, 
[Nissen ZBI 3038], 4to, Taylor and Francis, 1860 

£ 2 2 0 - 2 6 0 

3 2 3 O W E N (RICHARD) A MONOGRAPH ON THE FOSSIL REPTILIA OF THE LIASSIC FORMATIONS, 3 parts 
in one volume, 50 plain lithographed plates by W. West and others after]. Dinkel and others (some 
folding), a little spotting, modem dark blue quarter morocco, spine gilt, [Nissen ZBI 3045], 4to, 
Palaeontological Society, 1861-1881; A HISTORY OF BRITISH FOSSIL MAMMALS AND BIRDS, FIRST 
EDITION, half-title, folding plate, wood-engraved illustrations, errata leaf, 4 pages of publisher's 
advertisements (dated December 1845) at end, inscribed: "Mr. Fley with the Publisher's Compli­
ments", publisher's green cloth, spinegilt, upper corners slightly bumped, lower hinge slightly worn, 
8vo, John van Voorst, 1846, 4to and 8vo (2) 

The first work describes, among others, the plesiosaurus and ichthyosaurus fossils 
recently found in the famous Lias formations in Dorset. 

£ 1 8 0 - 2 2 0 

3 2 4 O W E N (RICHARD) MONOGRAPH ON THE AYE-AYE (Chiromys madagcascariensis, CUVIER), PRES­
ENTATION COPY, inscribed "For the Library of the Athenceum Club, from the Author" and with small 
Athenaeum Library embossed stamp dated 1863 on title, 14 plain lithographed plates (3 folding) 
by M. & N Hanhart after J. Wolf and J. Erxleben, some spotting and creasing of folding plates, 
plate 1 shaved at foot affecting imprint, later green buckram, spine gilt, [Nissen ZBI 3040], 4to, 
Taylor and Francis, 1863 

This monograph is particularly rare. 
£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 

3 2 5 O W E N (RICHARD) M E M O I R ON THE GORILLA (Troglodytes Gorilla, SAVAGE) , 13 lithographed 
plates by M. & N. Hanhart and W. West after J. Wolf G.H. Ford and F. Robinson (2 finely hand-
coloured), some plates spotted, publisher's green cloth, spine gilt, soiled and worn, [Nissen ZBI 
3037], 4to, Taylor and Francis, 1865 

PRESENTATION COPY, INSCRIBED "CHARLES DICKENS, ESQ. FROM HIS FRIEND THE A U T H O R " , and 
with printed label "From the Library of Charles Dickens, Gadshill Place, June, 1870" . 
The inscription suggests that Owen and Dickens were on cordial terms. 

When Owen published this monograph the gorilla had only recently been captured 
and was an object of great popular curiosity. In Owen's earlier lecture on the gorilla 
( 1 8 5 9 , also in the collection), he pointedly remarked that he doubted if it could ever 
be captured alive. 

£ 3 5 0 - 4 0 0 

3 2 6 O W E N (RICHARD) MEMOIR ON THE GORILLA (Troglodytes Gorilla, SAVAGE) , another copy, 13 
lithographed plates by M. & N Hanhart and W. West after J. Wolf, G.H. Ford and F. Robinson 
(2 finely hand-coloured), some plates a little spotted, publisher's green cloth, spine gilt, slightly 
soiled, A VERY GOOD COPY, [Nissen ZBI 3037], 4to, Taylor and Francis, 1865 

PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed "aMons: le Prof: Emile Blanchard, Membre de l'Institut: 
de la part de l'Auteur". Charles Emile Blanchard ( 1820-1900) was a distinguished 
French naturalist who had published in 1861 Recherches anatomiques et zoologiques faites 
pendant un voyage sur les cotes de la Sicile et sur divers points du littoral de la France. 

£ 2 8 0 - 3 2 0 
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3 2 7 O W E N (RICHARD) O N THE ANATOMY OF VERTEBRATES, 3 volumes, FIRST EDITION, half-titles, 2 
folding tables in volume II, numerous illustrations, 16-page publisher's advertisement dated 
October 1891 in same, publisher's brown cloth gilt, corners slightly bumped, [Garrison-Morton 
336; Norman 1627], 8vo, Longmans, Green, and Co., 1866-1868 

Volume I covers fishes and reptiles; volume I I birds and mammals; and volume I I I 
mammals. " T h e conclusion to Volume I I I contains the culmination of Owen's views on 
the Darwinian hypothesis of evolution through natural selection. Owen had profound 
doubts about the concept of gradual transmutation, feeling that the mechanism of 
natural selection was inadequate to explain the development of new species; he opted 
instead for a theory of saltation, or discrete jumps, hypothesizing 'an innate tendency 
to deviate from parental type' " (Norman). 

£ 1 8 0 - 2 2 0 

3 2 8 O W E N (RICHARD) M E M O I R ON THE D O D O (Didus ineptus, LINN.) , . . . with an historical 
introduction by the late William John Broderip, F.R.S., 12 lithographed plates (2 hand-
coloured, the remainder plain including a large folding plate with minor repair) by M. and N. 
Hanhart, W. West and others after R Savary, J. Erxleben, E.W. Robinson and J. Smit, 
illustrations in the text, plate IV faintly spotted, publishers green cloth, spine gilt (slightly 
discoloured, lower hinge slightly worn), with bookplate of Robert Theodore Gunther, [Nissen IVB 
703 (note)], A FINE COPY, 4to, Taylor and Francis, 1866 

PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed "To Dr. Albert Gunther, F .R.S. from his friend, the 
Author". For note on Albert Gunther, see Darwin, Journal of Researches, 1 8 7 3 , in this 
collection (also a presentation copy to Gunther). 

£ 2 2 0 - 2 6 0 

3 2 9 O W E N (RICHARD) DESCRIPTIVE AND ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF THE FOSSIL REPTILIA OF SOUTH 
AFRICA i n the Collection of the British Museum, FIRST EDITION, 70 fine plain lithographed 
plates (8folding) by Mintern Brothers after C.L. Griesbach, publisher's blue cloth, spine gilt, small 
chip at foot of spine, A FINE COPY, [Nissen ZBI3035], 4to, Printed by Order of the Trustees, 1876 

£ 1 8 0 - 2 2 0 

3 3 0 O W E N (RICHARD) PALEONTOLOGY or a Systematic Summary of Extinct Animals and their 
geological relations, FIRST EDITION, half-title, illustrations, publisher's brown cloth, spine gilt, 
the Signet Library copy, Edinburgh, Adam and Charles Black, 1860; " O N THE FOSSIL REMAINS 
OF AUSTRALIA. Part I I I . Diprotodon australis, OWEN." in: Philosophical Transactions of the 
Royal Society, MDCCCLXX, pp.519-578, 16 plain lithographed plates by W. West after W. H. 
Wesley, a little faint spotting, inscribed: "Charles T. Newton Esq. MA with the Author's best 
regards", [1870]; O N THE EXTINCT ANIMALS OF THE COLONIES OF GREAT BRITAIN, inscribed: 
'EarlDucie, F.R.S. with the Author's sincere respect" on title, maroon half morocco, gilt, Unwin 
Brothers, 1879, another copy, 2 leaves of publisher s advertisements at end, inscribed: "With the 
Author's best regards" on title, small library stamp, library cloth preserving buff printed wrappers, 
soiled, loose, 1879, 4to and 8vo (4) 

£ 1 8 0 - 2 2 0 

3 3 1 O W E N (RICHARD) " O N THE CEREBRAL CHARACTERS OF M A N AND THE A P E " , offprint from: Annals 
and Magazine of Natural History, Series III, Volume 7 (June 1861), pp. 1-4,3'plain lithographed 
plates (2 double-page), browned, unbound, 1861—DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF THE OSTEOLOGI-
CAL SERIES CONTAINED IN THE M U S E U M OF THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEONS OF ENGLAND, 2 
volumes, inscribed: "The Library of the Bath United Hospital from the Council of the College" 
on titles, publisher's brown cloth, slightly worn, Taylor and Francis, 1853, 8vo and 4to (3 ) 

Many of the exhibits in the collection of the Museum were donated by Darwin as well 
as by Owen. 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 
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3 3 2 O W E N (RICHARD) ANTIQUITY OF M A N as deduced from the Discovery of a Human Skeleton 
during the excavations of the East and West India Dock-extensions at Tilbury, North 
Bank of the Thames, 4 folding lithographed plates, folding diagram, one page publisher s 
advertisement, presentation slip (unsigned), publisher's black cloth, spine gilt, A FINE COPY, John 
van Voorst, 1884; T H E PRINCIPAL FORMS OF THE SKELETON AND T H E T E E T H ; as the basis for a 
system of natural history and comparative anatomy, extracted from W.S. Orr's The Circle 
of the Sciences, wood-engraved illustrations, faint spotting, publisher's cloth gilt, very slightly 
rubbed, Charles Griffin and Company, [1854-1860], 8vo (2) 

£100-150 
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333 O W E N (RICHARD) REMARKABLE AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED, to Spencer H . Walpole M P , the 
whole letter being a MAGNIFICENT TRIBUTE TO DARWIN, WHOM H E CALLS "OUR BRITISH 
'COPERNICUS OF BIOLOGY' ", written at the time that monuments were being discussed for 
the Natural History Museum and Westminster Abbey, where Darwin had been buried 
earlier in the year, and providing a biographical account and a posthumous assessment 
of the significance of his work and his contribution, 4 pages, 4to, Sheen Lodge, Richmond 
Park, East Sheen, 5 November 1882 

...The great value of Darwin's Series of Works ... is exemplified in the 
general acceptance by Biologists of the 'Secondary Law by Evolution' 
of the 'Origin of Species' ... Charles Darwin stands to Biology in the 
relation in which Copernicus stood to Astronomy... The accelerated 
progress of Natural History under the guidance of' Evolution' resem­
bles that of Astronomy under the guidance of 'Heliocentricity...' ". 

Every biography of Darwin describes the intense mutual animosity which developed 
between Owen and Darwin after publication of On the Origin of Species. Owen is said to 
be the only man Darwin hated, and indeed Darwin stated to Lyell that "He ought to be 
ostracised by every naturalist i n England". Owen's review of On the Origin of Species had 
been scathing—"spiteful... extremely malignant, clever, and... damaging". Owen had 
also coached Bishop Samuel Wilberforce before his celebrated debate on the evolution 
question with Thomas Henry Huxley. During Darwin's lifetime, and indeed through­
out Owen's voluminous published works, Owen never acknowledged in any way his 
acceptance of Darwin's theory of natural selection. Therefore this unpublished letter, 
so remarkably eloquent and generous i n its appreciation of Darwin's theory, of his 
other scientific accomplishments, and of Darwin's place in history, will come as a great 
surprise to historians of science. 

£3,000-3,500 

334 O W E N ( R I C H A R D ) — O W E N (Reverend RICHARD) T H E LIFE OF RICHARD O W E N . . . with... also an 
essay on Owen's position in anatomical science by the Right H o n . T . H . Huxley, F.R.S., 
2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, half-titles, 7 plates, 4 pages of publisher's advertisements, publisher's 
blue cloth gilt, slightly worn, John Murray, 1894—OWEN (RICHARD) T H E PRINCIPAL FORMS OF 
THE SKELETON AND THE T E E T H ; as the basis for a system of natural history and comparative 
anatomy, extracted from W.S. Orr's The Circle of the Sciences, wood-engraved illustrations, faint 
spotting, publisher's cloth gilt, slightly soiled, repaired, Richard Griffin and Company, 1860, 8vo 
(2) 

The Life of Richard Owen, written by his grandson, is the most important source for his 
life and work and contains an extensive bibliography of his works. Of the essay by 
Huxley, Adrian Desmond (Archetypes and Ancestors, p.20) writes of the Reverend Owen's 
request for an account of his grandfather's character and achievements: "Huxley was 
astonished and politely refused the first part on the grounds that T was never in your 
grandfather's house nor he in mine: and I doubt if we met in private society more than 
half a dozen times'. O n the second, Owen's 'scientific labours', he did contribute a 
chapter, straining to be fair but letting the strain show, and fully expecting 'poor old 
Richard's ghost' to haunt him for his efforts". 

£180 -220 



335 OWEN (RICHARD) A FINE WOODBURY~YPE PORTRAIT OF OWEN in old age, 232 by 170mm., [c. 
.1888]; Three carte-de-visite portraits of Owen by different London studios, [c. 186@ 
18701; Woodburytype oval portrait, from Men $Mark, framed and glazed, 11  0 by 88mm., 
[c. 18801 (5) 

2250-300 
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336 PALEY (WILLIAM) NATURAL THEOLOGY: OR, EVIDENCES OF THE EXISTENCE AND ATTRIBUTES OF THE 
DEITY, collected from the Appearances of Nature, FIRST EDITION, half-title, small hole in R7, 
a few leaves spotted, signature on title, contemporary tree calf, spine gilt, [PMM 245(b)], 8vo, R 
Faulder, by Taylor and Wilks, 1802 

Darwin studied this work together with Paley's Evidences of Christianity while at 
Cambridge. In his Autobiography he wrote thatthey were "the only part of the academical 
course which, as I then felt and as I still believe, was of the least use to me in the 
education of my mind. I did not at that time trouble myself about Paley's premises; and 
taking these on trust, I was charmed and convinced by the long line of argumentation". 
In November 1859, the month that the Origin was published, Darwin wrote to John 
Lubbock: "I do not think I hardly ever admired a book more than Paley's 'Natural 
Theology'. I could almost formerly have said it by heart". Appropriately, Darwin 
prefixed to the Origin a quotation from Paley. 

£300-400 

337 PEALE (REMBRANDT) ACCOUNT OF THE SKELETON OF THE M A M M O T H , a non-descript Carnivo­
rous Animal of Immense Size, found in America, CONTEMPORARY FOLDING BROADSIDE LAID-
IN, original wrappers, in modern case, [Sabin 59422], 8vo, E. Lawrence, 1802 

Rembrandt Peale (1778-1860) was a portrait and historical painter. When his father 
Charles successfully recovered the skeletons of two mastodons, Rembrandt assisted in 
mounting them and was sent to Europe in 1802 to exhibit one of them. The broadside 
announces the "Exhibition of the Skeleton of the Behemoth, or, Mammoth...No.118 
Pall Mal l , Admittance 2s.6d.". No mammoth skeleton had been seen in England before, 
at least not by a wide number of people, and the exhibition was so successful that it 
lasted for two years . 

£200-250 

338 PEALE (REMBRANDT) A N HISTORICAL DISQUISITION ON THE M A M M O T H , OR, GREAT AMERICAN 
INCOGNITUM, engraved plate, errata slip opposite title-page, some slight browning, modern calf, 
[Sabin 59425], 8vo, E. Lawrence, 1803— [ANON.] O N THE M A M M O T H OR FOSSIL ELEPHANT, 
found in the Ice, at the Mouth of the River Lena, in Siberia, lithographed frontispiece, 
original wrappers, uncut, mounted in modern card case, 4to, Wm. Phillips, 1819, 8vo and 4to 
(2) 

£250-300 

339 P E N N (GRANVILLE) A COMPARATIVE ESTIMATE OF THE MINERAL AND MOSAICAL GEOLOGIES. 
Revised, and enlarged, 2 volumes, second edition, half-titles, original cloth-backed boards, 
worn, uncut, J. Duncan, 1825—KIDD (JOHN) A GEOLOGICAL ESSAY ON THE IMPERFECT EVIDENCE 
IN SUPPORT OF A THEORY OF T H E E A R T H , deducible either from its general structure or from 
the changes produced on its surface by the operation of existing causes, FIRST EDITION, 
original boards, rebacked, uncut, Oxford, University Press, for the author, 1815, 8vo (3) 

£150-200 

340 PLAYFAIR (JOHN) BIOGRAPHICAL ACCOUNT OF JAMES H U T T O N , M . D . , F . R . S . E D . , PRESENTATION 
COPY, INSCRIBED " T O SIR JAMES H A L L BART, FROM THE AUTHOR", original wrappers, somewhat 
chipped, 4to, [Edinburgh, c.1797] 

James Hutton, the 'founder of modern geology', saw the world as a self-adjusting, 
self-renovating engine, surviving through illimitable time. His friend Sir James Hal l 
(1761-1832) established experimental research as a powerful aid in the investigation of 
geological problems. 

£150-200 
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341 PLAYFAIR (JOHN) ILLUSTRATIONS OF THE HUTTONIAN THEORY OF THE E A R T H , FIRST EDITION, 
occasional faint spotting, ownership inscription at head of advertisement, later inscription of A. C. 
Pilkington, later nineteenth-century maroon morocco, with gilt arms of Christ Church College, 
Oxford, and typed letter from J.F.A. Mason, Librarian, dated 15 December 1970 concerning 
Pilkington's degree awarded in 1897, loosely inserted, [Norman 1717; Horblit 52b], 8vo, 
Edinburgh, for Cadell and Davies, London and William Creech, 1802 

A V E R Y GOOD COPYOFTHE VERYRARE FIRST EDITION of the work which made James Hutton's 
uniformitarian theory of the earth understandable to the scientific community. 

Hutton's work was held to be the geological equivalent of Newton's Principia, but 
Hutton lacked the ability to write clearly and concisely, his obscure prose much weighed 
down by natural theology. Were it not for Playfair's Illustrations, Hutton's ideas would 
very likely never have been widely disseminated. In his Advertisement, Playfair remarks: 
'The obscurity of [Hutton's own writings] has often been complained of; and thence, 
no doubt, it has arisen, that so little attention has been paid to the ingenious and 
original speculations which they contain" (p. [iii]). 

John Playfair (1748 -1819 ) , mathematician, brought to this work the necessary clarity 
of mind to produce the version of uniformitarianism most widely read before the work 
of Lyell in 1 8 3 0 - 1 8 3 3 ended the debate between the uniformitarians and the 
catastrophists. 

Only one edition was published during Playfair's lifetime; the second (and final) 
edition appeared in the four-volume posthumous Collected Works of Playfair, in 1 8 2 2 . 

£ 6 0 0 - 8 0 0 

3 4 2 PLAYFAIR ( J O H N ) — H A L L (JAMES) AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED to Dr Marcet in London, 
recommending that he read Playfair's Illustrations of the Huttonian theory of the Earth ("...I 
beg you would procure it immediately I can boldly recommend it to you and Mrs Marcet 
as a genuine manifesto of our system, and as containing a clear and satisfactory account 
of it thatwas only before to be met with in conversation..."), and complaining ofvarious 
employments which have rendered his position somewhat uncertain of late, 3 pages, 4to, 
integral address with postmarks and seal, recipient's endorsement, Edinburgh, 20 October 1802 

Hall had initially been hostile to Hutton's Theory of the Earth, which set out his ideas 
on the formation of the earth's crust, but once convinced he provided strong support 
for Hutton both by experiments and field observations. Dr Alexander Marcet (1770¬
1 8 2 2 ) , was a physician at Guy's Hospital at this time. He later lectured in chemistry and 
was the author of several publications. His wife, Jane Haldimand Marcet, also wrote 
books on chemistry and attended Davy's lectures at the Royal Institution. 

£ 4 0 0 - 4 5 0 

343 PORTRAITS—FOUR COLOUR-PRINTED CARTOONS FROM VANITY FAIR depicting the major figures 
in the evolutionary debate: Samuel Wilberforce (24July 1869); T . H . Huxley (28January 
1871); Charles Darwin (30 September 1871); Richard Owen (1 March, 1873), the first 
two signed by "Ape", framed and glazed, each approximately 305 by 185mm., 18691873 (4) 

£350-400 

344 PORTRAITS—LITHOGRAPH PORTRAIT OF LAMARCK by Boilly, image 146 by 180mm., [1821]; 
Portrait of Agassiz in old age, cabinet photograph by Batch of Boston, [c.1870]; Photolitho-
graph portrait of E . H . Haeckel, 255 by 180mm., Berlin, [c.1900] (3) 

£130-150 
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345 PORTRAITS—LITHOGRAPH PORTRAIT OF A D A M SEDGEWICK, after Y.H. McGuire, 286 by 236mm., 
M. & N. Hanhart, [1850?]; Lithograph portrait of J.S. Henslow, uniform with the above, 
[1851?]; Lithograph sketch of Alfred Russel Wallace, probably by William Rothenstein, 
signed "W.R " and dated 1904 (3) 

£250-300 

346 PORTRAITS—REEVE (LOVELL) PORTRAITS OF M E N OF EMINENCE, 2 volumes, 48 mounted 
photographs by Ernest Edwards, publisher's cloth, contents working loose, small 4to, Lovell Reeve 
& Co., 1863 

Subjects include M . Faraday, W.J. Hooker, T . H . Huxley, R.G. Latham, C. Lyell, R.I. 
Murchison, R. Owen, and J.D. Hooker. 

£500-600 

347 PORTRAITS—WALLICH (G.C.) EMINENT M E N OF THE DAY...SCIENTIFIC SERIES, 16 carte-de-visite 
portraits mounted on thick card, publisher's cloth, rebacked preserving spine, small 4to, John van 
Voorst, 1870 

The portraits include: E . Sabine, R.I. Murchison, R. Owen, G. Bentham, T . H . 
Huxley, J . D . Hooker, C. Lyell, J . Tyndall, W. Logan, J .L . Stokes, A .C . Ramsay, Viscount 
Walden, W. Lassel, J . Prestwich, J .B. Reade, and Prof. Williamson. 

£220-250 

348 PREHISTORIC MAN—GERVAIS (PAUL) RECHERCHES SUR L'ANCIENNETE DE L 'HOMME et la periode 
quaternaire, half-title, 19 fine lithographed plates by Delahaye after Gervais, publisher's blue-
green wrappers, Paris, Arthus Bertrand, 1867—RIVIERE (EMILE) DECOUVERTE D ' U N SQUELETTE 
HUMAIN DE L'EPOQUE PALEOLITHIQUE dans les Cavernes des Baousse-Rousse dites Grottes 
de Menton, 2 mounted photographs, recent quarter cloth, Paris, J-B. Bailliere, 1873—BLACK 
(DAVIDSON), TEILHARD DE CHARDIN AND OTHERS. GEOLOGICAL MEMOIRS SERIES A, NUMBER 11. 
FOSSIL M A N IN CHINA. The Choukoutien cave deposits, text in English and Chinese, 9 maps 
and tables, illustrations, publisher's wrappers, neatly repaired, in fitted box, Peking, Geological 
Survey of China, 1933, 4to (3) 

£150-200 

349 PRICHARD (JAMES COWLES) RESEARCHES INTO THE PHYSICAL HISTORY OF M A N , FIRST EDITION, 
blank leaf following title, errata leaf at end, old repair to title at inner margin, a little spotting, 
contemporary half calf gilt, marbled sides, slightly worn, [Garrison-Morton 159; Norman 1741], 
8vo, for John and Arthur Arch, 1813 

O N E OF THE EARLIEST WORKS OF COMPARATIVE PSYCHOLOGY, in which Prichard compared 
the physiological and psychological characters of races. "In the earliest versions of this 
work Prichard had discounted the role of external factors in influencing racial 
variation, explaining the origin of racial differences by positing 'connate' variations 
appearing spontaneously i n parental germs and transferred to offspring (a position 
similar to that upon which Darwin later based his theory of natural selection). When 
he came to publish the 1813 edition of Researches, however, he had relaxed his position 
so far as to adopt John Hunter's theory that civilization leads to lighter coloration, and 
suggested that primordial savage populations had advanced toward civilization by 
favoring lighter types—a principle closely resembling Darwin's theory of sexual 
selection. This last theory led to the novel and controversial proposal that Adam had 
been black, and that the black races, far from representing a degeneration from white 
'perfection', were the origin from which the white races had sprung" (Norman). 
Prichard abandoned the idea in later editions of his work. 

£200-250 
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3 5 0 PRICHARD (JAMES COWLES) RESEARCHES INTO THE PHYSICAL HISTORY OF MANKIND, 5 volumes, 
third edition, half-title in volume II only, 23 lithographed, aquatint or engraved plates (9 hand-
coloured, 14 plain) and hand-coloured folding engraved map (in volume IV), 35 publisher's 
advertisement leaves (16 in volume I; one each in volumes II and III; 8 in volume IV and 9 in 
volume V), largely uncut, publisher's cloth (volumes I and V purple; volumes II-IV green) with 
letterpress labels on spines, slightly worn, volume I hinges skilfully repaired, [Norman 1742; PMM 
303; Sabin 65477], 8vo, Sherwood, Gilbert, and Piper (volumes I and II also J. and A. Arch), 
1836-1847 

The third and best edition of Prichard's Researches. "It is the third edition of the book 
that represents Prichard's positive contribution, as it includes all that was known about 
the various races of mankind, thus forming a synthesis upon which modern ethnologi-
cal research has been based" (PMM). 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 5 0 

3 5 1 PRICHARD (JAMES COWLES) SIX ETHNOGRAPHICAL MAPS with a Sheet of Letterpress... In 
Illustration of... "The Natural History of Man," and "Researches into the Physical 
History of Mankind", FIRST EDITION, 6 double-page hand-coloured engraved maps, 2 leaves of 
printed text, publisher's purple cloth with letter press label on upper cover, faded, spine becoming 
weak, [cf. Norman 1746], folio, H. Balliere, [1843] 

"The atlas of maps accompanying... Prichard's work was sold separately and is almost 
never found with the text. It is also much rarer than the text" (Norman). 

£ 2 2 0 - 2 6 0 

3 5 2 PRICHARD (JAMES COWLES) SIX ETHNOGRAPHICAL MAPS, Illustrative of "The Natural History 
of Man," and "Researches into the Physical History of Mankind", second edition, 6 double-
page hand-coloured engraved maps (dated 1861), 2 leaves of printed text, a few short tears without 
loss, contemporary marbled boards with letterpress label on upper cover, worn, [cf. Norman 1746], 
folio, H. Balliere, [1861] 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 2 0 

3 5 3 PRICHARD (JAMES COWLES) T H E NATURAL HISTORY OF M A N . . . Fourth Edition, Edited and 
Enlarged by Edwin Norris, 2 volumes, half-titles, 57 hand-coloured engraved, aquatint or 
lithographed plates, 5 plain and numerous illustrations, 7 leaves publisher's advertisement in 
volume I, one ortwo plates and leaves becoming loose, buff cloth by Edmonds & Remnants, slightly 
soiled, corners a little bumped, [cf. Norman 1746; Sabin 65475], 8vo, H. Balliere, 1855 

A very good set of the more popular version of Prichard's Researches, with fine plates 
and illustrations. 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 2 0 

3 5 4 QUATREFAGES DE BREAU (JEAN-LOUIS-ARMAND DE) CHARLES DARWIN ET SES PRECURSEURS 
FRANCAIS. Etude sur le transformisme, FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY TO SIR J O H N 
LUBBOCK, inscribed: "a Sir John Lubbock Souvenir de l'auteur ADeQ", annotated in pencil, half-
title, slight spotting, modern cloth preserving publisher's green printed wrappers, uncut, 8vo, Paris, 
Germer Bailliere, 1870 

Quatrefages de Breau ( 1 8 1 0 - 1 8 9 2 ) "remained a lifelong opponent of the Darwinian 
theory and of the simian origin of man; he also defended the conception of a human 
kingdom distinct from the animal one" (DSB). Lubbock's notes indicate that he studied 
the book carefully. 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 
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355 QUATREFAGES DE BREAU (JEAN-LOUIS-ARMAND DE) UNITE DE L'ESPECE HUMAINE, FIRST EDITION, 
half-title, contemporary dark green quarter morocco gilt, [Garrison-Morton 164], Paris, L. 
Hachette, 1861; CHARLES DARWIN ET SES PRECURSEURS FRANCAIS. Etude sur le transformisme, 
FIRST EDITION, half-title, 32 pages publisher's advertisements, faint spotting, publisher's decorated 
dark green cloth, slightly worn, Paris, Germer Bailliere, 1870; HOMMES FOSSILES ET HOMMES 
SAUVAGES. Etudes d'anthropologie, half-title, illustrations, 16 pages publisher's advertise-
ments, publisher's printed wrappers, Paris, J-B. Bailliere, 1884; L E S EMULES DE DARWIN... 
precede d'une preface par M . Edmond Perrier, 2 volumes, half-titles, publisher's 
advertisements, publisher's maroon cloth gilt, Paris, Felix Alcan, 1894, 8vo ( 5) 

£150-250 

356 QUATREFAGES DE BREAU (JEAN-LOUIS-ARMAND DE) UNITE DE L'ESPECE HUMAINE, FIRST EDITION, 
half-title, faint waterstain, modern cloth preserving publisher's yellow printed wrappers, [Garri-
son-Morton 164], Paris, L. Hachette, 1861; HOMMES FOSSILES ET HOMMES SAUVAGES. Etudes 
d'anthropologie, half-title, illustrations, 16 pages of publisher's advertisements, publisher's 
decorated cloth gilt, slightly soiled, Paris, J-B. Bailliere, 1884; T H E NATURAL HISTORY OF M A N : 
a course of elementary lectures, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, translated by E.A. Youmans, 
illustrations, 8 leaves of publisher's advertisements, publisher's decorated brown cloth, New York, 
D. Appleton, 1875, 8vo (3) 

£100-150 

357 QUETELET (LAMBERT A D O L P H E JACQUES) SUR L ' H O M M E ET LE DEVELOPPEMENT DE SES FACULTES, 
ou essai de physique sociale, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 6 folding plates, some browning, 
ORIGINAL PRINTED WRAPPERS, UNCUT, one spine chipped at head, RARE, [Garrison-Morton 1698.1], 
8vo, Paris, Bachelier, 1835 

"With Quetelet's work of 1835 a new era in statistics began. It presented a new 
technique of statistics or, rather, the first technique at all. The material was thought-
fully elaborated, arranged according to certain pre-established principles, and made 
comparable...The work gave a description of the average man as both a static and a 
dynamic phenomenon...Quetelet's average man became a slogan in nineteenth-
century discussions on social science" (DSB). 

£1,200-1,500 

358 QUETELET (LAMBERT A D O L P H E JACQUES) A TREATISE ON M A N AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF HIS 
FACULTIES, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, 7 plates, some spotting, bound with 4 other works, 
contemporary half calf, spine gilt, rubbed, [see Garrison-Morton 1698.1], 8vo, Edinburgh, 
William and Robert Chambers, 1842 

This edition contains a new preface by the author to defend his work from 
objections brought against it subsequent to the original Paris edition. The publisher, 
Robert Chambers, was the anonymous author of Vestiges of the Natural History of Creation 
published in 1844. 

£400-500 

359 QUETELET (LAMBERT A D O L P H E JACQUES) PHYSIQUE SOCIALE OU ESSAI SUR LE DEVELOPPEMENT DES 
FACULTES DE L 'HOMME, 2 volumes, folding map in volume II, original printed wrappers, soiled, 
uncut, 8vo, Brussels, Paris, and St. Petersburg, 1869 

First edition of this expansion of material first developed in Quetelet's Sur l'homme 
et le developpement de ses facultes, 1835. 

£150-200 
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3 6 0 R E G N A U L T (FELIX) V O Y A G E E N N O R W E G E ET E N S U E D E , Toulouse, 1876, and other papers by 
Regnault on cave exploration and paleontology, collected into one volume, plates and original 
photographs (some taken underground), half roan, upper joint weak, 1876-1892—Broc (P.P.) 
Essai sur les races humaines, 2 coloured lithographs, largefoldingtable, quarter roan, Brussels, 
1837—Virey (J J.) Histoire naturelle du genre humain, 4 volumes in 2 , frontispieces and 
plates, some stains, TheHague, 1834; and 6othervolumes onrelated subjects in French, 8vo(\0) 

£ 2 0 0 - 2 5 0 

3 6 1 R O B I N E T ( J E A N B A P T I S T E ) V U E P H I L O S O P H I Q U E D E L A G R A D A T I O N N A T U R E L L E DES FORMES D E 
L ' E T R E , O U LES ESSAIS DE L A N A T U R E , half-title, title printed in red and black, title vignette by J.V. 
Schley, 10 engraved plates, 4 pages of advertisements at end, spine surface somewhat worn, [Eales 
(Cole) I, 1846], 8vo, Amsterdam, E. van Harrevelt, 1768 

"Robinet's principle intention was to demonstrate that there is an equal quantity of 
good and evil in all the conditions and creatures of the universe. A staunch proponent 
of the idea of "the chain of being," he believed that it was continuous, its elements 
separated only by imperceptible gradations" (DSB). 

£ 1 0 0 - 1 5 0 

3 6 2 R O M A N E S ( G E O R G E J O H N ) D A R W I N , A N D AFTER D A R W I N , 3 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 3portraits, 
numerous illustrations, some full-page, coloured plate at p.332 volume I, original green cloth, A 
FINE U N C U T COPY, Longmans, Green and Co., 1892-1897; ESSAYS, editedbyC. LloydMorgan, new 
edition, original cloth, 1897; A N I M A L I N T E L L I G E N C E , FIRST EDITION, original cloth, rather worn, 
1882; M E N T A L E V O L U T I O N I N M A N . Origin of Human Faculty, FIRST EDITION, folding table, 
original cloth, worn, 1888; T H E SCIENTIFIC E V I D E N C E S O F O R G A N I C E V O L U T I O N , original cloth, 
1882, 8vo ( 7 ) 

George Romanes ( 1 8 4 8 - 1 8 9 4 ) first met Darwin in 1 8 7 4 and became one of his closest 
friends and supporters. His main interests centred around physiology, comparative 
psychology, and the theory of evolution. He proved to be "one of the most brilliant of 
the second generation of British Darwinists" (DSB). Romanes had access to Darwin's 
unpublished manuscripts after Darwin's death, and incorporated some of Darwin's 
material in his various books. 

£ 2 0 0 - 3 0 0 

3 6 3 R O M A N E S (GEORGE ) A U T O G R A P H L E T T E R (UNSIGNED) , possibly incomplete, offering a series 
of corrections to the biographical data on himself for the new edition of "Men of the 
Time", correcting specific details and proposing a new paragraph at the end on his 
forthcoming publication of "a treatise on the history of biological science from Aristotle 
to Darwin" and his foundation of the Romanes Lecture at Oxford, 4pages, 8vo, London, 
4 October 1892; WITH T W O A U T O G R A P H LETTERS BY S T . G E O R G E M I V A R T , O N E L A M E N T I N G 
W A L L A C E ' S M A N Y " F A D S " and discussing spiritualism, A N D O N E BY H E R M A N N M U L L E R 

£ 1 0 0 - 1 5 0 

3 6 4 S A V A G E ( T H O M A S S.) A D E S C R I P T I O N OF T H E C H A R A C T E R S A N D H A B I T S O F T R O G L O D Y T E S 
G O R I L L A . . . a n d of the Osteology of the Same, by Jeffries Wyman, offprint from the Boston 
Journal of Natural History, 29 pages, 4 lithographed plates, some stains and repairs to inner 
margins, contemporary black half roan, rebacked, title-label on upper cover, [Garrison-Morton 
329.1 (periodical issue); Sabin 77249], 4to, Boston, Freeman and Bolles, 1847 

T H E A U T H O R ' S COPY , with the signature of Thomas Savage on title-page. 

T H E FIRST DESCRIPTION O F T H E G O R I L L A . Savage worked extensively as a missionary-
physician in Africa. Discovery of this huge anthropoid ape, living high in the mountain­
ous jungles of Africa, was a dramatic surprise to the scientific world, and one of the few 
major contributions to primatology made in nineteenth-century America. 

£ 4 5 0 - 5 5 0 
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PL. XV. 

366 

365 SCHAAFHAUSEN- (HERMANN) ZUR KENNTNISS DER ALTESTEN RASSENSCHADEL, in: Archiv fur 
Anatomie, Physiologie und Wissenschaftliche Medicin, pp.453-478, modem wrappers, uncut, 
[Garrison-Morton -204], 8vo, Berlin, Veit et Comp., 1858 

"First description of the Neanderthal skull, the first human fossil skull morphologi­
cally distinct from the skulls of modern Homo sapiens, discovered in 1856 in Neander­
thal Cave in the Neander Valley, near Dusseldorf" (Garrison-Morton 204). This paper 
appeared earlier than the paper byjohann Carl Fuhlrott cited by PMM 342. 

£150-200 

366 SCHMERLING (PHILIPPE CHARLES) RECHERCHES SUR LES OSSEMENS FOSSILES decouverts dans les 
cavernes de la province de Liege, 2 volumes in one (text) and 2 volumes (atlas of 
plates), together 3 volumes, FIRST EDITION, 74 lithographed plates, some double-^page, some 
spotting, a few plate-numbers shaved, half-title to volume II of text only, no titles to plate volumes 
(presumably not called for), text cloth, rebacked in green morocco, spine gilt, plates calf-backed 
marbled boards, slightly worn, [Garrison-Morton 203.8], 4to and folio, Liege, P.J. Collardin, 
1833 

Schmerling discovered more than forty caverns in the vicinity of Liege, a number 
of which proved to contain vertebrate fossils, including elephant, rhinoceros, hyena, 
and bear. He believed they had been deposited there by catastrophic flooding, but that 
some species had survived to propagate themselves. He also found human bones and 
artifacts which he thought were deposited at the same time as the extinct species. Lyell 
visited Liege in 1833 to examine the collections but, like other geologists, refuted the 
validity of cave data as to the antiquity of man. Schmerling had, however, the 
distinction of being the first to discover demonstrable Neanderthal remains. Grayson 
relates that those copies of the Recherches which were not sold during Schmerling's 
lifetime were purchased by a grocer who used the pages as wrapping paper. 

£1,500-2,000 
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367 

S C R O P E ( G E O R G E J U L I U S P O U L E T T ) M E M O I R O N T H E G E O L O G Y O F C E N T R A L F R A N C E ; i n c l u d i n g 
the V o l c a n i c Format ions o f Auvergne , the Velay, a n d the Vivarais, 2 volumes, FIRST 
EDITION, 2 hand-coloured engraved folding maps by Weddell after Scrope, and 18 numbered 
engraved, aquatint or lithographed plates and panoramic views on 17 leaves by Weddell after 
Scrope, most hand-coloured, a little light offsetting, text original boards, uncut, skilfully rebacked, 
atlas in nineteenth-century half calf preserving publisher's engraved label mounted on a prelimi­
nary leaf slightly worn, 4to and oblong 4to, for Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green, 1827 

V E R Y R A R E . Scrope travelled i n the extinct volcanic Auvergne r e g i o n of central France 
i n 1821. U n i f o r m i t a r i a n i n approach , Scrope's Memoir " [ improved] o n the w o r k o f 
F r e n c h geologists i n A u v e r g n e , [by showing] that currents of" lava, w h i c h h a d f lowed 
into valleys at various times, appeared at di f ferent heights above the river beds, m a r k i n g 
successive steps i n the progress of eros ion o f the valleys by the rivers. Scrope refuted the 
arguments for a recent deluge i n the r e g i o n a n d showed the untenabi l i ty of attempts 
to classify the volcanic cones into antedi luvian a n d postdi luvian o n the basis of the 
a m o u n t of eros ion they h a d u n d e r g o n e " (DSB). Scrope's observations were later 
ver i f ied by L y e l l , Scrope h imsel f always bel ieving that his w o r k greatly i n f l u e n c e d the 
development of Lyel l ' s u n i f o r m i t a r i a n views. A single-volume second e d i t i o n was 
p u b l i s h e d i n 1858. 

£1,400-1,800 
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368 SCROPE (GEORGEJULIUS POULETT) CONSIDERATIONS ON VOLCANOS. . . leading to the establish­
ment of a New Theory of the Earth, FIRST EDITION, 3 plain folding plates (2 lithographed), 
numerous illustrations, occasional browning, publisher's blind-stamped olive cloth, uncut, spine 
gilt, slightly worn, 8vo, W. Phillips, 1825 

A V E R Y G O O D C O P Y O F " T H E E A R L I E S T S Y S T E M A T I C T R E A T I S E ON V U L C A N O L O G Y " . It Was Scrope's 
first book, expressing ideas based on the writings of James Hutton, John Playfair and 
others. Scrope's restatement of their ideas "in combination with the theory of a cooling 
earth was to provide the basis for a catastrophist opposition to the uniformitarianism 
of Lyell" (DSB). £150-200 

369 SCROPE (GEORGE JULIUS POULETT) T H E GEOLOGY AND EXTINCT VOLCANOS OF CENTRAL FRANCE, 
second edition, revised, half-title, 15 plates, 2 folding maps in pockets, 6 leaves of publisher s 
advertisements, publisher's brown cloth, spine gilt, slightly soiled, fohn Murray, 1858; VOLCANOS. 
The character of their phenomena... with adescriptive catalogue of all known volcanos 
and volcanic formations, second edition, revised and enlarged, half-title, folding map, plate, 
illustrations, 24 pages of publisher s advertisements, publisher s decorated mauve cloth gilt, 
uncut, slightly worn, Longmans, Green, Reader, and Dyer, 1872, 8vo (2) £200-220 

370 SCHLEIDEN (MATTHIAS JACOB) PRINCIPLES OF SCIENTIFIC BOTANY; or, Botany as an Inductive 
Science, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, translated by Edwin Lankester, 6 engraved plates, numerous 
illustrations, 32 pages publisher1s advertisements, publisher s blind-stamped green cloth, spine 
gilt, slightly worn, [Pritzel 8229; Stafleu 10.799], 8vo, Longman, etc., 1849 

Schleiden's work "introduced new pedagogical standards thatwere to dominate the 
teaching of botany for years" (DSB). The first edition in German of this work was 
published at Leipzig i n 1842-1843 (Horblit, One Hundred Books famous in Science 93b). 

£100-150 

3 7 1 SMITH (J.L.B.) "A LIVING COELACANTHID FISH FROM SOUTH AFRICA", reprintfrom: Transactions 
of the Royal Society of South Africa, XXVIII, Part 1, 1939, pp. 1-106, 44 plates, folding table, 
publisher's wrappers with compliment stamp, Cape Town, 1939—GUNTHER (ALBERT) "DESCRIP­
TION OF THE LIVING AND EXTINCT RACES OF GIGANTIC LAND-TORTOISES", reprintfrom: Philosophical 
Transactions of the Royal Society, 1875, Part 1, pp. 251-284, 13 plain lithographed plates (2 
folding), publisher's wrappers, Trubner and Co., 1875—MARSH (OTHNIEL CHARLES) 
ODONTORNITHES: a Monograph on the extinct toothed birds of North America, half-title, 
24 tinted lithographed plates (some folding), illustrations, publisher's dark blue cloth, spine gilt, 
Washington DC, Government Printing Office, 1880, 4to (3) 

Smith's paper is the first description of a "living fossil", the coelacanth, caught in 
December 1 9 3 8 off South Africa. Several specimens have since been landed, and it is 
now a protected species. £ 1 5 0 - 2 5 0 

3 7 2 SMITH (JAMES EDWARD) A DISSERTATION ON THE SEXES OF PLANTS, translated from the Latin 
of Linnaeus, FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, half-title, advertisement leaf at end, some spotting, 
modern boards, [Stafleu 12.217], 8vo, Printed for the Author, 1786 

Evidence of plant hybridization so shook Linnaeus' s faith in immutable species that 
he subsequently struck from a new edition of his Systema Naturae the famous sentence, 
"Species tot numeramus, quot diversae formae in primidone sunt create" ("We count 
as many species as different forms were created in the beginning"). £ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

3 7 3 SMITH (SAMUEL STANHOPE) A N ESSAY ON THE CAUSES OF THE VARIETY OF COMPLEXION AND 
FIGURE IN THE H U M A N SPECIES, FIRST EDITION, some spotting, F3 to QJ with variable inkstain on 
lower outer corner of margin, modern cloth, uncut, [Garrison-Morton 156.1; cf.Norman 1956; 
Sabin 84103], 8vo, Philadelphia, Robert Aitken, 1787 

In the first significant anthropological work produced in America, Smith argued 
that racial differences were produced by environment, contradicting the prevalent 
theories of separate creations of discrete and different races" (Garrison-Morton). 

£ 2 5 0 - 3 0 0 



139 

3 7 4 SPENCER (HERBERT) T W O FINE PHOTOGRAPHIC PORTRAITS OF SPENCER, both mounted on studio 
cards, one of Elliott &Fry, the other signed by Spencer, mounted as a pair, framed and glazed, 
image size of each approximately 146 by 111mm., [c.1876] 

£ 1 5 0 - 1 8 0 
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375 SPENCER (HERBERT) T H E PRINCIPLES OF PSYCHOLOGY, publisher's cloth, slightly worn, Longman, 
1855; ESSAYS: SCIENTIFIC, POLITICAL, AND SPECULATIVE, 2 volumes, half-titles, publisher's cloth, 
slightly worn, 1858-1863; SOCIAL STATICS: OR, THE CONDITIONS ESSENTIAL TO H U M A N HAPPINESS 
SPECIFIED, half-title, advertisement leaf, extensive annotations in pencil, publisher's cloth, spine 
faded, John Chapman, 1851, FIRST (OR FIRST COLLECTED) EDITIONS, 8VO (4) 

Spencer coined the phrase "survival of the fittest". His Principles of Psychology 
marked the "transition from a heavily epistemological phase to one in which it was 
closely dependent upon physiology" (DSB). 

£200-300 

376 SPENCER (HERBERT) EDUCATION: INTELLECTUAL, M O R A L , AND PHYSICAL, PRESENTATION COPY, 
INSCRIBED FROM THE AUTHOR TO HIS AUNT A N N A M A R I A SPENCER, half-title, advertisement leaf at 
end, 6-page "Prospectus of a System of Philosphy" bound before half-title, original cloth, spine 
faded, 8vo, G. Manwaring, 1861 

£100-150 

377 SPENCER (HERBERT) T H E PRINCIPLES OF BIOLOGY, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, half-titles, 
publisher's original cloth, spines faded, one joint split, [Garrison-Morton 119], 8vo, Williams 
andNorgate, 1864-1867 

"Spencer conceived that every species is endowed with its own type of physiological 
unit, each unit being capable, under certain circumstances, of reproducing the whole 
organism. Spencer set forth doctrines of evolution some years before the appearance 
of the Origin of Species" (Garrison-Morton). The note to Appendix D in the second 
volume is dated December 1869. The work was bound up from fascicules. 

£200-300 

378 SPENCER (HERBERT) RAILWAY MORALS & RAILWAY POLICY, reprinted from the 'Edinburgh 
Review', wrappers, Longman, 1855; Appendix to First Principles, dealing with criticisms, 
printed wrappers, Williams and Norgate, 1880; Herbert Spencer on Americans and the 
Americans on Herbert Spencer, original photograph mounted as portrait-frontispiece, 
inscribed to Francis F. Marbury, member of the committee for the 'Spencer Banquet, publisher's 
cloth, New York, 1883; The Factors of Organic Evolution, advertisement leaf before title and 
16 pages of same at end, original cloth, faded, Williams and Norgate, 1887; The Nebular 
Hypothesis, author's offprint, inscribed on wrapper "From the Author Feb. 1890", printed 
wrappers, neatly rebacked, [c.1890]; A Rejoinder to Professor Weismann, offprintfrom The 
Contemporary Review, Dec. 1893, printed wrappers, Williams and Norgate, [1893]; The 
Inadequacy of "Natural Selection", offprint from The Contemporary Review, Feb. 1893, 
printed wrappers, Williams and Norgate, /7<S937;Weismannism once more, offprintfromThe 
Contemporary Review, Oct. 1894, printed wrappers, Williams and Norgate, 1894; The 
Principles of Biology, 2 volumes, publisher's cloth, Williams and Norgate, 1898; A n 
Autobiography by Herbert Spencer, 2 volumes, portrait-frontispieces, publisher's cloth, 
Williams andNorgate, 1904—DUNCAN (DAVID) The Life and Letters of Herbert Spencer, 
portrait and plates, publisher's cloth, Methuen, [1908], 8vo (13) 

£150-200 

379 STEENSTRUP (JJ.S.) O N THE ALTERNATION OF GENERATIONS; or, the Propagation and 
Development of Animals through Alternate Generations, translated by George Busk, 3 
folding plates, original cloth, spine worn, Ray Society, 1845—BROCA (PAUL) O N THE PHENOM­
ENA OF HYBRIDITYIN THE GENUS H O M O , edited by C. Carter Blake, original cloth, slightly stained, 
WILLIAM BATESON'S COPY, with his signature, Anthropological Society, 1864—POUCHET 
(GEORGES) T H E PLURALITY OF THE H U M A N RACE, translated and edited by Hugh J. C. Beavan, 
original cloth, ibid., 1864—LANKESTER (E .RAY) O N COMPARATIVE LONGEVITYIN M A N and the 
Lower Animals, original cloth, 1870, 8vo (4) 

£150-200 
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380 

380 STRICKLAND (H.E.) AND A.G. MELVILLE. T H E DODO AND ITS KINDRED; or the History, 
Affinities, and Osteology of the Dodo, Solitaire, and other Extinct Birds of the Islands 
Mauritius, Rodriguez, and Bourbon, FIRST EDITION, 18 lithographed plates, 2 hand-coloured, 
woodcut title-vignette and illustrations in text, list of subscribers, half-title, errata-slip , some 
spotting, original cloth, upper cover with gilt vignette of a dodo, lower cover with gilt vignette of 
asolitaire, ends of spine skilfully repaired, endpapers renewed, topedgegilt, [NissenlVB 900; Fine 
Bird Books, p.109], 4to, Reeve, Benham, and Reeve, 1848 

Hugh Strickland was a friend of Darwin. He was killed by a train near Retford while 
geologising his way through the railway cuttings. 

£300-400 

381 SUESS (EDUARD) T H E FACE OF THE EARTH (Das Antlitz der Erde), 5 volumes (including 
index and maps volume, often wanting), FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, translated by H.B. C. Sollas 
and W.J. Sollas, folding maps andplates, illustrations, publisher'splum cloth gilt, slightly worn, 
8vo, Oxford, Clarendon Press, 1904-1924 

Suess's masterpiece was the first presentation of global views of structural geology. 
The first edition in German was published in Prague in 1883-1909 (Dibner, Heralds of 
Science 99). 

£100-150 

382 TOULMIN (G.H.) T H E ANTIQUITY AND DURATION OF THE WORLD, FIRST EDITION, with the 
signature of Joseph Mazzini Wheeler (author of Footsteps of the Past, Essays on Human Evolution' 
[1931 ]), 2 manuscript corrections to p. 16, some spotting, contemporary half calf, slightly rubbed, 
8vo, T. Cadell, 1780 

This book is chiefly remarkable for having anticipated in a very general way some of 
the conclusions reached by James Hutton in his Theory of the Earth published in 1788 
(DSB). 

£200-250 
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383 TOWNSEND (JOSEPH) T H E CHARACTER OF MOSES ESTABLISHED FOR VERACITY AS AN HISTORIAN, 
recording Events from the Creation to the Deluge, FIRST EDITION, 21 engraved plates by B. 
Howlett after drawings by the author, half-title, some spotting, contemporary tree calf rebacked, 
uncut, [Challinor 72], 4to, Bath, M. Gye, 1813 

T H E AUTHOR'S COPY, inscribed on tide-page 'Joseph Townsend for private use", with 
his extensive notes and emendations, and four pencil and ink drawings inserted. 

"Although this tide appears to have littie connection with geology, the book contains 
a detailed account of the English strata from Chalk to Carboniferous Limestone, with 
plates illustrating the fossils from different formations. Townsend readily acknowl­
edged his debt to [William] Smith and used a number of Smith's names for different 
strata, names designated 'uncouth' by geologists of the Wernerian school but still 
familiar to every English geologist" (DSB). Because Townsend published before Smith, 
this unusual work has been called the first printed exposition of William Smith's 
principles. Few copies of either the first edition or the reissue were sold. 

£1,500-1,800 

384 TOWNSEND (JOSEPH) GEOLOGICAL AND MINERALOGICAL RESEARCHES, during a Period of more 
than Fifty Years, in England, Scotland, Ireland, Switzerland, Holland, France, Flanders, 
and Spain; wherein the Effects of the Deluge are traced, and the veracity of the mosaic 
account is established, 21 engraved plates, some spotting, original boards, rebacked, uncut, 4to, 
Bath, Gye & Son, 1824 

The above book is a re-issue of the original sheets of The Character of Moses..., first 
published in 1813, with the title revised to more clearly describe the contents of the 
work. Both this and the first issue are particularly rare. 

£500-700 

385 TYLOR (EDWARD BURNETT) PRIMITIVE CULTURE: Researches into the Development of 
Mythology, Philosophy, Religion, Art, and Custom, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, PRESENTA­
TION COPY INSCRIBED "WM. AYSHFORD SANDFORD ESQ., FROM THE AUTHOR, APR.29.71", 64 page 
publisher's catalogue at the end of volume 2 dated February 1871, some spotting, original cloth, 
spines slightly faded, 8vo, John Murray, 1871 

A CLASSIC OF ANTHROPOLOGY. Darwin wrote to Tylor in 1871: "I hope that you will allow 
me to have the pleasure of telling you how greatiy I have been interested by your 
'Primitive Culture', now that I have finished it. It seems to me a most profound work, 
which will be certain to have permanent value, and to be referred to for years to 
come...You must now possess references which would guide you to a sound estimation 
of the morals of savages; and how writers like Wallace, Lubbock, & c , & c , do differ on 
this head" (Life and Letters III, pp.151-152). 

£150-200 

386 VIREY (JULIEN-JOSEPH) HISTOIRE NATURELLE DU GENRE HUMAIN, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, half-
titles, 13 engraved plates, 2 folding tables, original publisher s boards, spines somewhat chipped, 
uncut, 8vo, Paris, F. Dufart, [1801] 

"Considerable effort and erudition went in to Histoire naturelle du genre humain, a work 
typical of early nineteenth-century anthropology in its generalizations on types of man, 
customs, religion, psychology, language, infancy, women and social organization" 
(DSB). 

£150-200 
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3 8 7 VRIES ( H U G O DE) D I E M U T A T I O N S T H E O R I E . V E R S U C H E U N D B E O B A C H T U N G E N UBERDIE E N T S T E H U N G 
V O N A R T E N I M P F L A N Z E N R E I C H , 6 o r ig ina l fascicules, FIRST EDITION, 12 chromo-lithographed 
plates, diagrams and illustrations in text, original wrappers, all but thefirst fascicule unopened, 
A FINE SET, in modern fitted case, [Garrison & Morton 240; Horblit 73b], 8vo, Leipzig, Veit & 
Co, 1901-1903 

Mende l ' s fundamenta l work was over looked u n t i l 1 9 0 0 , w h e n de Vr ie s a n d others 
brought it into p r o m i n e n c e and c o n f i r m e d it i n every respect. T h e theory o f muta t ion 
was first advanced by de Vries . 

E X C E P T I O N A L L Y RARE i n the or ig ina l fascicules, the first o f w h i c h is dated the year 
before the or ig ina l ed i t ion i n book fo rm. 

£ 7 0 0 - 9 0 0 

3 8 8 V R I E S ( H U G O DE) SPECIES A N D VARIETIES . T h e i r O r i g i n by Muta t ion . . . ed i ted by D a n i e l 
T r e m b l y M a c D o u g a l , half-title, 3 leaves publisher's advertisements, inner hinge broken, 1905; 
T H E M U T A T I O N T H E O R Y . . . i n the Vegetable K i n g d o m , 2 volumes, translated by J.B. Farmer 
andA.D.Darbishire, illustrations (some coloured), 1909, I N T R A C E L L U L A R P A N GENESIS, translated 
by C.S. Gager, 1910, FIRST EDITIONS I N E N G L I S H , near-uniform publisher's maroon cloth, slight 
wear, Chicago and London, Open Court Publishing Co., 8vo ( 4 ) 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

3 8 9 W A L L A C E ( A L F R E D R U S S E L ) P A L M T R E E S O F T H E A M A Z O N a n d their uses, FIRST EDITION, full-page 
lithographed map and 47 plain lithographed plates by Ford and West after W. Fitch, a little faint 
spotting, publisher's green blind-stamped cloth, spine gilt, slightly soiled, spine a little faded, 
[Nissen BBI2097; Borba de Moraes (1983), p. 933], 8vo,John van Voorst, 1853 

R A R E . Wallace's first book, o f w h i c h only two h u n d r e d a n d fifty copies were p r in ted . 
A l t h o u g h Wal lace lost most o f his drawings a n d materials w h e n his ship sank o n the 
h o m e w a r d voyage i n August 1 8 5 2 , his notes a n d drawings o f A m a z o n i a n p a l m trees 
were rescued, to be pub l i shed i n this "small but c h a r m i n g b o o k " (DSB). 

£ 7 0 0 - 9 0 0 

3 9 0 W A L L A C E ( A L F R E D R U S S E L ) A N A R R A T I V E O F T R A V E L S O N T H E A M A Z O N A N D R I O N E G R O , FIRST 
EDITION, FIRST ISSUE, tinted lithographed frontispiece by Hullmandel & Walton (very faintly 
spotted), full-page engraved map, 8 plain outline lithographed plates byF. Reeve after Wallace, 
folding printed table of vocabularies (torn along one fold without loss), [2]+16pp. undated 
advertisements at end, publisher's blind-stamped olive cloth, spine gilt, very slightly rubbed, the 
Markree Library copy, [Borba de Moraes (1983), p .933], 8vo, Reeve and Co., 1853 

Wallace established a scientific reputat ion for his explorations i n the A m a z o n basin 
f r o m 1 8 4 8 to 1 8 5 2 i n the company o f H e n r y Wal ter Bates. F r o m B e l e m , Wallace 
penetrated as far as the O r i n o c o basin a n d the Uaupes river. " H e was deeply impressed 
by the grandeur o f the v i rg in forest... a n d his first encounter with pr imit ive Indians o n 
the Uaupes river area, an experience he never forgot" (DSB). Unfortunate ly , he lost 
most o f his materials, a n d nearly d ied , w h e n his vessel caught fire a n d sank i n the 
At lant ic o n the h o m e w a r d voyage. Bates ventured into the u p p e r A m a z o n reg ion , 
where he assembled a remarkable natura l history co l lec t ion before r e t u r n i n g to 
E n g l a n d i n 1 8 5 9 . H i s account, TheNaturalist on the River Amazons, was pub l i shed i n 1 8 6 3 , 
a n d is i n c l u d e d i n this co l lect ion . 

T h e total ed i t ion o f this work was 7 5 0 copies, o f w h i c h 2 5 0 were reissued i n the 
remainder green c loth b i n d i n g . 

£ 3 5 0 - 4 0 0 
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391 W A L L A C E ( A L F R E D RUSSEL) A N A R R A T I V E O F T R A V E L S O N T H E A M A Z O N A N D R I O N E G R O , FIRST 
EDITION, tinted lithographedfrontispiece by Hullmandel&Walton (faint stain at one corner), full-
page engraved map, 8 plain outline lithographed plates byF. Reeve after Wallace, folding printed 
table of vocabularies, 26 pages of advertisements at end (dated January 1st 1855), publisher's 
blind-stamped olive cloth, spine gilt (a little faded), joints very slightly worn, [Borba de Moraes 
(1983), p.933], 8vo, Reeve and Co., 1853 [1855] 

£300-350 

392 W A L L A C E ( A L F R E D RUSSEL) A N A R R A T I V E O F T R A V E L S O N T H E A M A Z O N A N D R I O N E G R O , tinted 
lithographed frontispiece by Hullmandel & Walton, full-page lithographic transfer map, 8 plain 
outline lithographed plates by F. Reeve after Wallace, folding printed table of vocabularies, 
advertisement leaf at end, publisher s blind-stamped green cloth, spine gilt (inner hinges becoming 
a little weak), 8vo, Macmillan & Co., 1870 

T h e remainder issue consisting o f 250 copies f r o m a total first ed i t ion o f 750. 
£200-250 

393 W A L L A C E ( A L F R E D R U S S E L ) — P A S C O E (FRANCIS P.) L O N G I C O R N I A M A L A Y A N A ; or , a Descriptive 
Catalogue of the Species o f the three L o n g i c o r n Families Lamiidae, Cerambycidae and 
Prionidae, col lected by M r . A . R . Wal lace i n the Malay Arch ipe l ago , in: The Transactions 
of the Entomological Society of London. Third Series, vol.111, pp. 1-712, 24 finely hand-coloured 
engraved plates by E. W. Robinson, original boards, uncut, spine repaired, new endpapers, 8vo, 
H. G. Roworth, 1864-1869 

A n enormous catalogue (712pp.) o f lep idoptera col lected by Wallace d u r i n g his 
explorations recounted i n The Malay Archipelago. 

£180-220 

394 W A L L A C E ( A L F R E D RUSSEL) T H E O R I G I N OF H U M A N R A C E S A N D T H E A N T I Q U I T Y O F M A N D E D U C E D 
F R O M T H E T H E O R Y O F " N A T U R A L S E L E C T I O N " , reprinted from the Anthropological Review for May 
1864, 13 pages, disbound, 1864; O N S O M E A N O M A L I E S I N Z O O L O G I C A L A N D B O T A N I C A L 
G E O G R A P H Y , in: The Natural History Review, 1864, pp.111-123, disbound, 1864, 8vo (2) 

T h e first o f these papers incorpora ted Wallace's new view of natural selection, 
namely that at some p o i n t d u r i n g man's history, his body ceased to change, whi le his 
head and bra in alone c o n t i n u e d to undergo modif icat ions . H e bel ieved that there h a d 
to be divine intervent ion at some p o i n t i n evolutionary development , mysteriously 
separating m a n f r o m his evolutionary ancestors. £150-200 

395 W A L L A C E ( A L F R E D RUSSEL) O N T H E P H E N O M E N A O F V A R I A T I O N A N D G E O G R A P H I C A L DISTRIBU­
T I O N AS ILLUSTRATED BY T H E Papilionidae OF T H E M A L A Y A N R E G I O N , in: Transactions of the 
Linnean Society, XXV, part 1, pp. 1-72, 8 lithographed plates by Day & Son after J.O. Westwood 
(7 FINELY H A N D - C O L O U R E D ) , title holed and repaired, original blue printed wrappers, uncut and 
partly unopened, [cf. Norman 2175], 1865; together with another copy, the plates plain, 
blank wrappers, fitted cloth box, 4to 

In this paper o n the Papilionidae (or swallow-tailed butterflies) Wallace described 
mimet ic complexes i n the Indo-Malayan reg ion . These tendencies towards m i m i c r y i n 
evolut ion were first observed by Wallace's travell ing c o m p a n i o n i n the A m a z o n basin, 
H e n r y Wal ter Bates, who publ i shed his f indings i n 1862. Bates's theory o f m i m i c r y 
stated that scarce, unprotec ted specific forms may resemble other species that are 
protected by factors such as strong smell or bad taste. I n the present paper, Wallace 
supports Bates's thesis, a d d i n g that a species may have have two or m o r e dif ferentforms, 
and each may m i m i c a different m o d e l . D a r w i n (quoted at N o r m a n 2175) wrote: "I 
cannot conceive that the most f i r m believer i n species c o u l d read i t wi thout be ing 
staggered. Such papers w i l l make many m o r e converts a m o n g naturalists than long-
w i n d e d books such as I shall write i f I have the strength". 

£250-300 
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396 

396 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) T H E MALAYARCHIPELAGO: the Land of the Orang-Utan, and the 
Bi rd of Paradise, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, half-titles, wood-engraved frontispieces and 
illustrations, 2 coloured or tinted folding maps, 52 pages of advertisments at end of volume I, 
publisher's green cloth gilt, [Norman 2176], 8vo, Macmillan and Co., 1869 

"ON THE BASIS OF ARTISTIC FORMAT, LITERARY STYLE, AND SCIENTIFIC MERIT, IT IS CLEARLY ONE 
OF THE FINEST SCIENTIFIC TRAVEL BOOKS EVER WRITTEN" (DSB). 

Wallace travelled in the East Indies from 1854 to 1862. During this period, he 
formulated the principle of natural selection, making many fundamental discoveries 
in biology, geology, geography, ethnography and other natural sciences. The present 
work, his classic, is the culmination of several years of research and publishing by which 
Wallace built up an enviable reputation. The work has been translated into many 
languages. Wallace published his theories on evolution as Contributions to the Theory of 
Natural Selection in the following year, 1870. 

£250-300 
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397 W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL) CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE THEORY OF NATURAL SELECTION. A Series 
of Essays, FIRST EDITION, 44-page publisher's catalogue (dated January 1870) at end, publisher's 
green cloth, spine gilt, lower cover ink-stained, corners very slightly bumped, [Norman 2177], 8vo, 
Macmillan and Co., 1870 

These essays document the changes in Wallace's views between 1858 and the late 
1860s concerning the development of human morals and higher intelligence. Wallace 
concluded that man's intelligence could not have been brought about by natural 
selection alone, arguing for the intervention of a deity. Wallace's treatment of man was 
his first major divergence from Darwinian theory. £200-250 

398 W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL) CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE THEORY OF NATURAL SELECTION. A Series 
of Essays, second edition, publisher's green cloth, spine gilt, very slightly rubbed, 8vo, Macmillan 
and Co., 1871 

THIS COPY CONTAINS TWO AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR TO W.L. BULLER. The 
first, written on the notepaper of the Zoological Society of London and dated 22 June 
1874, requests seeds of certain New Zealand plants "of the smaller Perennials and 
Shrubs, espcially such as are ornamental in flower... Those that grow in dry, exposed, 
or elevated situations preferred...". The second, dated 7 June 1884 and written from 
Godalming, thanks Buller for the seeds of Pittosporum, "though the quantity is more 
suited to the needs of a Nurseryman with a garden of 50 acres than my little plot 
of l/2 acre... A dozen seeds of any species is enough for me. If you know of any botanist 
who could collect a few seeds of the choicer Alpine plants, I sh d. much like them or those 
of the Chatham Is. Myosotiduine nobile". Wallace further notes that he has now "almost 
given up the study of Nat. Hist, and am devoting the latter years of my life to a great social 
question—that of Land Nationalisation". 

SIR WALTER LAWRY BULLER (1838-1906), New Zealand-born ornithologist, published 
History of the Birds of New Zealand (1873) and Manual of the Birds of New Zealand (1882). 

£150-200 

399 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) T H E GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION OF ANIMALS with a Study of the 
Relations of Living and Extinct Faunas as elucidating the past changes of the Earth's 
surface, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, half-titles, 7 coloured maps, 20 plates, errata leaf in volume 
II, publisher's dark green cloth gilt, top edge gilt, volume I upper cover very faintly marked, 
bookplate of Frederick Ducane Godman, [Norman 2178 (binding variant A); Garrison-Morton 
145.60], 8vo, Macmillan & Co., 1876 

"Wallace studied the fauna of the Malay peninsula and was struck both with its 
resemblances to and differences from that of South America. His studies resulted in this 
world-wide study, a pioneering work in zoogeography, and Wallace's most comprehen­
sive monograph" (Norman). 

F R O M THE LIBRARY OF FREDERICK D U C A N E GODMAN (1834-1919), ornithologist and 
entomologist. 

£250-300 

400 W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL) T H E GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION OF ANIMALS with a Study of the 
Relations of Living and Extinct Faunas as elucidating the past changes of the Earth's 
surface, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, another copy, half-titles, 7 coloured maps, 20 plates, errata 
leaf in volume II, publisher's dark green cloth, gilt, top edge gilt, bookplate of F. Cleveland Morgan, 
A FINE COPY, [Norman 2178 (binding variant B); Garrison-Morton 145.60], 8vo, Macmillan & 
Co., 1876 

£200-250 
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401 W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL) T H E GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION OF ANIMALS, 2 volumes, FIRST 
AMERICAN EDITION, half-titles, folding map, plates, maps and illustrations, publisher's decorated 
green cloth gilt, New York, Harper & Brothers, 1876; TROPICAL NATURE, AND OTHER ESSAYS, FIRST 
EDITION, half-title, advertisement leaf at end, a little spotting, publisher's green cloth, spine gilt 
(small hole), very slightly dust-soiled, ownership inscription of A. Doughty Jr., Sefton Park dated 
1882 on half-title, Macmillan & Co., 1878, 8vo (3) £250-300 

402 W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL) AUSTRALASIA...with ethnological appendix by A . H . Keane, FIRST 
EDITION, half-title, 20 chromolithographed maps (some folding), 14 wood-engraved plates, 
numerous illustrations, 2-leaf publisher's advertisement at end, publisher's decorated dark green 
cloth, inner hinges becoming a little weak, publisher's compliment slip inserted, 8vo, Edward 
Stanford, 1879 £150-200 

403 W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL) ISLAND LIFE: or, the phenomena and causes of Insular Faunas 
and Floras, including a revision and attempted solution of the problem of Geological 
Climates, FIRST EDITION, half-title, 3 chromolithographed or coloured maps, numerous wood-
engraved illustrations and maps in the text, one leaf of publisher's advertisements at end, 
occasional slight spotting, publisher's dark green cloth, gilt, top edge gilt, lower corners slightly 
dampstained affecting cloth surface, ownership inscription Of W I L L I A M BATESON dated 1888 on 
half-title, [Norman 2179], 8vo, Macmillan and Co., 1880 

"Like Wallace's Geographical Distribution of Animals, Island Life is one of the founda­
tion works of zoogeography" (Norman). Whereas the former book had discussed 
broad principles, Island Life specifies detailed problems of animal dispersal. Wallace 
was the first scientist to use the new knowledge of pleistocene glaciations to explain 
certain phenomena of animal distribution, speculating about possible causes of the ice 
ages. £200-250 



404 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) BAD TIMES: an Essay on the Present Depression of Trade, 
tracing it to its sources in enormous foreign loans, excessive war expenditure, the 
increase of speculation and of millionaires, and the depopulation of the rural districts; 
with suggested remedies, FIWT EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed to E.D. Girdlestonefi-om 
the author and with autograph letter signed to same from Wallace dated Parkstone, Dorset 24 
September 1898, halftitle, diagrams in the text, one leaf of publisher's advertisements at end, 
publisher's green cloth, spine a little soiled, 8v0, Macmillan and Co., 1885 

~ u r i n ~  the late 18'70s Wallace had lost most of his money through speculation and 
unwise investments, which is illuminated by a telling passage in his letter to Girdlestone: 
"I send you a copy of my little book 'Bad Times'-Chap.X of which deals with question 
of the Limited Liability Act-as to belief in the terrible effects of which I then (1885) 
stood almost alone." Since Wallace was a staunch advocate of land nationalisation, the 
book was not well received by most of the influential press in Britain. 

405 WALLACE (ALERED RUSSEL) IS hlARS HABITABLE? A Critical Examination of Professor 
Percival Lowell's book "Mars and its canals," with an alternative explanation, nRsT 
EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY, with inscription j?om Wallace to Professor R Meldola dated 
Christmas 1907, and with an autograph letter to same presenting this copy, halftitle, 2 plates, 
publisher's advertisement leaf at end, publisher's dark green cloth gilt, 8v0, Macmillan and Co., 
1907 

A nNE COPY OF THIS RARE BOOK. "1 send you a copy of my last little contribution to (I 
hope) science & common sense! ... It is written for the intelligent, but non-scientific 
public, who, owing to the'dead silence of astronomers on the subject, are taking Lowell's 
absurdities [in Mars and its canals published in 19061 as logical conclusions generally 
accepted" (Wallace to Meldola) . 

Professor Raphael Meldola (1849-1915), chemist, Darwinian and ally of Wallace, 
delivered the Herbert Spencer lecture in 1910, published as Evolution, Daminian and 
Spencerian (1910). 

406 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL)-SPRUCE (RICHARD) NOTES OF A BOTANIST ON THE AMAZON & 
ANDES being records of travel ... during the years 1849-1864. Edited and condensed by 
Alfred Russel Wallace, 2 volumes, FIWT EDITION, halftitles, portrait-fi-ontispiece, 4 folding 
maps, illustrations, publisher's advertisement leaves in both volumes, publisher's green cloth, 
spines gilt, corners very slightly bumped, [Borba de Moraes (1 983), p. 8301, 8v0, Macmillan and 
Co., 1908 

Richard Spruce (181'7-1893), botanist, collected some seven thousand botanical 
specimens in the Amazon region, many hitherto unknown. In 1860 he collected 
cinchona specimens in Ecuador suitable for raising in India for the production of 
quinine in order to alleviate malaria. Spruce's sound botanical judgement, accuracy 
and meticulous detail were widely recognised, the Royal Geographical Society electing 
him an honorary fellow in 1866. The Linnean Society delayed honouring him as an 
associate until the year of his death in 1893. 
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407 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) T W O AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, to Sir George Watt, thanking 
him for a copy of his recent article on Indian primulas, explaining that he is attempting 
to make an alpine and bog garden and is especially interested in the primroses; he 
describes how he has acquired seeds and plants from a variety of sources including Kew, 
offering to exchange plants and seeds, listing the different varieties he can offer and 
asking his correspondent to do the same, adding that he has grown all his seedlings 
from Thompson and Morgan seed, 5 pages, 8vo, Broadstone, Dorset, 5 and 18 June 1911 

£250-300 

408 W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL ) T H E AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT OF WALLACE'S LAST BOOK 'SOCIAL 
ENVIRONMENT AND M O R A L PROGRESS', in which Wallace develops his theories that natural 
selection could be applied only to man's body and not his intellect, and proposes 
remedies for the prevailing social ills of the time, with numerous autograph revisions 
and corrections, together with copies of the contract between Marchant and Cassell's, 
correspondence with the editor James Marchant and other related papers, c. 200 pages, 
8vo, [Dorset, c. 1912-1913] 

...The theory of Natural Selection as expounded by Darwin was so 
completely successful in explaining the origin of the almost infinitely 
varied forms of the organic world step by step during the long 
succession of the geological ages, that it was naturally supposed to be 
equally applicable to mankind...But so soon as man appeared on the 
earth, even in the earliest periods at which we have any proofs of his 
existence, or in the lowest state of barbarism in which we are now able 
to study him, we find him able to use and act upon the forces of nature 
and to modify his environment both inorganic and organic in ways 
which formed a completely new departure in the entire organic 
world...we behold for the first time in [the] history of the world the 
great law of natural selection by the survival only of "the fittest" to 
some extent neutralised... 

Social Environment and Moral Progress was published by Cassell's in 1913. In his 
introduction Wallace describes the purpose of the work as being to distinguish between 
"what is permanent and inherited and what is superficial and not inherited, and to trace 
out some of the consequences as regards what we term' morality'". The book was written 
at the suggestion of the Rev. James Marchant and originally intended as part of the 
series known as "Tracts for the Times", but having read the manuscript Marchant 
decided it should appear in a more permanent form . Wallace sold the copyright 
outright to Marchant, but after the work had been accepted for publication he decided 
to expand the work by an extra four chapters, almost doubling its length; a letter by 
Wallace (included in the lot) explains these additions 

...There are four new chapters, dealing mainly with the principles of 
Evolution in their relation to Man's higher nature—character, intel­
lect and morality. Many points are discussed which I think are of the 
greatest importance—especially my reasons for my strong condemna­
tion of "Eugenics" as being on the wrong track... 

THIS IS THE ONLY MAJOR MANUSCRIPT BY WALLACE TO APPEAR ON THE MARKET DURING THE PAST 
TWENTY-FIVE YEARS AND rr is THE ONLY MAJOR W A L L A C E MANUSCRIPT OUTSIDE OF INSTITUTIONS. N o 
manuscript of comparable size or importance by any of the other principal contribu­
tors to the theory of evolution during the nineteenth or early twentieth century, i.e. 
Darwin, Huxley, Lyell, Owen, Hooker, etc., has been offered for sale during this period. 

£7,500-8,000 
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WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) O N THE ZOOLOGICAL GEOGRAPHY OF THE M A L A Y ARCHIPELAGO... 
Communicated by Charles Darwin, Esq., F.R.S. & L.S., in:Journal of the Proceedings of the 
Linnean Society, IV, no.16, pp.172-184, original blue printed wrappers, slightly dust-soiled, 
uncut and unopened, Longman, etc., I860; ANOTHER COPY, being an offprint, original pink 
printed wrappers, uncut and unopened, Longman, etc., I860; NARRATIVE OF SEARCH AFTER 
BIRDS OF PARADISE, in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society, no.XI, pp. 153-161, 6 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates at end (illustrating other articles), boards, 1862; O N THE PARROTS OF THE 
MALAYAN REGION, with Remarks on their Habits, Distribution, and Affinities, and the 
Descriptions of Two New Species, in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society, no. XVIII, pp. 2 72-
295, folding engraved map, uncut and unopened, unbound, 1864, 8vo (4) 

The first item also contains Richard Spruce's "Notes of a Visit to the Cinchona 
Forests on the Western slope of the Quitenian Andes" at pp.176-192. Wallace edited 
Spruce's account of his Amazonian travels for publication in 1908, a copy of which will 
be found in this collection. 

£450-500 

W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL) T H E M A L A Y ARCHIPELAGO, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, 2 folding maps, 
illustrations, advertisement leaf at end, publisher's green cloth gilt, New York, Harper & Brothers, 
1869, ISLAND LIFE, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, 3 coloured maps, illustrations, 2 advertisement 
leaves at end, publisher's olive cloth gilt, inner hinge weak, bookplate of Orrall Matchette, New 
York, Harper & Brothers, 1881; NATURAL SELECTION AND TROPICAL NATURE. . . New edition 
with corrections and additions, half-title, publisher's green cloth gilt, Macmillan & Co., 
1891, 8vo (3) 

£250-300 

W A L L A C E (ALFRED RUSSEL) A DEFENCE OF MODERN SPIRITUALISM, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, 3 
advertisement leaves, publisher's buff wrappers, chipped, Boston, Colby and Rich, 1874; O N 
MIRACLES AND MODERN SPIRITUALISM. Three Essays, FIRST EDITION, advertisement leaf at end, 
publisher's blue cloth gilt, spine slightly worn, James Burns, 1875; M Y LIFE. . . New edition 
condensed and revised, half-title, frontispiece, plates, publisher1sblue cloth gilt, Chapman and 
Hall, 1908; T H E WORLD OF LIFE. A manifestation of creative power, directive mind and 
ultimate purpose, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, half-title, plates, small embossed library stamp on 
title, publisher's maroon cloth gilt, spine very slightly faded, Chapman and Hall, 1910; SOCIAL 
ENVIRONMENT AND M O R A L PROGRESS, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, publisher's red cloth gilt, New 
York, Funk & Wagnalls Co., 1913; EDGAR A L L A N POE. A series of seventeen letters, one of 
500 copies, publisher's black and yellow cloth, New York, Privately Printed, [c.1920?], 8vo (6) 

£350-400 

WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) O N THE PIERIDAE OF THE INDIAN AND AUSTRALIAN REGIONS, in 
Transactions of the Entomological Society of London, Series III, volume 4, pp.301-416, 4 hand-
coloured plates by E.W. Robinson, wrappers, 1867; D E R MALAYISCHE ARCHIPEL. . . Autorisirte 
deutsche Ausgabe von Adol f Bernhard Meyer, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION IN GERMAN, half-
titles, 2 folding maps, illustrations, a little faint spotting, publisher's decorated red cloth gilt, 
Brunswick, Georg Westermann, 1869, AUSTRALASIA, second edition, half-title, 20 maps (many 
folding), illustrations, advertisement at end, publisher's decorated green cloth, Edward Stanford, 
1880; ISLAND LIFE. . . third and revised edition, half-title, 3 coloured maps, illustrations, 
publisher's green cloth gilt, lower corners bumped, Macmillan and Co., 1902, 8vo (5) 

£200-300 

412 

411 

410 

409 
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413 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) ' T H E PROTECTIVE COLOURS OF ANIMALS"; "PROTECTIVE MIMICRY IN 
ANIMALS", 2 articles in Science for All (vol.11 only) edited by Robert Brown, publisher's decorated 
cloth gilt, Cassell, Fetter and Galpin, [c.1880]; " T H E DISGUISES OF INSECTS", in: Hardwicke's 
Science Gossip, Sept. 1, 1867, pp.193-198, illustrated, publisher's blue cloth, Robert Hardwicke, 
1868; AUSTRALASIA, fifth edition, 20 maps, plates, some small tears, new front end-papers, 
publisher's decorated green cloth gilt, Edward Stanford, 1888; DARWINISM, second edition, colonial 
edition on thin paper, half-title, illustrations , publisher's dark green cloth, slightly soiled, 
Macmillan and Co., 1890; ANOTHER EDITION, half-title, portrait, folding map, illustrations, 
advertisement, publisher's green cloth gilt, Macmillan and Co., 1912; M Y LIFE. A Record of 
Events and Opinions, 2 volumes, half-titles, frontispieces, plates, publisher s blue cloth gilt, 
Chapman and Hall, 1905; VACCINATION A DELUSION. Its Penal Enforcement a Crime... 
being Chapter XVIII. of "The Wonderful Century", folding tables, spotted, wrappers, The 
National Anti-Vaccination League, 1901; together with 8 offprints, smaller pamphlets and 
extracts of reviews, relating to Wallace's works or by Wallace, 8vo (16) 

£250-300 

414 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) FOURAUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, TO H.W. BATES, his companion 
on the expedition to the Amazon, announcing that he is busy with the proofs of his book 
[Darwinism] ("...which I have had long on hand, as it was partly written before I went 
to America..."), congratulating him on his appointment as Assistant Secretary to the 
Royal Geographical Society, expressing pleasure at a good review of his book which had 
appeared in The Times, asking him to supply some back numbers of the Society's journal 
and speculating on a career in engineering for his son, together with a letter by 
Wallace's mother Mary Anne to Bates, 10 pages, 8vo, London, Godalming and Hastings, 23 
September [1863] to 10 February 1889 

It was a paper by Wallace which had provided the immediate stimulus for Darwin's 
Origin, and he subsequently published numerous books and articles in support of 
evolution. He gave a number of lectures on natural selection during the 1880s, many 
during a tour of the United States in 1886-1887. His book Darwinism, published in 1889, 
carefully reviewed thirty years of evolutionary biology. 

£300-350 

415 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) A NARRATIVE OF TRAVELS ON THE A M A Z O N AND RIO N E G R O , second 
edition, portrait, map and illustrations, 2 advertisement leaves, publisher s olive cloth, spine gilt, 
faded, Ward, Lock and Co., 1889, DARWINISM, half-title, portrait, folding map, illustrations, 
advertisement leaf, a little faint spotting, publisher's green cloth, spine gilt, Macmillan and Co., 
1889, AUSTRALASIA, 2 volumes (volume II by F . H . H . Guillemard), half-titles, 28 maps, 
illustrations, advertisement leaves, a few leaves becoming loose, publisher's decorated cloth gilt, 
Edward Stanford, 1893; T H E WONDERFUL CENTURY. Its sucesses and its failures, half-title, 
portrait, publisher's olive cloth, slightly worn and soiled, New York', Dodd, Mead and Company, 
1899, T H E PROGRESS OF THE CENTURY, publisher's green cloth gilt, spine dustsoiled, New York, 
Harper & Brothers, 1902; T H E W O R L D OF LIFE, half-title, plates and illustrations, publisher's blue 
cloth gilt, New York, Moffat, Yard & Company, 1911, 8vo (7) 

£300-350 

416 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) DARWINISM. A n exposition of the Theory of Natural Selection 
with some of its applications, FIRST EDITION, half-title, portrait, map, illustrations, publisher's 
green cloth gilt, very slightly worn, Macmillan and Co., 1889, NATURAL SELECTION AND TROPICAL 
NATURE. .. new edition with corrections and additions, half-title, publisher's green cloth, spine 
gilt, Macmillan and Co., 1891; ISLAND LIFE. .. second and revised edition, half-title, 3 coloured 
maps, illustrations, advertisement leaf at end, publisher's green cloth, spine gilt, Macmillan and 
Co., 1892; STUDIES SCIENTIFIC & SOCIAL, 2 volumes, FIRST EDITION, half-titles, maps and 
illustrations, errata slips, advertisement leaf, publisher's green cloth gilt, embossed presentation 
copy stamp on titles, Macmillan and Co., 1900, 8vo (5) 

£300-350 
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417 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) SEVEN AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, to various correspondents, 
two to M r Cox, discussing the design of a candle-lamp (a sketch of which is enclosed), 
another to Miss North (probably Marianne North, the flower painter), apologising for 
recent "wild" letters written by his wife who is suffering from "an extraordinary brain 
disease", one to the Editor of the Morning Leader (marked for publication) on 
censorship of plays, one to Dr Jessopp about the land question, 17pages, 8vo, plus sketch, 
with a typescript article on his childhood memories, to which his name has been appended in another 
hand, Godalming and Dorset, 1888 to 1911 

A collection of Wallace letters, all with interesting content, and representative of the 
extraordinary wide range of his intellectual interests. 

£700-750 

418 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) FOURTEEN AUTOGRAPH LETTERS SIGNED, to E. Percival [sic] Wright 
in Dublin, asking for information about the flora and fauna of various islands for Island 
Lifeon which he is presentiy working (".. .in which I discuss the relations and past history 
of islands rather more fully that I was able to in my Geographical] Distribution] of 
Animals..."), enquiring specifically about snakes and lizards of the Seychelles, the flora 
of Madagascar, and reptiles in Ireland; he also informs Wright that he has reviewed his 
Animal Life for Nature and has been obliged to point out some inaccuracies in the 
illustrations, asks for any specimens of bog plants for the garden he is making, first in 
Godalming and subsequently in Dorset, laments the loss of several choice half-hardy 
plants in the unusually severe winter of 1890-1891, regrets not seeing Wright during a 
recent visit to Dublin where he stayed with Dr Haughton ("my oldest scientific 
opponent") and saw the Botanic Garden, and asks for any new information on 
specifically Irish flora for an updated edition of Island Life, 28 pages, 8vo, Croydon, 
Godalming and Parkstone, Dorset, 22 October 1879 to 5 October 1901 

Wallace's Geographical Distribution of Animals, based on data he had collected on 
families and genera of terrestrial vertebrates, had appeared in 1876 and established 
evolutionary zoogeography on its modern foundation, providing a lasting factual basis 
for evolutionary biology. It became the standard authority on the subject for many 
years. In 1880 Wallace extended his study to island flora and fauna, concentrating in 
Island Life on species to examine their variation and distribution. These two books are 
his greatest works. 

EDWARD PERCEVAL WRIGHT (1834-1910) was Lecturer in Zoology and then Professor of 
Botany at Trinity College, Dublin between 1858 and 1904. In 1867 he investigated the 
fauna and flora of the Seychelles. 

£1,200-1,500 

419 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) " I F A MAN DIE, SHALL H E LIVE AGAIN?" A lecture delivered... at 
Metropolitan Temple, San Francisco, Cal. , Sunday Evening, June 5,1887, 24pp., stamp 
at end, no wrappers, Boston, Colby & Rich, [1887], bound with 2 other pamphlets on 
spiritualism, by M.J. Savage and C. Beecher, cloth, bookplate of T.J. Ring, MIRACLES AND MODERN 
SPIRITUALISM. Revised edition, with chapters on apparitions and phantasms, half-title, 
publisher's olive cloth gilt, George Redway, 1896; T H E ASCENT OF M A N by Mathilde Blind. With 
an introduction by Alfred R. Wallace, half-title, portrait, vellum-backed buckram gilt, top edge 
gilt, T. Fisher Unwin, 1899, T H E WORLD OF LIFE. A manifestation of creative power, 
directive mind and ultimate purpose, half-title, plates, faint spotting, publisher s green cloth, 
spine gilt, G. Bell and Sons, 1911, 8vo (4) 

£200-220 
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420 WALLACE (ALFRED RUSSEL) CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE THEORY OF NATURAL SELECTION. A Series 
of Essays, FIRST AMERICAN EDITION, small embossed library stamp on title, library label, publisher's 
green cloth, spine gilt, Macmillan and Co., 1870; ADDRESS DELIVERED TO THE BIOLOGICAL 
SECTION OF THE BRITISH ASSOCIATION. Glasgow, September 6th, 1876,20pp., inscribed "From 
the Author", stitched, [1876]; DARWINISM, second edition, half-title, portrait, folding map, 
illustrations, advertisement leaf, publisher's green cloth gilt, slightly worn, Macmillan and Co., 
1889, T H E WONDERFUL CENTURY. Its successes and failures, FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, half-title, 
portrait, diagrams, edges spotted, publisher's green cloth gilt, Swan Sonnenschein & Co., 1898; 
SOCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND MORAL PROGRESS, FIRST EDITION, half-title, portrait, publisher's 
maroon cloth gilt, corners bumped, library label roughly removed, Cassell and Company, 1913; 
T H E REVOLT OF DEMOCRACY. .. with the life story of the author by James Marchant, portrait, 
plate, publisher's maroon cloth gilt, slightly marked, New York, Funk & Wagnalls, 1914, 8vo (6) 

£250-350 

421 WARREN (JOHN C.) T H E MASTODON GIGANTEUS OF NORTH AMERICA, FIRST EDITION, PRESENTA­
TION COPY, INSCRIBED "HON. NATHAN APPLETON WITH THE BEST REGARDS OF THE AUTHOR DEC. 
9TH 1852", chromo-lithographed additional title, 26 lithographed plates, large folding litho­
graphed plate at end, some spotting, original cloth, upper cover with gilt vignette of Mastodon 
Giganteus, gilt edges, 4to, Boston, John Wilson & Son, 1852 

Best-known today for performing the world's first surgical operation under anaes­
thesia (Boston 1846), Warren underwrote the publication of this splendid volume on 
which he devoted considerable energy. It is one of the finest works on palaeontology 
published in America during the nineteenth century. This fine copy is inscribed to 
Nathan Appleton, a prominent Boston manufacturer and banker. 

£400-500 

422 WARREN (JOHN C.) T H E MASTODON GIGANTEUS OF NORTH AMERICA, SECOND EDITION, chromo-
lithographed additional title, 29 lithographed plates, large linen-backed folding lithographed 
plate, some spotting, original cloth, upper cover with gilt vignette of Mastodon Giganteus, gilt 
edges, 4to, Boston, John Wilson & Son, 1855 

The first edition was given gratis to universities and institutions, but requests from 
the public prompted the author to produce for sale a revised and expanded second 
edition. Rare. 

£450-500 

423 WEGENER (ALFRED) DIE ENTSTEHUNG DER KONTINENTE, in: Dr. A. Petermanns Mitteilungen, 
vol.58, pp. 185-195, 253-256 and 305-309, 3 parts, folding plates, original printed-wrappers, 
spines repaired, in modem fitted case, [Norman 2192], 4to, Gotha, Justus Perthes, April-June, 
1912 

The first publication of Wegener's theory of continental drift. 
£200-300 

424 WEIDENREICH (FRANZ) T H E MANDIBLES OF SINANTHROPUS PEKINESIS, 1936; T H E DENTITION OF 
SINANTHROPUS PEKINENSIS, 1937; T H E SKULL OF SINANTHROPUS PEKINENSIS, 1943, in: 
Palaeontologia Sinica, series D, volume VII, fascicule 3; new series D, no.l; new series D no. 10, 
3 volumes, FIRST EDITIONS, 144 plates, diagrams in text, original wrappers, slightly chipped, in 
modern fitted cases, [Garrison & Morton 214], 4to, Peking & Lancaster, 1936-1943 

This work, considered the author's major contribution to anthropology, records the 
discovery of Peking Man. 

£200-300 
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4 2 5 WEISMANN (AUGUST) STUDIEN ZUR DESCENDENZ-THEORIE, 2 parts in one volume, FIRST 
EDITION, 7 chromolithograph plates, original printed-wrappers bound in, the second part inscribed 
to Prof. Ecker (inscription cut from head of the first), paper boards, worn, 8vo, Leipzig Wilhelm 
Engelmann, 1875-1876 

Weismann's important study of the seasonal dimorphism of the butterfly. Darwin 
contributed a preface to the first English translation. 

£ 1 4 0 - 1 6 0 

4 2 6 WEISMANN (AUGUST) ESSAYS UPON HEREDITY AND KINDRED BIOLOGICAL PROBLEMS, 2 volumes, 
A R T H U R E . SHIPLEY'S PROOF COPIES with a rejected setting of the title and manuscript corrections, 
cloth bound to uniform size, Oxford, 1889-1892; the same, first edition in English of the first 
volume, half-title, publisher's cloth, Oxford, 1889, 8vo (3) 

The rejected title commences "A Translation of Essays upon Heredity...". Shipley 
was one of three editors along with Edward B. Poulton, and Selmar Schonland. The 
second volume is in crown octavo format, to match the reduced format of the second 
edition of the first volume. 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 

4 2 7 WEISMANN (AUGUST) DAS KEIMPLASMA. EINE THEORIE DER VERERBUNG, FIRST EDITION, original 
orange printed wrappers, uncut and unopened, A VERY FINE COPY, [Garrison-Morton 236], 8vo, 
Jena, Gustav Fisher, 1892 

The theory of the continuity of the germ plasm. 
£ 1 4 0 - 1 6 0 

4 2 8 WEISMANN (AUGUST) ESSAYS UPON HEREDITY, 2 volumes, first edition of volume 2, publisher's 
cloth, the first slightly worn, Oxford, 1891-1892, T H E GERM-PLASM: a Theory of Heredity, 
publisher's cloth, Walter Scott, 1893; the same, publisher's cloth, New York, 1893; T H E 
EVOLUTION THEORY, 2 volumes, plates and illustrations, publisher's cloth, Edward Arnold, 
1904; D I E SELEKTIONSTHEORIE, coloured plate, illustrations in text, presentation stamp on upper 
cover, original orange printed wrappers, Jena, 1909, 8vo (7) 

£ 1 0 0 - 1 5 0 

4 2 9 WELLS (WILLIAM CHARLES) T W O ESSAYS: ONE UPON SINGLE VISION WITH TWO EYES; THE OTHER ON 
DEW...AND AN ACCOUNT OF A FEMALE OF THE WHITE RACE OF MANKIND , PART OF WHOSE SKIN 
RESEMBLES THAT OF A NEGRO; with some observations on the causes of the differences in 
colour and form between the White and Negro races of men, FIRST EDITION, half-title, 
original publisher's boards, spine and joints slightly chipped, in modem fitted case, [Garrison-
Morton 216.2; Norman 2200; Eales (Cole II), p.362], 8vo, Archibald Constable & Co., 1818 

FIRST EDITION OF THE FIRST PUBLISHED STATEMENT OF THE THEORY OF NATURAL SELECTION. 
"Charles Darwin considered Wells to have been the first to state the theory of evolution 
by natural selection of those best fitted to survive in a given environment. He [Wells] 
noted how man improves domestic beasts by selection and drew an analogy to the way 
in which nature affects a similar development of varieties of men best suited to various 
climates" (DSB). 

£ 4 0 0 - 5 0 0 
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4 3 0 W H I T E ( C H A R L E S ) A N A C C O U N T O F T H E R E G U L A R G R A D A T I O N I N M A N , A N D I N D I F F E R E N T 
A N I M A L S A N D V E G E T A B L E S , FIRST EDITION, 4 engraved plates, 3 folding, plate 3 supplied from 
another copy, earlier leaves with some slight browning, C O N T E M P O R A R Y F U L L CALF byl.&S. Dodge, 
with their ticket, rolled tool borders in gilt and blind enclosing a blind-tooled diamond-shaped 
centrepiece, skilful minor repair to foot of spine, but A FINE COPY, in modern fitted case, [Norman 
2234;Eales (Cole) I, 2 107], 4to, C. Billy, 1799 

Charles W h i t e ( 1 7 2 8 - 1 8 1 3 ) was a p r o m i n e n t surgeon. St imulated by J o h n H u n t e r , 
he studied graduat ion in animals a n d plants a n d in 1 7 9 9 pub l i shed the above 
suggestive treatise on evolut ion in w h i c h he rejected the idea that acqui red character­
istics c o u l d become hereditary. T h e work was u n k n o w n to Darwin (see DSB). 

Scientific books in collectable signed b indings are part icular ly rare. 

£ 1 , 5 0 0 - 2 , 0 0 0 

4 3 1 W O L L A S T O N (T. V E R N O N ) O N T H E V A R I A T I O N O F SPECIES wi th especial reference to the 
Insecta; fol lowed by A n Inquiry in to the Nature o f Genera , FIRST EDITION, advertisement 
leaf at end, some slight spotting, original cloth, spine expertly repaired, E D W A R D B . P O U L T O N ' S 
COPY, inscribed on free-endpaper "Edward B. Poulton, Wykeham House, Oxford,Jany. 22/1906" 
and with his book-label, [Eales (Cole II) p.371], 8vo,John van Voorst, 1856 

T h e naturalist Thomas V e r n o n Wol las ton ( 1 8 2 2 - 1 8 7 8 ) was a specialist in the 
invertebrate fauna o f M a d e i r a and other At lan t ic islands. H i s Insecta Maderensia 
received the admira t ion of Charles Da rwin to w h o m he dedicated the above work. 

Edward B . P o u l t o n ( 1 8 5 6 - 1 9 4 3 ) was a no ted entomologist who wrote many papers 
on evolut ion a n d a biography of Darwin . 

£ 1 5 0 - 2 0 0 
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